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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Background and Whakatane District
Objectives

The Whakatane District in the
Eastern Bay of Plenty is one of the
most diversely beautiful areas in
New Zealand. Sandy beaches are
predominant along the 54
kilometres of coastline. The total
area of the district covers
433,000ha or 4,442km?2.

The district has a population of
32,814. The largest urban area
Whakatane, with a population of
15,024, is the major service and
administrative centre for the
Eastern Bay of Plenty.

Nearby Ohope has a population of
2,760. Other settlements include
Murupara (1,959), Edgecumbe

Adadaaaaa)

(1,668), Taneatua (753), Matata N A g
(666), Waimana (654), Te Teko Ty Sy
(630), and remaining rural areas Afh A A AL
(8,706). iaaaaaaad

et A M bk A A
N UNATRE N
40% of the population is Maori and A koA
their culture and language is strong 4 4 4 g
and vibrant. :

Background

In support of the Whakatane District Council’s long term planning processes (such as the Long Term
Council Community Plan and Asset Management Plans), the Council has developed a number of
performance measures and levels of service against which it can measure and manage priorities. The
Council now has a need to form a baseline of current data about (perceptions of) its performance.

The Customer Survey (perception survey) will provide information on the community’s views of
Council performance, particularly in regard to key activities. It is intended that the survey provide
information for service levels, performance measures and targets in the Council's Long-term Council
Community Plan (LTCCP), Asset Management Plans and Activity Plans.

The overall goal of the project is to gain an understanding of the community’s experiences and
perceptions of the level of service the Council is currently providing and the levels of service the
community is willing to pay for.

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 6
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Objectives

The primary objectives of the survey are:

1. To design a survey to return required information on the key performance measures based on the
Council’s findings of their LTCCP. This includes
a) Designing a questionnaire, developing an appropriate methodology and completing an agreed

b)

number of interviews.

Provide a report on the data derived from the survey. The Whakatane Council require
benchmarking data to allow the Council to measure its performance against other Councils
(preferably similar sized Councils).

International Research Consultants are not able to provide detailed benchmarking. We
currently do a number of Annual Residents Surveys for other Local Bodies but not all Local
Bodies do these on an annual basis. We are aware there is less commonality when it comes to
the measures defined in the LTCCP.

We have undertaken an analysis of the surveys taken by most of the large Councils and few
have a common approach making comparisons meaningless. We are aware some companies
offer a standard tracking service to many Councils (Whakatane used to participate) but our
clients have found the general approach was less cost effective than undertaking research that
specifically fitted their needs.

We have found that most of the benefit in Residents Surveys comes from comparing with
previous years’ results.

We envision that at least some of the measures included in the previous Annual Residents
Survey will still be relevant with this current project. We would incorporate all relevant history
into this analysis to allow Council to identify any significant improvements or new issues.

2. To provide advice on the structure and implementation of the Council’s future ongoing Customer
Surveys.

a.

International Research Consultants have developed a wide range of individual surveys to
measure customer satisfaction with specific Council services e.g. dog control, noise
complainants, liquor licensing, libraries, swimming pools, museums and sports facilities etc.
These small scale projects are developed to fit the budgetary constraints of each unit. Most
projects involve Council staff recruiting respondents or mailing out questionnaires. IRC develop
the methodology and questionnaire then complete the analysis and reports. The number of
projects varies from Council to Council. We will work with the Whakatane District Council to
identify and prioritise individual projects.

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 7
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Methodology

DigiPoll, who is the leading CATI (computer aided telephone interviewing) company in New Zealand,
handled all the interviewing.

Interviewers were briefed in the conduct of the survey, and were subject to a quality check on their
interviews as a matter of course. Interviewers did not pressurise respondents in any way. People who
did not wish to take part in the survey, were politely thanked for their time, and not contacted again.

Interviews were undertaken in the latter part of November 2008. Respondents were selected using
DigiPoll's telephone sampling system developed specifically for New Zealand conditions which gives a
random sample of the entire population that have telephones.

The response rate for the district wide survey was 46%. The 400 interviews were distributed between
the five wards as requested by the Council.

2003 2004 Actual Quota 2008 Actual
Whakatane 181 181 183 184
Ohope 41 40 34 34
Edgecumbe/Tarawera 102 105 101 102
Taneatua/Waimana 39 35 42 46
Murupara/Galatea 42 39 40 39
Total 405 400 400 405

The following table shows the maximum margin of error for the overall sample, the Ward sample and
for smaller subgroups, at two different confidence levels, 95% and 90%

MAXIMUM MARGIN OF ERROR
SAMPLE SIZE AT 95% CONFIDENCE AT 90% CONFIDENCE
400 +4.83% +4.07%
150 +7.78% +6.72%
50 +13.85% +11.66%

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

April, 09
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Measurement Scales and Indexes

The measurement scale changed in the 2004 reading to give the respondent greater flexibility in rating
the service factors and facilities. The scale was designed to ensure that we are able to compare the
level of satisfaction with the scores that have been given historically using a 3 point scale. The current
11 point scale allows us to do this while also giving the respondent opportunities to define nuances in
satisfaction levels.

Important Note: The rating scale changed from a 3 point scale used prior to
2004 to an 11 point scale. Previously the satisfaction rating was very satisfied,
fairly satisfied and not very satisfied.

Now the rating scale is 11 points ranging from O being very dissatisfied to 10
being very satisfied.

Customer Satisfaction Index

One of the important additions we included in the previous reading was the use of a Customer
Satisfaction Index (CSI) to compare results. Historically the major focus was mainly on those who
rated each service with very satisfied, fairly satisfied or not very satisfied. This 3 point scale gave little
chance for comparison.

The use of a CSl score allows us to measure movements across the range as often it is better to
move individuals from a lower rating to a higher rating e.g. from a score of 7 to 8 than trying to satisfy
the last few dissatisfied respondents. The CSI score gives a more thorough comparison tool for
monitoring change and allows meaningful comparisons between subgroups. We believe it is critical to
look at the overall picture within each service and a Customer Satisfaction Index allows us to do this.

To allow meaningful comparisons, the relevant history from before 2004 has been converted to a CSl
score. However, in this case this is less than an ideal fit and our best estimate only. CSI scores
convert each respondents answer across the scale to an index out of 100. However the three point
scale used previously is not balanced so the conversion to an index is arbitrary. We have used the
following conversion where Very Satisfied = 100, Fairly Satisfied = 70, and Not Very Satisfied = 40.
Therefore a perfect CSI score is 100 points while the worst possible is zero and any CSI score above
50 is positive.

Very Satisfied 100
Fairly Satisfied 70
Not Very Satisfied 40

With the change to the 11 point scale it is simple to calculate a Customer Satisfaction Index. This is 10
times the average e.qg. if the average score was 8.1 out of 10 then the CSI score is 81. The following
table shows how CSI scores relate to the individual satisfaction scores.

This also shows how the new range compares to the range used prior to 2004.

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 9
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Old Scale CsSl CsSl New Scale
100 [verysaisfedio
90 9
80 8
Fairly Satisfied 70 70 7
60 6
50 Neutral 5
40 4

Not very satisfied 40

‘ Very Dissatisfied 0

The CSl is comparable to that used before but this 11 point scale covers a greater range which allows
for finer differentiation.

In the commercial arena a benchmark Customer Satisfaction Index (CSI Score) of 85 reflects truly
excellent customer service. It could be argued that respondents do not have the same choices
available with ‘Council services’ e.g. they cannot change suppliers if they are dissatisfied and
therefore more dissatisfied “ratepayers” remain as users. However, the benchmark for excellence still
provides a good guideline for interpreting the results as the standards provided should match what
respondents expect from the market e.g. customers expect the same customer service from Council
staff as they would get in a café or shoe shop or from a drainage contractor.

A number of Councils already use CSI scores. Some Councils have defined what is an acceptable CSI
score (performance level) for their environment. The following is an extract from another Council and
this defines how they use the CSI to set their Corporate Standards for Customer Satisfaction. As
mentioned in 2004, we strongly recommend that Whakatane develop their own framework for
interpreting their CSI scores.

Customer Choice Performance Index No Customer Choice
(Elective Services) (Non Elective Services
[ Internal)
84 or higher Exceptional performance 79 or higher
82 - 83 Excellent service 77t0 78
78 — 81 Very good service 73t0 76
73 -77 Good service, but with potential for improvement 68 to 72
67 —72 Fair: Needs improvement 62 to 67
66 or lower Needs significant improvement 61 or lower
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Sample Profile

Gender

The gender split is as expected with slightly
more women than men in the sample, (52%
versus 48% for men).

There are more women than men as more men
opted out of this survey.

Ohope and Edgecumbe / Tarawera had a
higher proportion of male respondents, (51%
and 54% respectively) while there were a
significantly higher proportion of female
respondents from Taneatua / Waimana.

Age

A third of the respondents (34%) were aged 35 -
49 years while a further 29% were aged 50 - 64
years and 17% were aged over 65 years.

A seventh of the sample (14%) were aged 25 -
34 years while 5% were under 25 years.

The remaining five respondents (1%) did not
answer this question.

Edgecumbe / Tarawera and Murupara / Galatea
had a higher proportion of respondents in the 35
- 49 year age group, (45% and 40%
respectively).

The following chart compares the old range of
age brackets with that of the previous year.

Age

The largest age segment of the sample was the
30 — 59 year age group, 63% followed by the
over 60 age group, (24%) and 11% in the under
30 age group.

The largest individual age segments are those
aged 30 — 39 (22%) and those aged 50 — 59
with 21% of the sample. This was followed by
20% in the 40 — 49 age group and 12% in the
60 — 69 age bracket and over 70 years age
bracket.

Sample 2008 48 | 52
Sample 2004 1 38 | 62
Whakatane 1 47 | 53
Ohope 1 51 | 49
Edgecumbe / Tarawera 1 54 | 46
Taneatua / Waimana 1 37 | 63
Murupara / Galatea 1 47 | 54

0 20 40 60 80 100

% of the sample | OMen OWomen |
Sample 2008 5| 14 | 34 | 29 | 17 |]
Whakatane 5| 12| 28 | 32 | 22 |
Ohope 7| 14 | e | 37 | 19 |
Edgecumbe / 4| 12 | 45 | 26 | 13
Tarawera
Taneatua / 5| 16 | 34 | 36 |1o
Waimana
Murupara / 8| 25 | 40 | 13 | 12 |
Galatea
% of the sample ! ' ' '
0 20 40 60 80 100

OUnder 25 years 025 - 34 years
050 - 64 years  OOver 65 years

035 - 49 years
ONo answer

2008 | 11 22 20 21 12 | 12
2004 } 9 17 26 20 15 | 12
0 20 40 60 80 100

% of the sample

018 - 19 years
040 - 49 years
OOver 70 years

020 - 29 years
050 - 59 years
O Refused

030 - 39 years
060 - 69 years

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
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Ethnicity

The chart opposite highlights the ethnic mix of
the respondents.

Three fifths of the sample, (60%) are New
Zealanders of European descent with a further

sample 2008 | 26 | 60

o]

Sample 2004 27 | 56

[o 4

9% being either European or British. Whakatane | 20_| &3 |
The second largest grouping was those of Ohope | 9| 76 [ 13
Maori descent which accounted for 26% of the 1
sample. Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 15 | 71 | 9 |
There was a small proportion of other ethnic Taneatua / Waimana 58 | 35 H]|
groups being mentioned, (2%). A number of 1
the respondents, 3% classified themselves Murupara / Galatea E | 3 H
% of th [ i ' ' y
only as New Zealanders. 6 of the sample 0 20 40 60 80 100
As expected, there are significant differences 0 Of Maori descent O Of European descent
. . . . O European / British O Others
in the ethnic mix by Ward of this sample. O New Zealander O Refused
Ward Located In
Based on the Ward split, almost half of the 2008 44 8 26 10 | 11
sample (44%) were from the Whakatane
Ward, while 26% were from the
Edgecumbe / Tarawera and 8% were from -
the Murupara / Galatea.
A tenth of the sample (10%) were from the
Taneatua / Waimana Ward and 8% were 2004 45 10 26 9110
from Ohope.
This is similar to the 2004 results. . . . .
% of thegsample 29 40 60 80 100
O Whakatane O Ohope ]
OEdgecumbe / Tarawera O Taneatua / Waimana
OMurupara / Galatea
Sample 2008 60 | 39
Rural or Urban 1
_ _ Sample 2004 57 | 40 E
Three fifths of the sample, (60%) said they 1
lived in the town.
Two fifths of the sample, (39%) were Whakatane 89 10
based in the country areas of the district. 1
Ohope 68 | 26 s
As expected, most of the respondents 1
from the Whakatane Ward are from the Edgecumbe / Tarawera |~ 23 ”
0 , ; 0 ]
town, (89%) but this drops to just 15% for Taneatua / Waimana |18 | %
the respondents from Taneatua / |
Waimana. Murupara / Galatea 65 | 36
0 20 40 60 80 100
% of the sample OUrban DORural OBoth |
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
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Length of time in Whakatane District

Over two thirds of the respondents, (70%)
had lived in the Whakatane District for
over 10 years.

A further 13% had lived in the district for 5
to 10 years while 11% had lived in the
district for 2 to 5 years.

Edgecumbe / Tarawera

A small proportion of the sample, (6%)
had been in the district for one year or
less.

This is similar to the 2004 results.

Sample 2008

Sample 2004

Whakatane

Ohope

Taneatua / Waimana

Murupara / Galatea

01 year or less O2to 5 years
O5 to 10 years B More than 10 years
Sample 2008 81 | 17 P
Home Ownership A
Sample 2004 79 [ 21
Four fifths of the sample, (81%) were owners ]
or live in family homes. 1
The other sixth of the sample, (17%) said Whakatane | o1 | 18
they rented or leased where they lived while Ohope 30 [ 21
2% were boarders. 1
] Edgecumbe / Tarawera 86 | 12 |2
There was a larger proportion from the _ .
Murupara / Galatea area that rented or Taneatua /Waimana | &7 [ 13
leased. Murupara / Galatea 67 | 26 | 8
% of the sample 0o 20 40 60 80 100
O Own or live in family home OYou rent or lease OBoard
2008 28 72
Operate own business in Whakatane .
Over a quarter of respondents (28%) owned -
or operated their own business in the Whakatane 26 74
Whakatane District. 1
Ohope 22 | 78
Edgecumbe / Tarawera and Taneatua / i
Waimana had a higher proportion of Edgecumbe / Tarawera 35 | 65
respondents who owned or operated their .
own business, (35% and 36% respectively). Taneatua / Waimana 36 | 62 IE
Murupara / Galatea | 13 | 87
% of the sample 0 20 40 60 80 100
OYes ONo ONo answer
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
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Work Status

Over half the sample were working full time,
58%.

Men were far more likely to be working full
time, (62% versus 38% for women).

A further 15% were in part time work and a
guarter of the sample, (27%) was not
working.

There is limited difference between the
Wards in the proportion who are working full
time. However there appears to be more
respondents who are not working in Ohope
36%.

Internet Access

Almost half of the respondents (48%) had

access to the internet at home, while 30%
had access at home and at work. A further
3% had access to the internet at work.

Almost a fifth of the sample (18%) had no
access to the internet.

There is limited difference between the
wards in the proportion who have the internet
at home. However there appears to be more
respondents who have access to the internet
at home in Ohope (72%).

Sample 2008 58 [15 | 27
Sample 2004 46 [ 16 | 38
Whakatane 53 [ 18 | 29
Ohope 48 [ 16 | 36
Edgecumbe / Tarawera 62 | 16 | 22
Taneatua / Waimana 68 | 11 | 21
Murupara / Galatea 66 | 6 | 28
0, L) L) L) L)
% of the sample 0 20 40 60 80 100
| OFulltime OParttime ONonworking ONo answer |
Sample 2008 48 SIE
Whakatane 46 lf s |6
Ohope 72 | 20 |8
Edgecumbe / Tarawera 49 |4| 33 | 14
Taneatua / Waimana 44 |5| 20 | 31
Murupara / Galatea 44 | 24 | 32
0/ f h I L) L) L) L)
o of the sample O 20 40 60 80 100

OAt home OAtwork OAtboth home and work ONo accessl
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Household Income

There is a fairly even spread of respondents
across the different levels of household
income. However a sixth of the sample,
(17%) declined to give their income.

A third of the sample (31%) had a household
income of over $70,000.

At the other end of the scale, a sixth of the
sample (16%) had a household income of
less than $30,000. The remaining 36% had
an income between $30,000 and $70,000.

The respondents from Ohope are
significantly more likely to be from the upper
end of the household income range. An
eighth (13%) of the Murupara / Galatea
respondents had a household income of less
than $20,000.

There is a greater proportion of respondent
in the $70,000 plus category this year versus
2004 but that probably reflects incomes,
especially dairy farmers incomes, have risen
over the past 4 years.

Sample 2008 (8| 8| 20 16 31 17
Sample 2004 | 16 | 12 26 14 21 12
Whakatane | 9 | 10 20 19 28 14
Ohope |10|8 |7 11 43 22
Edgecumbe / 6[8]| 14 | 16 41 17
Tarawera
Tangatua/ 6| 9 26 14 27 18
Waimana
Murupara / 13 P 35 10| 14 25
Galatea
% of the sample 20 40 60 80 100

O Under $20,000

O Between $30,000 and $50,000

0$70,000 and over

0O Between $20,000 and $30,000
0O Between $50,000 and $70,000

0O Refused
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Executive Summary

Satisfaction with General aspects of the Council

The respondents were read out three different statements and for each they were asked how satisfied
they were using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied. The respondents who
were interested in attending Council meetings (n = 129) were asked to rate how easy it was to attend
meetings.

Only a minority are satisfied (scores 7 — 10) with each of these statements. This ranges from just 22%
being satisfied with the factor ‘The Council making good long term decisions’ up to 35% who were satisfied
with the factor ‘The Council supporting a strong community’. Conversely, a significant proportion of
respondents were dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 3). This ranged from 18% for the factor ‘The
Council supporting a strong community’ up to 28% for the factor ‘Being easy to attend meetings held by the
Whakatane District Council’. A significant proportion of respondents (25% - 43%) rated each factor as
neutral (scores 4 — 6).

Supporting a_strong e 7 16 N s 546
community
Open and honest in their
. -24 -9 13 12 11
dealings 49.6
Good long term decisions -25 -9 10 M1 10| 47 .4
Red=
Dissatisfied Green
= Satisfied
Easy to attend meetings % -17 3 11 8. 7 17 48.8
7
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

% of respondents
BO0=Very Dissatisfied BH1 B2 B3 0O4 0O5 O6 0O7 B8 ©O9 M[@10=Very Satisfied [ONo answer Csl Scorel

The CSI Scores for all factors are very low, which infers that respondents have some serious issues
with these. The CSI scores range from 54.6 for the factor ‘The Council supporting a strong community’
down to a CSl score of 47.4 for the factor ‘The Council making good long term decisions’.

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

The Overall Performance of Council in the past 12 months

The questionnaire measured the satisfaction level for a range of specific services and facilities the
Whakatane District Council provided. Once the respondent had covered these individual attributes,
they were asked ‘Thinking not only about the Elected Members and Council staff but also the services and
facilities the Council provides and using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied,
how satisfied are you with the overall performance of Council in the past 12 months?’

Over half of the respondents (57%) were satisfied with ‘the Overall Performance of Council in the
past 12 months’ (scores of 7 — 10). However, only 37 respondents (9.1%) rated their overall
satisfaction with a score of 9 or 10 out of 10. Scores of 9 and 10 generally reflect that expectations
have been exceeded.

The mode was a score of 7 (28% versus 27% in 2004). Over a quarter of the respondents (29%) rated
‘the Overall Performance of Council’ with a score that was neutral (scores 4 — 6). Only a few
respondents (4.1%) were actually dissatisfied with the Overall Performance of Council (Scores 0 — 3).

The Customer Satisfaction Index (CSl scores) is used to reflect respondent satisfaction with the
various facilities and services provided by Council. (The Customer Satisfaction Index (CSI) converts each
respondents answer across the satisfaction scale to a score out of 100. The CSI score is 10 times the average
individual score based on the 11 point satisfaction scale (0 = very dissatisfied to 10 = very satisfied). The CSI
score for ‘the Overall Performance of Council in the past 12 months’ was 67.3, 2.5 points lower than
the 69.8 recorded in 2004. The CSI score of 67.3 again implies the respondents have some serious
issues with Council.

40
10 = Very
Satisfied
35 4
Overall Performance
of the Council
30 4
CSI Scores . 284 02004
2008 =67.3 2 : 82008
o
25 1 2004 = 69.8 w
. g 21.8
= o 19.8
20{ 2 z
2
4
]S 14.0
151 = 13.
11,7421
10 4
0 = Very 8.0 7.2
Dissatisfied
4.5 4.6
> 2.8 3.2
1.5 1.8
07093 0707 03 10
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the Overall
Performance of Council by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
overall satisfaction. The chart opposite
compares these variables.

Most of the subgroups rate the Overall
Performance of Council with scores that
infer they have some issues.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
overall performance of Whakatane District
Council were:

Those from the Whakatane Ward (CSI
Score 69.1) and Murupara / Galatea (CSI
Score 69.0) are the most satisfied while
those from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward
appear the least satisfied (CSI Score
63.0).

Those who live in Town (CSI Score 69.4)
are more satisfied than those who live in
the Country (CSI Score 64.0)

Those aged over 65 are the most satisfied
(CSI Score 69.4) versus CSI scores from
66.5 to 68.7 for the other age brackets.
Note generally the older the respondent
the higher the level of satisfaction.

Those with a household income over
$70,000 (CSI Score 63.7) are less
satisfied than those in the lower income
brackets (CSI Score 69.9 and 70.4).

Those who own their own home are less
satisfied than those who don't (CSI Score
66.5 and 72.9 respectively).

Those who pay rates are less satisfied
than those who don't (CSI Score 66.4 and
75.9 respectively).

Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 74.4)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 53.1). This again
raises the question, is it satisfaction that
drives ‘value’ or is it perceived value that
drives satisfaction.

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Own home
Renting

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent
New Zealander
Other

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own business
No business

Internet at home
Atwork only
No internet access

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

CSl Score

405 167.3
184 ] 69.1
34 | 66.7
102 ] 65.6
46 ] 63.0
39 ] 69.0
243 ] 69.4
158 | 64.0
146 ] 66.9
259 ]67.7
55 | 68.7
264 ] 66.5
80 ] 69.4
207 ]66.0
72 ]69.9
126 ] 68.7
331 ] 66.5
68 ] 72.9
76 | 70.4
142 ]69.9
117 ] 63.7
104 ] 66.9
280 167.9
11 [ ]59.6
8 ] 68.9
64 ]67.9
49 ] 64.9
292 ] 67.6
108 ] 63.4
296 168.9
308 ] 67.0
14 | 66.7
83 ] 68.6
365 ] 66.4
40 7509
62 53.1
136 64.3
145 74.4
0 mcCsl Score # of respondents [0

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

April, 09
Page 18



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the Overall
Performance of Council by services

The type of road the respondent lives
beside, and the type of water supply and
wastewater system at the respondent’s
home, had a significant impact on the
level of satisfaction with the overall
performance of Council.

Most of the subgroups rate the Overall
Performance of Council with scores that
infer they have some issues.

The chart opposite compares these
variables.

e Those living on residential sealed roads
tend to be the most satisfied (CSI Score
68.7) versus a CSI Score of 63.6 for those
on unsealed country roads.

e Those connected to the mains water
supply system tend to be less satisfied
(CSI Score 67.4) than the few on tank
water (CSI Score 71.5). Those on bore
water are the least satisfied this year (CSI
Score 63.6).

e Those connected to the mains wastewater
and sewerage system tend to be more
satisfied (CSI Score 69.1) versus a CSI
Score of 63.8 for those on a septic tank.

e Those who have applied for a building
consent (CSI Score 63.3) are less
satisfied that those who have not (CSI
Score of 67.7).

e Those who have applied for a resource
consent (CSI Score 62.8) are less
satisfied that those who have not (CSI
Score of 67.6).

e Those who have applied for a LIM (CSI
Score 61.5) are less satisfied that those
who have not (CSI Score of 67.6).

e Contact or not with the Elected Members
or Council staff has less impact of the
respondents satisfaction with the overall
performance of Council.

e Those who are interested in attending
Council meetings (CSI Score 63.1) are
less satisfied that those who are not
interested (CSI Score of 69.1).

Total

Residential sealed
road

State highway

Country sealed
road
Country unsealed
road

Mains water
supply network

Tank water

Bore water

Town Wastewater

Septic tank

Applied for
building consent
No building
consent

Applied for
resource consent
No resource
consent

Applied for LIM

No LIM
applications

Contacted Council
Staff

No contact

Contacted
Mayor/Coundillors

No contact

Contacted
Community Board

No contact

Interested in
meetings

Not interested

CSl Score

405 |67.3
245 | 68.7
39 | 66.5
108 | 64.8
10 | 63.6
310 | 67.4
24 | 715
46 | 63.6
258 |69.1
132 | 63.8
96 | 63.3
278 |67.7
73 | 62.8
297 | 67.6
54 [ Jeis
300 | 67.6
292 | 67.4
82 | 65.6
136 | 65.6
248 | 67.6
81 |64.2
297 |68.2
129 | 63.1
276 | 69.1
2'O 4'0 GIO 8'0
ECSI Score # of respondents

100
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the Overall
Performance of Council by Attitudes

There are a number of other questions
which appear to have a significant impact
on overall satisfaction. The chart opposite
compares these variables.

It appears that the way the respondent
rates the overall performance of Council is
related to how they think the Council has
performed in a number of specific areas.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
overall performance of Whakatane District
Council were:

e Those who were satisfied with the Elected
Members (CSI Score 75.4) are significantly
more satisfied with the overall performance
of Council than those who were dissatisfied
with the Elected Members (CSI Score 47.3).

e Those who were satisfied with the Staff
overall (CSI Score 71.9) are significantly
more satisfied with the overall performance
of Council than the few who were
dissatisfied with the Council Staff (CSI
Score 30.9).

e Those who were satisfied with Whakatane
as a place to live (CSI Score 70.3) are
significantly more satisfied with the overall
performance of Council than those who
were dissatisfied with Whakatane as a
place to live (CSI Score 58.2).

e Those who were satisfied with the Council's
provision of information (CSI Score 73.1)
are significantly more satisfied with the
overall performance of Council than those
who were dissatisfied with the Council's
provision of information (CSI Score 50.9).

e Those who were satisfied with the
opportunities Council provides for
community involvement in decision making
(CSI Score 73.3) are significantly more
satisfied with the overall performance of
Council than those who were dissatisfied
with the opportunities Council provides for
community involvement in decision making
(CSl Score 53.7).

e Those who were satisfied with the Council
being open and honest in their dealings with
Whakatane residents (CSI Score 76.5) are
significantly more satisfied with the overall
performance of Council than those who
were dissatisfied with the Council being
open and honest in their dealings with

Total

Dissatisfied Elected Members

Elected Members - Neutral

Satisfied Elected Members

Dissatisfied with Council Staff Overall
Council Staff Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Staff Overall

Dissatisfied W hakatane place to live
Whakatane place to live - Neutral

Satisfied W hakatane place to live

Dissatisfied Provision of Info
Provision of Info - Neutral

Satisfied Provision of Info

Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement
Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral

Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement

Facilities / Services deteriorated
Facilities and Services Same

Facilities / Services Improved

Dissatisfied easy to attend meetings
Easy to attend meetings - Neutral

Satisfied easy to attend meetings

Dissatisfied Council open and honest
Council open and honest - Neutral

Satisfied Council open and honest

Dissatisfied Council long term decisions
Council long term decisions - Neutral

Satisfied Council long term decisions

Dissatisfied Council support community
Council supporting community - Neutral

Satisfied Council supporting community

CSI Score

405

32
141
166

11 30.9

46
229

27
135
237

25
149
178

53
132
157

14
133
232

35
33
41

90
167
98

101
177
88

76
159
139

473

=

|67.3

63.0

56.1
71.9

58.2
63.6
70.3

]50.9

[ 1632
[ ]73.1

[]53.7

| 66.0
| 73.3

|50.9

[ ]620
| 72.1

[ ]85
619
| 69.5

]57.8
[ ] 66.6
| 76.5

] 59.0
| 68.6
[ 1765

7] 56.4
| 65.8
[ ]753

T

20

T

40 60 80

100

Whakatane residents (CSI Score 57.8).

OCSI Score

# of respondents
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Overall Satisfaction: Reasons for feeling this way

The respondents were asked why they rated the overall performance of Council the way they did. This
guestion was asked as an open question with the answers grouped together for analysis purposes.
There was a range of responses, with some respondents offering positive reasons for giving a high
score while others offered reasons for giving a lower score.

The main positive comments evolved around positive comments that Council was doing a good job or
working well for the District (7.4%), or positive comments about the Council (7.2%) or the staff (5.9%).

The main negative comments had to do with concerns about the performance of Council (8.4%),
concerns about the rates or other financial concerns (5.9%), or concerns with the Councillors (5.2%).

Why rated Overall Satisfaction
Good job / working well | 7.4 30
Council positive 1 | 7.2 29
Staff positive 1 | 5.9 24
No problems 1 | 4.7 19
Specific services [T 2.2 9
Good Service -:l 1.5 6
Other positive 1 | 5.4 22
No answer / none / nothing i 54
Neutral 1 37
Limited contact with Council | | 19
Don't know | | 18
Room for improvement _: 16
No improvements noted | | 14
Don't know what they do -:] 3
Performance concerns 1 | 8.4 34
Financial concems / rates 1 | 5.9 24
Councillor concerns | | 5.2 21
Other specific services i ] 4.9 20
Lack of information / communication 1 | 4.4 18
Not listen to community [ ]4.2 17
Planning -: 2.2 9
Roads |20 8
Management concerns _: 1.7 7
Services in general negative [ 17 7
Staff concerns -: 1.7 7
Building / Resource Consents -: 1.5 6
Infighting / division within Council —: 1.2 5
Competency of leadership -D 0.2 1
Other negative | | 5.4 % of respondents 22
0 5 10 15 20
O Positive Comments [ONeutral Comments CINegative Comments # of respondents
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The Elected Members of Council in the past 12 months

The respondents were asked ‘Council is made up of two main groups — the Elected Members (the Councillors
and Mayor) and secondly the staff of Council that provide the various services and manage the various facilities.

Using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the
overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor and Councillors)?’

Less than half of the respondents (41%) were satisfied with ‘the overall performance of the Elected
Members of Council in the past 12 months’ (scores of 7 — 10). However, only 26 respondents (6.4%)
rated their overall satisfaction with a score of 9 or 10 out of 10. Scores of 9 and 10 generally reflect
that expectations have been exceeded.

The mode was a score of 7 (19%). Over a third of the respondents (35%) rated ‘the overall
performance of the Elected Members of Council’ with a score that was neutral (scores 4 — 6). Close
to a tenth of the respondents (8.3%) were actually dissatisfied with the Elected Members (Scores 0 —
3).

The CSI score for ‘the overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past 12 months’
was 61.5. This is 2.6 points lower than the CSI score of 64.1 recorded in 2004. A CSI score of 61.5
implies that respondents have some serious issues with the Elected Members of Council.
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S 17.2
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Council Staff
Dealing with Council Staff

The respondents were asked ‘Thinking now
about the staff at all Council facilities including the
Libraries, the Museum and Art Gallery, as well as
staff in the main Council office; how often have
you made contact with Council staff over the past
year?’

Three quarters of the respondents (72%) had
some contact with Council staff during the
previous year. This is down about 5% on the
2004 result although the proportion who said
they had no contact is unchanged.

Most people contacted Council at least once
per year (32%) while 27% contacted monthly
and 11% weekKly.

A fifth of all respondents (21%) had no
contact with Council staff during the past
twelve months.

Satisfaction with Council Staff

2008 -20.8 71.7

2004 -21.0 77.2

2003 -39.0 61.0

2002 -34.0 66.0

2001 -43.0 57.0

2000 -49.0 51.0 % of the sample

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

O Not contacted O Contacted ONo answer

Respondents who had some interaction with the Council Staff (n = 292) were asked ‘Thinking about the
staff at all Council facilities and using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how
satisfied are you with the overall performance of Council staff in the past 12 months?’

Three quarters of the respondents who had dealings with Council Staff (77%) were satisfied with the
overall performance of staff, (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (33%) and 25% rated the
service with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A sixth of those who had dealings with Council Staff (17%) rated this as neutral (Scores 4 — 6) while
12 respondents (4.2%) were actually dissatisfied.

The CSI Score was 74.5, down 1.0 points from 2004. However, the CSI score infers there is potential

for improvement.
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Overall Satisfaction versus the Staff and Elected Members

The overall satisfaction was asked using three questions covering satisfaction with the Elected
Members, then Council Staff and lastly the Overall Performance of Council. This was asked as
follows:

Staff Question: ‘Thinking about the staff at all Council facilities and using the same scale where 0 is very
dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the overall performance of Council staff in the
past 12 months?’

Elected Members question: Respondents were then asked ‘Council is made up of two main groups — the
Elected Members (the Councillors and Mayor) and secondly the staff of Council that provide the various services
and manage the various facilities. Using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied,
how satisfied are you with the overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past year (i.e. the
Mayor and Councillors)?

Overall Council Question: Finally respondents were asked ‘Thinking not only about the Elected
Members and Council staff but also the services and facilities the Council provides and using the same scale
where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the overall performance of
Council in the past 12 months’

Respondents were most satisfied with the Council Staff with a CSI score of 74.5. A quarter of the
respondents (25%) were very satisfied (scores of 9 and 10) while 33% rated their satisfaction with a
score of 8.

By comparison, the CSI Score was 61.5 for the Elected Members. Only 26 respondents (6.4%) were
very satisfied (scores of 9 and 10) while 16% rated their satisfaction with a score of 8. By contrast, the
CSI Score was 67.3 for the Overall Performance of Council.

40
10 = Very
Satisfied
35 -
2 CSI Scores 33.0
[} .
g Overall Council =67.3
o .
0] 8 Council Staff =74.5
“\é Elected Members = 61.5
25 -
=—&— Overall satisfaction
20 -
=—#— Council Staff
=8=—F|ected Members
15 -
10 -
0 = Very
Dissatisfied
5 -
0 L} L} L} L} L} L} L} L} L} L}
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09

Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 24



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Whakatane as a place to live

The respondents were asked ‘Using the scale where 0 = very dissatisfied and 10 = very satisfied, how do you
rate the Whakatane District as a place to live?’

The vast majority of the respondents (92%) were satisfied with Whakatane District as a place to live
(Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 10 (33%) and 59% rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations).

Only one respondent (0.2%) was dissatisfied with Whakatane District as a place to live (scores 0 — 3)
while 7% rated this as neutral (Scores 4 to 6). The remaining 5 respondents (1.2%) did not answer this
question.

The CSI Score is 86.4, which infers respondents are very satisfied with Whakatane District as a place
to live.
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Opportunities for involvement in decision making

The respondents were asked the following ‘Council tries to ensure that the community has meaningful input
into decision making on significant Council projects, processes and policy. Using a scale where 0 = very
dissatisfied and 10 = very satisfied, how would you rate the opportunities Council provides for community
involvement in decision making (e.g. making submissions to draft plans, involvement in working parties etc)?’

Just over a third of the respondents (39%) were satisfied with Council providing good opportunities for
community involvement in decision making (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (16%) but just
9.1% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A seventh of the respondents (14%) were dissatisfied with the opportunities for community
involvement in decision making Council provided (scores 0 — 3) while 31% rated this as neutral
(Scores 4 to 6). The remaining 16% did not answer this question.

The CSI Score is 58.5, which infers respondents have some issues with the opportunities they have
for community involvement in Council decision making.
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Council’s provision of information

The respondents were asked “Council tries to ensure that it provides adequate information to the community
about its services, facilities, projects and plans. Using the same scale where 0 = very dissatisfied and 10 = very
satisfied, how do you rate Council’s provision of this type of information”

Almost half of the respondents (44%) were satisfied with Council providing adequate information to the
community about its services, facilities, projects and plans. An eighth of the respondents (12.3%) rated
this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 6 (18%).

Only a few respondents (6.2%) were dissatisfied with the Council providing this type of information
(scores 0 — 3) while 37% rated this as neutral (Scores 4 — 6). The remaining 13% did not answer this
question.

The CSI Score is 64.2, which infers respondents have some issues with the Council providing
adequate information to the community about its services, facilities, projects and plans.
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Quality of Council facilities and services

Respondents were asked ‘and using a 10 point scale where 0 = greatly deteriorated and 10 = greatly
improved, overall how would you rate the quality of Council facilities and services in the past 12 months’.

Over half of the respondents, (56%) felt the quality of Council facilities and services had improved in
the past year (Scores 7 — 10), although only 7% rated this with a score of 10 (greatly improved). Only
fourteen respondents (3.6%) felt the quality had deteriorated (Scores 0 — 3) and only 5 respondents
(1.2%) rated this with a score of O (greatly deteriorated). The Improvement Index is 67.8.

It is important to note that an Improvement Index of 51 or more represents an improvement
upon the previous year.

With the Index being well above 50 this year, this infers that the respondents believe the quality of
Council facilities and services have improved from last year.
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Payment of Rates to Council

Respondents were asked if they paid
residential or commercial rates to the
Whakatane District Council.

The vast majority of the respondents (87%)
said they paid residential rates, including 4%
who paid both residential and commercial
rates. Eight respondents (2.1%) paid only
commercial rates.

Residential
Rates
83.0%

No rates
10.6%

Both
A ninth of the sample (11%) said they did not 4.3%

pay rates. Commercial
Rates

2.1%

Value from Residential Rates

Those that did pay residential rates were then asked ‘thinking now about all Council provided services and
facilities, and using a 10 point scale where 0 = very poor and 10 = very good, overall, what value do you think
you get from residential rates?”

Over a third (40%) of the respondents who paid residential rates (n = 357) thought they received good
value for their residential rates (Scores 7 — 10), but only 7% rated the value for money with a score of
9 or 10. The mode was a score of 8, versus 7 in 2004.

A fifth of those who paid residential rates (18%) thought they received poor value (Scores 0 — 3) while
a third (39%) rated the value of residential rates as neutral (Scores 4 — 6). The Value Index is 56.1,
which infers on average, respondents think they get neither good nor poor value from their rates. The
Value Index is down 4.9 points from 2004 when the index was 61.0.
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Satisfaction with Core Council Services and Facilities

The respondents were asked ‘I'm going to read out a number of aspects relating to the various services and
facilities and using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with
<factor>7?’

The majority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10).
This ranged from 91% for ‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of supply)’
down to 45% for ‘the price of water supplied’ and ‘the cost of the wastewater and sewerage system’. There
are also a number of respondents who are dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 3). This ranges
from 2% for ‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of supply)’ up to 13% for
the ‘price of water supplied’. The factor with the most respondents rating with a score of 10 was ‘having a
reliable supply of water to home’ (31%) while the factor with the most rating with a score of 0 is for the
‘quality of drinking water’ (2.7%).

Overall performance of Council 2] 12 28 [so2g |5 67.3
Elected Members of Council B ] e T L1 15 615
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Maintenance of storm water systems B |-8- 14 o225 20 ]65.1
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Reliable disposal of wastewater -@:ﬂé 16 foongansn] 15 76.9
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CSI Scores by Council Services and Facilities
Note: Most facilities are rated only by those who had used that facility in the past 12 months.

The CSI scores range from a high of 84.4 for ‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs,
failure of supply)’ down to 62.1 for ‘the price of water supplied'.

Overall performance of Council | 369 I 67.3

Elected Members of Council | 339

Council staff overall | 286
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

CSI Scores for the Services & Facilities— Comparison with previous years

The following chart compares the CSI scores for the Services & Facilities for 2008 versus 2004 and
2003. Most factors were not included in the previous rounds of this survey. There was a mix of 1
increase and 3 decreases in CSI scores from 2004 but most were small.
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Usage of Council Services and Facilities

Respondents were asked how often they had used Council provided services or facilities in the past
year. Some of the services like the Residential Refuse Collection (86%), Kerbside Recyclable
collection (84%), and Council Water supply (78%), were used by the vast majority of respondents.
Other facilities like the Boat Moorings (11%) or applying for a LIM (14%) were used by a small
proportion of the sample.

Residential refuse collection |-12 79 86l5
Kerbside recyclable collection | -14- 77 E 84.0
Councils water supply | -23 7 78 | 77.5
Parks and reserves ] [ 24 P 77.2
Council parking in Whakatane iV 13 4] /5.7
Public toilets | 29 HB6|66.6
Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD [ -29 [ 21 5| 65.1
Council sewerage system | -34 64 H64.1
Greenwaste collection [ -33 T = 62.7
Transfer station / rubbish disposal -35 57.6
Public halls T 3 W7]56.3
Playgrounds [ Y | 53.5
Council run recycling facilities | -42 TIBG 30 H6]|52.1
Library [ -40 T 21 [8]52.0
Sports grounds [ -47 -| 17 B7]46.0
Swimming pools | -52 -| 11 16 Hel42.5
Cemeteries [ -53 - 26 [7]7]41.0
Facilities at Ohiwa Harbour [ 52 [ 22 H9]38.6
Boat ramps in Whakatane town | -58 15 12 BE 110l 32.6
Facilities at Thornton Domain | -59 16 ) l49]32.2
Museum and Gallery in Boon Street | -60 [ 23 Bo9l|30.2
Contacted Council about dogs | -65 v 24 [8]26.9
Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities | -70 16 f9]21.0
Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa | -77 7412111.0
Had contact with the Council Staff |I 1.7
Front desk in Whakatane Council Building [ 28 - 50 [44] 68.3
Had contact with the Councillors or Mayor | -60 - 22 H5|34.5
Applied for a building consent | -68 :p 18 |4 7|24.9
Contacted community board member | 71 m 14 B7]21.8
Applied for a resource consent | 73 i 14 B8] 18.5
Applied for a LIM | -75 10 B 12]13.7
%ofthe sample ), 75 50 25 0 2 50 75 100

ONotused ODaily OWeekly B Monthly DOAtleast once ayear OUsed but <1/year ODon't know Used in last 12 month

Erratum

Respondents were asked about Boat Moorings. These are owned by Environment Bay of Plenty.
This error will be corrected in future surveys.
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Comparison to history of usage of various Facilities and Services

The following chart compares the percentage of respondents using each facility or service in the past
12 months for 2008 against the percentage who used these in the 2004 survey. Similar to previous
years, there is some variation in usage but this is possibly due to variances in the sample.

Used in the past 12 months
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with Specific Council Facilities and Services

The respondents were asked ‘I'm going to read out a list of facilities / amenities within the Whakatane area
you have used as well as a range of others that Council provides. Using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to
10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with <factor>?

The majority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10).
This ranged from 87% for the ‘Residential refuse collection’ down to just 56% for ‘Councils Dog Control
Service'. There are also a number of respondents who are less than satisfied with each factor (scores
0 — 6). This ranges from 11% for the ‘Residential refuse collection’ and ‘Cemeteries’ up to 38% for ‘Council
Parking in Whakatane’. The factor with the most respondents rating with a score of 10 was ‘Greenwaste
Collection’ while the factor with the most rating with a score of 0 is ‘Councils Dog Control Service’ (4.5%).
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CSI Scores by Council Facilities and Services

The Customer Satisfaction Index (CSl scores) , (a weighted score across the satisfaction scale) is
used to reflect respondent satisfaction with the various facilities and services provided by Council.

Note: Each facility and service is only rated only by those who had used that facility or service in the
past 12 months.

The CSI scores range from a high of 83.7 for the ‘Greenwaste Collection’ and 83.6 for the ‘Residential
refuse collection’ down to 66.6 for ‘Councils Dog Control Service’. Some of these scores reflect an
excellent performance while others reflect a need for significant improvement.

Overall performance of Council |369 | 67.3
Elected Members of Council | 339 | 61.5
Council staff overall | 286 | 74.5
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

CSI Scores Facilities & Amenities — Comparison with previous years

The following chart compares the CSI scores for 2008 versus 2004 and 2003 for the Facilities &
Amenities. The facilities rated the highest in previous years are once again rated the highest for 2008.
There was a mix of 6 increases and 9 decreases in CSI scores from 2004 but most changes were
small. The largest increase was a rise of 11.1 points for the ‘Transfer station / rubbish disposal at
Whakatane or Murupara’ (CSI Score 82.4) but this was asked as ‘Council run Land fills’ in 2004. The
largest decrease was of 9.4 points for the ‘Museum & Gallery in Boon St' (CSI Score 71.0). Note: in 2004
the Museum (CSI Score 80.4) and Art Gallery (CSI Score 81.2) were asked separately.
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Satisfaction with Environmental Health and Planning Services

The respondents were asked ‘I'm going to read out a number of aspects relating to the various services and
facilities and using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with
<factor>7?’

Only a minority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 —
10). This ranged from 65% for ‘Environmental Health services overall’ and ‘Environmental Health services
making the environment around you a healthier place to live’ down to just 25% for ‘the process Council used
for your Resource Consent’. There are a number of respondents who are dissatisfied with each factor
(scores 0 — 3). This ranges from 3% for ‘Environmental Health services making the environment around you
a healthier place to live’ up to 39% for ‘the process Council used for your resource consent’. The factor with
the most rating with a score of 0 is for ‘the process Council used for your resource consent’ (10.6%).
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CSI Scores for Environmental Health and Planning Services
Note: Most facilities are rated only by those who had used that facility in the past 12 months.

The CSI scores range from a high of 70.4 for the ‘Environmental Health services overall’ down to just 45.2
for ‘the process Council used for your resource consent’ and 45.8 for ‘the process Council used for your
building consent'.
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Safety in Whakatane District

Respondents were asked the following: Thinking now about personal safety, and using a scale where 0 =
very unsafe and 10 = very safe; how safe do you feel in <location>’.

The level of Safety varies only little between the various locations. The proportion who feel safe
(scores 6 — 10) ranges from 62% for the factor ‘Safety in your town centre after dark’ up to 94.4% for
‘Safety in your town centre during the daytime’.

The Safety Index ranges from high level of Safety for most factors but this is highest for ‘Safety in your
home during the daytime’. (Safety Index = 88.4) down to a modest feeling of safety for the factor ‘Safety
in your town centre after dark’ (Safety Index = 66.1). (The Safety Index converts each respondents answer
across the Safety Scale to an index out of 100. The index is 10 times the average individual score based on the
11 point satisfaction scale (0 = very unsafe to 10 = very safe). Note: a ninth of the respondents (11%) did
not answer the latter question, presumably because they had not been in their town centre after dark.
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Most important issues Council should be looking at

Respondents were asked 'what, in your opinion, are the three main issues that Council should be
looking at?’ This question was asked as an open question with the answers grouped together for
analysis purposes. There was a range of responses with the main comments covering rates concerns
(19%) then roading issues (18%). These were followed with Council concerns (12%), town planning
issues (12%), concerns with the car parking (10%), concerns with Council Services (10%) and crime
(10%). There was also a wide range of other issues mentioned by small numbers of respondents.

Rates ]19.3 78
Roading | 117.8 72
Council concerns | 112.6 51
Town Planning / development : |12.1 49
Car parking | 10.4 42
Other Council services | ]10.4 42
Crime / graffiti / vandalism | 9.6 39
Recreational facilities ]9.1 37
Issues with outlying towns _:I 7.9 32
Council expenditure [ 7.4 30
Water quality / supply [T 6.9 28
CBD 64 26
Public consultation [T 6.2 25
Resource / building concents _:I 54 22
Personal safety ::I 49 20
Environmental issues [[77]4.7 19
Youth issues _:I 4.7 19
Sewage, wastewater upgrades T a2 17
Animal control —:I 35 14
Footpaths _:I 3.2 13
Stormwater / flooding s 13
Keep public informed —:I 3.0 12
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Litter control _:| 2.7 11
Road safety [T 2.7 11
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Rubbish / recycling ::I 2.2 9
Public transport [0 2.0 8
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Factors influencing Overall Satisfaction with Council

The following chart plots the satisfaction rating for each service and facility against the influence that
factor has on the satisfaction with the overall performance of Council in the past year. This is based on
the correlation between the individual ratings and the overall satisfaction. It is important to remember
that this map is based on a mathematical calculation and it is critical that common sense is applied to
these mathematical conclusions. Generally the verbatim comments reflect the issues of the
respondents; therefore these should be read first to fully understand what is most important.

The chart shows that while some factors were rated with high levels of satisfaction, many of the most
influential factors were rated relatively lower. The list below highlights which factors were most
influential on the overall satisfaction of respondents and which factors should be priorities for
improvement. (Note: these are colour coded to match the chart and the size of the dot reflects the number of
respondents who rated that factor)

The most influential factors on the overall satisfaction of the respondents were (ranked in declining
order of significance):

e The overall performance of Council staff in the past 12 months (Overall: CSI Score = 74.5)

e The overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor,
Councillors and Community Boards) (Overall: CSI Score = 61.5)

e Making the environment around you a nicer place to live (Planning and Building: CSI Score =59.1)
e The Planning and Building services overall (Planning and Building: CSI Score = 54.1)

e The value from residential rates (Rates: CSI Score = 56.1)

e The process Council used for your building consent (Planning and Building: CSI Score = 45.8)

e The process Council used for your resource consent (Planning and Building: CSI Score = 45.2)

e The opportunities Council provides for community involvement in decision making (e.g. making
submissions to draft plans, involvement in working parties etc) (General: CSI Score = 58.5)

e Council’s provision of information to the community about its services, facilities, projects and
plans (General: CSI Score = 64.2)

e Improvements in the quality of Council facilities and services in the past 12 months
(General: CSI Score = 67.8)

e Making the environment around you a healthier place to live
(Environmental Services: CSI Score = 69.6)

e Being effective (Environmental Services: CSI Score = 68.1)
e The Council supporting a strong community (General: CSI Score = 54.6)

e The environmental health services overall (Environmental Services: CSl Score = 70.4)

e The Council being open and honest in their dealings with Whakatane residents
(General: CSI Score = 49.6)
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The factors identified as priority for improvement were:

The process Council used for your resource consent (Planning and Building: CSI Score = 45.2)
The process Council used for your building consent (Planning and Building: CSI Score = 45.8)
The Council making good long term decisions (General: CSI Score = 47.4)

Being easy to attend meetings held by the Whakatane District Council (General: CSI Score = 48.8)

The Council being open and honest in their dealings with Whakatane residents
(General: CSI Score = 49.6)

The advice received from Council’s Resource Consent Service
(Planning and Building: CSI Score = 51.2)

e The time taken for your LIM report (Planning and Building: CSI Score =52.2)

e The Planning and Building services overall (Planning and Building: CSI Score = 54.1)

e The Council supporting a strong community (General: CSI Score = 54.6)

e The advice received from Council’s Building Control Service
(Planning and Building: CSI Score = 55.9)

e The LIM report overall (Planning and Building: CSI Score = 56.0)

e The value from residential rates (Rates: CSI Score = 56.1)

e The opportunities Council provides for community involvement in decision making (e.g. making
submissions to draft plans, involvement in working parties etc)? (General: CSI Score = 58.5)

e Making the environment around you a nicer place to live (Planning and Building: CSI Score =59.1)

e The overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor,
Councillors and Community Boards) (Overall: CSI Score = 61.5)

e The price of water supplied (Services & Facilities: CSI Score = 62.1)

e The overall effectiveness of the storm water systems (Services & Facilities: CSI Score = 64.0)

e The surface of the roads being maintained (e.g. lack of potholes, cracks, bumps, etc)
(Services & Facilities: CSI Score = 64.1)

e Council’s provision of information to the community about its services, facilities, projects and
plans (General: CSI Score = 64.2)

e The reliability of the storm water systems from streets, public areas and residents homes
(Services & Facilities: CSI Score = 64.7)

e The maintenance of the storm water systems (Services & Facilities: CSI Score = 65.1)

e Councils Dog Control Service (Facilities & Amenities: CSI Score = 66.6)
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Conclusions & Recommendations

Core Services and Facilities (refer page 117-176)

Nearly two thirds of the sample (60%) live beside a Residential Sealed Road. A tenth of the sample
(10%) lived on a State Highway but close to half of these respondents lived in town. A quarter of the
sample (27%) lived beside a Country Sealed Road while 3% live beside a Country Unsealed Road.

Three quarters of the sample (77%) are on the mains water supply network and a few (1%) had both
mains and tank water. A ninth of the sample, (11%) were on bore water while 5% were on tank water.
A number of respondents (6%) indicated they had other sources of water but they were not asked to
specify what this was.

Almost two thirds of the sample (63%) were connected to the wastewater and sewage pipeline
network. A third of the sample, (33%) were on Septic tank while 2% had both the pipeline network and
septic tank. A few respondents (1%) indicated they had other disposal systems.

Satisfaction with Core Services and Facilities (refer page 117)

The majority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10).
This ranged from 91% for ‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of supply)’
down to 45% for ‘the price of water supplied’ and ‘the cost of the wastewater and sewerage system’. There
are also a number of respondents who are dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 3). This ranges
from 2% for ‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of supply)’ up to 13% for
the ‘price of water supplied’. The factor with the most respondents rating with a score of 10 was ‘having a
reliable supply of water to home’ (31%) while the factor with the most rating with a score of 0 is for the
‘quality of drinking water’ (2.7%).

The CSI scores range from a high of 84.4 ‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.qg. lack of cut-offs,
failure of supply)’ down to 62.1 for ‘the price of water supplied’. Most factors were not included in the
previous rounds of this survey. There was a mix of 1 increase and 3 decreases in CSl scores from
2004 but most were small.

The level of satisfaction with the overall quality and maintenance of the roads in the Whakatane
District is dependent on the type of road the respondent lives on. Those living on Residential Sealed
Roads are significantly more satisfied than those who live on Country Roads or State Highways.
Those who live on Unsealed Country Roads are significantly more likely to be dissatisfied with the
roads. The mode is 8 for Residential Sealed Roads, 5 for State Highways, 8 for Sealed Country Roads
and 8 for Unsealed Country Roads.

The analysis shows that there are reasonably high levels of satisfaction with the overall quality and
reliability of the Mains water supply in the Whakatane District across most of the subgroups of interest.

The analysis shows that there are reasonably good levels of satisfaction with the overall disposal and
treatment of wastewater and sewage across most of the subgroups of interest. Those from the
Taneatua / Waimana Ward (CSI Score 62.5) appear less satisfied than those from the other Wards

The analysis shows that there are reasonably fair levels of satisfaction with the overall effectiveness of
the stormwater systems across most of the subgroups of interest. Those from the Edgecumbe /
Tarawera Ward (CSI Score 48.6) are less satisfied than those from the other Wards.
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Usage of specific facilities and services (refer page 177)

Some of the services like the Residential Refuse Collection (86%), Kerbside Recyclable collection
(84%), and Council Water supply (78%), were used by the vast majority of respondents. Other
facilities like the Boat Moorings (11%) or applying for a LIM (14%) were used by a small proportion of
the sample. Similar to previous years, there is some variation in usage but this is possibly due to
variances in the sample.

Erratum

Respondents were asked about Boat Moorings. These are owned by Environment Bay of Plenty.
This error will be corrected in future surveys.

Satisfaction with Service and Facilities (refer page 180)

The majority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10).
This ranged from 87% for the ‘Residential refuse collection’ down to just 56% for ‘Councils Dog Control
Service'. There are also a number of respondents who are less than satisfied with each factor (scores
0 — 6). This ranges from 11% for the ‘Residential refuse collection’ and ‘Cemeteries’ up to 38% for ‘Council
Parking in Whakatane’. The factor with the most respondents rating with a score of 10 was ‘Greenwaste
Collection’ while the factor with the most rating with a score of 0 is ‘Councils Dog Control Service’ (4.5%).

The CSI scores range from a high of 83.7 for the ‘Greenwaste Collection’ and 83.6 for the ‘Residential
refuse collection’ down to 66.6 for ‘Councils Dog Control Service’. Some of these scores reflect an
excellent performance while others reflect a need for significant improvement.

The facilities rated the highest in previous years are once again rated the highest for 2008. There was
a mix of 6 increases and 9 decreases in CSI scores from 2004 but most changes were small. The
largest increase was a rise of 11.1 points for the ‘Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or
Murupara’ (CSI Score 82.4) but this was asked as ‘Council run Land fills’ in 2004. The largest decrease
was of 9.4 points for the ‘Museum & Gallery in Boon St' (CSI Score 71.0). Note: in 2004 the Museum
(CSI Score 80.4) and Art Gallery (CSI Score 81.2) were asked separately.

Satisfaction with Environmental Health and Planning Services (refer page 337)

Only a quarter of the respondents (25%) had applied for a Building Consent in the past 12 months. Of
those who had applied for a Building Consent, most (18%) did this at least once. A few applied for
Building Consents at least monthly (3%) and 4% applied for these less than once per year.

A fifth of the respondents (19%) had applied for a Resource Consent in the past 12 months. Of those
who had applied for a Resource Consent, most (15%) did this at least once. A few applied for
Resource Consents at least monthly (2%) and 3% applied for these less than once per year.

Three quarters of the respondents (75%) had not applied for a LIM Report in the past 12 months,
while a seventh of the respondents (14%) had applied for one, and 12% didn’t know. Of those who
had applied for a LIM Report, most (10%) did this at least once per year. Two respondents (0.5%)
applied for LIM Report at least monthly and 3% applied for these less than once per year.

Only a minority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 —
10). This ranged from 65% for ‘Environmental Health services overall’ and ‘Environmental Health services
making the environment around you a healthier place to live’ down to just 25% for ‘the process Council used
for your Resource Consent’. There are a number of respondents who are dissatisfied with each factor
(scores 0 — 3). This ranges from 3% for ‘Environmental Health services making the environment around you
a healthier place to live’ up to 39% for ‘the process Council used for your Resource Consent'.
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The factor with the most rating with a score of 0 is ‘the process Council used for your Resource Consent’
(10.6%). The CSI scores range from a high of 70.4 for the ‘Environmental Health services overall’ down to
just 45.2 for ‘the process Council used for your Resource Consent’ and 45.8 for ‘the process Council used for
your Building Consent'.

Overall Satisfaction (refer to page 55)

Over half of the respondents (57%) were satisfied with ‘the Overall Performance of Council in the
past 12 months’ (scores of 7 — 10). However, only 37 respondents (9.1%) rated their overall
satisfaction with a score of 9 or 10 out of 10. Scores of 9 and 10 generally reflect that expectations
have been exceeded. The mode was a score of 7 (28% versus 27% in 2004). Over a third of the
respondents (29%) rated ‘the Overall Performance of Council’ with a score that was neutral (scores 4
— 6). Only a few respondents (4.1%) were actually dissatisfied with the Overall Performance of Council
(Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for ‘the Overall Performance of Council in the past 12 months’ was 67.3, 2.5 points
lower than the 69.8 recorded in 2004. The CSI score of 67.3 again implies the respondents have some
serious issues with Council.

Most of the subgroups rate the Overall Performance of Council with scores that infer they have some
issues. The variables that appear to have had the greatest impact on satisfaction with the overall
performance of Whakatane District Council were:

e Those from the Whakatane Ward (CSI Score 69.1) and Murupara / Galatea (CSI Score 69.0) are the most
satisfied while those from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward appear the least satisfied (CSI Score 63.0).

e Those who live in Town (CSI Score 69.4) are more satisfied than those who live in the Country (CSI Score
64.0)

e Those aged over 65 are the most satisfied (CSI Score 69.4) versus CSI scores from 66.5 to 68.7 for the
other age brackets. Note generally the older the respondent the higher the level of satisfaction.

e Those with a household income over $70,000 (CSI Score 63.7) are less satisfied than those in the lower
income brackets (CSI Score 69.9 and 70.4).

e Those who own their own home are less satisfied than those who don't (CSI Score 66.5 and 72.9)
respectively.

e Those who pay rates are less satisfied than those who don’t (CSI Score 66.4 and 75.9) respectively.

e Respondents who thought they received good value for their rates (CSI Score 74.4) were significantly more
satisfied than those who thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI Score 53.1). This again raises the
question, is it satisfaction that drives ‘value’ or is it perceived value that drives satisfaction.

e Those living on residential sealed roads tend to be the most satisfied (CSI Score 68.7) versus a CSl Score
of 63.6 for those on unsealed country roads.

e Those connected to the mains water supply system tend to be less satisfied (CSI Score 67.4) than the few
on tank water (CSI Score 71.5). Those on bore water are the least satisfied this year (CSI Score 63.6).

e Those who have applied for a LIM (CSI Score 61.5) are less satisfied that those who have not (CSI Score of
67.6).

e Those who are interested in attending Council meetings (CSI Score 63.1) are less satisfied that those who
are not interested (CSI Score of 69.1).

e Those who were satisfied with the Elected Members (CSI Score 75.4) are significantly more satisfied with
the overall performance of Council than those who were dissatisfied with the Elected Members (CSI Score
47.3).
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e Those who were satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (CSI Score 70.3) are significantly more satisfied
with the overall performance of Council than those who were dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to live
(CSl Score 58.2).

e Those who were satisfied with the Council’s provision of information (CSI Score 73.1) are significantly more
satisfied with the overall performance of Council than those who were dissatisfied with the Council’s
provision of information (CSI Score 50.9).

e Those who were satisfied with the opportunities Council provides for community involvement in decision
making (CSI Score 73.3) are significantly more satisfied with the overall performance of Council than those
who were dissatisfied with the opportunities Council provides for community involvement in decision making
(CSl Score 53.7).

Overall Satisfaction: Reasons for feeling this way (refer to page 60)

The respondents were asked why they rated the overall performance of Council the way they did.
There was a range of responses, with some respondents offering positive reasons for giving a high
score while others offered reasons for giving a lower score. The main positive comments evolved
around Council doing a good job or working well for the District (7.4%), or positive comments about
the Council (7.2%) or the staff (5.9%).

The main negative comments had to do with concerns about the performance of Council (8.4%),
concerns about the rates or other financial concerns (5.9%), or concerns with the Councillors (5.2%).

Elected Members (refer to page 61)

Less than half of the respondents (41%) were satisfied with ‘the overall performance of the Elected
Members of Council in the past 12 months’ (scores of 7 — 10). However, only 26 respondents (6.4%)
rated their overall satisfaction with a score of 9 or 10 out of 10. Scores of 9 and 10 generally reflect
that expectations have been exceeded.

The mode was a score of 7 (19%). A third of the respondents (35%) rated ‘the overall performance of
the Elected Members of Council’ with a score that was neutral (scores 4 — 6). Close to a tenth of the
respondents (8.3%) were actually dissatisfied with the Elected Members (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI score for ‘the overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past 12 months’
was 61.5. This is 2.6 points lower than the CSI score of 64.1 recorded in 2004. A CSl score of 61.5
implies that respondents have some serious issues with the Elected Members of Council.

Whakatane as a place to live (refer to page 75)

The vast majority of the respondents (92%) were satisfied with Whakatane District as a place to live
(Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 10 (33%) and 59% rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations). Only one respondent (0.2%) was dissatisfied with Whakatane District as a
place to live (scores 0 — 3) while 7% rated this as neutral (Scores 4 to 6). The remaining 5
respondents (1.2%) did not answer this question. The CSI Score is 86.4, which infers respondents are
very satisfied with Whakatane District as a place to live.

Value for Residential Rates (refer to page 108)
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The vast majority of the respondents (87%) said they paid residential rates, including 4% who paid
both residential and commercial rates. Eight respondents (2.1%) paid only commercial rates. A ninth
of the sample (11%) said they did not pay rates.

Over a third (40%) of the respondents who paid residential rates (n = 357) thought they received good
value for their residential rates (Scores 7 — 10), but only 7% rated the value for money with a score of
9 or 10. The mode was a score of 8, versus 7 in 2004.

A fifth of those who paid residential rates (18%) thought they received poor value (Scores 0 — 3) while
a third (39%) rated the value of residential rates as neutral (Scores 4 — 6). The Value Index is 56.1,
which infers on average, respondents think they get neither good nor poor value from their rates. The
Value Index is down 4.9 points from 2004 when the index was 61.0.

The analysis shows there is a direct relationship between value for rates and satisfaction with the
overall performance of Council. Those who rated the overall performance of Council with a score of 10
(Very Satisfied; n = 13) rate the value from rates with a Value index of 65.1. Conversely, those who
rate the overall performance of Council with a score of 2 or less (Very dissatisfied; n = 7) rate the
value from rates with a Value index of just 19.5. It appears the more satisfied the respondent is with
the overall performance of Council, the higher the perceived value from rates.

Those who rated the Value from Rates with a score of 10 (Good Value; n = 13) rate the overall
performance of Council with a CSI Score of 81.2. Conversely, those who rate the Value from Rates
with a score of 0 (Poor Value; n = 25) rate the overall performance of Council with a CSI Score of just
54.7. It appears the higher the perceived value from rates, the more satisfied the respondent is with
the overall performance of Council.

Quality of Facilities and Services (refer to page 89)

Over half of the respondents, (56%) felt the quality of Council facilities and services had improved in
the past year (Scores 7 — 10), although only 7% rated this with a score of 10 (greatly improved). Only
fourteen respondents (3.6%) felt the quality had deteriorated (Scores 0 — 3) and only 5 respondents
(1.2%) rated this with a score of O (greatly deteriorated). The Improvement Index is 67.8. It is
important to note that an Improvement Index of 51 or more represents an improvement upon
the previous year. With the Index being well above 50 this year, this infers that the respondents
believe the quality of Council facilities and services have improved from last year.

Council’s provision of information (refer to page 83)

Almost half of the respondents (44%) were satisfied with Council providing adequate information to the
community about its services, facilities, projects and plans. An eighth of the respondents (12.3%) rated
this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 6 (18%).

Only a few respondents (6.2%) were dissatisfied with the Council providing this type of information
(scores 0 — 3) while 37% rated this as neutral (Scores 4 — 6). The remaining 13% did not answer this
guestion. The CSI Score is 64.2, which infers respondents have some issues with the Council
providing adequate information to the community about its services, facilities, projects and plans.

The satisfaction with Council’s provision of information has a significant impact on the respondent’s
attitudes to Council services and facilities. Respondents who are satisfied with Council’s provision of
information (n=178) tend to rate all facilities and services significantly higher than those who are
dissatisfied with Council’s provision of information (n=25).
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Main Issues (refer to page 113)

Respondents were asked 'what, in your opinion, are the three main issues that Council should be
looking at?’ This question was asked as an open question with the answers grouped together for
analysis purposes. There was a range of responses with the main comments covering rates concerns
(19%) then roading issues (18%). These were followed with Council concerns (12%), town planning
issues (12%), concerns with the car parking (10%), concerns with Council Services (10%) and crime
(10%). There was also a wide range of other issues mentioned by small numbers of respondents.

Rates is a issue with close to a fifth of the respondents from each Ward. Roading appears a much
bigger issue for Taneatua / Waimana (33%) versus 12% for Whakatane and 8% for Murupara /
Galatea. Crime is a much bigger issue for Murupara / Galatea (36%) versus 6% to 9% for the other
Wards. As would be expected the issues with the outlying towns does not impact Whakatane or
Ohope.

Personal Safety (15%) and animal control (15%) appear a much bigger issue for Murupara / Galatea.
The sewerage / wastewater upgrades are a bigger issue for those from Edgecumbe / Tarawera (10%)
and also Taneatua / Waimana (7%) but this is not an issue in the other Wards. Stormwater or floOding
is a bigger issue for those from Edgecumbe / Tarawera (7%) and also Taneatua / Waimana (4%).

Safety in Whakatane (refer to page 369)

The level of Safety varies only little between the various locations and times of day. The proportion
who feel safe (scores 6 — 10) ranges from 62% for the factor ‘Safety in your town centre after dark’ up to
94.4% for ‘Safety in your town centre during the daytime'.

The Safety Index (The Safety Index converts each respondents answer across the Safety Scale to an index
out of 100. The index is 10 times the average individual score based on the 11 point satisfaction scale (0 = very
unsafe to 10 = very safe) ranges from high level of Safety for most factors but this is highest for ‘Safety in
your home during the daytime’. (Safety Index = 88.4) down to a modest feeling of safety for the factor
‘Safety in your town centre after dark’ (Safety Index = 66.1). Note: a ninth of the respondents (11%) did
not answer the latter question, presumably because they had not been in their town centre after dark.

Overall Summary

The results for 2008 are similar to 2004 with a mix of rises and falls in the level of satisfaction but once
again the CSl scores reflect there are still significant opportunities for improvement. There are clear
concerns held by some respondents with the value for residential rates. Secondly, those who live
outside of the Whakatane and Ohope Wards and those in rural areas are significantly less satisfied.
Users of a few specific services e.g. LIM’s resource consents and building consents are also not very
satisfied with the service that is provided. It also seems that many residents have issues with the
provision of information or the opportunities to get involved in Council decision making.

The verbatim comments also tend to reflect that respondents have expectations for more than is being
supplied. This means that either Council needs to find a way of delivering what the residents of
Whakatane District are expecting or they need to find more effective means of managing the
expectations of the residents.

The overall analysis shows that there are a few specific areas that Council should focus on to improve
the level of satisfaction with the overall service. These include:

e The process Council used for your resource consent (Planning and Building: CSI Score = 45.2)
e The process Council used for your building consent (Planning and Building: CSI Score = 45.8)
e The Council making good long term decisions (General: CSl Score = 47.4)

e Being easy to attend meetings held by the Whakatane District Council (General: CSI Score = 48.8)
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The Council being open and honest in their dealings with Whakatane residents
(General: CSI Score = 49.6)

The advice received from Council’s Resource Consent Service
(Planning and Building: CSI Score =51.2)

The time taken for your LIM report (Planning and Building: CSI Score = 52.2)
The Planning and Building services overall (Planning and Building: CSI Score = 54.1)
The Council supporting a strong community (General: CSI Score = 54.6)

The advice received from Council’s Building Control Service
(Planning and Building: CSI Score = 55.9)

The LIM report overall (Planning and Building: CSI Score = 56.0)
The value from residential rates (Rates: CSI Score = 56.1)

The opportunities Council provides for community involvement in decision making (e.g. making
submissions to draft plans, involvement in working parties etc)? (General: CSI Score = 58.5)

Making the environment around you a nicer place to live (Planning and Building: CSI Score = 59.1)

The overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor,
Councillors and Community Boards) (Overall: CSI Score = 61.5)

The price of water supplied (Services & Facilities: CSI Score = 62.1)
The overall effectiveness of the storm water systems (Services & Facilities: CSI Score = 64.0)

The surface of the roads being maintained (e.g. lack of potholes, cracks, bumps, etc)
(Services & Facilities: CSI Score = 64.1)

Council’s provision of information to the community about its services, facilities, projects and
plans (General: CSI Score = 64.2)

The reliability of the storm water systems from streets, public areas and residents homes
(Services & Facilities: CSI Score = 64.7)

The maintenance of the storm water systems (Services & Facilities: CSI Score = 65.1)

Councils Dog Control Service (Facilities & Amenities: CSI Score = 66.6)

The 2008 results show that once again, significant proportions of the respondents are very satisfied
with most of the services and facilities the Council provides but there are also significant proportions
who are less than satisfied with the current level of service.

Focusing on the areas outlined above will help to ensure a greater proportion of residents are satisfied
in the future.
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Main Findings

The Overall Performance of Council in the past 12 months

The questionnaire measured the satisfaction level for a range of specific services and facilities the
Whakatane District Council provided. Once the respondent had covered these individual attributes,
they were asked ‘Thinking not only about the Elected Members and Council staff but also the services and
facilities the Council provides and using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied,
how satisfied are you with the overall performance of Council in the past 12 months?’

Over half of the respondents (57%) were satisfied with ‘the Overall Performance of Council in the
past 12 months’ (scores of 7 — 10). However, only 37 respondents (9.1%) rated their overall
satisfaction with a score of 9 or 10 out of 10. Scores of 9 and 10 generally reflect that expectations
have been exceeded.

The mode was a score of 7 (28% versus 27% in 2004). Over a quarter of the respondents (29%) rated
‘the Overall Performance of Council’ with a score that was neutral (scores 4 — 6). Only a few
respondents (4.1%) were actually dissatisfied with the Overall Performance of Council (Scores 0 — 3).

The Customer Satisfaction Index (CSl scores) is used to reflect respondent satisfaction with the
various facilities and services provided by Council. (The Customer Satisfaction Index (CSI) converts each
respondents answer across the satisfaction scale to a score out of 100. The CSI score is 10 times the average
individual score based on the 11 point satisfaction scale (0 = very dissatisfied to 10 = very satisfied). The CSI
score for ‘the Overall Performance of Council in the past 12 months’ was 67.3, 2.5 points lower than
the 69.8 recorded in 2004. The CSI score of 67.3 again implies the respondents have some serious
issues with Council.

40
10 = Very
Satisfied
351 Overall Performance
of the Council -
] CSl Scores S ea? 02004
2008 = 67.3 o 2008
25 4 )
" 2004 = 69.8 o 21.8
= >
5 < 19.8
204 B
=
8
5 14.0
154 ©
& A2 29
10 - 8.0
0 = Very 7.2
Dissatisfied 4.5 4.6
57 2.8 3.2
1.5 1.8
0703 0707 03 10
0 1 = T 1 1 1 T T T l_ T T T T T T
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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Satisfaction with the Overall Totl | 405 1673
Performance of Council b
demographics y Whakatane Ward | 184 ] 69.1
Ohope Ward | 34 ] 66.7
There are a number of variables which Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102 ] 65.6
appear to have a significant impact on Taneatua/ Waimana | 46 ] 63.0
overall satisfaction. The chart opposite Murupara / Galatea | 39 ] 69.0
compares these variables.
Live in Tt 243 69.4
Most of the subgroups rate the Overall Live in t“r:Z Eou:;m 158 %4 0
Performance of Council with scores that Y '
infer they have some issues. vien | 146 T 66.9
The variables that appear to have had the Women | 259 ] 67.7
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
overall performance of Whakatane District Under 35 years | 55 687
Council were: 35- 64 years | 264 1665
65+ years | 80 ] 69.4
e Those from the Whakatane Ward (CSI y
Score 69.1) and Murupara / Galatea (CSI _
Score 69.0) are the most satisfied while Workfulltime | 207 [ 166.0
those from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward Work parttime | 72 —i
appear the least satisfied (CSI Score Not working | 126 [ 1687
63.0).
L Own home | 331 ] 66.5
e Those who live in Town (CSI Score 69.4) Renting | 68 ] 72.9
are more satisfied than those who live in '
the Country (CSI Score 64.0) Less than $30,000 | 76 704
e Those aged over 65 are the most satisfied $30,000 to $70,000 | 142 ] 69.9
(CSI Score 69.4) versus CSl scores from More than $70,000 | 117 ] 63.7
66.5 to 68.7 for the other age brackets.
Note _generally the older t_he re_spondent Maori descent | 104 ] 66.9
the higher the level of satisfaction. European descent | 280 [ 67.9
e Those with a household income over New Zealander |11 159.6
$70,000 (CSI Score 63.7) are less Other |8 1689
satisfied than those in the lower income
brackets (CSI Score 69.9 and 70.4). In Whakatane < 2 years | 64 T 1679
e Those who own their own home are less Lived 2 - 10 years ‘2192 1649
satisfied than those who don't (CSI Score In Whakatane 10+ years | 29 ) 67.6
66.5 and 72.9) respectively.
o Own business | 108 [ 163.4
e Those who pay rates are less satisfied No business | 296 689
than those who don’t (CSI Score 66.4 and
75.9) respectively. Internet at home | 308 I 167.0
e Respondents who thought they received Atworkonly | 14 [ 1667
good value for their rates (CSI Score 74.4) No intemnet access | 83 [ ]68.6
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for Pay rates | 365 ] 66.4
their rates (CSI Score 53.1). This again No rates |40 1759
raises the question, is it satisfaction that
drives ‘value’ or is it perceived value that Rates poor value |62 53.1
drives satisfaction. Rates neither | 136 64.3
Rates good value | 145 74.4
CSl Score 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with the Overall
Performance of Council by services

The type of road the respondent lives
beside, and the type of water supply and
wastewater system at the respondent’s
home, had a significant impact on the
level of satisfaction with the overall
performance of Council.

Most of the subgroups rate the Overall
Performance of Council with scores that
infer they have some issues.

The chart opposite compares these
variables.

e Those living on residential sealed roads
tend to be the most satisfied (CSI Score
68.7) versus a CSI Score of 63.6 for those
on unsealed country roads.

e Those connected to the mains water
supply system tend to be less satisfied
(CSI Score 67.4) than the few on tank
water (CSI Score 71.5). Those on bore
water are the least satisfied this year (CSI
Score 63.6).

e Those connected to the mains wastewater
and sewerage system tend to be more
satisfied (CSI Score 69.1) versus a CSI
Score of 63.8 for those on a septic tank.

e Those who have applied for a Building
Consent (CSI Score 63.3) are less
satisfied that those who have not (CSI
Score of 67.7).

e Those who have applied for a Resource
Consent (CSI Score 62.8) are less
satisfied that those who have not (CSI
Score of 67.6).

e Those who have applied for a LIM (CSI
Score 61.5) are less satisfied that those
who have not (CSI Score of 67.6).

e Contact or not with the Elected Members
or Council staff has less impact of the
respondents satisfaction with the overall
performance of Council.

e Those who are interested in attending
Council meetings (CSI Score 63.1) are
less satisfied that those who are not
interested (CSI Score of 69.1).

Total

Residential sealed
road

State highway

Country sealed
road
Country unsealed
road

Mains water
supply network

Tank water

Bore water

Town Wastewater

Septic tank

Applied for

building consent
No building

consent

Applied for
resource consent
No resource
consent

Applied for LIM

No LIM
applications

Contacted Council
Staff

No contact

Contacted
Mayor/Councillors

No contact

Contacted
Community Board

No contact

Interested in
meetings

Not interested

CSl Score

405 |67.3
245 | 68.7
39 | 66.5
108 | 64.8
10 | 63.6
310 | 67.4
24 | 715
46 | 63.6
258 |69.1
132 | 63.8
96 | 63.3
278 |67.7
73 | 62.8
297 | 67.6
54 [ Jeis
300 | 67.6
292 | 67.4
82 | 65.6
136 | 65.6
248 | 67.6
81 |64.2
297 |68.2
129 | 63.1
276 | 69.1
2'0 4'0 6'0 E;O
OCSI Score # of respondents

100
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Satisfaction with the Overall
Performance of Council by Attitudes

There are a number of other variables
which appear to have a significant impact
on overall satisfaction. The chart opposite
compares these variables.

It appears that the way the respondent
rates the overall performance of Council is
related to how they think the Council has
performed in a number of specific areas.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
overall performance of Whakatane District
Council were:

e Those who were satisfied with the Elected
Members (CSI Score 75.4) are significantly
more satisfied with the overall performance
of Council than those who were dissatisfied
with the Elected Members (CSI Score 47.3).

e Those who were satisfied with the Staff
overall (CSI Score 71.9) are significantly
more satisfied with the overall performance
of Council than the few who were
dissatisfied with the Council Staff (CSI
Score 30.9).

e Those who were satisfied with Whakatane
as a place to live (CSI Score 70.3) are
significantly more satisfied with the overall
performance of Council than those who
were dissatisfied with Whakatane as a
place to live (CSI Score 58.2).

e Those who were satisfied with the Council’s
provision of information (CSI Score 73.1)
are significantly more satisfied with the
overall performance of Council than those
who were dissatisfied with the Council’s
provision of information (CSI Score 50.9).

e Those who were satisfied with the
opportunities Council provides for
community involvement in decision making
(CSI Score 73.3) are significantly more
satisfied with the overall performance of
Council than those who were dissatisfied
with the opportunities Council provides for
community involvement in decision making
(CSI Score 53.7).

e Those who were satisfied with the Council
being open and honest in their dealings with
Whakatane residents (CSI Score 76.5) are
significantly more satisfied with the overall
performance of Council than those who
were dissatisfied with the Council being
open and honest in their dealings with
Whakatane residents (CSI Score 57.8).

Total [ 405 | 67.3
Dissatisfied Elected Members | 32 47.3 E
Elected Members - Neutral | 141 63.0
Satisfied Elected Members | 166 75.4
Dissatisfied with Council Staff Overall | 11 30.9 Q
Council Staff Overall - Neutral | 46 56.1
Satisfied with Council Staff Overall | 229 71.9
Dissatisfied W hakatane place to live | 27 58.2
Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 135 63.6
Satisfied W hakatane place to live | 237 70.3
Dissatisfied Provision of Info | 25 [|50.9
Provision of Info - Neutral | 149 | 63.2
Satisfied Provision of Info | 178 | 73.1
Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 53 D 53.7
Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 132 | 66.0
Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 157 | 73.3
Facilities / Services deteriorated | 14 [|50.9
Facilities and Services Same | 133 :l 62.0
Facilities / Services Improved | 232 | 72.1
Dissatisfied easy to attend meetings | 35 D 58.5
Easyto attend meetings - Neutral | 33 :l 61.9
Satisfied easy to attend meetings | 41 | 69.5
Dissatisfied Council open andhonest | 90 D 57.8
Council open and honest - Neutral | 167 | 66.6
Satisfied Council open andhonest | 98 | 76.5
Dissatisfied Council long term decisions | 101 [l 59.0
Council long term decisions - Neutral | 177 | 686
Satisfied Council long term decisions | 88 | 76.5
Dissatisfied Council support community | 76 D 56.4
Council supporting community - Neutral | 159 | 65.8
Satisfied Council supporting community | 139 | 75.3
T T T T
CsSl Score 20 40 60 80
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Overall Satisfaction: Reasons for feeling this way

The respondents were asked why they rated the overall performance of Council the way they did. This
guestion was asked as an open question with the answers grouped together for analysis purposes.
There was a range of responses, with some respondents offering positive reasons for giving a high
score while others offered reasons for giving a lower score.

The main positive comments evolved around positive comments that Council was doing a good job or
working well for the District (7.4%), or positive comments about the Council (7.2%) or the staff (5.9%).

The main negative comments had to do with concerns about the performance of Council (8.4%),
concerns about the rates or other financial concerns (5.9%), or concerns with the Councillors (5.2%).

Why rated Overall Satisfaction
Good job / working well i | 7.4 30
Council positive | | 7.2 29
Staff positive i ] 5.9 24
No problems i | 4.7 19
Specific services [T 2.2 9
Good Service | 1.5 6
Other positive : | 5.4 22
No answer / none / nothing i 54
Neutral 1 37
Limited contact with Counil | | 19
Don't know | | 18
Room for improvement | ] 16
No improvements noted -: 14
Don't know what they do ::] 3
Performance concerns i | 8.4 34
Financial concems / rates i | 5.9 24
Councillor concerns | |5.2 21
Other specific services i ] 4.9 20
Lack of information / communication | | 4.4 18
Not listen to community -: 4.2 17
Planning [_____]2.2 9
Roads []2.0 8
Management concerns [L] 1.7 7
Services in general negative -: 1.7 7
Staff concerns -: 1.7 7
Building / Resource Consents -: 1.5 6
Infighting / division within Council -: 1.2 5
Competency of leadership -ﬂ 0.2 1
Other negative i | 5.4 % of respondents 22
0 5 10 15 20
O Positive Comments [CONeutral Comments CONegative Comments # of respondents

(The full set of verbatim comments is included in the WDS ARS 2008 Verbatim Comments
report)
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The Elected Members of Council in the past 12 months

The respondents were asked ‘Council is made up of two main groups — the Elected Members (the Councillors
and Mayor) and secondly the staff of Council that provide the various services and manage the various facilities.

Using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the
overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor and Councillors)?’

Less than half of the respondents (41%) were satisfied with ‘the overall performance of the Elected
Members of Council in the past 12 months’ (scores of 7 — 10). Only 26 respondents (6.4%) rated their
overall satisfaction with a score of 9 or 10 out of 10. Scores of 9 and 10 generally reflect that
expectations have been exceeded.

The mode was a score of 7 (19%). Over a third of the respondents (35%) rated ‘the overall
performance of the Elected Members of Council’ with a score that was neutral (scores 4 — 6). Close
to a tenth of the respondents (8.3%) were actually dissatisfied with the Elected Members (Scores 0 —
3).

The CSI score for ‘the overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past 12 months’
was 61.5. This is 2.6 points lower than the CSI score of 64.1 recorded in 2004. A CSI score of 61.5
implies that respondents have some serious issues with the Elected Members of Council.

35
10 = Very
Elected Members Satisfied
30 of the Council
CSI Scores ©
o
2008 = 61.5 "
21 2004 = 64.1 Z F12004
2 @2008
<
(2]
201 3 \/ 18.619-3
5 17.2
2 16.5 16.8 :
g 16.2 5.5
154 ¢ 14.3
0 = Very
10 1 Dissatisfied
6.3
5049 5.0
5 3.9
28 2725 2.5
1.5 1.9 1.2 2.0
0.5
0 ,_ L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L]
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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Satisfaction with the Elected Members Total 1405 — 61.5
of Council by demographics Whakatane Ward | 184 619
There are a number of variables which RS, Wer igz :|:|58 25'4
appear to have a significant impact on the Teaaeaiaa | |, 661
respondents satisfaction with the Elected Mgg{g:f’ 39 1585
Members. The chart opposite compares

these variables. Live in Town | 243 [161.9

Country 158 [160.5

Most of the subgroups rate the overall

performance of the Elected Members of Men | 146 1606

Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor Women | 259 —1624

and Councillors _and Community Boards) Under 35 years | 55 606

with scores that infer they have some 35- 64 years | 264 01 60.8

ISSUES. 65+years |80 I 1653

The variables that appear to have had the Work full ime | 207 5.8

greatest impact on satisfaction with the Work part tme | 72 1653

overall performance of the Elected Not working | 126 [ 65.2

Members of Council were:

Own home [ 331 [ 160.7

¢ Respondents who thought they received Renting |68 1654
good value for their rates (CSI Score 70.8)
were significantly more satisfied than Less than 30,899 | 76 1667
those who thought they got poor value for \$Be @BAN 142 —1633
their rates (CSI Score 43.1). $70,000 17 —156.9

e Those from the Murupara / Galatea and Maori descent | 104 1583
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (CSI Score 58.5 European descent | 280 1627
and 58.7 respectively) appear less In Whakatane < 2
satisfied than those from the other Wards i 5\ oars 4613 %%12'2
(CSI Score 66.1 - 61.9). In Wﬂa%(atang ¥ |59, — 614

years '

e Those with a household income under Own bus 108 o 56.6
$30,000 (CSI Score 66.7) are more WN DUSINESS :
satisfied than those in the higher income No business | 296 —1635
brackets (CSI Score 63.3 and 56.9). Dissatisfied

( . ) Whakatane place 21 33.6

e Those who own their own home are less 1o Igatisiedral | 32 %7
satisfied than those who are renting (CSI Whakatane place 237 C 65.9
Score 60.7 and 65.4) respectively. Pay rates | 365 =607

e Those who pay rates are less satisfied Norates |40 [ 168.2
than those who don't (CSI Score 60.7 and et a 6 231 O

i €es or value .
68.2) respectively. Ratpeos neither | 136 58.1

e Those who are satisfied with Whakatane Rates good value | 145 C 70.8
as a place to live (CSI Score 65.9) were Contacted Council
significantly more satisfied than those who f 292 —160.0
were dissatisfied with Whakatane as a contact | 82 167.4
place to live(CSI Score 33.6) " isntalcjt]ec?l L I 50.1

e Those who had no contact with Council YOURRIESIERR | 248 T 63.1
Staff (CSI Score 67.4) appear more Contacted
satisfied than those who had contact with Commugity Board %7 - 57'23 7
Council Staff(CSI Score 60.0) contact —163.

Interested in

e Those who were interested in meetings meetings 129 1550
(CSI Score 55.0) appear less satisfied Notinterested [276 ' 645
than those who were not interested in CSl Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
meetings(CSI Score 64.5)

CCSI Score # of respondents
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Elected Members Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the overall performance of the Elected
Members using the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. The current 11
point satisfaction scale (0 = very dissatisfied to 10 = very satisfied) has been fitted to the old 3 point scale on the
basis that satisfaction scores of 7 to 10 = Fairly Satisfied, scores from 4 to 6 = Just Acceptable and scores from
0 — 3 = Not Very Good / Poor. This shows that the largest group of respondents, 41% are fairly satisfied
with the Elected Members. Over a third of the sample (35%) thought their performance was just
acceptable and 8% rated the performance as poor. The CSI score is down from the 2004 result.

2008 8 35 41 15 61.5

2004 - 7 38 47 8 |64.1

2003 - 9 28 55 8 |[62.1

2002 - 8 26 59 7 |64.4

2001 - 7 27 59 7 |64.7

2000 - 9 32 50 9 59.9
% of the sample 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100

| B Not very good / poor  OJust acceptable B Fairly satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were fairly satisfied versus those who are less than
satisfied shows that there are fewer satisfied and a similar number of neutral / dissatisfied respondents
this year when compared with 2004.

2008 44 41
2004 -45 - 47
2003 -37 ; 55
2002 =34 - 59
2001 -34 - 59
2000 -41 - 50
-60 -z;o -2'0 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 80
% of the sample O Fairly Satisfied O Neutral / Dissatisfied
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The Overall Performance of
Elected Members — Why less
than satisfied

The respondents were asked ‘Council is made
up of two main groups — the Elected Members
(the Councillors, Mayor and Community Boards)
and secondly the staff of Council that provide the
various services and manage the various
facilities. Using the same scale where 0 is very
dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how
satisfied are you with the overall performance of
the Elected Members of Council in the past year
(i.e. the Mayor, Councillors and Community
Boards). Those who rated with a score of 5 or
less (not satisfied) were asked why they
rated the overall performance of the Elected
Members of Council the way they did (n=
109).

This question was asked as an open
question with the answers grouped together
for analysis purposes.

The most common theme was about issues
in relation to non performance. This was
mentioned by 22 respondents (5.4% of the
sample but 20% of those who were not
satisfied).

Poor decision making was mentioned by 14
respondents (3.5% of the sample) while not
being open was mentioned 3.2%.

A few mentioned personal agendas (2.7%),
not listening to the public (2.5%), lack of
communication (2.5%) or political infighting
(2.2%).

There was also a range of other suggestions.

Positive Comments

Non performance

Poor decision making

Not being open

Personal agendas

Don't listen to public

Lack of public communication

In-fighting

Concerns about rates / expenditure

Uneven spread of services

Other Negative

Neutral comments

No answer / don't know

Know nothing about them

Not interested / no contact

% of Sample

o

54

3.5

3.2

2.7

2.5

2.5

2.2

2.0

:|0.7

2.0

-

15

3.2

0.2

0 2 4 6 8 10

(The full set of verbatim comments is included in the WDS ARS 2008 Verbatim Comments

report)
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Council Staff

Dealing with Council Staff
The respondents were asked ‘Thinking now 2008 -20.8 7.7
about the staff at all Council facilities including .
the Libraries, the Museum and Art Gallery, as
well as staff in the main Council office; how 2004 21.0 77.2
often have you made contact with Council staff
over the past year?’ ]
Three quarters of the respondents (72%) 2003 -39.0 61.0
had some contact with Council staff during
the previous year. This is down about 5% i
on the 2004 result although the proportion 2002 34.0 66.0
who said they had no contact is unchanged.
Most people contacted Council at least
once per year (32%) while 27% contacted 2001 -43.0 57.0
monthly and 9% weekily. ]
A fifth of all respondents (21%) had no
contact with Council staff during the past 2000 490 >0 % of the sample
twelve months. T T T T T T
60 -40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100
O Not contacted O Contacted ONo answer
Frequency of contact with Council Staff
The respondents were asked ‘How often 2008 pa e 2 g8
have you made contact with Council Staff over N
the past year?’ 2004 21 |8| 25 44 D 77.2
Almost three quarters of the respondents T
(72%) had made contact with Council Staff
in the past 12 months. i
A third (32%) had made contact with Whakatane -21 I 12 27 28 H8[70.6
Council Staff at least once per year while .
27% had contact monthly, 9% weekly and
six respondents (1.4%) daily. A few (2%) Ohope 350 [9] 2t 0 16]59.5
had contact by less than once per year. .
Edgecumbe / 4
A fifth of the respondents (21%) had had no Tarawera 16 fof 33 33 46| /8.3
contact with Council Staff in the past 12 .
months and 8% did not know. Tan?atua/ 24 Is 31 36 3 744
Waimana
Contact with Council Staff was lowest in the .
Ohope Ward (60%) versus 78 - 66% for the Murupara / 19 I3 14 44 15 |66.3
other Wards. Galatea
% of the sample v v v v v v
40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily
OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed but <1/ year
O Don't know Contacted
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09

Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

Page 61



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

How contacted

Respondents who had contacted the
Whakatane District Council (n = 292) were
asked how this contact was made.

Half of the respondents, (49%) said they
normally contacted the Whakatane District
Council by telephone. A further 46% said
they made contact in person and 3% made
contact by post (write letter).

One respondent said they normally made
contact by email and five respondents
(1.8%) said they used other ways to contact
Council.

Telephone

In person

Post (write
letter)

Email

Other

% of the subgroup

49.2
50.2
46.0
48.5
:| 27
0.3
| m2008
0.3 02004
0.3
] 18
0.6
0 15 30 45 60

The chart over the page compares the level of staff contact among the various subgroups of interest.
The subgroups that were significantly more likely to have had contact with Council staff over the

last 12 months included those:

e Those in the 35 -64 age group (80% of the subgroup)
e Those in full time paid employment (77% of the subgroup)

e Those with a total annual household income over $70,000 (86% of the subgroup)

¢ Who own their own home, (76% of the subgroup)

e Those who own or operate their own business (82% of the subgroup)

o Those from the Edgecumbe / Tarawera Ward (78% of the subgroup)

¢ Those of European descent (75% of the subgroup)

¢ Those who pay rates (73% of the subgroup)
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Contact with Council Staff by subgroup

Total (n = 405)

Whakatane Ward (n = 184)
Ohope Ward (n = 34)
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102)
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46)
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39)

Men (n = 146)
Women (n = 259)

Under 35 years (n = 55)
35 - 64 years (n = 264)
65+ years (n = 80)

Maori descent (n = 104)
European descent (n = 280)

Work full time (n = 207)
Work part time (n = 72)
Not working (n = 126)

Own home (n = 331)
Renting (n = 68)

Less than $30,000 (n = 76)
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142)
More than $70,000 (n = 117)

Live in Town (n = 243)
Live in the Country (n = 158)

In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64)
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49)
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292)

Own business (n = 108)
No business (n = 296)

Pay rates (n = 365)
No rates (n = 40)

Rates poor value (n = 62)
Rates neither (n = 136)
Rates good value (n = 145)

Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17)
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123)
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229)

Dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 27)

Whakatane as a place to live - Neutral (n = 135)

Satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 237)
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Satisfaction with Council Staff

Respondents who had some interaction with the Council Staff (n = 292) were asked ‘Thinking about the
staff at all Council facilities and using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how
satisfied are you with the overall performance of Council staff in the past 12 months?’

Three quarters of the respondents who had dealings with Council Staff (77%) were satisfied with the
overall performance of staff, (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (33%) and 25% rated the
service with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A sixth of those who had dealings with Council Staff (17%) rated this as neutral (Scores 4 — 6) while
12 respondents (4.2%) were actually dissatisfied.

The CSI Score was 74.5, down 1.0 points from 2004. However, the CSI score infers there is potential
for improvement.
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Overall Satisfaction versus the Staff and Elected Members

The overall satisfaction was asked using three questions covering satisfaction with the Elected
Members, then Council Staff and lastly the Overall Performance of Council. This was asked as
follows:

Staff Question: ‘Thinking about the staff at all Council facilities and using the same scale where 0 is very
dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the overall performance of Council staff in the
past 12 months?’

Elected Members question: Respondents were then asked ‘Council is made up of two main groups — the
Elected Members (the Councillors and Mayor) and secondly the staff of Council that provide the various services
and manage the various facilities. Using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied,
how satisfied are you with the overall performance of the Elected Members of Council in the past year (i.e. the
Mayor and Councillors)?

Overall Council Question: Finally respondents were asked ‘Thinking not only about the Elected
Members and Council staff but also the services and facilities the Council provides and using the same scale
where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the overall performance of
Council in the past 12 months’

Respondents were most satisfied with the Council Staff with a CSI score of 74.5. A quarter of the
respondents (25%) were very satisfied (scores of 9 and 10) while 33% rated their satisfaction with a
score of 8.

By comparison, the CSI Score was 61.5 for the Elected Members. Only 26 respondents (6.4%) were
very satisfied (scores of 9 and 10) while 16% rated their satisfaction with a score of 8. By contrast, the
CSI Score was 67.3 for the Overall Performance of Council.
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Satisfaction with the Overall

) Total | 292 174.5
Performance of Council Staff by
demographics Whakatane Ward | 130 [ 176.2
_ ) Ohope Ward | 21 [ 1755
There are a number of variables which Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 79 T 72.8
appear to have a significant impact on Taneatua/ Waimana [ 35 721
satisfaction with Council services and Murupara / Galatea. | 27 738
facilities. The chart opposite compares Live in Town | 169 772
these variables. Live in the Country | 119 T 71.0
The analysis shows that there are ' Men | 105 722
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Council Staff Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the overall performance of Council staff
using the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest
group of respondents who had contact with the staff, (61%) are fairly satisfied with the service from
staff with a further 25% being very satisfied. An eighth of the respondents, (12%) were not very
satisfied. The CSI score is 1 point lower than 2004.

% of the sample 0

2008 12 61 25 74.5
2004 | 18 48 33 75.5
2003 - 17 41 41 77.3
2002 | 15 42 43 78.4
2001 | 14 37 49 80.5
2000 - 23 39 38 74.5

2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100

| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that there are a higher proportion of satisfied and a lower proportion of not very satisfied
respondents this year when compared with 2004.

2008 <12 86
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The Overall Performance of
Council Staff — Why less than
satisfied

The respondents who had dealings with staff
in the past 12 months (n = 292) were asked
‘thinking about the staff at all Council facilities and
using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied
to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you
with the overall performance of Council staff in
the past 12 months’. Those who rated with a
score of 5 or less (not satisfied) were asked
why they rated the overall performance of
Council staff the way they did (n= 34).

This question was asked as an open
guestion with the answers grouped together
for analysis purposes.

The most common theme was about issues
the respondents had with Council staff
mentioned by 20 respondents (6.8% of the
subgroup who had dealings with staff).

Service issues were mentioned by 8
respondents (2.7% of the subgroup).

There was also a range of other suggestions.
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% of those who had dealings with staff

(The full set of verbatim comments is included in the WDS ARS 2008 Verbatim Comments

report)
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Whakatane as a place to live

The respondents were asked ‘Using the scale where 0 = very dissatisfied and 10 = very satisfied, how do you
rate the Whakatane District as a place to live?’

The vast majority of the respondents (92%) were satisfied with Whakatane District as a place to live
(Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 10 (33%) and 59% rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations).

Only one respondent (0.2%) was dissatisfied with Whakatane District as a place to live (scores 0 — 3)
while 7% rated this as neutral (Scores 4 to 6). The remaining 5 respondents (1.2%) did not answer this
question.

The CSI Score is 86.4, which infers respondents are very satisfied with Whakatane District as a place
to live.
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. . . I Total [405 86.4
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were significantly more satisfied than Renting | 68 — YA
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 80.6). Less than $30,000 | 76 [ 186.9
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Opportunities for involvement in decision making

The respondents were asked the following ‘Council tries to ensure that the community has meaningful input
into decision making on significant Council projects, processes and policy. Using a scale where 0 = very
dissatisfied and 10 = very satisfied, how would you rate the opportunities Council provides for community
involvement in decision making (e.g. making submissions to draft plans, involvement in working parties etc)?’

Just over a third of the respondents (39%) were satisfied with Council providing good opportunities for
community involvement in decision making (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (16%) but just
9.1% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A seventh of the respondents (14%) were dissatisfied with the opportunities for community
involvement in decision making Council provided (scores 0 — 3) while 31% rated this as neutral
(Scores 4 to 6). The remaining 16% did not answer this question.

The CSI Score is 58.5, which infers respondents have some issues with the opportunities they have
for community involvement in Council decision making.
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Satisfaction with the opportunities for Totl | 405 1585
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The chart compares the effect that satisfaction with the opportunities for involvement in decision making has on the respondents’ satisfaction with all

Council provided facilities and services. The satisfaction with the opportunities for involvement in decision making has a significant impact on the

=157)

respondent’s attitudes to Council services and facilities. Respondents who are satisfied with the opportunities for involvement in decision making (n

=53).

tend to rate all facilities and services significantly higher than those who are dissatisfied with the opportunities for involvement in decision making (n
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Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities
Transfer station at Whakatane or Murupara
Council run recycling facilities
Residential refuse collection
Greenwaste Collection

Front Desk Staff knowledgeable
Overall Front Desk Staff
Council staff overall

Elected Members of Council
Overall performance of Council
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Opportunities for involvement in decision
making — why less than satisfied

The respondents who were not satisfied
(scores 0 — 5) with the opportunities for
involvement in decision making (n= 142)
were asked ‘Why do you feel this way?’

This was asked as an open question with the
answers grouped together into similar
themes for analysis purposes.

There was a range of comments offered by
those who were less than satisfied with the
opportunities Council provides for community
involvement in decision making.

The main comments included...

e Feeling they do not consult the public
mentioned by 10% of the total sample
(29% of those who are less than
satisfied)

e Do not listen to public opinion (8% of the
sample)

e The feeling that Council were not
informing the public enough, mentioned
by 8% of the sample

There was a range of other comments.

Don't consult
public

10.1

Don't listen to
public

8.1

Not informing
public

7.7

Concerns with
decisions
made

5.9

Our area
ignored

Process
difficult /
lengthy

Inconvenient
times / venues

}0.5

1.5

] . Other 4.0
Others mentioned they were not interested /
don’t get involved (2%) or did not answer this i
guestion (2%).
0.0
Don't get 22
involved
No answer / 20
Don't know
% of the sample
0 5 10 15
(The full set of verbatim comments is included in the WDS ARS 2008 Verbatim Comments
report)
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Council’s provision of information

The respondents were asked “Council tries to ensure that it provides adequate information to the community
about its services, facilities, projects and plans. Using the same scale where 0 = very dissatisfied and 10 = very
satisfied, how do you rate Council’s provision of this type of information”

Almost half of the respondents (44%) were satisfied with Council providing adequate information to the
community about its services, facilities, projects and plans. An eighth of the respondents (12.3%) rated
this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 6 (18%).

Only a few respondents (6.2%) were dissatisfied with the Council providing this type of information
(scores 0 — 3) while 37% rated this as neutral (Scores 4 — 6). The remaining 13% did not answer this
question.

The CSI Score is 64.2, which infers respondents have some issues with the Council providing
adequate information to the community about its services, facilities, projects and plans.

30
Council’s provision of @2008
”s information
2 CSI Scores
S 2008 = 64.2
S
(7]
204 O
) 18.1 18.0
2 10 = Very
Satisfied
15 -
10 -
0= Very
Dissatisfied
5 4
0 4
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Satisfaction with the Council’s Towl 1405 [ 642

provision of information by

demographics Whakatane Ward | 184 1657

. . Ohope Ward | 34 [ ]64.0

There are a numbe_r o_f _varlaples which Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102 I 58.9

aptpefar ':p ha\/_izhacagnlfl_(l:’ant impact or; Taneatua / Waimana | 46 644

satisfaction wi ouncil’s provision o Murupara / Galatea | 39 71

information. The chart opposite compares

these variables.

Live in Town | 243 ] 65.8

Most of the subgroups rate the Council’s Live in the Country | 158 1616

provision of information with scores that

infer they have some issues. Men | 146 ) 63.4

The variables that appear to have had the Women | 259 1650

greatest impact on satisfaction with

Council’s provision of information were: Under 35 years |55 1638

- 264 .

e Those from the Edgecumbe / Tarawera 85- 6ayears | 26 635
Ward appear the least satisfied (CSI 65+ years (80 I—
Score 58.9) versus CSI scores from 64.0
to 71.5 for the other Wards. Work fulltime | 207 1627

e Those with a household income under Work pam"_ne s 1656
$30,000 (CSI Score 70.3) are more Not working | 126 1669
satisfied with Council’s provision of
information than those in the higher Own home | 331 ] 62.5
income brackets (CSI Score 61.8 and Renting | 68 ] 72.3
61.9).

e Those who own their own home are less Less than $30,000 | 76 1703
satisfied with Council’'s provision of $30,000 to $70,000 | 142 ] 61.8
information than those who don't (CSI More than $70,000 | 117 T ]61.9
Score 62.5 and 72.3) respectively.

e Those who pay rates are less satisfied Maori descent | 104 [ 645
with Council’s provision of information European descent | 280 ] 63.5
than those who don't (CSI Score 63.6 and New Zealander | 11 652
70.0) respectively.

e Respondents who thought they received In Whakatane < 2 years | 64 1695
good value for their rates (CSI Score 72.0) Lived 2 - 10 years | 49 ] 64.8
were significantly more satisfied with In Whakatane 10+ years | 292 ] 63.2
Council’s provision of information than
those who thought they got poor value for .

. Own b 108 61.7
their rates (CSI Score 45.7). Wn us?ness -
No business [ 296 ] 65.2
Internet at home | 308 [ ]62.4
Atworkonly | 14 T ]731
No internet access | 83 | 71.0
Pay rates | 365 ] 63.6
No rates |40 I ]700
Rates poor value | 62 45,7
Rates neither | 136 61.6
Rates good value | 145 72.0
CSl Score 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with the Council’s Total | 405 64.2
provision of information by services
The type of road the respondent lives
beside, and the type of water supply and
wastewater system at the respondent’s Residential sealed |,
home, had little impact on the level of road 5 66.0
satisfaction with Council’s provision of
information. State highway |39 :I 58.3
N Country sealed 108 625
All of the subgroups rate the Council's road
provision of information with scores that Country unsealed
infer they have some issues. road 10 63.9
Mains water 310 65.1
supply network
Tank water |24 64.2
Bore water |46 :I 59.1
Town Wastewater | 258 66.0
Septic tank | 132 60.7
Contacted
Mayor/Councillors 136 62.5
No contact | 248 65.2
Contacted
Community Board 81 :I 58.6
No contact | 297 66.1
Interes_ted in 129 60.4
meetings
Not interested | 276 66.0
CSl'Score 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
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Satisfaction with the Council’s provision Total | 405 |64.2

of information by Attitudes

There are a number of other variables

which appear to have a significant impact Dissatisfied Council Overall |17 | 40.2 |;

on overall satisfaction. The chart opposite

compares these variables. Council Overall - Neutral {123 58.0

It appears that the way the respondent Satisfied with Council Overall | 229 68.8

rates the Council’s provision of information

is related to how they think the Council has

performed in a number of specific areas.

. Dissatisfied Elected Members | 32 44.1 E

The variables that appear to have had the

greatest impact on satisfaction with Elected Members - Neutral 141 7.7

Council’'s provision of information were:

o . Satisfied Elected Members | 166 73.6

e Those who were satisfied with the Overall
Performance of Council are significantly
more satisfied (CSI Score 68.8) with the
Council's provision of |.nf(_3rmat.|0n than Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 27 H 52.8
those who were dissatisfied with the Overall
Performance of Council (CSI Score 40.2). Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 135 D 58.9

e Those who were satisfied with the Elected - .

Members (CSI Score 73.6) are significantly Satsfied Whakatane place tolive | 237 :l 68;3

more satisfied with the Council’s provision

of information than those who were

dissatisfied with the Elected Members (CSI Dissatisfied Opportunities 53 37.9

Score 44.1). Involvement ' Q
Opportunities for Involvement -

e Those who were satisfied with the P Neutral 132 59.0
opportunities Council provides for _ Satisfied Opportunities for |, - beg
community involvement in decision making Involvement :
(CSI Score 76.8) are significantly more
satisfied with the Council’s provision of
information than those who were o ]
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council Dissatisfied easy to attend meetings | 35 44'6E
provides for community involvement in Ea q _ Neutral | 33 60.9
decision making (CSI Score 37.9). sy to attend meetings - Neutr '

e Those who were satisfied with the Council Satisfied easy to attend meetings | 41 711
being open and honest in their dealings with
Whakatane residents (CSI Score 74.9) are
S|gn|f|gantly more satls_;fled Wltr_l the Dissatisfied Council open and
Council’s provision of information than honest 90 3.1
those who were dissatisfied with the Council _
being open and honest in their dealings with Council open and honest - Neutral (167 63.1
Whakatane residents (CSI Score 53.1). _ _

Satisfied Council open and honest | 98 74.9
Dissatisfied C_ot_mcil long term 101 08
decisions
Council long term decisions - 177 4.2
Neutral
Satisfied choqqciI long term 88 76.4
ecisions
CSlI Score 0O 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
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The chart compares the effect that satisfaction with Council’s provision of information has on the respondents’ satisfaction with all Council provided

facilities and services. The satisfaction with Council’s provision of information has a significant impact on the respondent’s attitudes to Council services

and facilities. Respondents who are satisfied with Council’s provision of information (n

those who are dissatisfied with Council’s provision of information (n

178) tend to rate all facilities and services significantly higher than

=25).

R

CSl scores

=8=Dissatisfied with Council provision of information (n = 25)

== Council provision of information - Neutral (n = 149)

Satisfied with Council provision of information (n = 178)

100

T
o o
()

o

The value from residential rates

Good long term decisions

Easy to attend meetings

Open and honest in their dealings
Supporting a strong community
Opportunities involvement in decisions
Whakatane District as a place to live

Process for Resource Consents
Process for Building Consents

Advice from Resource Consent service
Time for LIM report

Advice from Building Control service
LIM report overall

Making environment a healthier place
Planning and Building services overall

Being effective
Making environment a healthier place
Environmental Health services overall

Cost of wastewater / sewerage system
Smells and odours from wastewater
Reliable disposal of wastewater
Overall wastewater

Price of water supplied

Quiality of drinking water

Mains water pressure in your home
Reliable supply of water to home

Overall mains water supply in Whakatane

Reliability of the storm water systems
Maintenance of storm water systems
Overall storm water systems

Roads being well maintained

The quality of roads in the District
Safety of our roads

Vegetation on roadsides well maintained
Adequate street lighting

Overall roads in Whakatane District

Councils Dog Control Service
Public toilets

Council Parking in Whakatane

The Museum & Gallery in Boon St
Harbour facilities at Ohiwa Harbour
Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa
Public Halls

Facilities at Thornton Domain
Playgrounds

Parks and Reserves

Harbour facilities Whakatane CBD
Swimming pools

Sports grounds

Boat ramps in Whakatane town
Library

Kerbside Recyclable Collection
Cemeteries

Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities
Transfer station at Whakatane or Murupara
Council run recycling facilities
Residential refuse collection
Greenwaste Collection

Front Desk Staff knowledgeable
Overall Front Desk Staff
Council staff overall

Elected Members of Council
Overall performance of Council
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What could the Council do to make sure

you get the information you need Flyers / 111
The respondents who were not satisfied Advertising
(scores 0 — 5) with the Council’'s provision of ,
information (n= 101) were asked ‘What could Be gﬂiﬂc"‘“h 35
the Council do to make sure you get the
information you need’ |
Better
This was asked as an open question with the  communication 35
answers grouped together into similar i
themes for analysis purposes. Visit other :| 10
There was a range of comments offered by communities
those who were less than satisfied with ]
Council’s provision of information. _Simplity :| 1.0
information
The main comments included... .
e Advertising or flyers mentioned by 11% of Mg;ﬁﬁggc :| 1.5
the total sample (45% of those who are |
less than satisfied)
. . . Other 3.0
e Being more open with the public (3.5% of
the sample) 1
e Better communication, mentioned by
3.5% of the sample |
Negative :| 15
There was a range of other comments. comments
No answer / 25
Don't know : % of the sample
0 5 10 15 20
(The full set of verbatim comments is included in the WDS ARS 2008 Verbatim Comments
report)
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
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Quality of Council facilities and services

Respondents were asked ‘and using a 10 point scale where 0 = greatly deteriorated and 10 = greatly
improved, overall how would you rate the quality of Council facilities and services in the past 12 months’.

Over half of the respondents, (56%) felt the quality of Council facilities and services had improved in
the past year (Scores 7 — 10), although only 7% rated this with a score of 10 (greatly improved). Only
fourteen respondents (3.6%) felt the quality had deteriorated (Scores 0 — 3) and only 5 respondents
(1.2%) rated this with a score of O (greatly deteriorated). The Improvement Index is 67.8.

It is important to note that an Improvement Index of 51 or more represents an improvement
upon the previous year.

With the Index being well above 50 this year, this infers that the respondents believe the quality of
Council facilities and services have improved from last year.

30
) » [@2008
Quality of Council's
services and facilities
251 Improvement Index
2008 =67.8
21.7
20 4
2]
IS
(]
o
c
o]
7
15 - 0
©
S 10 = Greatly
improved
10 -
0 = Greatly
deteriorated
5 4
0 4
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Quality Improvement by demographics Total | 405 1678

There was limited variatiqn in proport?on Whakatane Ward | 184 1708

of t_hp_se who felt t_he quallty of Counc_ll Ohope Ward |34 []69.2

facilities and services had mproved in the Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102 652

past year by the _demOQrame subgroups. Taneatua / Waimana | 46 [ 1682

Thg chart opposite compares these Murupara / Galatea | 39 ] 60.0

variables.

The variables that appear to have had the Live in Town | 243 [ 1694

greatest impact on how the respondent Live in the Country | 158 [ 654

rates whether the quality of Council Live in both | 4 [ 1667

facilities and services had improved in the

past year are: Men | 146 ] 66.8

Women | 259 [ 1688

¢ Respondents from the Whakatane
Ward appear more likely to think the Under 35 years |55 667
guality had improved (QIl 70.8) versus 35- 64 years | 264 — 672
a Qll score of 69.2 — 60.0 for those 65+ years |80 ———171l6
from the other Wards.

e Household income has a noticeable Work full time 207 [ ]658
impact with those from the lowest Work part time |72 [ 17009
income stream appearing most likely Not working | 126 [ ]704
to think the quality had improved (QII
72.1). Own home | 331 [ ]67.4

Renting | 68 ] 704

e Respondents who rent appear more
Ilkelzlly%oihmk the quallllty had |rr;|%r;)\2ed Less than $30,000 | 76 =
]SQ th 4) Vﬁrsll.JS a ch score Oh : $30,000 to $70,000 | 142 [ ]702
or those who live in their own home. More than $70.000 | 117 o631

¢ Those who thought they received
good value from their rates were Maori descent | 104 [ ]700
significantly more likely to think the European descent | 280 [ 670
quality of facilities and services had New Zealander |11 [ ]66.1
improved (QIl 75.8) versus 63.7 for Other |8 [ 1745
those who thought the value of rates
was neutral and 55.5 for those who In Whakatane < 2 years |64 1702
thought the value of rates was poor. Lived 2 - 10 years |49 [ ]615

e Those who did not own or operate In Whakatane 10+ years | 292 ) 68.3
their own business were more likely to O busi 108 16
think the quality of facilities and wn b“sf”ess poe I g
services had improved (QIl 69.2) No business R 69.
versus 64.6 for those who owned or
operated their own business. Internet at home | 308 1666

At work only | 14 | 75.2
No internet access | 83 | 72.4
Pay rates | 365 | 67.4
No rates |40 |71.9
Rates poor value |62 55.5
Rates neither | 136 3.7
Rates good value | 145 15.8
Improvement Index 0 20 40 60 80 100
OIndex # of respondents
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
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Quality Improvement by services

The type of road the respondent lives
beside, and the type of water supply and
wastewater system at the respondent’s
home, had limited impact on whether the
respondent felt the quality of Council
facilities and services had improved in the
past year or not.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on how the respondent
rates whether the quality of Council
facilities and services had improved in the
past year are:

¢ Respondents who live beside
residential sealed roads appear more
likely to think the quality had improved
(Ql1 69.1) versus a QIl score of 66.7 —
56.0 for those who lived on other types
of roads.

e Those who were on the Council’s main
water supply network appear most
likely to think the quality had improved
(QIl 69.2 versus those on tank water
QIl 66.8 or those on bore water Qll
73.3).

e Those who were on the wastewater
and sewage pipeline network were
more likely to think the quality had
improved (Qll 69.6) versus those who
were on septic tanks (QIl 64.8).

e Those who had had no contact with
the Mayor or Councillors were more
likely to think the quality had improved
(QI1 70.9).versus those who had had
contact with Mayor or Councillors (QIl
62.5).

Total

Residential sealed
road

State highway

Country sealed

road
Country unsealed

road

Mains water
supply network

Tank water

Bore water

Town Wastewater
Septic tank

Other

Applied for

building consent
No building
consent

Applied for

resource consent
No resource

consent

Applied for LIM

No LIM
applications

Contacted Council
Staff

No contact

Contacted
Mayor/Councillors

No contact

Contacted
Community Board

No contact

Interested in
meetings

Not interested

Improvement Index

405 |67.8
245 |69.1
39 |65.5
108 |66.7
10 :| 56.0
310 |69.2
24 |66.8
46 [ Je0.4
258 |69.6
132 |64.8
7 |73.3
96 |66.5
278 |68.1
73 |68.9
297 |67.2
54 |65.6
300 |67.7
292 |66.8
82 |72.3
136 [ Je2s
248 |7o.9
81 :| 63.2
297 |69.1
129 |65.6
276 |68.9
0 20 40 60 80 100
OIndex # of respondents

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

April, 09
Page 85



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with Quality Improvement Total | 405 [ 678
by Attitudes
There are a number of other questions Dissatisfied Council Overall | 17 1531
which appear to have a significant impact Council Overall - Neutral | 123 [ ]59.4
on overall sat|sfact|c_)n. The chart opposite Satisfied with Council Overall | 229 [ 720
compares these variables.
The variables that appear to have had the Dissatisfied Elected Members | 32 510
greatest impact on how the respondent oo Mo } :
rates whether the quality of Council Blected Members - Neutral | 141 [ ]62.7
facilities and services had improved in the Satisfied Elected Members | 166 75.3
past year are:
e Respondents who were satisfied with the Dissatisfied with Council Staff Overall | 11 49.1 |]
overall performance of Council were Counci Staff Overall - Newtral | 46 555
significantly more likely to think the quality S .
of facilities and services had improved (QII Satisfied with Council Staff Overall | 229 [ J70s
72.9), versus 53.1 for the few who were
dissatisfied with the overall performance bissatisfied Whakatane piace to live | 27 488
of Council. P ’ l]
L . W hakatane place to live - Neutral | 135 62.9
¢ Respondents who were satisfied with the ]
overall performance of the Elected Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 237 [ [7ee
Members were significantly more likely to
think the quality of facilities and services o -
. D tisfied P f Infi .
had improved (QIll 75.3), versus 51.0 for fssatisfied Provision ofinfo. | 25 502
those who were dissatisfied with the Provision of Info - Neutral | 149 63.7
overall performance of the Elected Satisfied Provision of Info | 178 737
Members
e Respondents who were satisfied Wlth the Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 53 D 535
overall performance of the Council Staff
were significantly more likely to think the Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 132 6810
qua"ty of facilities and services had Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 157 72.4
improved (QIl 70.1), versus 49.1 for those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of the Council Staff. Dissatisfied easy to attend meetings | 35 []55.7
e Those who were satisfied with the Easy to attend meetings - Neutral | 33 71.2
Council's provision of information (CSI Satisfied easy to attend meetings | 41 [ 734
Score 73.7) are significantly more satisfied
with the overall performance of Council
than those who were dissatisfied with the Dissatisfied Council open and honest | 90 []575
Council’s provision of information (CSI coundl o
pen and honest - Neutral | 167 67.6
Score 50.2). :
Satisfied Council open and honest | 98 77.3
e Those who were satisfied with the
opportunities Council provides for
community involvement in decision Dissatisfied Council long term decisions | 101 [ ]595
making (CSI Score 72.4) are significantly Council long term decisions - Neutral | 177 [T ]67.8
more satisfied with the overall _ _ N
performance of Council than those who satisfied Counci long term decssions | 88 [ 782
were dissatisfied with the opportunities
Council provides for community
. . .. . Di isfied C il i
involvement in decision making (CSI issatisfied Courcil support community | 76 lj57-9
Score 53.5). Council supporting community - Neutral | 159 : 66.0
Satisfied Council supporting community | 139 : 74.8
Improvement Index 20 40 60 80 100
OlIndex # of respondents
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
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Why felt Facilities and Services had not
improved

Respondents were asked ‘And using a 10 point
scale where 0 = greatly deteriorated and 10 =
greatly improved, overall how would you rate the
quality of Council facilities and services in the
past 12 months’ The respondents who rated
the above question at 5 or less were asked
‘Why do you feel this way’.

This question was asked as an open
guestion with the answers grouped together
for analysis purposes.

There was a wide range of comments offered
by those who felt the quality of Council
services and facilities had not improved.

The main suggestions included...

¢ No change, everything is much the same
(8.9% of sample but 36% of those who
felt things had not improved);

e Concern with specific services (4.0% of
the sample);

e Concern with Council (3% of the sample);
e Rates or financial concerns (2.5%)
e Feeling their area was neglected (2%)

There was a range of other suggestions.

Positive

15

No change

8.9

Concern with
certain services

4.0

Councll
Concerns

3.2

Financial / rates
concerns

2.5

Some areas
neglected

2.2

Could be
improved

1.2

Other

3.0

No answer /
Don't know

3.5 % of the sample

T T T T

2 4 6 8 10 12

(The full set of verbatim comments is included in the WDS ARS 2008 Verbatim Comments

report)
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The chart compares the effect that the respondents rating for whether the facilities or services has improved or not on their satisfaction with all Council

provided facilities and services. Since only 14 respondents felt that the facilities or services were worse than the previous year these are excluded from

this analysis. The respondents who felt that the facilities or services had improved in the past 12 months (n = 232) rated all factors significantly higher
than those who felt things has stayed the same (n = 133). Some of the largest differences are in the rating for rates, the opportunities for involvement in

decision making, the provision of information, dog control and the Elected Members.

CSl scores

L
=

\

/

/

—&—Facilities and Services Same (n = 133)

Facilities / Services Improved (n = 232)

100

T
o
[e]

40 1

30

The value from residential rates

Good long term decisions

Easy to attend meetings

Open and honest in their dealings
Supporting a strong community
Opportunities for involvement in decision
The Council’s provision of information
Whakatane District as a place to live

Process for Resource Consents
Process for Building Consents

Advice from Resource Consent service
Time for LIM report

Advice from Building Control service
LIM report overall

Making environment a healthier place
Planning and Building services overall

Being effective
Making environment a healthier place
Environmental Health services overall

Cost of wastewater / sewerage system
Smells and odours from wastewater
Reliable disposal of wastewater
Overall wastewater

Price of water supplied

Quality of drinking water

Mains water pressure in your home
Reliable supply of water to home

Overall mains water supply in Whakatane

Reliability of the storm water systems
Maintenance of storm water systems
Overall storm water systems

Roads being well maintained

The quality of roads in the District
Safety of our roads

Vegetation on roadsides well maintained
Adequate street lighting

Overall roads in Whakatane District

Councils Dog Control Service
Public toilets

Council Parking in Whakatane

The Museum & Gallery in Boon St
Harbour facilities at Ohiwa Harbour
Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa
Public Halls

Facilities at Thornton Domain
Playgrounds

Parks and Reserves

Harbour facilities Whakatane CBD
Swimming pools

Sports grounds

Boat ramps in Whakatane town
Library

Kerbside Recyclable Collection
Cemeteries

Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities
Transfer station at Whakatane or Murupara
Council run recycling facilities
Residential refuse collection
Greenwaste Collection

Front Desk Staff knowledgeable
Overall Front Desk Staff
Council staff overall

Elected Members of Council
Overall performance of Council
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Democratic Process

Interest in Attending
Meetings
Respondents were asked ‘are you

interested in attending meetings held
by Whakatane District Council'.

Only a third of the respondents

(32%) were interested in Interested in

attending meetings held by the attending

Whakatane District Council. wDC
meetings

Two thirds of the sample (68%) 31.9%

were not interested in attending

meetings.

Not interested
68.1%

The chart over the page compares the proportion of the various subgroups of interest that were
interested in attending meetings held by the Whakatane District Council. Respondents who were
significantly more likely to be interested in attending meetings held by the Whakatane District Council
include:

Those with a household income over $70,000 (39% of the sample) versus 26% for those with a household
income under $30,000

Those from the Taneatua - Waimana Ward (48%) versus 28% for those from the Edgecumbe - Tarawera
Ward

Those of Maori descent (41%) versus 28% for those of European descent

Respondents who thought they received poor value for their rates (44%) versus 26% for those who thought
they got good value for their rates.

Those who were dissatisfied with the overall performance of Council (53%) versus 26% for those who were
satisfied with the overall performance of Council

Those who were dissatisfied with the Elected Members (56%) versus 28% for those who were satisfied
with the Elected Members

Those who were dissatisfied with the opportunities Council provides for community involvement in decision
making (53%) versus 27% for those who were satisfied with the opportunities Council provides for
community involvement in decision making
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Interest in attending meetings held by WDC by subgroup

Total (n = 405) [

Whakatane Ward (n = 184) [

Ohope Ward (n = 34) [

Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) [

Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46)

Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) [

Men (n = 146) [

Women (n = 259) [

Under 35 years (n = 55) [

35 - 64 years (n = 264) [

65+ years (n = 80) [

Maori descent (n = 104) [

European descent (n = 280) [

New Zealander (n = 11) [

Work full time (n = 207) [

Work part time (n = 72) [

Not working (n = 126) [

Own home (n = 331) [

Renting (n = 68) [

Less than $30,000 (n = 76) [

$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) [

More than $70,000 (n = 117) [

Live in Town (n = 243) [

Live in the Country (n = 158) [

In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) [

Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) [

In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [

Own business (n = 108) [

No business (n = 296) [

Pay rates (n = 365) [

No rates (n = 40) [

Rates poor value (n = 62) [

Rates neither (n = 136) [

Rates good value (n = 145) [

Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17)

Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) [

Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) [

Dissatisfied Elected Members (n = 32)

Elected Members - Neutral (n = 141) [

Satisfied Elected Members (n = 166) [

Dissatisfied with Opportunities for Involvement

Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral (n = 132) [

Satisfied with Opportunities for Involvement (n = [
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Being easy to attend meetings held by the Whakatane District Council

Respondents who were interested in attending meetings (n = 129) were then asked ‘And using the scale
where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with it being easy to attend meetings
held by the Whakatane District Council?

A third of the respondents (31%) were satisfied with it being easy to attend meetings, (Scores 7 — 10).
The mode was a score of 5 (17%) and only 11% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations).

A quarter of the respondents (25%) rated their satisfaction with a neutral score (Scores 4 — 6). Over a
quarter of the respondents (28%) rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The remaining 17% did not answer this question.

The CSI Score for it being easy for people to attend meetings was 48.8, which infers respondents
have serious issues with the perceived ease which they can attend meetings.

30
82008 Easy to attend meetings
251 held by the Whakatane
District Council
CSI Scores
9 2008 = 48.8
204 €
S
g
8 16.5 16.6
]
N 8
15 4 <
1
0 = Very %
Dissatisfied ?;3 11.2 10 = Very
< i Satisfied
10 4
5 4
0 4
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Don’t
Know
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Satisfaction with it being easy to attend Total 1129 | 488
meetings by demographics Whakatane Ward |54 4871
There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward | 12 [ 59.0
appear to have a significant impact on Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 29 48.8
satisfaction with Council services and Taneatua/ Waimana | 22 [1157.1
facilities. The chart opposite compares Murupara / Galatea | 12 28.3 [
these variables.
Live in Town |72 151.9
The analysis shows that most subgroups Live in the Country | 54 44410
are not satisfied with it being easy to
attend meetings held by the Whakatane Men |48 49.1
District Council. Women |81 486
The varle_tbles that appear to_ haV(_e hgd the Under 35 years |17 34.6 [
greatest impact on satisfaction with it 35- 64 years |90 503
being easy to attend meetings were: 65+ years |20 0545
e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward
(CSI Score 28.3) are less satisfied than Work full ime | 75 A77 1
those from the other Wards Work part ime | 21 46.6 1
Not working | 33 I153.9
e Respondents aged over 65 (CSI Score
54.5) appear slightly more satisfied than own home | 104 151.1
those from other age groups. Renting |23 33.2
e Those who are renting (CSI Score 33.2)
are less satisfied than those who own their Less than $30,000 | 20 4731
own home. $30,000 to $70,000 | 47 46.0 [
. More than $70,000 |45 50.8
e Respondents who thought they received
good vglqe_ for their rates (QS_I Score 59.1) Maori descent | 43 4631
were significantly more satisfied than European descent |79 503
those who thought they got poor value for New Zealander | 4 1521
their rates (CSI Score 29.6). '
e Respondents who were satisfied with the In Whakatane <2 years (22 | 40.2 ]
overall performance of Council (CSI Score Lived 2 - 10 years |16 44.2 [
53.3) were significantly more satisfied In Whakatane 10+ years |91 ]51.6
than those who were dissatisfied with the
overall performance of Council (CSI Score Own business |33 ] 55.4
26.6). No business |95 46.4 ]
e Respondents who were satisfied with the
Elected Members (CSI Score 65.6) were Pay rates | 117 49.2
significantly more satisfied than those who Norates (12 44.1[]
were dissatisfied with the Elected
Members (CSI Score 19.8). Rates poor value |27 29.6 Q
Rates neither |45 ] 51.9
Rates good value |38 EI 59.1
Dissatisfied Coundil Overall |9 26.6 [
Council Overall - Neutral | 49 48°
Satisfied with Coundil Overall |59 [1'53.3
Dissatisfied Elected Members | 18
Elected Members - Neutral | 47 48. ;‘]ﬁ
Satisfied Elected Members | 46 %65.6
CSIScore o 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents |
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Easy of Attending Meetings —
Suggestions for Improvement

The respondents who were less than
satisfied (scores 0 — 6) with it being easy to
attend meetings held by the Whakatane
District Council (n= 83) were asked ‘What
would make it easier for you to attend meetings
held by the Whakatane District Council?’

This was asked as an open guestion with the
answers grouped together into similar
themes for analysis purposes.

There was a range of comments offered by
those who were less than satisfied with it
being easy to attend meetings held by the
Whakatane District Council.

The main suggestions included...

¢ Notifying people or advertising meetings
(26% of those interested in attending
meetings);

¢ Holding meetings at convenient times
(17% of those interested in attending
meetings);

e Holding meetings in convenient locations
(5%);

e Having open meetings (5%)
There was also a range of other suggestions.

If notified /
advertised

Held at
convenient times

Convenient
venue / location

Having open
meetings

Better
knowledge of
agenda

Other

No answer

Positive

26.4

171

54

4.7

3

9.3
54
% of those interested
1.6 ; i .
in attending meetings
0 10 20 30 40

(The full set of verbatim comments is included in the WDS ARS 2008 Verbatim Comments

report)
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Satisfaction with General aspects of the Council

The respondents were read out three different statements and for each they were asked how satisfied
they were using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied. The respondents who
were interested in attending Council meetings (n = 129) were asked to rate how easy it was to attend
meetings.

Only a minority are satisfied (scores 7 — 10) with each of these statements. This ranges from just 22%
being satisfied with the factor ‘The Council making good long term decisions’ up to 35% who were satisfied
with the factor ‘The Council supporting a strong community’. Conversely, a significant proportion of
respondents were dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 3). This ranged from 18% for the factor ‘The
Council supporting a strong community’ up to 28% for the factor ‘Being easy to attend meetings held by the
Whakatane District Council’. A significant proportion of respondents (25% - 43%) rated each factor as
neutral (scores 4 — 6).

Supporting a_strong 17 4 16 25 8 |546
community
Open and honest in their
. -24 -9 13 12 11
dealings 49.6
Good long term decisions -25 9] 10 p-2L 10| 47.4
Red=
Dissatisfied Green
= Satisfied
7 .
Easy to attend meetings / 5 17 14 11 w88 7 |2 17 48.8
7
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

% of respondents
BO0=Very Dissatisfied B1 @2 @3 @O4 0O5 0O6 0O7 O8 ©O9 M[@10=VerySatisfied [ONo answer CSl Score

The CSI Scores for all factors are very low, which infers that respondents have some serious issues
with these. The CSI scores range from 54.6 for the factor ‘The Council supporting a strong community’
down to a CSI score of 47.4 for the factor ‘The Council making good long term decisions’.
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General Factors - CSI Scores by factor

CSil scores, (a weighted score across the satisfaction scale) are used to reflect respondent satisfaction
with the various facilities and services provided by Council.

The CSI Scores for all factors are very low, which infers that respondents have some serious issues
with these. The CSI scores range from 54.6 for the factor ‘The Council supporting a strong community’
down to a CSl score of 47.4 for the factor ‘The Council making good long term decisions’.

Supporting a strong

: 374 54.6
community

Open and honest in their

. 360 49.6
dealings

Good long term decisions | 366 47.4

Easy to attend meetings | 109 48.8

0 o9  CSIScore 44 60 80 100

OCSI Score # of respondents
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The Council is open and honest in their dealings with Whakatane residents

Respondents were asked, ‘Thinking about the Whakatane District Council and using the scale where 0 is very

dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the Council being open and honest in their
dealings with Whakatane residents?’

A quarter of the respondents (26%) were satisfied with ‘The Council being open and honest in their
dealings with Whakatane residents’ (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 5 (24%) and only 7
respondents (1.7%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). Two fifths of the
respondents (41%) were neutral (Scores 4 — 6). A fifth of the respondents (22%) were dissatisfied with
‘The Council being open and honest in their dealings with Whakatane residents’ (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for ‘The Council being open and honest in their dealings with Whakatane residents’ is
49.6. This shows that respondents have serious issues with this statement.

30
The Council is open and 10 = Very
’ p . . Satisfied
honest in their dealings with
Whakatane residents -
CSl Scores :
2008 =49.6

20 A
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Satisfaction with ‘The Council being
open and honest in their dealings with

Whakatane residents’ by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on the
level of satisfaction. The chart opposite
compares these variables.

Most of subgroups rate the Council being
open and honest in their dealings with
Whakatane residents with scores that
infer they have some issues.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on the level of satisfaction
with the Council being open and honest in
their dealings with Whakatane residents
were:

Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 57.1)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 28.6).

Those from the Whakatane and Ohope
Wards are the least likely to be
dissatisfied with this statement and this
reflects in a higher CSI Score (CSI Score
51.9 and 50.9 respectively).

Those who live in town (CSI Score 50.7)
appear more satisfied than those who live
in the Country (CSI Score 48.0).

Those who were satisfied with Whakatane
as a place to live (CSI Score 53.4) are
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with Whakatane as a
place to live (CSI Score 26.4)

Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 57.0)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall

performance of Council (CSI score 22.2).

Those who were satisfied with the Elected
Members (CSI Score 61.6) are
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with the Elected
Members (CSI score 21.2).

Those who were satisfied with the
opportunities Council provide for
community involvement in decision
making (CSI Score 59.2) are significantly
more satisfied than those who are
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council
provide for community involvement (CSI
score 23.2).

Total | 405 49.6
Whakatane Ward | 184 151.9
Ohope Ward | 34 50.9
Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102 46.6 [
Taneatua / Waimana | 46 49.1
Murupara / Galatea | 39 46.1 [
Live in Town | 243 50.7
Live in the Country | 158 48.0 ]
Men | 146 48.3 1]
Women | 259 50.8
Under 35 years | 55 ] 52.0
35-64 years | 264 48.4 ]
65+ years | 80 N52.3
Work full ime | 207 490
Work part time | 72 50.4
Not working | 126 50.3
Ownhome | 331 48.1]
Renting | 68 157.3
Less than $30,000 | 76 50.6
$30,000 to $70,000 | 142 1 52.6
More than $70,000 | 117 44 3O
Maori descent | 104 431 [
European descent | 280 ]51.8
In Whakatane < 2 years | 64 7]156.9
Lived 2 - 10 years |49 []52.8
In Whakatane 10+ years | 292 4751
Ownbusiness | 108 46/4
Nobusiness | 296 50.9
Dissatisfied W hakatane place to live | 27 26.4 [ |
Whakatane place to live- Neutral | 135 47.6|]
Satisfied W hakatane place to live | 237 D 53.4
Payrates | 365 48.7
No rates | 40 159.1
Rates poorvalue |62 28.6 ]
Rates neither | 136 47410
Rates goodvalue | 145 157.1
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 17 m
Council Overall - Neutral | 123 39.2
Satisfied with Council Overall | 229 7] 57.0
Dissatisfied Elected Members | 32 Zrz—1
Elected Members - Neutral | 141 41.6/1
Satisfied Elected Members | 166 [161.6
Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 53 232 ]
Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 132 485 [l
Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 157 [ ]159.2
CSl Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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The Council making good long term decisions

Respondents were asked, ‘Thinking about the Whakatane District Council and using the scale where 0 is very
dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with The Council making good long term decisions?’

A fifth of the respondents (22%) were satisfied with “The Council making good long term decisions’
(Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 5 (25%) and only 7 respondents (1.6%) rated this with a
score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). Two fifths of the respondents (43%) were neutral (Scores 4
— 6). A quarter of the respondents (25%) were dissatisfied with ‘The Council making good long term
decisions’ (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for ‘The Council making good long term decisions’ is 47.4. This shows that
respondents have serious issues with this statement.
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Satisfaction with ‘The Council making
good long term decisions’ by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on the
level of satisfaction. The chart opposite
compares these variables.

Most of the subgroups rate the Council
making good long term decisions with
scores that infer they have some issues.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on the level of satisfaction
with the Council making good long term
decisions were:

¢ Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 56.2)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 27.8).

e Those from the Ohope Ward are the least
likely to be dissatisfied with this statement
and this reflects in a higher CSI Score
(CSI Score 51.9).

e Those aged under 35 years (CSI Score
50.5) appear more satisfied than those in
the older age brackets.

e Ratepayers (CSI Score 46.6) appear less
satisfied than those who don’t pay rates
(CSI Score 54.9).

e Those who were satisfied with Whakatane
as a place to live (CSI Score 51.3) are
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with Whakatane as a
place to live (CSI Score 24.7)

e Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 54.5)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 16.0).

e Those who were satisfied with the Elected
Members (CSI Score 60.5) are
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with the Elected
Members (CSI score 17.5).

e Those who were satisfied with the
opportunities Council provide for
community involvement in decision
making (CSI Score 57.3) are significantly
more satisfied than those who are
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council
provide for community involvement (CSI
score 21.3).

Total | 405 47.4 11
Whakatane Ward | 184 48.2 ]
Ohope Ward | 34 ] 51.9
Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102 459
Taneatua / Waimana | 46 48.8 |
Murupara / Galatea | 39 43.2 O
Live in Town | 243 48.11]
Live in the Country | 158 46.6 [
Men | 146 45.7 O
Women | 259 49.0
Under 35 years | 55 50.5
35 - 64 years | 264 46.8 [0
65+ years | 80 47.0
Work full time | 207 46.6 [
Work part time | 72 47.8 ]
Not working | 126 49.0
Own home | 331 4590
Renting | 68 ] 56.2
Less than $30,000 | 76 50.0
$30,000 to $70,000 | 142 50.2
More than $70,000 | 117 423
Maori descent | 104 43.8 O
European descent | 280 48.6 |}
In Whakatane < 2 years | 64 ] 55.8
Lived 2 - 10 years | 49 ] 51.9
In Whakatane 10+ years | 292 45100
Own business | 108 43.1 O
No business | 296 49.2
Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 2724.7 ]
Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 135 45 8]
Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 237 | 51.3
Pay rates | 365 46.6 [
No rates | 40 [ 54.9
Rates poor value | 62 27.8 |
Rates neither | 136 44.1 O
Rates good value | 145 ] 56.2
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 17 [I6:0
Council Overall - Neutral | 123 1 36.7 |
Satisfied with Council Overall | 229 ] 54.5
Dissatisfied Elected Members |32 [IZZ5 |

Elected Members - Neutral | 141 39.2]

Satisfied Elected Members | 166 ] 60.5
Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 53 Zr3— ]
Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 132 45,5
Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 157 []57.3

CSl Score 20 40 60 80 100
O CSI Score # of respondents
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The Council supporting a strong community

Respondents were asked, ‘Thinking about the Whakatane District Council and using the scale where 0 is very
dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with The Council supporting a strong community?’

A third of the respondents (35%) were satisfied with ‘The Council supporting a strong community’
(Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 5 (17%) and only 18 respondents (4%) rated this with a
score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). One fifth of the respondents (40%) were neutral (Scores 4 —
6). A fifth of the respondents (18%) were dissatisfied with ‘The Council supporting a strong community’
(Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for “The Council supporting a strong community’ is 54.6. This shows that respondents
have serious issues with this statement.
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Satisfaction with ‘The Council
supporting a strong community’ by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on the
level of satisfaction. The chart opposite
compares these variables.

Most of subgroups rate the Council
supporting a strong community with
scores that infer they have some issues.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on the level of satisfaction
with the Council supporting a strong
community were:

¢ Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 63.3)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 31.9).

e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward
are the most likely to be dissatisfied with
this statement and this reflects in a lower
CSI Score (CSI Score 42.8).

e Those who are renting (CSI Score 61.0)
appear more satisfied than homeowners.

e Ratepayers (CSI Score 53.3) appear less
satisfied than those who don’t pay rates
(CSI Score 65.5).

e Those who were satisfied with Whakatane
as a place to live (CSI Score 58.8) are
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with Whakatane as a
place to live (CSI Score 33.7)

e Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 62.3)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 23.2).

e Those who were satisfied with the Elected
Members (CSI Score 66.2) are
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with the Elected
Members (CSl score 25.1).

e Those who were satisfied with the
opportunities Council provide for
community involvement in decision
making (CSI Score 63.1) are significantly
more satisfied than those who are
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council
provide for community involvement (CSI
score 33.3).

Total | 405 []54.6
Whakatane Ward | 184 []58.8
Ohope Ward | 34 ] 56.7
Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102 ] 51.1
Taneatua / Waimana | 46 ] 55.1
Murupara / Galatea | 39 42.8 O
Live in Town | 243 7] 56.2
Live in the Country | 158 ] 52.2
Men | 146 [ 53.9
Women | 259 7] 55.2
Under 35 years | 55 ] 53.8
35 - 64 years | 264 ] 54.0
65+ years | 80 []58.8
Work full time | 207 []52.6
Work part time | 72 ] 57.9
Not working | 126 []57.0
Own home | 331 []53.2
Renting | 68 ]61.0
Less than $30,000 | 76 ] 53.8
$30,000 to $70,000 | 142 []57.8
More than $70,000 | 117 50.2
Maori descent | 104 ] 51.5
European descent | 280 7] 56.0
In Whakatane < 2 years | 64 []58.0
Lived 2 - 10 years | 49 []53.3
In Whakatane 10+ years | 292 ] 54.1
Own business | 108 151.4
No business | 296 ] 55.9
Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live |27  33.7 |
Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 135 51.1
Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 237 ] 58.8
Pay rates | 365 []53.3
No rates | 40 ] 65.5
Rates poor value |62 31.9 ]
Rates neither | 136 50.7
Rates good value | 145 ] 63.3
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 17 [23Z
Council Overall - Neutral | 123 43.4 O
Satisfied with Council Overall | 229 [162.3
Dissatisfied Elected Members | 3225.1 [
Elected Members - Neutral | 141 48.4
Satisfied Elected Members | 166 [ 166.2
Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 53  33.3 [
Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 132 ] 51.8
Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 157 ] 63.1
CSl Score 20 40 60 80 100
O CSI Score # of respondents
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Payment of Rates to
Council

Respondents were asked if they paid
residential or commercial rates to the
Whakatane District Council.

The vast majority of the respondents (87%)
said they paid residential rates, including 4%
who paid both residential and commercial
rates. Eight respondents (2.1%) paid only
commercial rates.

A ninth of the sample (11%) said they did not
pay rates.

Value from Residential Rates

No rates Residential
10.6% Rates
83.0%

Both
4.3%
Commercial

Rates

2.1%

Those that did pay residential rates were then asked ‘thinking now about all Council provided services and
facilities, and using a 10 point scale where 0 = very poor and 10 = very good, overall, what value do you think

you get from residential rates?”

Over a third (40%) of the respondents who paid residential rates (n = 357) thought they received good
value for their residential rates (Scores 7 — 10), but only 7% rated the value for money with a score of
9 or 10. The mode was a score of 8, versus 7 in 2004.

A fifth of those who paid residential rates (18%) thought they received poor value (Scores 0 — 3) while
a third (39%) rated the value of residential rates as neutral (Scores 4 — 6). The Value Index is 56.1,
which infers on average, respondents think they get neither good nor poor value from their rates. The
Value Index is down 4.9 points from 2004 when the index was 61.0.

30
2 02004
o
e 2008
4 < . o
*®1s Residential Rates 3
n
o Value Index »
ks _ S 20.0
20 4 O\O 2008 - 56.1 g
<
2004 =61.0 17.6
15.8 16.4 6.4 6.6
149 54
15 4
0 =Very 10 = Very
Poor Good
10 54
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4.5
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Value from Rates by demographics Total M6l | 357
The varla}bles that appear to_ haV(_e the Whakatane Ward Tles2 | 165
greatest impact on satisfaction with the

value from rates were: Ohope Ward il co6 | 32

Edgecumbe / Tarawera 47.5]] 90

e Those from the Whakatane Ward (Value Taneatua / Waimana 473 37
Index 63.2) and Ohope Ward (Value Index '

60.6 ) rate the value from rates Murupara / Galatea 513 33
significantly higher than those from the
other Wards. Live in Town |62.2 217

e Those who live in the Town (Value Index Live in the Country 136
62.2) rate the value from rates significantly
higher than those who live in the Country Men 565 130
(Value Index 45.9)

Women ] 55.7 227

e Respondents who were satisfied with
Council overall (V{:\Iuellndex 63.9) rate the Under 35 years M 55.0 20
value from rates significantly higher than
those who were dissatisfied with Council 35 - 64 years []54.0 239
overall (Value Index 26.4). This raises the 65+ years ]65.0 72
question is it value for rates that drives
satisfaction with Council or is it .
satisfaction with Council that drives value Work full time fl 532 189
for rates. Work part time :l 61.5 61

. . Not workin 59.6 107

¢ In a similar vein, respondents who were 9 [
satisfied with the Elected Members overall
(Value Index 66.6) rate the value from Own home ] 55.6 317
rates significantly higher than those who Renting [ ]652 37
were dissatisfied with the Elected
Members overall (Value Index 26.9).
( ) Less than $30,000 | 65.8 66

e Those aged over 65 (Value Index 65.0) $30,000 to $70,000 []56.6 120

rate the value from rates significantly
i ) More than $70,000 52.1 108
higher than those in the other age ore than § !
brackets.
. . Maori descent [ 91

e Those with a household income under Eur n descent ss.6 249
$30,000 (Value Index 65.8) rate the value tropean gesce :
from rates significantly higher than those
in the higher income brackets. In Whakatane < 2 years ] 61.3 47

e Those in full time paid employment (Value Lived 2 - 10 years 1595 | 45
Index 53.2) rate the value from rates lower In Whakatane 10+ years []54.5 265
than those working part time or those not
in paid employment. Own business :I 55.1 94

e Those renting (Value Index 65.2) rate the No business [ ]56.6 262
value from rates significantly higher than
homeowners. Dissatisfied Council Overall 26.4 17

e Those of European descent (Value Index Council Overall - Neutral 45.4 112
58.6) rate the value from rates significantly  sagisfied with Council Overall E’ 63.9 200
higher than those of Maori descent.

e Those who have lived in Whakatane for Dissatisfied Elected Members 26.9 30
more than 10 years (Value Index 54.5) Elected Members - Neutral 51.1 129
rate the value from rates lower than those Satisfied Elected Memb 66.d 141
who have lived in Whakatane for less than atistied Elected Members ! ! ' A
10 years. Value Index 0O 20 40 60 8 100

OValue Index # of respondents
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Value from Rates by Services

The services the respondent gets has a
significant impact on the perceived value
from rates. However, it is important to
note that all the scores are low, inferring
that all respondents, even those in town,
have some issues with the value from
rates

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
value from rates were:

e Those who live on sealed country roads
(Value Index 45.4) and those who live on
State Highways (Value Index 50.5) are
significantly less satisfied with the value
from rates than those who live on sealed
residential roads (Value Index 61.0) or
unsealed country roads (Value Index 68.3)

e Those on the mains water supply network
(Value Index 59.5) are significantly more
satisfied with the value from rates than
those on tank water only (Value Index
48.5) or bore water (Value Index 41.3).

e Those on septic tank (Value Index 44.6)
are significantly less satisfied with the
value from rates than those on the
wastewater and sewerage pipeline
network (Value Index 61.3).

e Those who applied for a building consent
(Value Index 53.9) appear less satisfied
with the value from rates than those who
did not apply for a building consent (Value
Index 57.4).

e Those who were interested in attending
meetings held by the Whakatane District
Council (Value Index 52.1) appear less
satisfied with the value from rates than
those who were not interested in attending
meetings (Value Index 57.9).

Total

Residential sealed road
State highway
Country sealed road

Country unsealed road

Mains water supply network
Tank water

Bore water

Town Wastewater
Septic tank

Other

Applied for building consent

No building consent

Applied for resource consent

No resource consent

Applied for LIM

No LIM applications

Contacted Council Staff

No contact

Contacted Mayor/Councillors

No contact

Contacted Community Board

No contact

Interested in meetings
Not interested

Value Index

[]56.1 357
:| 61.0 222
50.5 34
454 93
[ 683 s
[ ]595 284
485 21
413} 34
[ ]613 233
446 |: 112
[ 626 7
[]53.9 90
:| 57.4 240
[ ]57.4 64
[]56.1 262
[]55.0 51
:| 57.2 263
[]55.7 262
[ ]56.6 64
:| 55.8 118
] 568 220
[]s5.8 74
[ ]571 258
]52.1 115
:| 57.9 242
20 a0 60 a0 100

OValue Index

# of respondents
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Value from Rates by Overall Satisfaction

The following chart shows there is a direct relationship between value for rates and satisfaction with
the overall performance of Council. Those who rated the overall performance of Council with a score
of 10 (Very Satisfied; n = 13) rate the value from rates with a Value index of 65.1. Conversely, those
who rate the overall performance of Council with a score of 2 or less (Very dissatisfied; n = 7) rate the
value from rates with a Value index of just 19.5. It appears the more satisfied the respondent is with

the overall performance of Council, the higher the perceived value from rates.

10 = Very Satisfied

9

Overall Satisfaction with Council
(o]

2 orless

Value Index

OValue Index 65; 13
# of respondents / | 727 15
/

/ | 60.8 73
58.4 99
41, 48
45.7 13
A 1

1957 7

0 20 40 60 80 100

Overall Satisfaction by Value from Rates

The following chart shows there is also a direct relationship between satisfaction with the overall
performance of Council and Value for Rates. Those who rated the Value from Rates with a score of 10
(Good Value; n = 13) rate the overall performance of Council with a CSI Score of 81.2. Conversely,
those who rate the Value from Rates with a score of 0 (Poor Value; n = 25) rate the overall
performance of Council with a CSI Score of just 54.7. It appears the higher the perceived value from
rates, the more satisfied the respondent is with the overall performance of Council.

10 = Good Value |13 , |81.2
OCSI Score /
. 9| # of Respondents // 8.8
3 8 |s8 7754
o 7
© 7 |61 /| 71.0
c
S 6 |53
)
& 5 |53
S
8 4 130
g
3 3 |19
>
2 |10
118 485[]
0 = Poor Value |25 | 54.7
CSl Score 0 20 40 60 80 100

This raises the question is it value from rates that is driving satisfaction or satisfaction that is driving
the percieved value. The analysis infers that both situations are affecting the results.
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The chart compares the effect that satisfaction with the value for residential rates has on the respondents’ satisfaction with all Council provided facilities

and services. The perceived value of rates has a significant impact on the respondent’s attitudes to Council services and facilities. Respondents who do

not pay rates or who think they get good value from their rates tend to rate all facilities and services higher than those who don't think they get good

value from rates. Those who think they get poor value from rates (n

86) appear to be more concerned with some of the basic infrastructure problems

(e.g. stormwater, roads, water, and wastewater) and also the general Council factors (like the provision of information and ease of attending meetings) .
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Good long term decisions

Easy to attend meetings

Open and honest in their dealings

Supporting a strong community

Opportunities involvement in decision making
The Council’s provision of information

Facilities and services deteriorated or improved
Whakatane District as a place to live

Process for Resource Consents
Process for Building Consents

Advice from Resource Consent service
Time for LIM report

Advice from Building Control service
LIM report overall

Making environment a healthier place
Planning and Building services overall

Being effective
Making environment a healthier place
Environmental Health services overall

Cost of wastewater / sewerage system
Smells and odours from wastewater
Reliable disposal of wastewater
Overall wastewater

Price of water supplied

Quiality of drinking water

Mains water pressure in your home
Reliable supply of water to home

Overall mains water supply in Whakatane

Reliability of the storm water systems
Maintenance of storm water systems
Overall storm water systems

Roads being well maintained

The quality of roads in the District
Safety of our roads

Vegetation on roadsides well maintained
Adequate street lighting

Overall roads in Whakatane District

Councils Dog Control Service
Public toilets

Council Parking in Whakatane

The Museum & Gallery in Boon St
Harbour facilities at Ohiwa Harbour
Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa
Public Halls

Facilities at Thornton Domain
Playgrounds

Parks and Reserves

Harbour facilities Whakatane CBD
Swimming pools

Sports grounds

Boat ramps in Whakatane town
Library

Kerbside Recyclable Collection
Cemeteries

Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities
Transfer station at Whakatane or Murupara
Council run recycling facilities
Residential refuse collection
Greenwaste Collection

Front Desk Staff knowledgeable
Overall Front Desk Staff
Council staff overall

Elected Members of Council
Overall performance of Council

April, 09
Page 106

International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis 09 424 0516



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Most important issues Council should be looking at

Respondents were asked 'what, in your opinion, are the three main issues that Council should be
looking at?’ This question was asked as an open question with the answers grouped together for
analysis purposes. There was a range of responses with the main comments covering rates concerns
(19%) then roading issues (18%). These were followed with Council concerns (12%), town planning
issues (12%), concerns with the car parking (10%), concerns with Council Services (10%) and crime
(10%). There was also a wide range of other issues mentioned by small numbers of respondents.

Rates ]19.3 78
Roading | 117.8 72
Council concerns ] 12.6 51
Town Planning / development ] ]12.1 49
Car parking | ] 10.4 42
Other Council services | ] 10.4 42
Crime / graffiti / vandalism | ]9.6 39
Recreational facilities | ]9.1 37
Issues with outlying towns [N 7.9 32
Council expenditure ] 7.4 30
Water quality / supply _:I 6.9 28
CBD | 6.4 26
Public consultation ::I 6.2 25
Resource / building concents [ ]5.4 22
Personal safety [T 4.9 20
Environmental issues _:| 4.7 19
Youth issues | 4.7 19
Sewage, wastewater upgrades T 17
Animal control _:I 3.5 14
Footpaths —:I 3.2 13
Stormwater / flooding s 13
Keep public informed _:I 3.0 12
Harbour facilities | 3.0 12
Litter control —:| 2.7 11
Road safety _:I 2.7 11
Community welfare a5 10
Parks / reserves | 2.2 9
Street lighting =322 9
Rubbish / recycling | 2.2 9
Public transport [l 2.0 8
Tourism / promotion =20 8
Entertainment / events | 1.5 6
Public toilets [ 1.5 6
Library services |1 1.2 5
Marina development _D 1.2 5
Supporting local business [ 1.0 E% of the sample 4
The Hub [ 1.0 # of respondents 4
Other [ 8.1 33
None 0.7 3
No answer | ]12.3 % of respondents 50
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
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Most important issues Council should be looking at by Ward

Respondents were asked 'what, in your opinion, are the three main issues that Council should be
looking at?’ The following three charts compare the main issues by Ward. Rates is an issue with close
to a fifth of the respondents from each Ward. Roading appears a much bigger issue for Taneatua /
Waimana (33%) versus 12% for Whakatane and 8% for Murupara / Galatea. Crime is a much bigger
issue for Murupara / Galatea (36%) versus 6% to 9% for the other Wards. As would be expected, the
issues with the outlying towns does not impact Whakatane or Ohope.

| 118.5

Rates

121.7

112.0
Roading ]

] 32.6

110.9

Council concerns I
[10.90

) 112.5
Town Planning / ]

development 113

]113.0

Car parking I

Other Council services ;IG 5

16.0

Crime / graffiti / vandalism —I'b’g

110.9

113.6

1103

Recreational facilities —|WI

0.5

Issues with outlying towns 3 ]

17.6

Council expenditure j

18.7

Water quality / supply :tlﬁ 5
: mWhakatane (n = 184)
OOhope (n= 34
CBD _I——I - )

OEdgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102)
[ 154 OTaneatua / Waimana (n = 46)

Public consultation [ 1 8.7 OMurupara / Galatea (n = 39)

:4.9
Resource / building

concents 2.2 % of respondents

T T T T T T T

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
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Personal Safety (15%) and animal control (15%) appear a much bigger issue for Murupara / Galatea.
The sewerage / wastewater upgrades are a bigger issue for those from Edgecumbe / Tarawera (10%)
and also Taneatua / Waimana (7%) but this is not an issue in the other Wards. Stormwater or flooding
is a bigger issue for those from Edgecumbe / Tarawera (7%) and also Taneatua / Waimana (4%).

Personal safety

Environmental issues

Youth issues

Sewage, wastewater
upgrades

Animal control

Footpaths

Stormwater / flooding

Keep public informed

Harbour facilities

Litter control

Road safety

Community welfare

2.2

OWhakatane (n =184)

[OOhope (n =34)

O Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102)
OTaneatua / Waimana (n = 46)
OMurupara / Galatea (n = 39)

% of respondents

5 10

15 20 25 30 35 40
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Only small numbers of respondents mentioned some issues and it is not possible to tell if these are
localised issues or not. It looks like rubbish or recycling is a slightly bigger issue for Taneatua /

Waimana (7%)

It appears that a higher proportion of respondents from Murupara / Galatea did not answer this
guestion (23%) versus 3% for Ohope and 9% to 15% for those from other Wards. This could infer that
a higher proportion of those from Murupara / Galatea do not have any major issues

Parks / reserves

Street lighting

Rubbish / recycling

Public transport

Tourism / promotion

Entertainment / events

Public toilets

Library services

Marina development

Supporting local business

116

/=27

—

I
=5

|

11
.2

OWhakatane (n = 184)

[OOhope (n = 34)

OEdgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102)
[OTaneatua / Waimana (n = 46)
OMurupara / Galatea (n = 39)

The Hub
19.2
Other
]
16
None
i : 113.0
No answer ]
]15.2 % of respondents
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
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Satisfaction with Council Core Services and Facilities

The respondents were asked ‘I'm going to read out a number of aspects relating to the various services and
facilities and using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with
<factor>?’

The majority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10).
This ranged from 91% for ‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of supply)’
down to 45% for ‘the price of water supplied’ and ‘the cost of the wastewater and sewerage system’. There
are also a number of respondents who are dissatisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 3). This ranges
from 2% for ‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of supply)’ up to 13% for
the ‘price of water supplied’. The factor with the most respondents rating with a score of 10 was ‘having a
reliable supply of water to home’ (31%) while the factor with the most rating with a score of 0 is the ‘quality
of drinking water’ (2.7%).

Overall performance of Council 9 22] 14 28 205 9]67.3
Elected Members of Council I EETED T 10 364 15 ]61.5
Council staff overall B4 B[ 20 Foaaen] 15 O 74.5
Red = Dissatisfied l Green = Satisfied
Overall roads in Whakatane District R EE |10- 23 28] 9 JBH 68.4
Adequate street lighting m-g |E-> 13 foogreoy] 12 71.8
Vegetation on roadsides well maintained {2 |10- 20 [os2ze]20 e 70.0
Safety of our roads IEEE |-11- 20 [ow2rong 9 68.4
The quality of roads in the District ! IRER |-1o- 21 [onzen 7l 67.1
Roads being well maintained | EREE G| 208 64.1
Overall storm water systems B o] 1| 16 [roass] 7 18 ]64.0
Maintenance of storm water systems B#{ |—8- 14 02205 20 ]65.1
Reliability of the storm water systems B2 |-11- 13 o226 18 |64.7
Overall mains water supply l:ﬁ -9|-9- 16 [rxgens] 16 73.7
Reliable supply of water to home ﬂ:{- 9 [ousonnn] 2t [ET 4.4
Mains water pressure in your home o }:1 11 et [ 78.5
Quality of drinking water | EEIEE 6| 16 o el 66.8
Price of water supplied Bide s o] 15 i [6l 3] 62.1
Overall wastewater m-9|-9- 16 [overoo IO 18] 72.4
Reliable disposal of wastewater ﬁqu— 16 foondaaon] 158 BEER 76.9
Smells and odours from wastewater ﬁfH?lG- 16 [ow2bon] 14 72.6
Cost of wastewater / sewerage system #8419 |10- 16 a5y 7 29 |68.9
% of respondents -100 —2;0 —f;O —A:O —2'0 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100

B 0=Very Dissatisfied B1 B2 B3 O4 O5 O6 O7 B8 @9 M@10=Very Satisfied ONotused ONo answer  CSI Score
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CSI Scores by Council Services and Facilities
Note: Most facilities are rated only by those who had used that facility in the past 12 months.

The CSI scores range from a high of 84.4 for ‘having a reliable supply of water to home (e.g. lack of cut-offs,
failure of supply)’ down to 62.1 for ‘the price of water supplied’.

Overall performance of Council | 369 I 67.3

Elected Members of Council |339

Council staff overall |286

Overall roads in Whakatane District | 398

Adequate street lighting | 360

Vegetation on roadsides well maintained | 395

[ Jeis
[ ]
]
]
Safety of our roads | 397 ]
]
]
|
]
]

The quality of roads in the District | 402

Roads being well maintained | 403

Overall storm water systems | 326

Maintenance of storm water systems | 323

Reliability of the storm water systems | 328

Overall mains water supply |298 |

Reliable supply of water to home | 307 |

Mains water pressure in your home | 308 |

Quiality of drinking water | 306

Price of water supplied | 271

Reliable disposal of wastewater | 249

Smells and odours from wastewater |243

Cost of wastewater / sewerage system | 186 CSI Score

Overall wastewater |223 I

0 20 40 60 80 100

OCSI Score # of respondents
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CSI Scores for the Services & Facilities— Comparison with previous years

The following chart compares the CSI scores for the Services & Facilities for 2008 versus 2004 and
2003. Most factors were not included in the previous rounds of this survey. There was a mix of 1
increase and 3 decreases in CSI scores from 2004 but most were small.

CSI Difference 2008- 2004
Decreases Increases 66.4
Overall roads in Whakatane District
I —
Adequate street lighting
. , . 700
Vegetation on roadsides well maintained
] 68.4
Safety of our roads
. . L 0.5 67.1
The quality of roads in the District : 66.670 5
] 64.1
Roads being well maintained
] 64.0
Overall storm water systems
, — RN
Maintenance of storm water systems
] 64.7
Reliability of the storm water systems
. ] 73.7
Overall mains water supply
. ] 84.4
Reliable supply of water to home
Mains wat inyour h 1783
ains water pressure in your home .
P y -0.6 [75.6
] §§I8
uality of drinking water 71.7
Q y g -4.9 ]75.6
. . 621
Price of water supplied
724
Overall wastewater 8.9 ]81.3
: [77.1
. . ] 76.9
Reliable disposal of wastewater
] 72.6
Smells and odours from wastewater
] 68.9
Cost of wastewater / sewerage system
CSI Score 20 40 60 80 100
02003 02004 02008
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Roads Other

0.7% Residential

Country sealed Road
59.6%
Type of Road unsealed road
2.6%

Respondents were asked to
indicate which type of road they
currently live beside.

Nearly two thirds of the sample

(60%) live beside a Residential Country
Sealed Road. sealed road
27.1%

A tenth of the sample (10%) lived
on a State Highway but close to
half of these respondents lived in
town.

A quarter of the sample (27%)
lived beside a Country Sealed
Road while 3% live beside a State Highway
Country Unsealed Road. 10.0%

A few (1%) lived beside other
types of road.

The charts on the next page shows the proportion of each subgroup that lived on each type of road.
Respondents who were significantly more likely to live beside a Country Unsealed Road included:

e Those on bore water (15% of the subgroup)

e Those from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward (13% of the subgroup)
e Those on septic water (7% of the subgroup)

¢ Those who live in the Country (6% of the subgroup)

e Those who operate their own business (6% of the subgroup)

¢ Men (5% of the subgroup)

e Those who work full time (4% of the subgroup)

Respondents who were significantly more likely to live beside a Residential Sealed Road included:

¢ Those from the Whakatane Ward (90% of the subgroup) or Ohope Ward (76%)

e Those who live in Town (89% of the subgroup)

¢ Those on the wastewater and sewage pipeline network water (88% of the subgroup)
¢ Those on mains water supply (73% of the subgroup)

e Those aged over 65 years (74% of the subgroup)

¢ Those with a total annual household income under $30,000 (72% of the subgroup)

e Those who thought they got good value for their rates (72% of the subgroup)

e Those who do not operate their own business (63% of the subgroup)
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Type of Road live beside by subgroup

Total (n = 405) E o7 1 60 1
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) E R 90 |
Ohope Ward (n = 34) 15 ] 76
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) -56 I P |
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) -13 47 I 7 1]
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) [ -34 -9 57 ]
Live in Town (n = 243) 1] 89 ]
Live in the Country (n = 158) E 64 I i
Men (n = 146) 271 a 57 I
Women (n = 259) 27 62 ]
Under 35 years (n = 55) (i 13 66 ]
35 - 64 years (n = 264) 4 j 52 1
65+ years (n = 80) AT 74 1}
Maori descent (n = 104) o7 1 ; 62 ]
European descent (n = 280) E_ 28 T 58 ]
Work full time (n = 207) <o NI -10 55 |
Work part time (n = 72) =28 1 j 63 ]
Not working (n = 126) 20 T 68 ]
Own home (n = 331) v 28 1] ; 59 1
Renting (n = 68) E o1 T 65 ]
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) 716 ] 72 ]
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) B 20 I 55 ]
More than $70,000 (n = 117) E -31 ] 60 ]
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) E 28 17 61 1]
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) P15 ] 71 1}
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) E 29 1 57 ]
Own business (n = 108) -6 36 I ; 50
No business (n = 296) i 27 177 63 1
Pay rates (n = 365) o7 1 j- 61 1
No rates (n = 40) El 28 =] 52
Rates poor value (n = 62) [ 75 I i 38 I
Rates neither (n = 136) g -29 I j 63 ]
Rates good value (n = 145) g -I5 1] 72 1]
Dissatisfied Overall (n = 17) [ 76 I i 33 |
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) -31 I j 55 ]
Satisfied Overall (n = 229) | 7/ S =10 63 ]
Mains water supply (n = 310) e 73 ]
Tank water (n = 24) [ 47 I j%:ln
Bore water (n = 46) -15 -65 ]
Town Wastewater (n = 258) [E556 B3 |
Septic tank (n = 132) 69 I 51
% of the sample T T T T ' T T T T
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
O State Highway O Country sealed road B Country unsealed road DO Residential sealed Road OOther
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Satisfaction with the Overall Quality and Maintenance of Roads

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the overall quality and maintenance of the
roads in the Whakatane District, using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents (65%) were satisfied with the overall quality and maintenance of the
roads in the Whakatane District, (Scores 7 — 10). A seventh (15%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectation). The mode was a score of 8 (28%). A quarter of the respondents (26%) rated
their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 7% rated with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the overall quality and maintenance of the roads in the Whakatane District was
68.4. This is a good score but with potential for improvement.
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The level of satisfaction with the overall quality and maintenance of the roads in the Whakatane
District is dependent on the type of road the respondent lives on. Those living on Residential Sealed
Roads are significantly more satisfied than those who live on Country Roads or State Highways.
Those who live on Unsealed Country Roads are significantly more likely to be dissatisfied with the
roads. The mode is 8 for Residential Sealed Roads, 5 for State Highways, 8 for Sealed Country
Roads and 8 for Unsealed Country Roads.
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council
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Satisfaction with the Quality of Roads in the District

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the quality of roads in the District, using a scale
where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents (63%) were satisfied with the quality of roads in the District, (Scores 7 —
10). A sixth (16%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectation). The mode was a score of
8 (26%). Over a quarter of the respondents (28%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral
(Scores 4 — 6), and 8% rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the Quality of roads in the District was 67.1. This is a good score but with potential
for improvement.

40
10 = Very
35 - Quality of Roads in the Satisfied
District
30 4 CSI Scores <
2008 = 67.1 i 26.1
251 2004 = 66.6 &
20{ &
2 =3 2008
5] 5 —8—2004
104 0=Very
Dissatisfied
5 4
0 -

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI Score of 67.1 is 0.5 points higher than the 2004 results but below the historic CSI Scores.
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with Quality of Roads in
the District by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonably low levels of satisfaction with
the quality of roads in the district across
most of the subgroups of interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
quality of roads in the district were:

Respondents who thought they received good
value for their rates (CSI Score 74.1) were
significantly more satisfied than those who
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI
Score 57.1).

Those who lived on Residential Sealed Roads
(CSI Score 72.6) were significantly more
satisfied than those who lived on Country
Unsealed Roads (CSI Score 47.0).

Those who live in the Country (CSI Score 61.6)
are significantly less satisfied than those who
live in Town (CSI Score 70.7)

Those from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward
(CSI Score 51.5) and Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Ward (CSI Score 60.3) are significantly less
satisfied than those from the other Wards

Those in the over 65 age group (CSI Score
73.8) appear more satisfied than those in the
other age groups (CSI Score 65.2 — 65.8)

Those with a household income of under
$30,000 (CSI Score 73.2) appear more
satisfied than those in the higher income
brackets.

Those who own or operate their own business
(CSI Score 62.4) appear less satisfied than
those who do not own or operate their own
business (CSI score 69.0).

Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 70.3) are
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with the overall performance
of Council (CSI score 56.0).

Those who were satisfied with the opportunities
Council provide for community involvement in
decision making (CSI Score 71.0) are
significantly more satisfied than those who are
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council
provide for community involvement (CSI score
56.9).
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Quality of the roads Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the quality of the roads using the previous
3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that 16% are very satisfied with
the quality of the roads with a further 57% being fairly satisfied. However, a quarter of the sample,
26% of respondents were not very satisfied with the roads. The CSI score is the second lowest in
recent years but this could be due to the changed scales used for measuring satisfaction.
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2008 26 57 16 67.1
2004 | 28 55 17 66.6
2003 | 21 55 24 70.9
2002 | 17 65 18 70.3
2001 | 17 64 19 70.6
2000 | 21 57 21 70.0
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Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that there are more satisfied and less not very satisfied respondents this year.
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Satisfaction with the Surface of the Roads Being Maintained

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the surface of the roads being maintained (e.qg.
lack of potholes, cracks, bumps, etc), using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very
satisfied.

Over half of the sample (56%) were satisfied with the surface of the roads being maintained, (Scores 7
—10), however, only 13% rated with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a
score of 7 (24%). A third of the respondents (33%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was
neutral (Scores 4 — 6). A tenth of the respondents (10%) were dissatisfied (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for satisfaction with the surface of the roads being maintained was 64.1. This indicates
respondents have some concerns about the maintenance of roads.
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the surface of the
roads being maintained by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonably low levels of satisfaction with
the surface of the roads being maintained
across most of the subgroups of interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
surface of the roads being maintained
were:

e Respondents who thought they received good
value for their rates (CSI Score 70.5) were
significantly more satisfied than those who
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI
Score 51.9).

e Those who lived on Residential Sealed Roads
(CSI Score 68.2) were significantly more
satisfied than those who lived on Country
Unsealed Roads (CSI Score 46.4).

e Those from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward
(CSI Score 53.7) and Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Ward (CSI Score 57.8) are significantly less
satisfied than those from the other Wards

e Those who live in the Country (CSI Score 59.3)
are significantly less satisfied than those who
live in Town (CSI Score 67.2)

e Those in the over 65 age group (CSI Score
69.0) appear more satisfied than those in the
other age groups

e Those who have lived in Whakatane for less
than 2 years (CSI Score 71.3) appear more
satisfied than those who have lived in
Whakatane longer.

e Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 67.7) are
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with the overall performance
of Council (CSI score 52.6).

e Those who were satisfied with the opportunities

Council provide for community involvement in
decision making (CSI Score 69.1) are
significantly more satisfied than those who are
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council
provide for community involvement (CSI score

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Own home
Renting

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

Residential sealed road
State highway

Country sealed road
Country unsealed road

52.2). Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement

Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral
Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement

CSI Score

405 ]64.1
184 [ 1688
34 ] 66.0
102 []57.8
46 [] 53.7
39 [ 168.3
243 [ 167.2
158 [159.3
146 [ ]65.1
259 [ 163.1
55 [ 164.1
264 [ 162.7
80 [ 169.0
207 [ 162.7
72 ] 65.4
126 [ ]66.2
331 1638
68 [ 166.2
76 ] 68.2
142 [ 1 64.6
117 []60.2
104 ] 64.7
280 [ ]63.4
64 1713
49 ] 64.3
292 [ 162.3
108 [ 162.7
296 [ 164.6
365 [ 1645
40 []60.1
62 1.9
136 64.1
145 70.5
17 2.6
123 7.5
229 67.7
245 [ ]68.2
39 ] 53.7
108 [ 160.6
10 (46.&
53 2.2
132 60.8
157 69.1
0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

April, 09
Page 123



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with Vegetation on Roadsides Being Well Maintained

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the plants and vegetation on the side of the
roads being well maintained, using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents (66%) were satisfied with the plants and vegetation on the side of the
roads being well maintained, (Scores 7 — 10), including 19% who rated with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (27%). A quarter of the respondents (26%) rated
their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6) and 6% rated with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for plants and vegetation on the side of the roads being well maintained was 70.0. This
is a good score but with potential for improvement.
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the plants and
vegetation on the side of the roads
being well maintained by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonable levels of satisfaction with the
plants and vegetation on the sides of the
roads being well maintained across most
of the subgroups of interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
plants and vegetation on the sides of the
roads being well maintained were:

e Respondents who thought they received good
value for their rates (CSI Score 75.7) were
significantly more satisfied than those who
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI
Score 60.2).

e Those who lived on Residential Sealed Roads
(CSI Score 73.5) were significantly more
satisfied than those who lived on Country
Unsealed Roads (CSI Score 49.5).

e Those from the Whakatane Ward (CSI Score
75.0) and the Ohope Ward (CSI Score 74.1)
are significantly more satisfied than those from
the other Wards

e Those who live in the Country (CSI Score 65.0)
are significantly less satisfied than those who
live in Town (CSI Score 73.5)

e Homeowners (CSI Score 69.3) appear less
satisfied than those who are renting (CSI Score
74.8).

e Those with a household income of under
$30,000 (CSI Score 74.2) appear more
satisfied than those in the higher income
brackets.

e Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 73.9) are
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with the overall performance
of Council (CSI score 53.5).

e Those who were satisfied with the opportunities
Council provide for community involvement in
decision making (CSI Score 74.8) are
significantly more satisfied than those who are
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council
provide for community involvement (CSI score
61.5).
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Satisfaction with Having Adequate Street Lighting

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with having adequate street lighting, using a scale
where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents (65%) were satisfied with having adequate street lighting, (Scores 7 —
10), and 25% rated with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8
(27%). A sixth of the respondents (16%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores
4 — 6) while 8% rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3). A tenth of the sample
(10%) did not answer this question but this rises to 26% in rural areas.

The CSI Score for having adequate street lighting was 71.8. This is a good score but with potential for
improvement.
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the Safety of our roads

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the Safety of our roads, using a scale where 0

is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents (64%) were satisfied with the Safety of our roads, (Scores 7 — 10). A
sixth (16%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectation). The mode was a score of 8
(27%). Over a quarter of the respondents (28%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral

(Scores 4 — 6), and 6% rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the Safety of our roads was 68.4. This is a good score but with potential for

improvement.
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Satisfaction with Safety of our Roads
by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonable levels of satisfaction with the
Safety of our roads across most of the
subgroups of interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
quality of roads in the district were:

Respondents who thought they received good
value for their rates (CSI Score 76.6) were
significantly more satisfied than those who
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI
Score 52.9).

Those who lived on Residential Sealed Roads
(CSI Score 72.1) were significantly more
satisfied than those who lived on Country
Unsealed Roads (CSI Score 57.8).

Those who live in the Country (CSI Score 62.1)
are significantly less satisfied than those who
live in Town (CSI Score 72.7)

Those from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward
(CSI Score 58.8) and Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Ward (CSI Score 63.0) are significantly less
satisfied than those from the other Wards

Those in the over 65 age group (CSI Score
73.3) appear more satisfied than those in the
other age groups (CSI Score 68.5 - 67.1)

Those with a household income of under
$30,000 (CSI Score 74.9) appear more
satisfied than those in the higher income
brackets.

Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 72.3) are
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with the overall performance
of Council (CSI score 50.3).

Those who were satisfied with the opportunities
Council provide for community involvement in
decision making (CSI Score 73.0) are
significantly more satisfied than those who are
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council
provide for community involvement (CSI score
56.2).

Total | 405 ] 68.4
Whakatane Ward | 184 ] 73.1
Ohope Ward | 34 ] 70.6
Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102 ] 63.0
Taneatua / Waimana | 46 []58.8
Murupara / Galatea | 39 ] 70.3
Live in Town | 243 ] 72.7
Live in the Country | 158 ] 62.1
Men | 146 ]69.1
Women | 259 ] 67.8
Under 35 years | 55 ] 68.5
35 - 64 years | 264 ]67.1
65+ years |80 ] 73.3
Work full time | 207 ] 66.5
Work part time | 72 ] 70.3
Not working | 126 ] 71.7
Own home | 331 ] 68.2
Renting | 68 ] 70.8
Less than $30,000 |76 ] 74.9
$30,000 to $70,000 | 142 [ 168.6
More than $70,000 | 117 ] 62.8
Maori descent | 104 ]67.3
European descent | 280 ] 68.6
In Whakatane < 2 years | 64 ] 70.2
Lived 2 - 10 years | 49 ] 69.5
In Whakatane 10+ years | 292 ]67.8
Own business | 108 ] 66.2
No business | 296 ] 69.4
Pay rates | 365 ] 68.3
No rates | 40 ] 69.6
Rates poor value |62 2.9
Rates neither | 136 66.2
Rates good value | 145 76.6
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 17 3
Council Overall - Neutral | 123 63.6
Satisfied with Council Overall | 229 72.3
Residential sealed road | 245 ] 72.1
State highway | 39 ] 64.0
Country sealed road | 108 ] 63.1
Country unsealed road | 10 ( >:| 57.8
Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 53 56.2
Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 132 67.2
Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 157 73.0
0 20 40 60 80 100
CSlI Score O CSI Score # of respondents |
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Water

Source of Water At Home

Respondents were asked to indicate
where their supply of water to their
home came from.

Three quarters of the sample (77%) are
on the mains water supply network and
a few (1%) had both mains and tank
water.

A ninth of the sample, (11%) were on
bore water while 5% were on tank
water.

A number of respondents (6%)
indicated they had other sources of
water but they were not asked to
specify what this was.

Comparing the results with recent history shows
a decrease in the number of respondents who
are connected to the District Council’'s water

supply.

The minor variation in usage could reflect the
fact that 6% of respondents used other means

of water supply.

Other
6.2%

Bore water
11.1%
Tank water
5.2%
Both mains Mains water
supply and ains wate
tank supply
0.9% network
76.6%

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

[-225 775 |
[-188 80.3 |
[190 81.0 |
k159 85.0 |
[-180 82.0 |
[-210 79.0 |
60 40 20 O 20 40 60 80 100
% of the sample [ BConnected T Not connected
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The chart on the next page shows the proportion of each subgroup that used each type of water to
their home. Respondents who were significantly more likely to be on the Mains water supply network
include:

Those on the wastewater and sewage pipeline network water (95% of the subgroup)
Those who live in town (94% of the subgroup)

Those on residential sealed roads (93% of the subgroup)

Those from the Whakatane Ward (93% of the subgroup)

Those who thought they got good value for their rates (89% of the subgroup)

Those aged 65 years or older (87% of the subgroup)

Those who do not operate their own business (80% of the subgroup)

Respondents who were significantly more likely to be on Bore Water include:

Those from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward (41% of the subgroup)
Those who live in the Country (26% of the subgroup)

Those who operate their own business (18% of the subgroup)
Those aged 35 — 64 years (14% of the subgroup)

Those on septic water (31% of the subgroup)
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Type of Water Supply by subgroup

Total (n = 405) 11} 77 1
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) 93 ]
Ohope Ward (n = 34) 76 61
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) 74
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) [ -13 29 ]
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) [ 62 ]
Live in Town (n = 243) 94 | §
Live in the Country (n = 158) 50 |
Men (n = 146) 79 | §
Women (n = 259) 74
Under 35 years (n = 55) 73
35 - 64 years (n = 264) 75
65+ years (n = 80) 87 ]
Maori descent (n = 104) -13 72
European descent (n = 280) -11] 78 1
Work full time (n = 207) 7] 77 ]
Work part time (n = 72) [EEN=I5 75
Not working (n = 126) 8] 78 |
Own home (n = 331) 1] 78 |
Renting (n = 68) 17 ] 71
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) 87 |
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) [CENTZ 69
More than $70,000 (n = 117) 11} 82 ]
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) B -6 B0 77 ]
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) i -8 B 80 ]
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ E-TT] 76 1
Own business (n = 108) CE=m] 58
No business (n = 296) m‘sf' 80 1
Pay rates (n = 365) [ E-lo- 79 1
No rates (n = 40) =22 60 ]
Rates poor value (n = 62) [ El 15| 57 ]
Rates neither (n = 136) Eﬂ% 82 ]
Rates good value (n = 145) Z 89 |
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17) 5] 81 |
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) 74
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) 9] 79 1
Residential sealed road (n = 245) 93 1
State highway (n = 39) 57
Country sealed road (n = 108) CEN 27 53
Country unsealed road (n = 10) [ -63 38 ]
Town Wastewater (n = 258) E% 95 |
Septic tank (n = 132) [ =31 42 1
% of the sample T T T T v T T T T
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
OBore water B Tank water O Other OMains water supply network B Both mains supply and tank
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Satisfaction with the Overall Quality and Reliability of the Mains Water

Respondents who were connected to the Mains water supply (n = 310) were asked to rate their
satisfaction with the overall quality and reliability of the Mains water supply in the Whakatane District,
using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Almost three quarters of the respondents (71%) were satisfied with the overall quality and reliability of
the Mains water in Whakatane, (Scores 7 — 10), including 29% who rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (26%). A fifth of the respondents (21%) rated
their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 5% rated this with scores that
reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for satisfaction with the overall quality and reliability of the Mains water in the
Whakatane District was 73.7. This score shows a very good level of satisfaction.

35

30 A

25 4

20 A

15 4

10 4

Overall Quality and
Reliability of Mains
Water

CSI Scores
2008 = 73.7
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Dissatisfied
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Satisfaction with the Mains Water Toal 1310 p— 73.1
Supply by demographics Whakatane Ward | 172 I 69.5
There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward | 27 I 774
appear to have a significant impact on Edf:::;f://zi:;r: 1421 % 7.5
satisfaction with Council services and Murupara / Galatea | 25 i)t
facilities. The chart opposite compares

these variables. Live in Town | 233 o 73.7

The analysis shows that there are Live in the Country | 73 T 741

reasonably high levels of satisfaction with Men | 115 T 74.0

the overall quality and reliability of the women | 195 1733

Mains water supply in the Whakatane

District across most of the subgroups of Under 35 years | 39 e

interest. 35-64years 1197 — 1 72-61

65+ years | 69 I ]76.1

The variables that appear to have had the

greatest impact on satisfaction with the Work full time | 155 1729

overall quality and reliability of the Mains Work part ime { 54 1729

water supply in the Whakatane District Notworking {101 — i

were. Ownhome | 257 T 173.0

e Respondents who thought they received Renting | 50 770
good value for their rates (CSI Score 78.5)
were significantly more satisfied than Less than $30,000 ( 64 741
those who thought they got poor value for $30,000 to $70,000 | 101 — 737
their rates (CSI Score 60.8). More than $70,000 | 93 721

e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward Maori descent | 73 I 734
(CSI Score 91.1) are significantly more European descent | 219 1736
satisfied than those from the other Wards.

e Those aged between 35 - 64 years (CSI in Whalaane <2 years | 49 1738
Score 72.1) appear less satisfied than tived2-10years | 38 I 70.9
those from other age groups. In Whakatane 10+ years | 223 ——174.2

e Those who are satisfied with Whakatane Ownbusiness | 72 [ 169.7
as a place to live (CSI Score 77.0) are Nobusiness [ 237 751
significantly more satisfied than those who
are dissatisfied with Whakatane as a Dissatisfied W hakatane place to live | 19 61.9
place to live (CS| Score 61.9). Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 104 %9_5

Satisfied W hakatane place to live | 183 77.0

e Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 77.4) Payrates | 286 I 73.1
are significantly more satisfied than those No rates | 24 1798
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 61.9). Rates poor value |37 60.8

e Those who were satisfied with the Ralezagfzg\e/':':; Eg %5’8 c
opportunities Council provide for '
com_munity involvement in deci_sio_n_ Dissatisfied Council Overall
making (QS_I Score 78.7) are significantly Council Overall - Neutral ég 616':6
more satisfied than those who are Satisfied with Council Overall | 182 77 4
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council
prOVide for Community involvement (CSI Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 41 62.7
score 62'7)' Opporttunities for Involvement - Neutral | 96 &9‘_8

Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 126 78.7

CSlScore g 200 40 60 80 100

OCSI Score # of respondents |
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Satisfaction with the quality of drinking water supplied to residents homes

Respondents who were connected to the Mains water supply (n = 310) were asked to rate their
satisfaction with the quality of drinking water supplied to residents homes (e.g. taste, colour, purity),
using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Three fifths of the respondents (60%) were satisfied with the quality of drinking water supplied to
residents homes, (Scores 7 — 10), and 21% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).
The mode was a score of 7/8/10 (16%). Over a quarter of the respondents (27%) rated their
satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 12% rated this with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the quality of drinking water supplied to resident’s homes was 66.8. This score
show a fair level of satisfaction, but with potential for improvement.

30

. : : 10 = Very
Quality of drinking Satisfied
25 1 water
CSI Scores 2
201 2008 = 66.8 I
5 2004 =717 g| 161/ 162 191
| & : /
154§ —— 13.3 < /
5 1.0
2 —&— 2004 A
10 X \/
0 = Very 73 /
Dissatisfied 6.3
4.6 /
°1 27 3.3 L
- 1.6 r’/
0 Ll Ll Ll Ll Ll Ll Ll Ll Ll Ll
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI Score for the quality of drinking water supplied to resident’'s homes is 66.8, down 4.9 points
from the 2004 result. This is the lowest CSI score recorded by this monitor and is below the current
trend line.
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Satisfaction with the quality of drinking

. Total [ 310 ] 66.8
water supplied to homes by

demographics Whakatane Ward | 172 [ 59.1

. . Ohope Ward |27 [162.9

There are a number of variables which y ope ar

Y - gecumbe / Tarawera | 72 [ 1763

appear to have a significant impact on Taneatua / Waimana | 14 1575

satisfaction with Council services and Murupara / Galatea | 25 43

facilities. The chart opposite compares

these variables. Live in Town | 233 [ 64.5

. Live in the Country | 73 ] 73.7

The analysis shows that there are

reasonably low levels of satisfaction with Men | 115 685

the quality of drinking water supplied to Women | 195 [ 165.1

resident’s homes across most of the

subgroups of interest. Under 35 years | 39 1700

] 35-64 years | 197 [ ]65.6

The variables that appear to have had the 65+ years | 69 1683

greatest impact on satisfaction with the

quality of drinking water supplied to Work full time | 155 [ 166.6

residents homes (e.g. taste, colour, purity) Work part time | 54 1644

were: Not working | 101 [ 1685

¢ Respondents who thought they received own home | 257 [ 165.9
good value for their rates (CSI Score 72.8) Renting | 50 1708
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for Less than $30,000 | 64 [ 166.7
their rates (CSI Score 56.1). $30,000 to $70,000 | 101 [ 671

o More than $70,000 | 93 [ 165.8

e Those who live in the Country (CSI Score
73.7) are significantly more satisfied than Maori descent | 73 )
t6hos<; who live in the Town (CSI Score European descent | 219 648

4.5

e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward In Whakatane < 2 years | 49 E—
(CSI Score 94.3) are significantly more - i“’ed 2 '110 years 223 o 55'267 A
satisfied than those from the other Wards. n Whakatane 10+ years ) 67.

e Homeowners (CSI Score 65.9) appear Own business | 72 [ ]62.7
less satisfied than those who are renting No business | 237 [ 1682
(CSI Score 70.8).

. Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 19 ] 56.6

e Those of Maori descent (CSI Score 71.3) Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 104 162.2
are significantly more satisfied than those Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 183 1703
of European descent (CSI score 64.8).

e Those who were satisfied with Whakatane Pay rates | 286 1663
as a place to live (CSI Score 70.3) are Norates | 24 724
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with Whakatane as a Rates poor ",‘"‘r']”e io p6.1
place to live (CSI score 56.6). Rates neither 615

Rates good value | 129 72.8

e Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 68.8) Dissatisfied Council Overall | 14 4.5
are significantly more satisfied than those Council Overall - Neutral | 89 60.6
who were dissatisfied with the overall Satisfied with Council Overall | 182 68.8
performance of Council (CSI score 54.5).

o ) Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 41 1.4

b Those WhO were sat_|sf|ed W'th the Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 96 63.4
opportunities Council prowde for Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 126 70.7
community involvement in decision T T T T

) CSIScore o 20 40 60 80 100

making (CSI Score 70.7) are significantly
more satisfied than those who are
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council
provide for community involvement (CSI

OCSI Score # of respondents |
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score 51.4).
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Water Quality Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the water quality using the previous 3
point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that 27% are very satisfied with the
water quality with a further 39% being fairly satisfied. However, a third of the respondents (33%)
connected to the water supply were not very satisfied. The CSI score is 4.9 points lower than the 2004
result.

2008 33 39 27 66.8
2004 23 45 29 71.7
2003 23 33 41 75.6
2002 17 48 33 74.9
2001 29 42 28 69.7
% of the sample ¢ 2 40 60 80 100
| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied B Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that there is a larger proportion of respondents who are not very satisfied with the quality of the
water supply.

2008 -33 66
2004 =23 - 74
2003 -23 - 74
2002 -17 - 81
2001 =29 - 70
-40 -2'0 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
% of the sample O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Satisfaction with having adequate mains water pressure in your home

Respondents who were connected to the mains water supply (n = 310) were asked to rate their
satisfaction with having adequate mains water pressure in their home, using a scale where 0 is very
dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Four fifths of the sample (82%) were satisfied with having adequate mains water pressure in their
home, (Scores 7 — 10), including 39% who rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).
The mode was a score of 8 (31%). An eighth of the respondents (13%) rated their satisfaction with a
score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), while 5% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction
(Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for having adequate mains water pressure in your home was 78.5. This score show an
excellent level of satisfaction.

40
) 10 = Very
Adequate mains water Satisfied
pressure in your home 31.4
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101 0= very 85 \4‘/
Dissatisfied
A :
1.4 0.7 1.4 1.7
0 4 T T T T T T T T T
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI Score of 78.5 is down 0.6 points from the 2004 results. This is the second highest result
recorded by this monitor.
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Satisfaction with having adequate
mains water pressure in your home by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonably high levels of satisfaction with
having adequate mains water pressure in
your home across most of the subgroups
of interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with having
adequate mains water pressure in your
home were:

e Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 83.8)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 59.1).

e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward
(CSl Score 81.5) and the Edgecumbe /
Tarawera Ward (CSI Score 80.1) are
more satisfied than those from the other
Wards

e Those who live in the Town (CSI Score
79.8) are significantly more satisfied than
those who live in the Country.

e Men (CSI Score 82.0) appear more
satisfied than Women (CSI Score 74.9).

e Those aged over 65 years (CSI Score
83.4) appear more satisfied than those in
the younger age brackets.

e Homeowners (CSI Score 77.4) appear
less satisfied than those who are renting
(CSI Score 83.0).

e Those with a household income of under
$30,000 (CSI Score 88.3) appear more
satisfied than those in the higher income
brackets.

e Those who were satisfied with Whakatane
as a place to live (CSI Score 83.2) are
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with Whakatane as a
place to live (CSI score 66.0).

e Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 81.6)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 65.4).

Total | 310 ] 78.5
Whakatane Ward | 172 | 77.7
Ohope Ward | 27 ] 77.4
Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 72 ] 80.1
Taneatua / Waimana | 14 ] 75.0
Murupara / Galatea | 25 ] 81.5
Live in Town | 233 ] 79.8
Live in the Country | 73 ] 74.7
Men | 115 ]82.0
Women | 195 ] 74.9
Under 35 years | 39 ] 74.5
35-64 years | 197 ]78.2
65+ years | 69 ] 83.4
Work full time | 155 ]78.2
Work part time | 54 ] 78.7
Not working | 101 ] 79.0
Own home | 257 ] 77.4
Renting | 50 ] 83.0
Less than $30,000 | 64 ] 883
$30,000 to $70,000 | 101 ] 78.8
More than $70,000 | 93 ]71.8
Maori descent | 73 ] 75.6
European descent | 219 ] 79.1
In Whakatane < 2 years | 49 ] 77.0
Lived 2 - 10 years | 38 ] 80.4
In Whakatane 10+ years | 223 ] 78.5
Own business | 72 ] 78.0
No business | 237 ] 78.7
Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 19 66.0
Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 104 71.9
Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 183 83.2
Pay rates | 286 ]77.8
No rates | 24 ] 86.
Rates poor value | 37 59.1
Rates neither | 110 76.1
Rates good value | 129 83.8
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 14 65.4
Council Overall - Neutral | 89 73.2
Satisfied with Council Overall | 182 81.6
Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 41 67.9
Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 96 78.5
Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 126 80.7
CSiScore g 20 40 60 80 100
O CSI Score # of respondents |
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Water supply Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the water pressure using the previous 3
point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that 39% are very satisfied with the
water pressure with a further 47% being fairly satisfied. Only a small proportion, (14% of respondents)
were not very satisfied. The CSI score is 0.6 points lower than the 2004 result.

2008 14 47 39 78.5
2004 12 45 41 79.1
2003 23 33 41 75.6
2002 17 48 33 74.9
2001 29 42 28 69.7
% of the sample ¢ 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
| B Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied B Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that there are more satisfied and less not very satisfied respondents this year.

2008 -14 86
2004 -13 - 85
2003 -23 - 74
2002 =17 - 81
2001 -29 - 70
-40 -2'0 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 E;O 100
% of the sample O Satisfied ONot very satisfied
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Satisfaction with having a reliable supply of water to home

Respondents who were connected to the mains water supply (n = 310) were asked to rate their
satisfaction with having a reliable supply of water to home (e.qg. lack of cut-offs, failure of supply),
using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

The vast majority of the respondents (91%) were satisfied with having a reliable supply of water to
home, (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 10 (31%) and 51% rated with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations). A few respondents (6%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral
(Scores 4 — 6) and only 2.2% were dissatisfied (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for having a reliable supply of water to home was 84.4. This score shows an
exceptional level of satisfaction.
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Satisfaction with having a reliable
supply of water to home by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are

Total | 310

Whakatane Ward | 172
Ohope Ward | 27
Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 72
Taneatua / Waimana | 14
Murupara / Galatea | 25

Live in Town | 233
Live in the Country | 73

Men | 115

] 84.4

I—
I— U
1849
785

I (v

] 85.4
]81.5

] 85.9

reasonably high levels of satisfaction with
having a reliable supply of water to home
across most of the subgroups of interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with having
a reliable supply of water to home (e.g.
lack of cut-offs, failure of supply) were:

Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 87.3)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 68.3).

Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward
(CSI Score 93.0) are significantly more
satisfied than those from the other Wards

Those who live in the Town (CSI Score
85.4) appear more satisfied than those
who live in the Country.

Homeowners (CSI Score 83.4) appear
less satisfied than those who are renting
(CSI Score 89.3).

Those with a household income of under
$30,000 (CSI Score 91.3) are significantly

Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Own home
Renting

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own business
No business

195

39
197
69

155
54
101

257
50

64
101
93

73
219

49
38
223

72
237

] 83.0

] 82.8
] 84.7

more satisfied than those in the higher
income brackets.

e Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 86.4)
are significantly more satisfied than those

who were dissatisfied with the overall

performance of Council (CSI score 68.3).

Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 19
Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 104
Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 183

Pay rates | 286
No rates | 24

Rates poor value | 37
Rates neither | 110
Rates good value | 129

Dissatisfied Council Overall | 14
Council Overall - Neutral | 89
Satisfied with Council Overall | 182

Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 41
Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 96
Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 126

o
\‘
=

Q
o)
[&)]

[e0)
_\l h
Lo~

68.3
81.5
86.4

78.6
84.2
86.7

CSl Score 0 20

40 60 80 100

O CSI Score

# of respondents |
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Satisfaction with the Price of water supplied

Respondents who were connected to the mains water supply (n = 310) were asked to rate their

satisfaction with the price of water supplied, using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very
satisfied.

Almost half of the respondents (45%) were satisfied with the price of the water supplied, (Scores 7 —
10), and 13% rated this with a score of 9 or 10. The mode was a score of 8 (17%). Almost a third of
the respondents (29%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 13%
rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for satisfaction with the price of water supplied was 62.1. This score show a fair level
of satisfaction, but with potential for improvement.

30
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Price of water supplied Satisfied
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Satisfaction with the Price of water
supplied by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonably low levels of satisfaction with
the Price of water supplied across most of
the subgroups of interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
Price of water supplied were:

¢ Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 71.1)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 44.2).

e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward
(CSI Score 72.1) appear more satisfied
than those from the other Wards

e Those who live in the Town (CSI Score
62.8) are significantly more satisfied than
those who live in the Country.

e Those aged between 35 - 64 years (CSI
Score 60.3) appear less satisfied than
those in the other age brackets.

e Those working full time (CSI Score 58.7)
appear less satisfied than those working
part time or those not in paid employment

e Those with a household income of under
$30,000 (CSI Score 67.3) appear more
satisfied than those in the higher income
brackets.

e Those who were satisfied with Whakatane
as a place to live (CSI Score 65.5) are
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with Whakatane as a
place to live (CSl score 47.5).

e Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 67.2)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 31.6).

e Those who were satisfied with the
opportunities Council provide for
community involvement in decision

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Own home
Renting

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own business
No business

Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live
Whakatane place to live - Neutral
Satisfied Whakatane place to live

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Dissatisfied Council Overall
Council Overall - Neutral
Satisfied with Council Overall

Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement
Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral
Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement

310 ]62.1
172 []59.9
27 ] 68.8
72 [ 64.3
: | @

25 ] 721
233 ]62.8
73 [159.8
115 [ 161.7
195 1625
39 [ 166.8
197 []60.3
69 ] 65.4
155 []58.7

54 ] 68.5
101 ] 65.4
257 [ ]61.2
50 [ ]67.1
64 ]67.3
101 ] 60.2
93 []60.3
73 [ 56.7
219 [ 163.6
49 []60.0
38 [ 163.4
223 [ 162.3
72 []57.0
237 [ 163.9
19

104 []58.3
183 [ 165.5
286 [1]61.8
24 [ 166.9
57

110 [] 56.5

129 ] 71.1
14

89 [157.8
182 ]67.2

126

[160.5
] 68.9

a
S

making (CSI Score 68.9) are significantly CSl Score 20 60 80 100
more satisfied than those who are
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council O CSI Score # of respondents |
provide for community involvement (CSI
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score 49.6).
Wastewater
Type of Wastewater Disposal
Respondents were asked ‘which of the Don’t know
Other 1.7%

following describes the way in which the
wastewater and sewage from your home is
disposed of'.

Almost two thirds of the sample (63%)
were connected to the wastewater and
sewage pipeline network.

Septic tank
32.8%

A third of the sample, (33%) were on
Septic tank while 2% had both the
pipeline network and septic tank.

A few respondents (1%) indicated they
had other disposal systems.

1.3%

Wastewater

Both pipeline and sewage
network and pipeline
septic tank network
1.7% 62.5%
Comparing the results to recent history shows a 2008 -34.1 64.1 "
similar proportion of respondents are connected
to the District Council’'s sewerage system 2004 329 64.7
although this is slightly lower than the 2004
reading. 2003 -30.0 70.0
2002 -26.0 74.0
2001 290 71.0
2000 -33:0 67.0
60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
% of the sample O Connected O Not connected

ONo answer
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The chart on the next page shows the proportion of each subgroup that used each type of wastewater
and sewerage system. Respondents who were significantly more likely to be on the wastewater and
sewage pipeline network include:

Those who live in town (95% of the subgroup)

Those on residential sealed roads (94% of the subgroup)

Those from the Whakatane Ward (90% of the subgroup) or Ohope Ward (82%)
Those on the mains water supply (78% of the subgroup)

Those who thought they got good value for their rates (76% of the subgroup)
Those aged 65 years or older (74% of the subgroup)

Those who do not operate their own business (68% of the subgroup)

Respondents who were significantly more likely to be on a Septic Tank include:

Those who live in the Country (82% of the subgroup)

Those who operate their own business (48% of the subgroup)
Those aged 35 - 64 years (39% of the subgroup)

Those who work full time (37% of the subgroup)

Those from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward (72% of the subgroup) or the Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Ward (69% of the subgroup)

Those on rural sealed roads (84% of the subgroup) or on rural unsealed roads (85% of the
subgroup)

Those on bore water (93% of the subgroup)
Those who thought they got poor value for their rates (53% of the subgroup)
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Type of Wastewater System by subgroup

Total (n = 405) -32.8 62.4 ]
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) [8.0 89.6
Ohope Ward (n = 34) [-14.6] 82.1 []
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) I -68.6 270 &
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) [ /1.7 19.1 @
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) [ -23.8 | 63.7 4]
Live in Town (n = 243) -1 95.0 ]
Live in the Country (n = 158) [ -81.7 12.121
Men (n = 146) [ 350 ] 62.4 D
Women (n = 259) [ -30.8 | 62.4 ]
Under 35 years (n = 55) [ 239 ] 70.6 []
35 - 64 years (n = 264) [ -394 ] 56.3 %
65+ years (n = 80) [T -19.6 | 74.1 ¢l
Maori descent (n = 104) [ 205 ] 62.2 d ]
European descent (n = 280) [ 346 | 61.9 t
Work full time (n = 207) [ 370 | 59.1 2l
Work part time (n = 72) [ 328 ] 65.4 1
Not working (n = 126) [T_-238 | 67.7 q]
Own home (n = 331) [ 336 | 63.0 |
Renting (n = 68) [T 281 ] 62.4 ]
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) [ -19.37] 69.9 2l
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) [ 335 | 61.8 ]
More than $70,000 (n = 117) [ 396 | 58.0 i
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) [ 327 ] 61.3 [ ]
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) [ -20.7 | 76.0 [
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ 351 ] 60.2 [
Own business (n = 108) [ 475 47.5 2
No business (n = 296) [ -27.3 ] 68.0 ]
Pay rates (n = 365) [ 325 | 63.5 !
No rates (n = 40) [ 357 | 53.1 4]
Rates poor value (n = 62) il -534 41.2 ]
Rates neither (n = 136) [ 333 | 65.5
Rates good value (n = 145) [T-17.8] 75.8 ¢l
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17) [T 415 | 46.6 [4] ]
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) [ 430 ] 55.2 i
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) [ -27.0 ] 67.8 2
Residential sealed road (n = 245) -E 93.6 i
State highway (n = 39) LI -59.0 36.9
Country sealed road (n = 108) I -84.0 9.2L1
Country unsealed road (n = 10) | [Z1 -85.2 6.2)
Mains water supply network (n = 310) [-18.0 78.0 t
Tank water (n = 24) | [ -89.8 3
Bore water (n = 46) [ -02.6 5.1
% of the sample T T T T T T T T
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
OSeptic tank  OOther  MWastewater and sewage pipeline network O Both pipeline network and septic tank O Don't know
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Satisfaction with the Overall disposal and treatment of wastewater

Respondents who were connected to the wastewater and sewage pipeline network (n = 258) were
asked to rate their satisfaction with the overall disposal and treatment of wastewater and sewage,
using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents (63%) were satisfied with the overall disposal and treatment of
wastewater and sewage, (Scores 7 — 10), including 20% who rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (27%). A fifth of the respondents (20%) rated
their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 5% rated this with scores that
reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the overall disposal and treatment of wastewater and sewage was 72.4. This score
show a good level of satisfaction, but with potential for improvement.

40
10 = Very
Overall disposal and Satisfied
treatment of wastewater
301 4 CSl Scores N —
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0 = Very / e
Dissatisfied /.\\ / 0
1.9 2.3
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The CSI Score of 72.4 is down 8.9 points from the 2004 results and below the historic CSI Scores.
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Satisfaction with the overall disposal

and treatment of wastewater and Bl — 714
sewage by demographics Whakatane Ward | 167 719
There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward | 27 1780
L - Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 30 1673
appear t_o hav_e a SIgnlfl_cant w_npact on Taneatua/ Waimana | 10 625
satisfaction with Council services and Murupara / Galatea | 24 775
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables. Live in Town | 233 724
The analysis shows that there are e inthe County | 21 1704
reasonably good levels of satisfaction with Men |93 1733
the overall disposal and treatment of Women | 165 714
wastewater and sewage across most of
the subgroups of interest. Under 35 years | 36 763
The variables that appear to have had the ® ezj §ZZ§ éis %}717.2
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
overall disposal and treatment of Work full time | 123 1709
wastewater and sewage were. Work part time | 46 1733
e Respondents who thought they received Hotworing | 89 SN 7.6
good value for their rates (CSI Score 78.6) own home | 211 1714
appeared more satisfied than those who Renting | 45 774
thought they got poor value for their rates
(CSl Score 57.0). Less than $30,000 | 55 [ 174.2
e Those from the Taneatua / Waimana $30,000 to $70,000 {88 1710
Ward (CSI Score 62.5) appear less More than $70,000 | 68 719
satisfied than those from the other Wards vaori descent | 62 707
e Those aged between 35 - 64 years (CSI European descent | 181 1726
Score 69.1) appear less satisfied than
those in the other age brackets. In Whakatane < 2 years | 40 [ ]s81.1
e Those who have lived in Whakatane for n Whaz::ni léf izz igl %6791'52
less than 2 years (CSI Score 81.1) are '
signifiqantly more satisfied than those who Own business | 49 670
have lived in Whakatane longer. No business | 208 739
e Those who were satisfied with Whakatane
as a place to live (CSI Score 77.4) are Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 18 58.2
significantly more satisfied than those who Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 78 %6
were dissatisfied with Whakatane as a Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 158 77.4
place to live (CSI score 58.2). I P 1o
ay rates | .
e Those who were satisfied with the overall No rates | 24 [ 774
performance of Council (CSI Score 74.2)
are significantly more satisfied than those Rates poor value | 23 7.0
who were dissatisfied with the overall Rates neither | 91 67.3
performance of Council (CSI score 69.4). Rates good value (113 78.6
e Those who were satisfied with the Dissatisfied Council Overall | 7 [ 169.4
opportunities Council provide for Council Overall - Neutral | 66 [ ]66.1
community involvement in decision Satisfied with Council Overall | 163 [ ]74.2
making (CSI Score 78.2) are significantly
more satisfied than those who are Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 32 62.5
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 76 izl,s
provide for community involvement (CSI Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 111 78.2
score 62.5). CSiScore g 20 40 60 80 100
O CSI Score # of respondents |
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Sewerage system Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the sewerage system using the previous
3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that 20% are very satisfied with

the sewerage system with a further 52% being fairly satisfied. Only a small proportion, 16% of
respondents were not very satisfied. The CSI score is lower than the 2004 result.

% of the sample

2008 16 52 20 13 72.4
2004 | 10 41 41 8 81.3
2003 | 15 41 37 7 |77.1
2002 - 13 51 32 4 175.9
2001 | 16 46 33 5 |75.4
2000 | 15 43 36 6 |76.7

0 2'0 4'0 8'0 100

| B Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSl Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied

shows that there are less satisfied and more not very satisfied respondents this year.

2008 -16 72
2004 -10 - 82
2003 -15 - 78
2002 -13 - 83
2001 -16 - 79
2000 -15 - 79
-40 -2'0 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
% of the sample O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Satisfaction with smells and odours from wastewater

Respondents who were connected to the wastewater and sewage pipeline network (n = 258) were
asked to rate their satisfaction with the smells and odours from the treatment of wastewater and
sewage being kept to a minimum, using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Almost three quarters of the respondents (70%) were satisfied with the smells and odours being kept
to a minimum, (Scores 7 — 10), including 28% who rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (25%). A fifth of the respondents (18%) rated their
satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 7% rated this with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the smells from the treatment of wastewater being kept to a minimum was 72.6.
This score show a very good level of satisfaction.

40
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Satisfaction with the smells and
odours from the treatment of
wastewater and sewage are kept to a
minimum by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonably good levels of satisfaction with
the smells and odours from the treatment
of wastewater and sewage being kept to a
minimum across most of the subgroups of
interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
smells and odours from the treatment of
wastewater and sewage being kept to a
minimum were:

Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 77.4)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 63.4).

Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward
(CSI Score 88.5) are significantly more
satisfied than those from the other Wards

Those who live in the Town (CSI Score
72.0) appear less satisfied than those who
live in the Country.

Those aged between 35 - 64 years (CSI
Score 69.2) appear less satisfied than
those in the other age brackets.

Those of Maori descent (CSI Score 78.7)
appear more satisfied than those of
European descent (CSI Score 70.2).

Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 74.8)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall

performance of Council (CSI score 68.4).

Those who were satisfied with the
opportunities Council provide for
community involvement in decision
making (CSI Score 75.8) are significantly
more satisfied than those who are
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council
provide for community involvement (CSI
score 63.0).

Total | 258 ] 72.6
Whakatane Ward | 167 ] 71.6
Ohope Ward | 27 ] 71.9
Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 30 ]67.9
Taneatua / Waimana | 10 [ 60.0
Murupara / Galatea | 24 ] 885
Live in Town | 233 ] 72.0
Live in the Country | 21 ] 78.6
Men |93 ]72.0
Women | 165 ] 73.1
Under 35 years | 36 ] 77.2
35- 64 years | 156 ] 69.2
65+ years | 61 ] 76.6
Work full time | 123 ] 70.0
Work part time | 46 ] 77.2
Not working | 89 ] 75.0
Own home | 211 ]72.5
Renting | 45 ] 75.1
Less than $30,000 | 55 ] 75.6
$30,000 to $70,000 | 88 [ 1722
More than $70,000 | 68 ] 71.6
Maori descent | 62 ] 78.7
European descent | 181 ] 70.2
In Whakatane < 2 years | 40 [ 792
Lived 2 - 10 years | 37 ] 69.4
In Whakatane 10+ years | 181 ] 71.8
Own business | 49 ] 70.6
No business | 208 ] 73.2
Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 18 771
Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 78 ] 67.5
Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 158 ] 74.6
Pay rates | 234 ] 72.6
No rates | 24 ] 72.4
Rates poor value |23 63.4
Rates neither | 91 68.8
Rates good value | 113 177.4
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 7 ] 68.4
Council Overall - Neutral | 66 ] 64.8
Satisfied with Council Overall | 163 ] 74.8
Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 32 63.0
Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 76 68.9
Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 111 75.8
CSIScore g 20 40 60 80 100
O CSI Score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with having a reliable disposal of wastewater and sewage

Respondents who were connected to the wastewater and sewage pipeline network (n = 258) were
asked to rate their satisfaction with having reliable disposal of wastewater and sewage (e.qg. lack of
blockages and overflows), using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Four fifths of the respondents (79%) were satisfied the disposal of wastewater and sewage was
reliable, (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (30%) and 33% rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations). An eighth of the respondents (12%) rated their satisfaction with a score that
was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and only 6% were dissatisfied (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the reliable disposal of wastewater and sewage was 76.9. This score shows a very
good level of satisfaction.
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Satisfaction with the disposal of
wastewater and sewage being reliable
by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonably high levels of satisfaction with
having reliable disposal of wastewater and
sewage across most of the subgroups of
interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with having
reliable disposal of wastewater and
sewage (e.g. lack of blockages and
overflows) were:

e Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 81.6)
appear more satisfied than those who
thought they got poor value for their rates
(CSlI Score 64.9).

e Those from the Taneatua / Waimana
Ward (CSI Score 60.4) and the
Edgecumbe / Tarawera Ward (CSI Score
60.5) appear less satisfied than those
from the other Wards

e Those who live in the Town (CSI Score
77.7) appear more satisfied than those
who live in the Country (CSI Score 68.6)

e Those aged between 35 - 64 years (CSI
Score 73.8) appear less satisfied than
those in the other age brackets.

e Those who were satisfied with the
opportunities Council provide for
community involvement in decision
making (CSI Score 81.5) are significantly
more satisfied than those who are
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council
provide for community involvement (CSI
score 67.7).

Total | 258 ] 76.9
Whakatane Ward | 167 ] 78.7
Ohope Ward | 27 ] 82.0
Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 30 ] 60.5
Taneatua / Waimana | 10 [160.4
Murupara / Galatea | 24 ] 86.(
Live in Town | 233 1 77.7
Live in the Country | 21 ] 68.6
Men | 93 ] 79.1
Women | 165 ] 74.8
Under 35 years | 36 ] 80.9
35- 64 years | 156 ] 73.8
65+ years | 61 ] 81.6
Work full time | 123 ] 76.3
Work part time | 46 ] 76.5
Not working | 89 ] 78.4
Own home | 211 ] 76.8
Renting | 45 ] 80.1
Less than $30,000 | 55 ] 80.9
$30,000 to $70,000 | 88 ] 75.3
More than $70,000 | 68 ]|78.2
Maori descent | 62 ] 76.8
European descent | 181 ] 77.1
In Whakatane < 2 years | 40 ] 79.6
Lived 2 - 10 years | 37 [ ]78.1
In Whakatane 10+ years | 181 [ 1761
Own business | 49 ] 75.2
No business | 208 ] 77.5
Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 18 ]82.0
Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 78 ] 70.3
Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 158 ] 80.2
Pay rates | 234 ] 77.0
No rates | 24 ] 76.1
Rates poor value |23 64.9
Rates neither | 91 74.6
Rates good value | 113 81.6
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 7 ] 72.7
Council Overall - Neutral | 66 ] 73.8
Satisfied with Council Overall | 163 [ 777
Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 32 67.7
Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 76 73.3
Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 111 81.5
CSiScore g 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents |
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Satisfaction with the cost of the wastewater and sewerage system

Respondents who were connected to the wastewater and sewage pipeline network (n = 258) were
asked to rate their satisfaction with the cost of the wastewater and sewerage system, using a scale
where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Almost half of the respondents (45%) were satisfied with the cost of the wastewater and sewerage
system, (Scores 7 — 10), including 15% who rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). The mode was a score of 7 (16%). A fifth of the respondents (21%) rated their
satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 5% rated this with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3). Over half of the respondents (29%) did not know.

The CSI Score for the cost of the wastewater and sewerage system was 68.9. This score shows a
good level of satisfaction, but with potential for improvement.
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Satisfaction with the cost of the

Total | 258 ] 68.9
wastewater and sewerage system by
demographics Whakatane Ward | 167 [ 16938
. . Oh Ward
There are a number of variables which ope Ward | 27 1725
h ianificant impact on Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 30 [ 160.6
appear tf) av_e asigni ; i P Taneatua / Waimana | 10 ] 63.0
sat!s'f'actlon with Council services and Murupara / Galatea | 24 1 71.9
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables. Live in Town | 233 [ 1692
. Live in the Country | 21 67.0
The analysis shows that there are e i fhe Founy —
reasonably good levels of satisfaction with Men |93 [ 69.6
the cost of the wastewater and sewerage Women | 165 1682
system across most of the subgroups of
interest. Under 35 years | 36 ] 73.4
. 35- 64 years | 156 [ 166.0
The variables that appear to have had the 65+ years | 61 723
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
cost of the wastewater and sewerage Work full time | 123 [ 167.7
system were: Work parttime | 46 ] 70.6
) Not working | 89 [ 170.0
e Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 76.3) own home | 211 =632
were significantly more satisfied than Renting | 45 751
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 52.2). Less than $30,000 | 55 W)
e Those from the Edgecumbe / Tarawera $30,000 t0 $70,000 | 88 678
Ward (CSI Score 60.6) and the Taneatua / More than $70,000 | 68 681
Waimana Ward (CSI Score 63.0) appear ‘
less satisfied than those from the other Maori descent | 62 1666
Wards European descent | 181 [ 169.7
e Those aged between 35 - 64 years (CSI In Whakatane < 2 years | 40 79.8
Score 66.0) appear less satisfied than Lived 2 - 10 years | 37 67.3
those in the other age brackets. In Whakatane 10+ years | 181 67.5
e Those who are rgn_tlng (CSl Score 75.1) Own business | 49 647
appear more satisfied than homeowners. No business | 203 1700
e Those who had lived in Whakatane for
less than 2 years (CS| Score 798) are Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 18 56.3
significantly more satisfied than those who Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 78 0.8
have |ived in Whakatane |Onger' Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 158 74.9
e Those who were satisfied with Whakatane Pay rates | 234 [ 1684
as a place to live (CSI Score 74.9) are No rates |24 1756
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with Whakatane as a Rates poor value |23 2.2
place to live (CSI score 56.3). Rates neither | 91 61.7
e Those who were satisfied with the overall Rates good value | 113 fe-3
performance of Council (CSI Score 71.2) o _
. L Dissatisfied Council Overall | 7 48.9
are significantly more satisfied than the .
. s . Council Overall - Neutral | 66 1615
few who were dissatisfied with the overall Satisfied with Gouncil Overall | 163 212
performance of Council (CSI score 48.9). 7
e Those who were satisfied with the Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 32 6.7
opportunities Council provide for Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 76 66.7
community involvement in decision Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 111 74.3
making (QSI Score 74.3) are significantly CSI Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
more satisfied than those who are
dissatisfied with the 'op_portunities Council O CSI Score # of respondents |
provide for community involvement (CSI
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score 56.7).

Stormwater

Satisfaction with the overall effectiveness of the stormwater systems

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the overall effectiveness of the stormwater
systems, using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Almost half of the respondents (47%) were satisfied with the overall effectiveness of the stormwater
systems (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (18%) and 13% rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations).

A quarter of the respondents (26%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 —
6), and 10% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the overall effectiveness of the stormwater systems was 64.0, a score that implies
respondents are expecting something better.
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. . . Total [405 ] 64.0
Satisfaction with the overall o
effectiveness of the stormwater Whakatane Ward | 184 1678
systems by demographics Ohope Ward | 34 718
] ) Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102 @
There are a number of variables which Taneatua / Waimana | 46 1 59.5
appear to have a significant impact on Murupara / Galatea | 39 —
satisfaction with Council services and e . 67h
. . Ive In Town I .
facilities. _The chart opposite compares Live in the Country | 158 —56.9
these variables.
The analysis shows that there are o e %2'529
reasonably fair levels of satisfaction with '
the overall effectiveness of the stormwater Under 35 years | 55 [ 1657
systems across most of the subgroups of 35- 64 years [ 264 [ 61.3
interest. 65+ years | 80 ] 71.1
The variables that appear to have had the Work fulltime | 207 [ 60.8
greatest impact on satisfaction with the Workpanime | 12 %47-% o
overall effectiveness of the stormwater oL wordng '
systems were: Own home | 331 ] 62.6
. Renti 68 ]71.4
e Respondents who thought they received e
good value for their rates (CSI Score 73.3) Less than $30,000 | 76 1 68.4
were significantly more satisfied than $30,000 to $70,000 | 142 [ 165.0
those who thought they got poor value for More than $70,000 | 117 [ 58.8
their rates (CSI Score 42.6).
Maori descent | 104 [ 163.2
e Those from the Edgecumbe / Taravyera European descent | 280 [ 63.9
Ward (CSI Score 48.6) are less satisfied
than those from the other Wards In Whakatane < 2 years | 64 [ 1692
o Lived 2 - 10 years | 49 ] 70.0
» Those who live in Town (CSI Score 67.3) In Whakatane 10+ years | 292 [161.9
are significantly more satisfied than those
who live in the Country. Own business | 108 []58.9
No busi 296 ] 66.0
e Those aged between 35 - 64 years (CSI o prsiness
Score _61-3) appear less satisfied than Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 27 [ ]62.1
those in the other age brackets. Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 135 []57.3
Satisfied Whakat: lace to li 237 2
e Homeowners (CSI Score 62.6) are less clistied Whalelane prace fo ve 168
satisfied than those who are renting (CSI Pay rates | 365 [ 163.6
Score 71.4). No rates | 40 [ 1675
e Those who live on Residentia! Sealed Rates poor value | 62
Roads (QS! Score 67.3) are 5|g'n|f|cantly Rates neither | 136 1 62.4
more satisfied than those who live on Rates good value | 145 1733
State Highways or Country Roads (CSI
score 56.4 - 59.3). Dissatisfied Council Overall | 17 m
o ) Council Overall - Neutral | 123 []58.6
e Those who were satisfied with the overall Satisfied with Council Overall | 229 67.1
performance of Council (CSI Score 67.1)
are significantly more satisfied than those Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 53 '@
who were dissatisfied with the overall Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 132 [ 1664
performance of Council (CSI score 36.4). Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 157 [ 1692
e Those who were satisfied with the Residential sealed road | 245 1673
opportunities Council provide for State highway | 39 [ 58.7
community involvement in decision Country sealed road | 108 7] 56.4
making (CSI Score 69.2) are significantly Country unsealed road |10 | 1593
more _saf[isfied_ than those wh(_)_are _ CSl Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council
provide for community involvement (CSI O CsSI Score # of respondents
score 41.0).
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Satisfaction with the maintenance of the stormwater systems

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the maintenance of the stormwater systems,
using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Half of the respondents (49%) were satisfied with the maintenance of the stormwater systems (Scores
7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (22%) and 12% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations).

Over a fifth of the respondents (22%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 —
6), and 9% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3). The remaining 20% did not
answer this question.

The CSI Score for the maintenance of the stormwater systems was 65.1, a score that implies there is
potential for improvement.
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Satisfaction with maintenance of the

) Total | 405 ] 65.1
stormwater systems by demographics
. . Whakatane Ward | 184 ] 69.9

There are a number of variables which aoi:;: W::d 34 70.8

appear tp haye a signifi_cant ir_npact on Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102 67.6 [i

satisfaction with Council services and Taneatua / Waimana | 46 [158.9

facilities. The chart opposite compares Murupara / Galatea. | 39 1788

these variables. Live in Town | 243 ] 68.9

The analysis shows that there are Live in the Country | 158 [157.2

reasonably good levels of satisfaction with ven | 146 =630

the maintenance of the stormwater Women | 259 671

systems across most of the subgroups of

interest. Under 35 years | 55 T 168.2

_ 35- 64 years | 264 [ 162.9

The variables that appear to have had the 65+ years | 80 1685

greatest impact on satisfaction with the

maintenance of the stormwater systems Work ful time | 207 [162.6

were: Work parttime | 72 [ 164.9

: Not working | 126 1704
¢ Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 74.8) OW; h"t,me 221 %‘% .
were significantly more satisfied than ening '
those who thought they got poor value for Less than $30.000 | 76 67.3
their rates (CSI Score 42.8). $30,000 to $70,000 | 142 1 66.7

e Those from the Edgecumbe / Tarawera More than $70,000 | 117 —160.4
Ward (CSI Score 47.6) appear less Maori descent | 104 I 66.7
satisfied than those from the other Wards European descent | 280 — 64.3

e Those who live in the Country (CSI Score In Whakatane < 2 vears | 64 =710
57.2) are significantly less satisfied than Lived 2.- 10 iears 49 — 70.0
those who live in Town (CSI Score 68.9) In Whakatane 10+ years | 292 [ 63.1 '

e Those with a total annual household Own business | 108 —150.7
income of over $70,000 (CSI Score 60.4) No business | 296 S 67.0
appear less satisfied than those in the '
lower income brackets. Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 27 ]62.8

Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 135 [159.6

e Those aged between 35 - 64 years (CSI e .

. Satisfied Whak | | |
Score 62.9) appear less satisfied than atsfied Whakatane place tolve | 237 ——1685
those in the other age brackets. Pay rates | 365 [ 65.0

e Homeowners (CSI Score 64.0) are less Norates | 40 ] 65.5
satisfied than those who are renting (CSI Rates poor value | 62 m;

Score 71.7). Rates neither | 136 [ 163.9

e Those who have lived in Whakatane for Rates good value | 145 R 74.8
mor(_a_than 10 years _(C_SI Score 63.1) are Dissatisfied Council Overall | 17 &
significantly less satisfied than those who Council Overall - Neutral | 123 59.1
have lived there for less than 10 years. Satisfied with Council Overall | 229 [ 1684

* Those who live on Residential Se_:ff_:lled I Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 53
Roads (CSI Score 68'2) are Slg_m icantly Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 132 ]67.6
more SE_meled than those who live on Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 157 ] 69.9
State Highways or Country Roads (CSI
score 54.3 - 61.1). Residential sealed road | 245 [ 168.2

o . State highway | 39 61.1

e Those who were satisfied with the overall Country sealed road | 108 §58.0
performance of Council (CSI Score 68.4) Country unsealed road | 10 [54.3
are significantly more satisfied than those Csl Score " j j !
who were dissatisfied with the overall o 20 40 60 8 100
performance of Council (CSI score 36.4). WS Score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with the reliability of the stormwater systems

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the reliability of the stormwater systems from
streets, public areas and residents homes, using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very
satisfied.

Almost half of the respondents (46%) were satisfied with the reliability of the stormwater systems
(Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (22%) and 12% rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations).

Over a quarter of the respondents (27%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores
4 — 6), and 9% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3). The remaining 18% did
not answer this question.

The CSI Score for the reliability of the stormwater systems from streets, public areas and resident’s
homes was 64.7, a score that implies there is room for improvement.
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Satisfaction with the reliability of the
stormwater systems by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonably good levels of satisfaction with
the reliability of the stormwater systems
from streets, public areas and residents
homes across most of the subgroups of
interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
reliability of the stormwater systems from
streets, public areas and residents homes
were:

e Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 73.6)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 44.7).

e Those from the Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Ward (CSI Score 48.2) are significantly
less satisfied than those from other Wards

e Those who live in the Country (CSI Score
56.8) are significantly less satisfied than
those who live in Town (CSI Score 68.3).

e Those who own their own home are less
satisfied than those who are renting (CSI
Score 63.3 and 72.2) respectively.

e Those who have lived in Whakatane for
more than 10 years (CSI Score 61.9)
appear less satisfied than those who have
lived there for less than 10 years.

e Those who live on Residential Sealed
Roads (CSI Score 68.1) are significantly
more satisfied than those who live on
State Highways or Country Roads.

e Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 67.0)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI score 35.4).

e Those who were satisfied with the
opportunities Council provide for
community involvement in decision
making (CSI Score 69.0) are significantly

Total | 405 ] 64.7
Whakatane Ward | 184 ] 68.3
Ohope Ward | 34 1728
Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102
Taneatua / Waimana | 46 1611
Murupara / Galatea | 39 1776
Live in Town | 243 1683
Live in the Country | 158 1] 56.8
Men | 146 ]163.0
Women | 259 I 166.3
Under 35 years | 55 ]167.1
35-64years | 264 1623
65+ years | 80 ] 70.1
Work full time | 207 [ 161.9
Work part time | 72 ] 64.2
Not working | 126 171.0
Ownhome | 331 163.3
Renting | 68 1722
Less than $30,000 | 76 [ ] 67.8
$30,000 to $70,000 | 142 644
More than $70,000 | 117 I 162.1
Maori descent | 104 I 164.9
European descent | 280 ] 64.1
In Whakatane < 2 years | 64 1722
Lived 2 - 10 years | 49 1718
In Whakatane 10+ years | 292 I 161.9
Ownbusiness | 108 [ 160.5
Nobusiness | 296 ] 66.3
Dissatisfied W hakatane place to live | 27 I 164.6
Whakatane place to ive- Neutral | 135 158.4
Satisfied W hakatane place to live = 237 1682
Payrates 365 1643
No rates | 40 1676
Rates poor value | 62 @]
Rates neither | 136 ] 62.9
Rates goodvalue | 145 173.6
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 17
Council Overall - Neutral | 123 1609
Satisfied with Council Overall | 229 I 167.0
Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 53 @
Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 132 I 166.3
Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 157 ] 69.0
Residential sealed road | 245 I 168.1
State highway | 39 [ 160.5
Country sealed road | 108 ] 55.7
Country unsealed road | 10 [ 160.4

CSl Score 0 20

40 60 80 100

more satisfied than those who are
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council EICSI Score # of respondents
provide for community involvement (CSI
score 47.7).
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Usage of Specific Council Services and Facilities

Respondents were asked how often they had used Council provided services or facilities in the past
year. Some of the services like the Residential Refuse Collection (86%), Kerbside Recyclable
collection (84%), and Council Water supply (78%), were used by the vast majority of respondents.
Other facilities like the Boat Moorings (11%) or applying for a LIM (14%) were used by a small
proportion of the sample.

Residential refuse collection |-12 79 8615
Kerbside recyclable collection | 17 | 77 84.0
Councils water supply | -23 1 78 | 77.5
Parks and reserves E4 P 22 Pl 772
Council parking in Whakatane 12| 37 13[4 75.7
Public toilets =z = 29__H6]66.6
Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD [ 29 -31 18 65.1
Council sewerage system [ 34 1 64 H64.1
Greenwaste collection [ -33 T = 62.7
Transfer station / rubbish disposal 35| SR 32 J7]|57.6
Public halls 37 | 3 W7]56.3
Playgrounds 2| 53.5
Council run recycling facilities | -42 TG 30 H6]52.1
Library 20  [u 21 B8] 52.0
Sports grounds [ -47 1 17 B7]46.0
Swimming pools | 52 -| 11 16 6] 42.5
Cemeteries [ 53 - 26 [7]7]41.0
Facilities at Ohiwa Harbour [ 52 [ 22 H9]38.6
Boat ramps in Whakatane town [ 58 1 SR 13 [[10] 32.6
Facilities at Thornton Domain | -59 [ A 10 [{9]32.2
Museum and Gallery in Boon Street | -60 [ 23 39]30.2
Contacted Council about dogs | -65 n 24 §8]26.9
Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities | -70 16 f9|21.0
Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa | -77 71 12]111.0
Had contact with the Council Staff 21 - 71.7
Front desk in Whakatane Council Building | -28 - 50 l4j4] 68.3
Had contact with the Councillors or Mayor | -60 1 22 H5|34.5
Applied for a building consent | -68 :p 18 |4 7]24.9
Contacted community board member | -71 m 14 B7)21.8
Applied for a resource consent | -73 h 14 |3 8]18.5
Applied for a LIM | -75 10 B12]13.7

%ofthe sample ;4 75 -50 .25 0 25 50 75 100

ONotused ODaily OWeekly B Monthly DOAtleast once ayear OUsed but <1/year ODon't know Used in last 12 month
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History of Usage of various Facilities and Services

The following chart compares the percentage of respondents using each facility or service in the past
12 months for 2008 against the percentage who used these in the 2004 survey. Similar to previous
years, there is some variation in usage but this is possibly due to variances in the sample.

Used in the past 12 months

Residential refuse collection 88.7

84.0

Kerbside recyclable collection

[o)]
w
w
-
o Y
S
w

Councils water supply
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Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD
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Greenwaste collection

Transfer station / rubbish disposal

Public halls

Playgrounds

Council run recycling facilities

Library 62.0

Sports grounds

Swimming pools
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Facilities at Ohiwa Harbour

Boat ramps in Whakatane town
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Satisfaction with Specific Council Facilities and Services

The respondents were asked ‘I'm going to read out a list of facilities / amenities within the Whakatane area
you have used as well as a range of others that Council provides. Using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to
10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with <factor>?

The majority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10).
This ranged from 87% for the ‘Residential refuse collection’ down to just 56% for ‘Councils Dog Control
Service'. There are also a number of respondents who are less than satisfied with each factor (scores
0 — 6). This ranges from 11% for the ‘Residential refuse collection’ and ‘Cemeteries’ up to 38% for ‘Council
Parking in Whakatane'. The factor with the most respondents rating with a score of 10 was ‘Greenwaste
Collection’ while the factor with the most rating with a score of 0 is ‘Councils Dog Control Service’ (4.5%).

Overall performance of Council @3d 12| 14 28 [N s 2]67.3
Elected Members of Council m5| -14 | -16 7 19 m4 15 161.5
Council staff overall -II}ZH -9- 20 pasasaann] 15 Ol 74.5
Red= Dissatisfied = Grken = Sptisfied
Greenwaste Collection ﬂ;z‘? 8 [os2ay] 20 83_'
Residential refuse collection -Iﬂjl_om 8316
Council run recycling facilities -EE- 8 mm 82.4
Transfer station at Whakatane or Murupara EZG- 82.4
Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities 82.3
Cemeteries E{ 10 \\\\;‘\\“ 3812
Kerbside Recyclable Collection ';4{6|6- 9 fssazensy] 20 - 81.2
Library e 5] v e 18 - 79.4
Boat ramps in Whakatane town -5 11 fassagoons] 18 RN 6] 79,9
Sports grounds m-7 |—5 18 RSN w2l 77.0
Swimming pools M-7|-8- 20 [assgrann] 15 76.5
Harbour facilities Whakatane CBD ﬂ6| -8- 18 RSN 76.5
Parks and Reserves ﬂ-s |6- 19 h\\\@,&\ ] 12 m 75.9
Playgrounds %-8 |5- 15 RN 175.1
Facilities at Thornton Domain ﬂks| T 2 k\\‘%\\ 12 [&]5] 73.4
Public Halls H] T 20 s Bl 73.2
Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa # -15 }:1 19 [Rsgann 4 16 731
Harbour facilities at Ohiwa Harbour -ﬂ-ll |-10- 17 fsssgresan] 7 72.6
The Museum & Gallery in Boon St 42 -14 | -13 -m 71.0
Council Parking in Whakatane -16 —13- 13 m 11 l!l 69.9
Public toilets B ] | 18 ] 9 B 69.2
Councils Dog Control Service mﬂ -11 }:1 10 [arn] 15 66.6
W O0=Very Dissatisfied B1 B2 B3 O4 O5 O6 D7' B8 D'Q @10 =' Very Satisfied I:I'Not used' ONo ar;swer 'CSI Score
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CSI Scores by Council Facilities and Services
Note: Most facilities are rated only by those who had used that facility in the past 12 months.

The CSI scores range from a high of 83.7 for the ‘Greenwaste Collection’ and 83.6 for the ‘Residential
refuse collection’ down to 66.6 for ‘Councils Dog Control Service’. Some of these scores reflect an
excellent performance while others reflect a need for significant improvement.

Overall performance of Council | 369 | 67.3
Elected Members of Council | 339 | 61.5

Council staff overall | 286 | 74.5

83.7
83.6
82.4
82.4
82.3
81.2
81.2
Library [217 79.4

Greenwaste Collection |252

Residential refuse collection | 340

Council run recycling facilities | 192

Transfer station at Whakatane or Murupara (217
Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities | 76

Cemeteries | 161

Kerbside Recyclable Collection | 337

Boat ramps in Whakatane town | 109 79.1
Sports grounds | 179
Swimming pools | 160
Harbour facilities Whakatane CBD | 239
Parks and Reserves |296
Playgrounds |198
Facilities at Thornton Domain | 110
Public Halls | 227

Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa | 30
Harbour facilities at Ohiwa Harbour | 131
The Museum & Gallery in Boon St | 127
Council Parking in Whakatane |304
Public toilets |262

Councils Dog Control Service |99 CSI Score

0 20 40 60 80 100

OCSI Score # of respondents
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CSI Scores Facilities & Amenities — Comparison with previous years

The following chart compares the CSI scores for 2008 versus 2004 and 2003 for the Facilities &
Amenities. The facilities rated the highest in previous years are once again rated the highest for 2008.
There was a mix of 6 increases and 9 decreases in CSI scores from 2004 but most changes were
small. The largest increase was a rise of 11.1 points for the ‘Transfer station / rubbish disposal at
Whakatane or Murupara’ (CSI Score 82.4) but this was asked as ‘Council run Land fills’ in 2004. The
largest decrease was of 9.4 points for the ‘Museum & Gallery in Boon St’ (CSI Score 71.0). Note: in 2004
the Museum (CSI Score 80.4) and Art Gallery (CSI Score 81.2) were asked separately.

CSI Difference 2008- 2004
. Decreases Increases ] 83.7
Greenwaste Collection
. . . 183.6
Residential refuse collection 1.9 1855
: ]89.9
. . i 182.4
Council run recycling facilities
182.4
Transfer station at Whakatane or Murupara 111 ]71.3
. - ] 82.3
Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities
. ]181.2
Cemeteries
]181.2
Kerbside Recyclable Collection 4.9 II/75623
Librar : |789048
y -1.4 1 86.8
. ]179.1
Boat ramps in Whakatane town
177.0
Sports grounds 0.5 176.6
]82.7
. 176.5
Harbour facilities Whakatane CBD 1.0 177.5
. I75.9
Swimming pools : 76;'8?0 5
gp -4.0 '85.2
1 75.9
Parks and Reserves 42 180.1
. ]81.7
Playgrounds I;gzl
v 0.1 “J83.4
. . e 73.4
Facilities at Thornton Domain
Public Halls |7%129
-1.8 = 81.7
L . 731
Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa
. . 1 /2.6
Harbour facilities at Ohiwa Harbour 4.9 177.5
: I75.9
. 171.0
The Museum & Gallery in Boon St 9.4 80.4
: 89.2
] 69.9
Council Parking in Whakatane 9.3 . 817
69.2
Public toilets 2.6 5'6
70.9
. . 8.5 66.6
Councils Dog Control Service : L s
CSI Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
02003 02004 02008
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Library Service

Respondents were asked how often they used the library service in the past year. The wording for this
guestion has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how often they have used
these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have you used in the
past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

_ _ 2008 [ -0 1| 17 | 21 fa|s521
Frequency of using the Library .
Just over half (52%) of respondents had use the 2004 | 38 Jua] 22 | 19 [r}e20
Library in the past 12 months while two fifths ]
(40%), had not used the Library and 8% didn’t ]
know. Whakatane | 29 |15 | 23 | 22 H8|62 8
A tenth of the respondents (11%) used the 3
Library on a weekly basis while 1% used the onope | | -48 18 | 19 [off7]44.6
Library on a daily basis. Edgecumbe / -
A sixth of the respondents (17%) used the Tarawera | = . e|1o| 2 H7| 3.8
Library monthly while a fifth of the respondents Taneatua / | o 7| " | ” H2|46 5
(21%) used the Library at least once a year and Waimana . '
3% used the Library less often. Murupara / | 45 6|6| 21 |e| 17 |38_5

Galatea

The results are similar to the previous years. T T T
%ofthesamply 40 20 o0 20 40 60 80

Usage of the Library was higher in the BNot in the past 12 months BDaly
Whakatane Ward (63% versus 47 - 39% for the OWeekly O Monthly

O At least once a year OUsed but <1/ year
other Wards). ODon't know Used

Comparing the history of library usage shows
that current usage is at the lower end of the

range with 52% of respondents saying they had 2008 -40.0 52.0 5.0
used the library in the past 12 months.

The variation in usage could reflect the change 2004 375 62.0 ols
in the sampling process used in 2004. The
historical process of using the white pages for
sample generation tends to understate the 2003 29.0 71.0
proportion of new residents in the area (people
who are less likely to have used any facility).
This sampling process uses random number 2002 -29:0 71.0
generation therefore giving all residents on the
telephone an equal chance of being included

and this could account for the reduction in 2001 -34.0 66.0
usage.
However, regardless of the changes it appears 2000 B _
that over half of the respondents used the
library in the past year. T T T T
-50 25 0 25 50 75 100
% of the sample BOUsed ONot used ONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for the Library based on the percentage who had personally used
these facilities in the past 12 months. This shows that usage at 52.0% is down 10 points on 2004. This
is the lowest usage result recorded by this monitor. The variation in usage could reflect the change in
the sampling process used in 2004

100
Usage Trend
90 -
80 -
S Y S ——
o 030 T
=NV
()
604 2
2
%]
L
501 ©
X
40 |
Used in past 12 months
30 . | | I I

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Library among the various subgroups of interest.
Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Libraries include:

e Those from the Whakatane Ward (63%)

e Women (62%)

e Those working part time in paid employment (72%)
e Those who live in town (56%)

e Those who have lived in the Whakatane District between 2 - 10 years (66%)
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Usage of the Library by subgroup

Total (n = 405) | -40 Iy 17 [ 21 B 152.0
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) [ 29 a5 23 | 22 P 1629
Ohope Ward (n = 34) | -48 i 18 | 19 JeHd 144.7
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) | -49 #6110 ] 23 [4] 1437
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) [ 51 1707 15 T 22 {467
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) [ -45 16J61 21 6] 17 [385
Men (n = 146) | 50 e[ ] 22 P 1418
Women (n = 259) | -31 T 15 ] 22 [ 19 T4 _161.5
Under 35 years (n = 55) | -39 : 7] 18 [ 17 [6] 147.8
35 - 64 years (n = 264) [ 42 [ 17 1 25 B _153.0
65+ years (n = 80) | -37 i 23 [ 17 T7H ] 50.9
Maori descent (n = 104) | -36 : 6] 16 ] 28 I5] 1554
European descent (n = 280) | -40 A8 17 [ 19 P 1519
New Zealander (n = 11) [ -46 1 15 | 15 | 24 ] 54.5
Work full time (n = 207) [ 75 W6 16 [ 22 T4l ]48.0
Work part time (n = 72) [ | 18 ] 24 | 30 []71.9
Not working (n = 126) [ -40 _ 17 | 15 [ 13 I3 ]49.5
Own home (n = 331) | 20 W] 16 [ 22 | ]53.1
Renting (n = 68) | -39 110 17 T 17 5] ] 48.7
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) [ 32 T @ T2 | 1570
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) | -42 & 11 [ 18 T 18 3 1496
More than $70,000 (n = 117) [ -38 171 16 | 28 14l 155.6
Live in Town (n = 243) [ 35 W 19 | 19 J4l 1555
Live in the Country (n = 158) | -49 461 14 | 23 A 457
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) [ 41 : 16| 17 [ 13 ] ]47.5
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) | -27 i 6 32 ] 25 [4] 166.3
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ -42 L1t ] 14 | 22 J4] 1505
Own business (n = 108) | 3 Bl 3T 27 B 1467
No business (n = 296) | -39 I8 18 T 18 T4 1542
Internet at home (n = 308) | 38 WO 10 [ 22 JA 544
At work only (n = 14) | -48 1 17 ] 35 ]52.2
No internet access (n = 83) [ 47 _ 15 [10[ 13 [ ]41.8
Pay rates (n = 365) | 39 W 17 | 2 ]53.1
No rates (n = 40) | -48 J6] 15 T 18 5] ]143.0
Rates poor value (n = 62) | 47 157 9 | 25 H 141.3
Rates neither (n = 136) [ -33 ﬁ 81 20 ] 26 [5G _160.2
Rates good value (n = 145) [ -40 71 19 T 17 W 1535
% of the sample T T T T T T T
-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily BWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Library used most

Whakatane
Respondents were asked which Library they 82.6%
had used most often in the past 12 months Other
The largest group of respondents (83%) had 3.9%
used the Whakatane Library the most in the
past 12 months. Less than a tenth 8% had Ohope
used the Murupara Library the most in the 1.4%
past 12 months.
A few of the respondents (4.4%) used the
Edgecumbe Library, 3 respondents (1.4%) Edgecumbe
had used the Ohope Library and 3.9% said 4.4%
they had used other libraries. Murupara
The others included a few who did not use 7%
any library as their main library, one each
who mentioned the Hospital library, Opotiki,
Otakari and Pikatahi.
Library used most by Ward
The Whakatane Library was used the most Total 83 8 4H4
by respondents from the Ohope Ward (80%), i
the Whakatane and Taneatua / Waimana
Wards (97%) and the Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Ward (73%). i
The Murupara Library was mostly used by
respondents from the Murupara / Galatea Whakatane o i
Ward (94%) and one respondent (6%) who -
said they used other Libraries most often.
Ohope 80 20
Edgecumbe 7 o B
/ Tarawera
Taneatua /
Waimana o §
Murupara / o 5
Galatea
% of the sample ¢ 20 40 60 80 100
OWhakatane OMurupara OEdgecumbe OOhope OOther
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Satisfaction with Library

Respondents who had used the Library in Whakatane in the last 12 months (n=221) were asked to
rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Four fifths of the respondents (80%) were satisfied with the Library (Scores 7 — 10), including 40%
who rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode (the most frequent value)
was a score of 8 (29%). A sixth of the subgroup (17%) rated the Library with a score that was neutral
(Scores 4 — 6), while only 5 respondents (2.5%) rated with scores that reflected dissatisfaction (Scores
0-23).

The CSI Score for the Library was 79.4, which reflects that users feel the Library is providing a very
good service.

50

40 4
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02008
—&— 2004

% of respondents

0= Very
Dissatisfied
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CSl Scores
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2
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The CSI Score of 79.4 is 1.4 points lower than the 2004 results. It appears that there is a downward
trend in CSI Scores at present.

100
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Library Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the library using the previous 3 point
scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest group of users, 48% are
fairly satisfied with the Library with a further 40% being very satisfied. Once again only a small
proportion of respondents were not very satisfied. The CSI score is 1.4 points lower than 2004.

2008 11 48 40 79.4

2004 - 13 38 44 80.8

2003 | 6 32 62 86.8

2002 | 7 33 56 85.3

2001 | 8 34 53 84.2

2000 | 14 35 48 80.5
% of the sample 20 40 60 80 100
| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels have increased this year.

2008 -11 87

2004 -13 - 82

2003 -6 ) 94
2002 <7 - 89

2001 -8 / 87

2000 -14 - 83

-20 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
% of the sample O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Satisfaction with the Library by

. Total | 221 ] 79.4

demographics °

There are a number of variables which appear Whakatane Ward | 117 1805

to have a significant impact on satisfaction Onhope Ward | 16 1828

with Council services and facilities. The chart EdTGIeC“rT:be//\T/\‘;"fawera ‘2‘; :IZZS

opposite compares these variables. aneafua/Wamana I—

PP P Murupara / Galatea | 18 ] 75.6

The variables that appear to have had the

greatest impact on satisfaction with the Library Live in Town | 139 1809

were: Live in the Country | 78 ] 77.0

» Those who had visited the Library on a weekly Men |63 T s2s
basis (CSI Score_8?.1) appear more satisfied women | 158 772
than those who visited the Library less often
(CS' Score 78.8 to 763) Under 35 years |30 :I 81.7

e Those from the Ohope and Whakatane Wards 35-64years | 145 ] 76.5
(CSI Score 52.8 and 80.5) were more satisfied 65+years |41 88
than those from the other Wards (CSI Score
75.6 to 77.8). Work fulltime | 107 ] 77.3

. . Work parttime | 51 ] 76.0

» Those who lived in Town (CSI Score 80.9) Not working | 63 — X
were more satisfied than those who lived in the
Country (CSI Score 77.0). own home | 181 T 791

e Men (CSI Score 82.8) were more satisfied than Renting | 38 815
women (CSI Score 77.2).

Less than $30,000 |42 ] 82.9

e Those aged 35 - 64 (CSI Score 76.5) were less $30,000 to $70,000 | 80 I 79.3
satisfied than those over 65 (CSI Score 88.0) More than $70,000 | 65 T 77.0
and those aged under 35 (CSI Score 81.7).

e Those not in paid employment (CSI Score Maori descent | 58 1799
86.6) were significantly more satisfied than European descent | 154 1790
those in full time employment (CSI Score 77.3)
or those working part time (CSI Score 76.0). In Whakatane <2 years | 33 1775

Lived 2 - 10 years | 34 1771

e Those with a household income of more than In Whakatane 10+ years | 154 ) 80.4
$70,000 (CSI Score 77.0) were less satisfied
than those from the lower income brackets Own business | 52 ] 79.2
(CSI Score 82.9 to 79.3). No business | 169 I 795

e Respondents who thought they received good
value for their rates (CSI Score 83.7) were Internet at home | 176 1790
significantly more satisfied than those who _ Atworkonly (8 ——169.2
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI No intemet access | 37 842
Score 72.1).

Payrates | 203 ] 79.3
Norates |18 ] 80.8
Rates poor value |28 ] 72.1
Rates neither | 82 1773
Rates good value |83 ] 83.7
Weekly |52 ]82.1
Monthly | 73 ] 78.8
Atleastonce ayear | 79 ] 78.4
Lessthan1/year |11 ] 76.3

CSl score 0

20

40

60 80 100

MCSI Score  # of respondents|

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

April, 09
Page 175



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Why less than satisfied with the Local
Libraries

The respondents who were less than
satisfied (scores 0 — 7) with the Libraries (n=

Not enough selection

11.3

Too small 6.8
68) were asked ‘Why are you not totally |
satisfied with the Libraries’
. . . Books need replacing 5.0

This was asked as an open guestion with the |
answers grouped together into similar '
themes for analysis purposes. Don'thave what | want 3.2
There was a range of comments offered by o 1
those who were less than satisfied with the Building needs upgrade 23
Local Libraries. -
The main comments included... Hours not convenient ]0'9
e Not enough selection mentioned by 11% o | -

of the Library users (37% of those who er '

are less than satisfied) T
e Too small (7% of the users)
e Books need replacing, (mentioned by 5% Positive | 05

of the users). ] '
There was a range of other comments. i

No answer :| 0.5
Don'tuse it much 5.9 % of users
0 3 6 9 12 15

(The full set of verbatim comments is included in the WDS ARS 2008 Verbatim Comments
report)
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The Museum & Gallery in Boon Street

Respondents were asked how often they had visited the Museum & Gallery in Boon Street in the past
year. The wording for this question has changed from that used historically with the Museum and
Gallery combined into one question where historically these were asked as two separate questions.

_ , 2008 -60 23 H9302
Frequency of using the Museum & Gallery in .
Boon Street 2004 52 6| 20 [12|a7h
Three fifths (60%) of respondents had not .
visited the Museum & Gallery in Boon Street in
the past 12 months while almost a third (30%) .
had visited the Museum & Gallery in Boon Whakatane 53 51 28 Hio0|37p
Street and 9% didn’t know. .
Almost a quarter of the respondents (23%) Ohope -59 S5 38 R34
visited the Museum & Gallery in Boon Street at Edaecumbe / .
least once a year, 3% had visited less often and T%rawera -64 20 H10{26.3
16 respondents (4%) had visited monthly. :
Taneatua / 70 6| 16 [6|[ 27.9
Only one respondent (0.2%) had visited on daily Waimana ’
basis and two respondents (0.4%) had visited Murupara / 1T
weekly. Galatea -75 5@ 18 | 7.7
Only 8% from the Murupara / Galatea Ward %ofthesampleg: o0 40 o0 o 20 40 60
visited the Museum & Gallery in Boon Street ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily
versus 26 - 37% for the other Wards. OWeekly O Monthly
O At least once a year OUsed but <1/ year
ODon't know Used
Comparing the history of Museum & Gallery in 2008 604 202 o3
Boon Street usage shows that current usage is
down 17.4% from the 2004 result.
Only a third of the respondents had visited the 2004 22:2 4
Museum & Gallery in Boon Street in the past 12
months.
2003 -48.0 52.0
The variation in usage could reflect the change
made this year of combining the Museum with
the Gallery in Boon Street. 2002 -45.0 55.0
2001 52,0 48.0
2000 :56.0 44.0
-80  -60 20 0 20 40 60 80
% of the sample DUsed ONotused ONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for the Museum & Gallery in Boon Street based on the percentage
who had used these facilities in the past 12 months. The wording for this question has changed from
that used historically with the Museum and Gallery combined into one question where historically

these were asked as two separate questions.

Usage at 30.2% is 17.4 points lower than the 2004 result and is the lowest result recorded to date.
This may reflect the change in the question structure although combining the Museum and Gallery

should have resulted in a higher usage result rather than lower usage.
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The chart over the page compares the usage of the Museum & Gallery in Boon Street among the
various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Museum &

Gallery include:

e Those aged over 65 years old (46%)

e Those working part time in paid employment (40%)
o Those from the Whakatane Ward (37%)

o Women (34%)

e Those who live in town (34%)
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Usage of the Museum & Gallery by subgroup

Total (n = 405) [ -60 P23 P 1302
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) 53 16 78 BL_137.3
Ohope Ward (n = 34) -59 1; 33 [137.4
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) -64 1 20 I3 ]26.3
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) -70 161 16 T6]127.9
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) -75 I5@ 18 ]7.7
Men (n = 146) 66 i 22| 1265
Women (n = 259) -56 6] 23 [4] ] 33.7
Under 35 years (n = 55) -69 10 |3 ]15.4
35 - 64 years (n = 264) -62 3] 24 IB__130.7
65+ years (n = 80) [ 43 91 34 B ]46.3
Maori descent (n = 104) 57 81 22 T4 135.0
European descent (n = 280) [ -60 24 €l ] 29.6
New Zealander (n = 11) 01 i 8.9
Work full time (n = 207) 65 X 1931258
Work part time (n = 72) -52 5] 31 B[ _]139.8
Not working (n = 126) 55 16] 26 2| ]34.3
Own home (n = 331) [ -60 ] 24 B__131.8
Renting (n = 68) -64 17 3 ]22.1
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) -53 9] 26 [ ]35.8
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) -64 21 13| ]26.7
More than $70,000 (n = 117) [ -60 22 T4 ] 29.8
Live in Town (n = 243) -56 § & 27 B[ 134.3
Live in the Country (n = 158) 68 4l 16 B 123.2
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) | -61 1218 H ] 24.3
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) 62 24 [4l __129.7
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ -60 4] 24 T3 1317
Own business (n = 108) [ -60 i 23 | ] 28.3
No business (n = 296) [ -61 5T 23 3 1308
Internet at home (n = 308) [ 60 723 1| 1303
At work only (n = 14) -69 1T |20 _]31.1
No internet access (n = 83) -59 23 [4] ]129.9
Pay rates (n = 365) [ -60 4] 24 B 1313
No rates (n = 40) -69 T I1T8] ]21.1
Rates poor value (n = 62) -67 19 1 ] 21.7
Rates neither (n = 136) 62 ;M 23 31306
Rates good value (n = 145) -55 5] 30 Bl__137.4
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17) -88 T2 7.9
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) -66 4] 24 H130.1
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) -59 4] 24 Bl __132.8
% of the sample T T T T T
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily BWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Satisfaction with the Museum & Gallery in Boon Street

Respondents who had used the Museum & Gallery in Boon Street in the last 12 months (n=130) were
asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Three fifths of the users (60%) were satisfied with the Museum & Gallery in Boon Street (Scores 7 —
10), including 25% who rated with scores of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score
of 8 (24%). Over a quarter of the subgroup (29%) rated the Museum & Gallery in Boon Street with a
score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 9 respondents (8%) rated with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the Museum & Gallery in Boon Street was 71.0, indicating that most users feel the
Museum & Gallery in Boon Street are providing a fair service, but with room for improvement.

50
10 = Very
Museum & Gallery Satisfied
40 in Boon Street
=12008 CSl Scores »
.| 2004 2008 = 71.0 N
01 5 2004 = 80.4 S
g g 23.8
9_U3 <
o ;S \/&9
13.4
1
10 A d 7.9
0 = Very 4.3 ‘\\~‘//
Dissatisfieg 5 2.6 1.8 14.2
O L} L} L} L} L} : L) L) L) L) L)
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI Score of 71.0 is 9.4 points lower than the 2004 results. This could be the result of the
Museum and Gallery in Boon Street having been combined this year
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Museum & Gallery in Boon Street Satisfaction
by Demographics

There are a number of variables which appear to
have a significant impact on satisfaction with
Council services and facilities. The chart opposite
compares these variables.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the Museum
and Gallery in Boon Street were:

Those from the Whakatane and Ohope Wards
(CSI Score 68.3 and 69.5) were less satisfied than
those from the other Wards (CSI Score 76.1 to
73.6).

Respondents who thought they received good
value for their rates (CSI Score 74.4) were
significantly more satisfied than those who thought
they got poor value for their rates (CSI Score
67.4).

Those who lived in Town (CSI Score 69.6) were
less satisfied than those who lived in the Country
(CSI Score 74.5).

Those aged under 35 (CSI Score 82.5) were
significantly more satisfied than those aged 35 - 64
(CsSl Score 70.6) and those aged over 65 (CSI
Score 69.3).

Those of Maori descent (CSI Score 79.2) were
more satisfied than those of European descent
(CSI Score 67.9).

Those who had lived in Whakatane for ten years
or more (CSI Score 74.1) were more satisfied than
those who had lived there for under ten years (CSI
Score 59.0 - 64.7)

Those who had visited the Museum and Gallery on
a monthly basis (CSI Score 81.0) appear more
satisfied than those who visited the Museum &
Gallery less often (CSI Score 68.4 to 72.7).

Total | 130 71.0
Whakatane Ward | 73 68.3
Ohope Ward | 13 69.5
Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 28 73.6
Taneatua / Waimana | 14 76.1
Live in Town | 85 69.6
Live in the Country | 42 74.5
Men |42 72.1
Women | 88 70.3
Under 35 years | 10 82.5
35 - 64 years | 82 70.6
65+ years | 37 69.3
Work full time |57 73.6
Work part time | 29 68.9
Not working | 44 68.5
Own home | 110 71.4
Renting |17 67.9
Less than $30,000 |27 68.2
$30,000 to $70,000 |42 73.6
More than $70,000 | 37 70.5
Maori descent | 36 79.2
European descent | 90 67.9

In Whakatane <2 years | 17
Lived 2 - 10 years |15

In Whakatane 10+ years | 98 74.1
Own business | 32 70.0
No business | 97 71.5
Internet at home | 99 70.7
Atwork only | 5 4.7
No internet access | 26 71.3
Pay rates | 121 71.4
No rates |9
Rates poor value |15 67.4
Rates neither | 43 69.6
Rates good value |57 74.4
Monthly | 19 81.0
At least once a year | 96 68.4

Less than 1/year | 12

72.7
CSiscore g 20 40 60 80 100
ECSI Score

# of respondents
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Museum Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Museum & Gallery in Boon Street
using the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest
group of visitors, (48%) are fairly satisfied with the Museum & Gallery in Boon Street with a further
25% being very satisfied. A quarter of respondents (23%) were not very satisfied. The CSI score is
lower than recent years but this could be due to the changed scales used for measuring satisfaction or
that the Museum and Gallery have been combined this year.

% of the sample

2008 23 48 25 71.0
2004 - 9 41 36 80.4
2003 - 4 27 66 89.2
2002 - 2 33 62 88.6
2001 - 3 30 61 88.5
2000 - 11 39 47 8l.1

2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100

| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels have decreased this year. This may be a result of the fact that the
Museum and Gallery have been combined this year

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

-23

73

7

93

95

91

-11

86

-40

-20
% of the sample

20

40

60

80 100

O Satisfied

O Not very satisfied
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Public halls

Respondents were asked how often they used the Public Halls in the past year. The wording for this
guestion has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how often they have used
these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have you used in the
past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

1
: 2008 -37 1 39  KH7(56.3
Frequency of using Halls
Over a third of the resp_ondents (37%) 2004 m 0] 3 |7ls54
had not used the Halls in the past 12
months, while 7% didn’t know.
Of those who did use them, over a |
third (39%) had used them at least
once per year. A ninth of the sample Whakatane 82 12l 44 H6(61.9
(11%) had used them on a monthly .
basis and 2% on a weekly basis. One Ohope 33 fs 46 9l 65.1
respondent (0.3%) used the Halls .
. e
daily, while 4% had used them but Edgecumbe / PR 17 - sl 583
less than once per year. Tarawera
Usage of the Public Halls was higher Taneatua /
. ) -45 el 37 451,
in the Ohope and Whakatane Ward Waimana 31.3
65% and 62% respectively versus Murupara / 4
27% for those from the Murupara / Galatea 58 82 15 |4 16 | 26.5
Galatea ward. % of the sample T T . T . T T
80 -60 40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily
OWeekly O Monthly
OAt least once a year OUsed but <1/ year
ONo answer Used
Comparing the history of Public Hall usage 2008 -37.2 56.3 7
shows that current usage of 56% is similar to
the last reports usage.
_ _ 2004 -43:5 55.8
Twenty six respondents (7%) did not know or
did not answer this question this year.
2003 -29.0 71.0
2002 32,0 68.0
2001 -33.0 67.0
2000 -30.0 70.0
75 50 25 0 25 50 75 100
% of the sample OUsed ONot used ONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for Public Halls based on the percentage who had used these
facilities in the past 12 months. Usage at 56% is 0.5 points higher than that recorded in 2004.

90

80 A

70 1

60 |

50 A

40

Usage Trend

% of respondents

Used in past 12 months

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Public Halls among the various subgroups of
interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Public Halls include:

Those from the Whakatane Ward (62%) or Ohope Ward (65%)
Those working full time (60%) or part time (64%) in paid employment
Those of European descent (60%)

Those aged 35 - 64 (62%)

Those who own their own home (59%)

Those who have lived in the Whakatane District for more than 10 years (59%)
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Usage of the Public Halls by subgroup

Total (n = 405) -37 211 4] _156.3
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) [ -32 121 44 4 161.8
Ohope Ward (n = 34) [ -33 81 46 [91]65.1
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) [ -36 7 7 39 H 158.3
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) -45 614] 37 14 151.4
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) -58 26.5
Men (n = 146) [ -36 171 ] 43 4 159.7
Women (n = 259) =39 11 ] 35 14 153.2
Under 35 years (n = 55) -49 10 ] 26 [6] J42.5
35 - 64 years (n = 264) [ -34 12 43 4 161.6
65+ years (n = 80) [ -36 14[6] 40 %] ]52.4
Maori descent (n = 104) -39 BT 29 W 1497
European descent (n = 280) [ -35 10 11 [4160.0
New Zealander (n = 11) -66 1 22 [12 1337
Work full time (n = 207) [ S N a7 A 159.9
Work part time (n = 72) [ -33 4 14 ] 47 Bl163.9
Not working (n = 126) 47 BT 31 B__144.3
Own home (n = 331) | 35 ag 0] 73 B158.9
Renting (n = 68) -50 H 17 T 10 J51 142.6
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) 39 s 36 B 1510
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) | -36 4] 8 | 43 [4] 159.1
More than $70,000 (n = 117) [ -32 15 ] 43 BA_161.7
Live in Town (n = 243) [ -35 % 10 | 41 [5] 158.3
Live in the Country (n = 158) 41 13 ] 36 A 153.3
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) -44 10 29 [6]__146.3
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) -38 161 30 [81 155.9
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ -35 310 ] 43 B_158.7
Own business (n = 108) [ =34 i 91 45 Bl _158.3
No business (n = 296) -38 B[ 12 ] 37 4] ]55.6
Internet at home (n = 308) [ -36 g 11 ] 41 B[ 159.0
At work only (n = 14) @ 35 I 47 [9188.5
No internet access (n = 83) -49 4] 29 T4 ] 38.8
Pay rates (n = 365) [ 36 i< | 20 A 158.0
No rates (n = 40) -51 7] 28 I5] J41.7
Rates poor value (n = 62) -49 3] 36 1413
Rates neither (n = 136) [ 31 g 12 ] 43 1645
Rates good value (n = 145) | -31 4 15 | 38 [71163.3
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17) -56 171 33 [4] 44.0
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) 41 91 42 1411 56.9
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) | -30 13 ] 42 [4] ]163.2
% of the sample T T T T T
-75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily OWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know

Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Public Halls

Respondents who had used Public Halls in the last 12 months (n=229) were asked to rate their
satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Almost three quarters of the respondents in the subgroup (73%) were satisfied with Public Halls
(Scores 7 — 10). A fifth (20%) of the users rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).
The mode was a score of 8 (33%). A quarter of the subgroup (23%) rated Public Halls with a score
that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 3% (7 respondents) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction
(Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Public Halls was 73.2. This indicates a good level of satisfaction but with the
potential for improvement.

40

™ 10 = Very
Public Halls " 326 Satisfied
20 - CSl Scores g —
2008 =73.2 <
2004 =74.9 2004

20 A

% of respondents
K

N 03

0 = Very 111
Dissatisfied
0.5 0.3

The CSI Score of 73.2 is 1.7 points lower than the 2004 result and there appears to be a slight
downward trend.

100
CSI Score and Trend
90 |
o 81.7
3 796 78.9
80 - 5 N ———————m. s
70 A
60 - === CSI Scores
------ Trend
50 T T T T T
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008
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Satisfaction with Public Halls by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonable levels of satisfaction with
Public Halls across most of the subgroups
of interest

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with Public
Halls were:

e Those from the Ohope Ward (CSI Score
79.1) appear more satisfied than those
from other Wards (CSI Score 67.5 - 75.8).

e The few respondents who used Public
Halls weekly (CSI Score 83.0) appear
more satisfied than those who use these
less frequently

e Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 76.8)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 65.6).

e Women (CSI Score 72.2) appear less
satisfied than men (CSI Score 74.1).

e Those who are not in paid employment
(CSI Score 76.3) appear more satisfied
than those working part time or those
working full time (CSI Score 71.8 and 72.4
respectively)

e Respondents aged between 35 - 64 (CSI
Score 71.7) appear less satisfied than
those from other age groups.

e Those with a household income of more
than $70,000 (CSI Score 68.9) appear
less satisfied than those in the lower
income brackets (CSI Score 74.8 - 74.5).

e Those of Maori descent (CSI Score 67.1)
were significantly less satisfied than those
of European descent (CSI Score 74.9)

e Those who have lived in Whakatane for
ten years or more (CSI Score 75.3) were
more satisfied than those who had lived
there for under ten years (CSI Score 66.9
-67.8)

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work fulltime
Work parttime
Not working

Own home
Renting

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own business
No business

Internet at home
Atwork only
No internet access

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Weekly

Monthly

At least once per year
Less than once per year

CSl Score

229 1732
116 733
21 ] 79.1
58 ] 71.0
24 1758
10 ]67.5
142 ] 73.1
85 ]73.1
89 741
140 ] 72.2
25 ] 77.3
159 ] 71.7
42 757
127 ]172.4
46 ]71.8
56 1763
193 ] 72.9
31 ] 75.8
36 ] 74.5
89 ] 74.8
73 ]68.9
51 I 167.1
170 ] 74.9
31 ] 66.9
27 ]67.8
171 ] 75.3
63 ] 72.2
166 ] 73.5
183 ] 72.4
12 761
34 ] 76.9
213 ] 72.9
16 ] 76.5
25 ] 65.6
85 ] 71.0
95 ] 76.8
10 ] 83.0
44 718
159 ] 72.8
15 1757
20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Public Halls Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Public Halls using the previous 3 point
scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest group of users, 64% are
fairly satisfied with the Public Halls with a further 20% being very satisfied. Only a small proportion of
respondents were not very satisfied. The CSI score is lower than recent years but this could be due to
the increased range in the scale.

% of the sample 0

2008 15 64 20 73.2
2004 | 17 51 29 74.9
2003 | 3 52 40 81.7
2002 - 8 54 35 78.4
2001 | 8 50 36 78.9
2000 | 8 48 38 79.6

2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100

| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels have increased this year.

2008 -15 85
2004 -17 - 79
2003 -3- 92
2002 -8 / 89
2001 -8 - 86
2000 -8 / 86
-20 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
% of the sample O Satisfied ONot very satisfied
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Playgrounds

Respondents were asked how often they used the Playgrounds in the past year. The wording for this
guestion has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how often they have used
these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have you used in the
past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

Frequency of using the Playgrounds

2008 [ a1 Jus[17]15§g 535
Over half of the respondents (54%) had used E

the playgrounds in the past 12 months. At the 2004 [ a7 ja7]1s [11ﬁ 49.1
other end of the range, 41% said they had not A
used the Playgrounds and 6% did not know.

Just under a fifth of the sample, 18% said they Whakatane [ 37 [ 2s|17[15}4 55.6
used the Playgrounds on at least a weekly basis -

with a further 17% stating they used these at Ohope G 17 [10[s6}{ 55.5
0,
least monthly and 15% at least once a year. Edgecumbe / Tarawera | e 15| e |16H 51.8
There is very little difference with usage of the _ =
Playgrounds by wards. Taneatua / Waimana | -51 9|14| 18 |6|I 49.5
Murupara / Galatea [ -40 [as]13l14f16|59.6
% of the sample 80 -60 -40 20 O 20 40 60 80 100
g\l)lvot iEIthe past 12 months EI\D/Ia”th
ee ont
OAt Ieas}{ once a year OUsed b){n <1/year
ONo answer Used

Comparing the history of Playground usage

shows that current usage is 2.9 points higher 2008 378 239

than the 51% recorded in 2004.
2004 -47.2 50.6 ||
2003 -37.0 63.0
2002 29.0 71.0
2001 -34.0 66.0

-75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100

% of the sample OUsed ONot used ONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for the Playgrounds based on the percentage who had personally
used these facilities in the past 12 months. Usage at 53.5% is 2.9 points up from the 50.6% recorded
in 2004. This is on par with the current trend line.

100
Usage Trend
90 -
80 -
704 PRV
2 e ...,
c T e
R e e
6015 T e
Qe T EA e
2
504 5 :
X
40
Used in past 12 months
30 T T T T

2001 2002 2003 2004 2008

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Playgrounds among the various subgroups of
interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Playgrounds include:

e Those aged under 35 years of age (67%)

¢ Those who have lived in the Whakatane District less than 2 years (67%)
e Those who rent (64%)

e Those of Maori descent (63%)
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Usage of the Playgrounds by subgroup

Total (n = 405) [ 4T 17 53.5
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) [ -37 23 [ 17 T 15 [W6]57.5
Ohope Ward (n = 34) [ -45 17 | 19 T 16 J4]151.8
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) [ -43 15 T 19 [ 16 P4 53.6
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) [ 51 91 14 1T 18 J6BR47.5
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) [ -40 T I5 T I3 T T4 | 16 ]43.9
Men (n = 146) | 3 e 16 T 17 _W5]51.5
Women (n = 259) [ -39 20 | 18 T 14 [§6]553
Under 35 years (n = 55) | -29 21 ] 27 [ 17 _J4]66/[9
35 - 64 years (n = 264) [ -39 21 | 16 | 15 [34]56.8
65+ years (n = 80) [ 61 B O T4 131263
Maori descent (n = 104) [ -28 i 25 [ 21 T 17 T9]63)1
European descent (n = 280) [ -46 ? 16 [ 15 T 14 J¥5]48.8
New Zealander (n = 11) [ -49 12 1 24 [ 15 150.9
Work full time (n = 207) [ -38 20 | 18 [ 16 H5]56.1
Work part time (n = 72) | -37 29 [ 17 [ 15 J4]59.8
Not working (n = 126) [ 48 9] 15 [ 16 P[8144.3
Own home (n = 331) [ -42 15 [ 16 | 17 P 6]51.4
Renting (n = 68) [ -33 31 [ 20 T 12 [3]63.7
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) [ -50 O [ 11 11T T4 12 138.1
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) [ 36 20 21 1 15 P5]586
More than $70,000 (n = 117) [ =37 23 | 17 [ 20 M4]58.8
Live in Town (n = 243) [ -37 % 20 | 16 [ 16 H7]156.1
Live in the Country (n = 158) [ 47 41T 18 [ 15 H5]49.0
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) [ -28 33 [ 20 [ 13 [5]671
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) [ -37 22 | 22 T5P6]57.4
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ -45 T4 T 15 T 18 P6]495
Own business (n = 108) | -37 % 20 [ 15 T 18 H7]156.5
No business (n = 296) [ -42 17 | 18 T 15 H6]52.4
Internet at home (n = 308) [ -38 20 T 19 T 15 H4]157.5
At work only (n = 14) [ -40 ] 60.5
No internet access (n = 83) [ -52 1 35.1
Pay rates (n = 365) [ 42 i 7 [ 16 | 16 H6]152.1
No rates (n = 40) [ -31 i 28 I 25 [ 12 T4] 65.]
Rates poor value (n = 62) | -42 161 26 [ 17 71504
Rates neither (n = 136) [ -37 ? 2L | 14 T 18 H6]157.4
Rates good value (n = 145) | -44 19 ] 14 [ 15 [3[5]51.3
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17) [ -64 I 22 1359
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) | 47 10] 20 [ 18 PA51.3
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) [ -38 20 [ 18 1 14 P6]56.3
% of the sample T T T T T T T
-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily BWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Playgrounds

Respondents who had used the Playgrounds in the last 12 months (h=202) were asked to rate their
satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Over three quarters of the respondents in the subgroup (78%) were satisfied with Playgrounds
(Scores 7 — 10). This includes 27% who rated with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The
mode was a score of 8 (36%). A sixth of the subgroup (16%) rated the Playgrounds with a score that
was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), while 5% rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the Playgrounds was 75.1, indicating good level of satisfaction with the
Playgrounds.

60

10 = Very
Playgrounds Satisfied
50 1 CSI Scores
2008 =75.1
2004 =75.2
40 4 32008 -
g —=—2004 X '
5 Z /'\

20 4 ?4

0 = Very 15
Dissatisfied 78

9.4

10 4

The CSI Score for Playgrounds is virtually unchanged from 2004 with a CSI Score of 75.1.

100

CSI Score and Trend
e=ie==CS| Scores
04 | ------ Trend
83.4

g 78_.? ------ 79.8
80 @ » st 75.1

3 X
70 4
60 T T T T Ll
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Satisfaction with the Playgrounds by

. Total | 202 75.1
demographics o
There are a number of variables which Whakatane Ward | 99 78.9
appear to have a significant impact on Ohope Ward |17 74.0
satisfaction with Council services and Edgecumbe / Tarawera |48 71.3
facilities. The chart opposite compares these Taneatua / Waimana | 23 78.7
variables. Murupara / Galatea | 15 62.5
The analysis shows that there_ are _ Live in Town | 127 76.3
reasonably good levels of satisfaction with Live in the Country | 72 73.0
the Playgrounds, across most of the
subgroups of interest. Men |65 78.3
The variables that appear to have had the Women | 137 2.4
greatest impact on satisfaction with the Under 35 38 .
. naer years .
Playgrounds were: 35 - 64 years | 140 a9
e Those who use the Playgrounds weekly (CSI 65+ years |21 83.6
Score 79.8) appear more satisfied than those
who use these less frequently Work full time | 105 75.0
e Respondents who thought they received Work part time | 42 74.6
good value for their rates (CSI Score 81.1) Not working | 55 759
appear more satisfied than those who thought
they received poor value for their rates (CSI Own home | 158 5.9
Score 68.4) Renting | 42 72.3
o Thqse from th((ej Whakatane and Tan%atua/ Less than $30,000 | 27 78.9
Waimana Wards (CSI Score 78.9 and 78.7) $30.000 to $70,000 | 79 76.9
were more satisfied than those from the other More than $70.000 | 63 743
Wards (CSI Score 62.5 - 74.0). ’ '
e Men (CSI Score 78.3) appear more satisfied Maori descent | 63 75.7
women (CSI Score 72.4) European descent | 127 75.1
e Those aged over 65 (CSI Score 83.6) were New Zealanﬁer = .7
significantly more satisfied than those aged Other | 6 1.4
35 - 64 (CSI Score 74.9) and those aged
under 35 (CSI Score 73.0). In Whakatane < 2 years | 40 71.4
Lived 2 - 10 years | 28 72.7
e Those who have lived in Whakatane for ten In Whakatane 10+ years | 134 76.9
years or more (CSI Score 76.9) were more
satisfied than those who had lived there for Own business | 57 76.2
under ten years (CSI Score 71.4 - 72.7) No business | 145 74.7
Pay rates | 177 75.3
No rates | 25 74.3
Rates poor value |29 68.4
Rates neither | 73 72.3
Rates good value | 67 81.1
Weekly | 64 79.8
Monthly | 63 72.7
At least once a year | 62 72.0
Less often |9 76.7
CSl score 0 20 40 60 80 100
ECSI Score  # of respondents
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Playgrounds Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Playgrounds using the previous 3
point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that over to half of the users, (56%)
are fairly satisfied with the Playgrounds with a further 27% being very satisfied. Once again only a
small proportion of respondents were not very satisfied. The CSI score is lower than 2004 but
comparable with the CSI score of 2000 - 2001.

2008 16 56 27 75.1
2004 16 48 33 75.2
2003 10 32 52 83.4
2002 12 41 46 80.3
2001 14 36 45 79.8
2000 14 41 42 78.7
% of the sample 20 40 60 80 100
| B Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that levels of those not very satisfied is almost unchanged since 2004.

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

<16 83

17 ) 83

=10 ) 84

=12 / 87

A4 / 81

14 ) 83

-40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100
% of the sample O Satisfied ONot very satisfied
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Front desk in the Council Building in Whakatane

Respondents were asked how often they had called into Front desk in the Council Building in

Whakatane in the past 12 months.

Frequency of using the Front
desk

Over a third of the respondents
(68%) had used the Front desk in
the Council building in Whakatane
in the past 12 months, while a
guarter of the respondents (28%)
had not used, and 4% didn’t know.

Of those who did use them, half
(50%) had used them at least once
per year. An eighth of the sample
(12%) had used them on a monthly
basis and 3% on a weekly basis.
No respondents (0%) used the
Front desk daily, while 4% had
used it less than once per year.

Usage of the Front desk in the
Council Building in Whakatane
was lowest for those from the
Murupara / Galatea Ward (23%
versus 70.5 - 84.1% for those from
the other Wards).

2008 -28 Q{12 50 68.3
Whakatane -18 B 15 56 44l 82 .3
Ohope -16 |6 75 3 34.1L
Edgecumbe /
-30 H 14 46 ¢
Tarawera I 70.5
Taneatua /

. -24 |5] 13 50 al
Waimana 76.4
Murupara /

=77 1212
Galatea 23.4
% of the sample ! ! ! ! : :
-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 80 100

ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily

OWeekly O Monthly

O At least once a year OUsed but <1/ year

ONo answer Used

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Front desk in the Council building in Whakatane
among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the
Front desk in the Council building in Whakatane include:

¢ Those with a household income over $70,000 p.a. (86%)
Those from the Whakatane Ward (78%) or Ohope (84%)

e Those working part time in paid employment (82%)

e Those who own or operate their own business (78%)

e Those who have lived in the Whakatane District between 2 - 10 years (77%)
e Those aged 35 — 64 years old (74%)

e Those who live in their own home (72%)

e Women (71%)
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Usage of the Front desk by subgroup

Total (n = 405)

Whakatane Ward (n = 184)
Ohope Ward (n = 34)
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102)
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46)
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39)

Men (n = 146)
Women (n = 259)

Under 35 years (n = 55)
35 - 64 years (n = 264)
65+ years (n = 80)

Maori descent (n = 104)
European descent (n = 280)
New Zealander (n = 11)

Work full time (n = 207)
Work part time (n = 72)
Not working (n = 126)

Own home (n = 331)
Renting (n = 68)

Less than $30,000 (n = 76)
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142)
More than $70,000 (n = 117)

Live in Town (n = 243)
Live in the Country (n = 158)

In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64)
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49)
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292)

Own business (n = 108)
No business (n = 296)

Pay rates (n = 365)
No rates (n = 40)

Rates poor value (n = 62)
Rates neither (n = 136)
Rates good value (n = 145)

Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17)
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123)
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229)

Dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 27)
Whakatane as a place to live - Neutral (n = 135)

Satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 237)
% of the sample

25 A1 50 [ 683
B 151 56 [ 78.2
CTe ol 75 B 54.1
"o I 76 [61167.9
e ] 50 [61172.9
77 TI2T12111.7
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[ T N O |
= 13 ] 55 A 73.7
= @ol 50 B[ ]166.3
S0 181 38 B 1629
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[ 0 1Z1 78 ]59.8
< L 2z [B1] 64.9
CHE 3] 56 1821
= Ho] 52 B 167.7
7 < VA 52 [51172.0
75 107 39 M51.2
i ) 50 [71163.2
[ 36 WIT] 17 H159.0
CEJEL 16 ] 59 [51 85.4
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20 Ja 15 ] 53 [6]] 78.5
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75 A I0T 301543
=2 {187 a7 [6]1 73.8
=26 {10] 57 [51]70.0
51 I 28 ] _]38.1
[ZE 3] 57 4 72.9
26 |4 11 ] 50 5[] 69.0
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ONot in the past 12 months B Daily OWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know

Used in past year
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Satisfaction with the Customer Service / Front desk staff at the Council being knowledgeable

Respondents who had used Front desk in the Council Building in Whakatane in the last 12 months

(n=285) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very
satisfied.

Three quarters of the respondents in the subgroup (75%) were satisfied with the Customer service /
Front desk staff at the Council being knowledgeable (Scores 7 — 10). Over a quarter (29%) of the
users rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (31%).
Almost a fifth of the subgroup (18%) rated the Customer service / Front desk staff at the Council being
knowledgeable with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 5% (14 respondents) rated with
scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the Customer service / Front desk staff at the Council being knowledgeable was
74.4. This indicates a good level of satisfaction but with the potential for improvement.

40
10 = Very
4 Satisfied
Customer Service /Front Desk
staff being knowledgeable 311
0 CSI Scores
2008 =74.4
3
§ 2] ~
g ;
2
204 @ @2008 g
= <
o
X
101 0=very
Dissatisfied
0 -
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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Satisfaction with the Customer Service Totl | 285 I 74.4
/ Front desk staff at the Council being Whakatane Ward | 145 740
knowledgeable by demographics Ohope Ward | 29 725
There are a number of variables which Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 72 1743
appear to have a significant impact on Taneatua / Waimana | 34 710
satisfaction with Council services and o
facilities. The chart opposite compares _ LveinTown 174 1757
these variables Live in the Country | 108 1725
The analysis shows that there are Men [ 101 741
reasonable levels of satisfaction with the Women | 184 748
Customer Service / Front desk staff at the
Council being knowledgeable across most Under 35 years |32 1740
of the subgroups of interest 35-64years | 196 736
. 65+ years | 53 794
The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact_ on satisfaction with the Work fulltime | 141 2.2
Customer Service / Front desk staff at the Work parttime |59 1 77.0
Council being knowledgeable were: Not working | 85 T 77.3
¢ Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 79.7) OWF'; h()tme 24l I 73';'0 o
were significantly more satisfied than enting | 39 I—
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 66.8). Less than 330,000 (48 1789
$30,000 to $70,000 | 93 ] 77.2
e Those who are working full time (CSI More than $70,000 |98 710
Score 72.2) were less satisfied than those
working part time or those not in paid Maori descent | 68 I 75.8
employment (CSI Score 77.0 and 77.3 European descent | 205 ) 73.7
respectively) New Zealander |6 ] 75.3
e Respondents aged over 65 years (CSI
Score 79.4) were significantly more In Whakatane <2 years | 44 I
satisfied than those in the younger age Lived 2 - 10 years |38 1 68.8
groups. In Whakatane 10+ years | 203 ] 75.7
e Those with a household income of more Own business | 85 721
tha_n $70,000 (Csl S_core 71.0) were less No business | 199 T 757
satisfied than those in the lower income
brackets (CSI Score 78.9 - 77.2). Internet at home | 222 T 738
e Those who have lived in Whakatane for Atworkonly | 14 763
ten years or more (CSI Score 75.7) were No intemnet access | 49 773
more satisfied than those who had lived
there for under ten years (CSI Score 68.8 Pay rates | 258 ] 73.6
-74.1) No rates | 27 ] 82.0
Rates poor value | 34 ] 66.8
Rates neither | 106 ]69.9
Rates good value | 104 ] 79.7
Weekly |8 ] 74.6
Monthly | 50 175.4
At least once per year | 210 ] 74.2
Less than once per year | 17 ] 74.6
CSl Score 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Satisfaction with the Overall service from the Customer Service / Front Desk staff

Respondents who had used Front desk in the Council Building in Whakatane in the last 12 months
(n=285) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very
satisfied.

Three quarters of the respondents in the subgroup (76%) were satisfied with the Overall service from
the Customer Service / Front Desk staff (Scores 7 — 10). Over a third (36%) of the users rated these
with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (28%). A sixth of the
subgroup (16%) rated the Overall service from the Customer Service / Front Desk staff with a score
that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 7% (18 respondents) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction
(Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the Overall service from the Customer Service / Front Desk staff was 75.2. This
indicates a good level of satisfaction but with the potential for improvement.

40
10 = Very
Satisfied
Overall service from Customer
30 1 Service / Front Desk staff
CSI Scores 207
2008 = 75.2
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E i
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Satisfaction with the Overall service Total 285 1752
frtozcr; k’;hedCustomerh_Serwce / Front Desk Whakatane Ward | 145 s
sta y demograpnics Ohope Ward | 29 ] 73.1
There are a number of variables which Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 72 1748
appear to have a significant impact on Taneatua/ Waimana | 34 I—
satisfaction with Council services and o
facilities. The chart opposite compares Live in Town | 174 N 6.7
these variables. Live in the Country | 108 ]72.9
The analysis shows that there are Men 101 748
reasonable levels of satisfaction with the Women | 184 1756
Overall service from the Customer Service
/ Front Desk staff across most of the Under 35 years | 32 731
subgroups of interest 35- 64 years | 196 1748
. 65+years |53 ] 80.4
The variables that appear to have had the Y
greatest impact on satisfaction with the Work fulltime | 141 T 730
Overall service from the Customer Service Work parttime |59 T 783
/ Front Desk staff were: Not working | 85 I 77.9
e Those from the Taneatua / Waimana
Ward (CSI Score 71.7) appear less Own home | 241 739
satisfied than those from other Wards Renting | 39 I— R
(CSlI Score 75.9 — 73.1).
. Less than $30,000 | 48 177.9
e Those who called into the front desk $30,000 to $70,000 | 93 o 777
Wegk!y (CSl Score 78.1) appear more More than $70,000 | 98 728
satisfied than those who use this less
frequently Maori descent | 68 1750
e Respondents who thought they received European descent | 205 751
good value for their rates (CSI Score 81.0) New Zealander |6 764
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for In Whakatane < 2 years | 44 ]174.9
their rates (CSI Score 62.0). Lived 2 - 10 years | 38 [ ] 69.7
e Those who are working full time (CSI In Whekatane 10+ years | 203 E— L
Score 73.0) were less satisfied than those :
working part time or those not in paid O\'\l\g Eus!ness & I 7%'561
employment (CSI Score 77.9 and 78.3 usiness | 199 ——vs.
respectively)
Internet at home | 222 ] 74.9
e Respondents aged over 65 years (CSI Atwork only |14 I 75.8
SCOI’e 804) were S|gn|f|cant|y more No internet access | 49 | 76.8
satisfied than those in the younger age
groups. Pay rates | 258 ] 74.3
e Those who were renting (CSI Score 83.3) Norates | 27 840
were significantly more satisfied than
those who owned their own homes (CSI Rates poor value | 34 [ 162.0
Score 73.9) Rates neither | 106 1716
] . Rates good value | 104 81.0
e Those with a household income of more —
tha_n $70,000 (Csl Score 72.8) were less Weekly |8 —(r R
satisfied than those in the lower income
brackets (CS| Score 77.7 - 77.9 Monthly | 0 1779
rackets ( core 77.7-77.9). At least once per year | 210 1749
e Those who have lived in Whakatane for Less than once per year | 17 1697
ten years or more (CSI Score 76.4) were CSI Score 20 20 60 80 100
more satisfied than those who had lived
there for under ten years (CSI Score 69.7 ECSI Score # of respondents
- 74.9)
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Sports grounds

Respondents were asked how often they had used the Sports grounds in the past year. The wording
for this question has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked how often they
have used these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have you

used in the past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

Frequency of using the Library
2008 -47 14 | 12| 17 ||7]46.0

Under half (46%) of respondents
had use the Sports grounds in the
past 12 months while half (47%), 2004 >3 Ml el Al s
had not used the Sports grounds
and 7% did not answer.
A seventh of the respondents (14%) Whakatane 44 N . " 2190
used the Sports grounds on a
weekly basis while 1% used the Ohooe " o 121 8 Beos
Sports grounds on a daily basis. P _ '
An eighth of the respondents (12%) Edgecumbe / 46 1210l 23 [l7]467
used them monthly while a sixth of Tarawera
the respondents (17%) used the Taneatua / = B Tl 400
Sports grounds at least once a year Waimana '
and 2% used the Sports grounds
less often. Murupara / Galatea -55 9|59  13]31.6
The results are similar to the %ofthesample g0 .40  -20 0 20 40 60 80
previous years. ONot in the past 12 months B Daily
Usage of Sports grounds seem to BWeekly O Monthly
be slightly higher in the Ohope Ward O At least once a year OUsed but <1/ year
53% versus 49 - 32% for the other EINo answer Used atal
Wards.
The question was changed this reading from 2008 AT.1 46.0 6.
used or visited to be based on usage only.
Comparing the history of Sports ground usage 2004 -53.0 46.2
shows that current usage is at the lower end of
the range with 46% of respondents saying they 2003 950 75.0
had used a Sports ground in the past 12
months. 2002 -30,0 70.0
The variation to pre 2004 could reflect a change
in either the question or the methodology. 2001 56.0 74.0

2000 24.0 76.0

75 50 25 0 25 50 75 100

% of the sample

OUsed ONot used ONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for the Sports grounds based on the percentage who had personally
used these facilities in the past 12 months. This shows that usage at 46.0% is down 0.2 points on
2004. This is the lowest usage result recorded by this monitor. The variation in usage could reflect the
change in the sampling process used in 2004

100

% - Usage Trend

80 -

70 A e P
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50 £
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2

01 8
8

301 5
S Used in past 12 months

20 A
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0 T T T T T
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The chart over the page compares the usage of the Sports grounds among the various subgroups of
interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Sports grounds include:

e Those working part time in paid employment (58%)

e Those of Maori descent (54%)

e Those who are renting (53%)

¢ Those with a household income over $70,000 p.a. (50%)
e Those aged 35 — 64 years old (50%)

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
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Usage of the Sports Grounds by subgroup

Total (n = 405) [ 47 T2 17 F ]146.0
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) [ 77 AT 1A [ 17 W 148.9
Ohope Ward (n = 34) 3 52.6
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) ! H 146.7
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) [ 42.0
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) [ -55 31.6
Men (n = 146) [ 16 [8] 16 @ 144.7

Women (n = 259) 47.2

Under 35 years (n = 55) [ -46 23 [10[119 ]46.9
35 - 64 years (n = 264) __mmm [149.6
65+ years (n = 80) [ 30.4
Maori descent (n = 104) [ -37 22 1121 16 B 1539
European descent (n = 280) E 43.5
New Zealander (n = 11) [ -59 [ 41.5
Work full time (n = 207) -44 il 12 50.4
Work part time (n = 72) [ -38 15 ] I I5[157.6
Not working (n = 126) [ -60 EIZI 8] 16 E |3O 1
Own home (n = 331) T2 13 17 44.6
Renting (n = 68) [ -40 25 71 17 ® 153.0
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) [ 54 B[ 1213 A 1335
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) | -47 vias 11471 17 K 147.3
More than $70,000 (n = 117) E 49.8
Live in Town (n = 243) | -47 2 14 [11] 17 fJ 145.4
Live in the Country (n = 158) - ] 14 46.2
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) [ 43 IOTIel 23 W 1496
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) E 52.8
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) - 43.9
Own business (n = 108) - il 48.3
No business (n = 296) [ 49 VI6 TI1]T T7 § 1453
Pay rates (n = 365) [ I3T12] 17 H 1456

No rates (n = 40) [ Z‘S 22 121 16 0 1495

Rates poor value (n = 62) |
Rates neither (n = 136)
Rates good value (n = 145)

Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17) | -59 I 12 18 941.0

Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) [ -4 43.5
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) -45 15 131 17 48.4

Dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 27) [ -53 32.6
Whakatane as a place to live - Neutral (n = 135) -44 Va2 1T 47.9

Satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 237) [ 49 h 16 [12] 16 [ ]46.6
% of the sample T T - T
-75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily BWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Sports Grounds

Respondents who had used the Sports grounds in the last 12 months (n=184) were asked to rate their
satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Four fifths of the users (82%) were satisfied with the Sports grounds (Scores 7 — 10). Over a quarter
of the subgroup (28%) rated with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score
of 8 (35%).

A seventh of the subgroup (14%) rated the Sports grounds with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 —
6), while 2% (3 respondents) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3). The CSI
Score for the Sports grounds was 77.0, up 0.4 points from 2004.

50

Sports Grounds 10 = Very
CSI Scores Satisfied
] 2008 = 77.0 -
2007 = 76.6 -
30 é % /\
204 2 [ 2008 18.4 .

—&—2004 7
0 = Very \—/rf

10 1 Dissatisfie

A
1.4 04 1 o
0 L} L} L} L} L} L} L} L} L} L}
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI Score of 77.0 is virtually unchanged from the 2004 results but again well below the high of
82.7 recorded in 2003.
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Satisfaction with Sports Grounds by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are
reasonably high levels of satisfaction with
the Sports grounds across most of the
subgroups of interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
Sports grounds were:

Those from the Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Ward (CSI Score 71.9) were significantly
less satisfied than those from other Wards
(CSl Score 77.6 - 82.5).

Those with a household income under
$30,000 (CSI Score 84.1) appear more
satisfied than those in the higher income
brackets (CSI Score 74.1 - 77.8).

Those of Maori descent (CSI Score 74.3)
appear less satisfied than those from
other ethnic groups (CSI Score 78.0 -
83.7).

Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 82.8)
appear more satisfied than those who
thought they got poor value for their rates
(CSl Score 72.0).

Total | 184 177.0
Whakatane Ward | 92 ] 77.6
Ohope Ward | 16 ]81.1
Edgecumbe / Tarawera |46 ] 71.9
Taneatua / Waimana | 20 ] 82.5
Murupara / Galatea |10 ] 80.8
Live in Town | 110 | 77.7
Live in the Country |71 ] 76.2
Live in both |3 ] 72.4
Men | 64 ] 76.1
Women | 120 ] 77.8
Under 35 years |27 1786
35-64 years | 129 ]77.0
65+ years |24 ] 76.6
Work fulltime | 106 ] 76.3
Work parttime |40 774
Not working | 38 ] 79.2
Own home | 148 ] 77.3
Renting | 34 ]77.0
Less than $30,000 | 25 ] 84.1
$30,000 to $70,000 | 68 1778
More than $70,000 |59 1741
Maori descent | 56 ] 74.3
European descent | 120 ]78.0
New Zealander |4 ] 80.7
Cther |3 ] 83.7
In Whakatane < 2 years |30 ]78.6
Lived 2 - 10 years |26 ] 77.2
In Whakatane 10+ years | 128 ] 76.5
Own business | 51 ] 77.2
No business | 133 ] 76.9
Internet at home [ 150 ] 77.5
Atworkonly |8 ] 80.8
No internet access |26 ] 72.5
Payrates | 167 ] 76.6
Norates |17 ] 79.8
Rates poor value |25 ] 72.0
Rates neither | 68 ] 72.8
Rates good value |65 1828
Weekly |49 ] 77.5
Monthly |51 ] 75.6
At least once per year |73 ]78.2
Less than once per year |8 ] 75.2
CSl Score g 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Sports grounds Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Sports grounds using the previous 3
point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that over half of the users, (59%)
are fairly satisfied with the Sports grounds with a further 28% being very satisfied. Once again only a
small proportion of respondents were not very satisfied. The CSI score is 0.4 points higher than last

year.

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

% of the sample

11 59 28 2|177.0
- 14 55 26 4 176.6
| 7 42 48 3182.7
| 6 45 44 5 [82.0
- T 51 37 5 179.5
| 14 41 42 3|(78.7
0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
| B Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied B Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels have increased this year. This could reflect there have been some
changes with the Sports grounds this year.

2008 | 87 |
2004 | / 82
2003 | 7 / % |
2002 | - - 89 |
2001 | 7 - 88 |
2000 | 14 ) 83
-20 0 20 40 60 80 100
% of the sample O Satisfied ONot very satisfied
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Preferred field for Improvements

The respondents who were less than
satisfied (scores 0 — 6) with the Sports
grounds (n= 29) were asked ‘If you could get
one Sports ground improved, which would that
be’

This was asked as an open guestion with the
answers grouped together into similar
themes for analysis purposes.

There was a range of grounds that could be
improved suggested by those who were less
than satisfied with the Sports grounds.

The main grounds suggested included:

e Rugby Park (3% of sport ground
users)

o Rex Morpeth Park (2%)
e Edgecumbe Domain (2%)
¢ Netball Courts (2%)
There was a range of other suggestions.

Rugby Park

Rex Morpeth
Park

Edgecumbe
Domain

Netball Courts

Not specified

Other

Don't know

Positive

3.3
| 2.2
| 1.6
| 1.6
| 1.1
| 3.8
| 16
I

% of users

o 2 4 & 8 1

(The full set of verbatim comments is included in the WDS ARS 2008 Verbatim Comments

report)
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Cemeteries

Respondents were asked how often they used the Cemeteries in the past year. The wording for this
guestion has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how often they have used
these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have you used in the
past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

Frequency of using Cemeteries

Over half of the respondents (53%) had
not used the Cemeteries in the past 12
months, while 7% didn’t know.

Of those who did use them, a quarter
(26%) had used them at least once per
year. A few respondents (7%) had used
them on a monthly basis and 2% on a
weekly basis. A few respondents (7%)
used the Cemeteries less than once per
year.

Usage of the Cemeteries was higher in
the Edgecumbe / Tarawera and
Whakatane Wards (48% and 44%
respectively) versus 29% - 31% for those
from the other Wards.

2008

Whakatane

Ohope

Edgecumbe /
Tarawera

Taneatua /
Waimana

Murupara /
Galatea

53 71 26 |7|7|41.0
-49 9| 24 |9|7|144.2
-||
-65 26 |5 30.5
Il
-46 5| 34 |7]6| 48.2
-66 8| 21 |H30.l

-62

Il
£2 16 [5[10] 28.5
1l

% of the sample
-100

-75 50 -25

0 25 50 75

100

OWeekly

ONo answer

ONot in the past 12 months

OAt least once a year

@ Daily

O Monthly

OUsed but <1/ year
Used at all

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Cemeteries among the various subgroups of
interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Cemeteries include:

e Those aged over 65 years old (55%)

e Those from the Edgecumbe / Tarawera Ward (48%)

e Those who have been in the Whakatane District for over 10 years (48%)

¢ Those with a household income under $30,000 p.a. (47%)
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Usage of the Cemeteries by subgroup

Total (n = 405) | -53 _ﬁ 7126 7] 141.0
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) | 9 Mol 22 TJol 442
Ohope Ward (n = 34) | -65 B 26 T]305
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) | -46 5| 34 I 71 148.2
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) | -66 18] 21 H]30.1
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) | -62 i 50 16 [5]10]28.5
Men (n = 146) | 51 27 701 ]42.3
Women (n = 259) | -54 H10] 25 4 ] 39.8
Under 35 years (n = 55) | 54 A2 1287
35 - 64 years (n = 264) [ -54 6] 28 [6] 141.0
65+ years (n = 80) [ 32 {14 ] 35 14l ]55.2
Maori descent (n = 104) | -48 :3| 10] 23 J9] |453
European descent (n = 280) [ -52 Hol 28 6] 1411
New Zealander (n = 11) | -75 17] 18 ]24.8
Work full time (n = 207) | 56 W23 1811379
Work part time (n = 72) [ 47 13 7] 32 [6] 148.0
Not working (n = 126) [ -48 N1 28 4 ]43.7
Own home (n = 331) | 51 W6l 26 181 J42.2
Renting (n = 68) [ 57 BT 23 W 136.0
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) | a7 M1 29 W 1465
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) | -53 17 ] 28 [811]43.3
More than $70,000 (n = 117) | -59 22 8] ]335
Live in Town (n = 243) | -51 W77 25 T9T ]422
Live in the Country (n = 158) | -56 H6] 27 4 139.0
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) [ -2 :4I 119 1186
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) [ -65 A5 22 H 311
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ -46 H7] 30 |81 |48.2
Own business (n = 108) | 51 :5I4I 26 [6] 140.3
No business (n = 296) | -53 17 [ 26 71 1413
Pay rates (n = 365) | -51 :g 712 (7] 425
No rates (n = 40) [ -68 5] 23 [1]281
Rates poor value (n = 62) | -55 :4I 9[11[ 14 ] 136.9
Rates neither (n = 136) [ -51 5] 28 [7] 141.8
Rates good value (n = 145) [ 47 B8] 32 I5] 147.8
Dissatisfied Overall (n = 17) | -80 7131200
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) | -51 135] 31 [71]46.1
Satisfied Overall (n = 229) | -52 77 26 7] 141.0

% of the sample T T T T
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily BWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Cemeteries

Respondents who had used Cemeteries in the last 12 months (n=166) were asked to rate their
satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

The vast majority of the respondents in the subgroup (86%) were satisfied with Cemeteries (Scores 7
—10). Over a third (40%) of the users rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).
The mode was a score of 8 (35%). Less than a tenth of the subgroup (7%) rated Cemeteries with a

score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and only 6 respondents (4%) rated with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Cemeteries was 81.2 which rates as an excellent performance.
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Satisfaction with Cemeteries by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are high

levels of satisfaction with the Cemeteries

across most of the subgroups of interest

The variables that appear to have had the

greatest impact on satisfaction with
Cemeteries were:

e Those aged over 65 (CSI Score 86.2)
appear more satisfied than those in the
younger age brackets (CSI Score 71.5 -
81.3)

e The few respondents who used
Cemeteries weekly (CSI Score 64.7)

appear less satisfied than those who use

these less frequently

¢ Respondents who thought they received

good value for their rates (CSI Score 85.0)

were significantly more satisfied than

those who thought they got poor value for

their rates (CSI Score 69.7).

e Those who are not in paid employment
(CSI Score 86.3) appear more satisfied
than those working part time or those

working full time (CSI Score 77.5 and 79.7

respectively)

e Those of Maori descent (CSI Score 77.2)

appear less satisfied than those of
European descent (CSI Score 83.1)

e Those who have lived in Whakatane for
10 years or more (CSI Score 82.0) were
more satisfied than those who had lived
there for < 10 years (CSI Score 76.8 —
78.3)

Total |166 ]81.2
Whakatane Ward |87 ]82.1
Ohope Ward |11 ]76.8
Edgecumbe / Tarawera |45 ]183.0
Taneatua/ Waimana |14 ] 83.8
Murupara / Galatea |9 ] 69.8
Live in Town |107 ]81.3
Live in the Country |57 ]82.2
Men |62 ]82.4
Women |104 ]180.1
Under 35 years (15 ] 71.5
35-64 years |105 ]181.3
65+ years |44 ] 86.2
Work full time |77 ] 79.7
Work part time |34 ] 77.5
Not working |55 ] 86.3
Own home [139 ] 82.3
Renting |25 ] 76.6
Less than $30,000 (37 ] 84.7
$30,000 to $70,000 |61 ]81.8
More than $70,000 |37 ]81.1
Maori descent |45 ] 77.2
European descent [116 183.1
New Zealander |3 ]81.7
In Whakatane < 2 years |12 ] 76.8
Lived 2 - 10 years (16 ]78.3
In Whakatane 10+ years |138 ] 82.0
Own business |43 ] 80.1
No business |123 ]81.6
Pay rates |155 ]81.5
Norates |11 ] 77.1
Rates poor value |21 ] 69.7
Rates neither |54 ]81.8
Rates good value |72 ] 85.0
Dissatisfied Council Overall |4 ] 72.6
Council Overall - Neutral |55 ]77.5
Satisfied with Council Overall |95 ] 83.4
Dissatisfied Elected Members |11 [ ]58.3
Elected Members - Neutral |68 ]82.4
Satisfied Elected Members |69 ] 83.5
Weely |7 64.7
Monthly |31 15.7
Once per year |108 83.1
Less often |20 84.9
CSI Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Swimming Pools

Respondents were asked how often they used the Swimming Pools in the past year. The wording for
this question has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how often they have
used these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have you used in
the past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

Frequency of using Swimming
Pools

Over half of the respondents (52%)
had not used the Swimming Pools in
the past 12 months, while 6% didn’t
know.

Of those who did use them, the
largest group (16%) used them at
least once per year. A ninth of the
sample (11%) had used them on a
monthly basis and 11% on a weekly
basis. Five respondents (1%) used
the Swimming Pools daily, while 3%
had used them but on a less than
once per year.

Usage of the Swimming Pools was
higher in the Ohope and Whakatane
Ward (56% and 51% respectively)
versus 26% for those from the
Murupara / Galatea ward.

2008

2004

Whakatane

Ohope
Edgecumbe /
Tarawera

Taneatua /
Waimana

Murupara /
Galatea

% of the sample )
° P00 75 50 25 0 25 50 75

52 11|11 16 f6| 42.5
-48 I13 19 |12M 52.7
-45 14|14] 19 @4 50.9
-38 24 |11 21 |7|/55.8
-63 8|5 13 6| 31.2

56 10] 14 | 15 ﬂ42_4

-58 13]11| 16

25.5

100

Comparing the history of Swimming Pools
usage shows that current usage at 43% is down

8% from the 2004 result.

Twenty three respondents (6%) did not know or

did not answer this question this year.

ONot used @ Daily OWeekly
O Monthly O At least once a year OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year
2008 -51.8 42.5 6
2004 -47.5 50.2
2003 =39.0 61.0
2002 -49.0 51.0
2001 <64.0 36.0
2000 <570 43.0

-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80

% of the sample OUsed ONot used ONo answer
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The

chart shows the usage trend for Swimming Pools based on the percentage who had used these

facilities in the past 12 months. Usage at 43% is 7.7 points lower than that recorded in 2004. This is
the lowest result since 2001.

80

70 +

60

50 1

40 4

30 1

20

Usage Trend

Used

------
v -

% of respondents

The

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008

chart over the page compares the usage of the Swimming Pools among the various subgroups of

interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Swimming Pools include:

Those aged under 35 (60%)

Those who have lived in the Whakatane District for 2 - 10 years (58%)
Those from the Whakatane Ward (51%) or Ohope Ward (56%)

Those working full time (46%) or part time (51%) in paid employment
Those living in town (47%)

Those of European descent (46%)
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Usage of the Swimming Pools by subgroup

Total (n = 405)

Whakatane Ward (n = 184)
Ohope Ward (n = 34)
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102)
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46)
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39)

Men (n = 146)
Women (n = 259)

Under 35 years (n = 55)
35 - 64 years (n = 264)
65+ years (n = 80)

Maori descent (n = 104)
European descent (n = 280)

Work full time (n = 207)
Work part time (n = 72)
Not working (n = 126)

Own home (n = 331)
Renting (n = 68)

Less than $30,000 (n = 76)
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142)
More than $70,000 (n = 117)

Live in Town (n = 243)
Live in the Country (n = 158)

In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64)
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49)
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292)

Own business (n = 108)
No business (n = 296)

Pay rates (n = 365)
No rates (n = 40)

Rates poor value (n = 62)
Rates neither (n = 136)
Rates good value (n = 145)

Dissatisfied Overall (n = 17)
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123)

Satisfied Overall (n = 229)
% of the sample

-75

[ -52 I [ 11 [ 16 3 425
75 14 1 14 1 19 ]50.9
-38 24 11| 21 1558
63 8 [5] 13 4] ]131.2
56 10] 14 T 15 Hl42.4
58 13JT11] 16 ]255
56 10791 15 B ]138.4
[ 43 2] 14 | 18 | 146.3
[ -36 3 | 14 | 29 [4] ]59.8
53 1217 13 1 15 B ]42.9
-65 63 9 21.2
[ 52 ™8] 15 | 15 | 1395
[ 49 13 [ 11| 17 4] ]146.1
[ 51 1T 12 | 17 _J] 1445
47 3] 16 | 20 H|51.1
-57 B 11 |6] 13 3 133.4
[ 52 12 [10] 16 _J3[ ] 41.7
[ 47 EIéa| 20 19 | ]48.2
56 91011 {[_]35.2
53 I3[ 12 17 H]143.2
[ 43 18 [ 12 | 17 |5[147.7
[ -48 13 [ 13 | 17 | 147.1
59 EIé?l 9] 14 4 1349
73 18 | 16 | 15 H ]52.6
41 5 | 18 | 22 []57.5
56 TOT9[ 15 o[ ]37.4
-46 15 J10] 18 T4 147.1
54 EI610|12| 16 H 1409
[ 52 12110 16 [9 142.1
| -48 48] 18 [ 19 ] [461
54 HeleTe /1253
44 17 [ 12 | 16 |6] ]51.4
53 10 12 | 20 W 435
51 #l B 18 1392
54 10 7] 19 [5[]142.0
| -50 ilzl 14 1 16 H ]44.1
-50 25 0 25 50 75 100

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily OWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know

Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Swimming Pools

Respondents who had used Swimming Pools in the last 12 months (n=165) were asked to rate their
satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Three quarters of the respondents in the subgroup (79%) were satisfied with Swimming Pools (Scores
7 — 10). A quarter (28%) of the users rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The

mode was a score of 8 (31%). A sixth of the subgroup (17%) rated the Swimming Pools with a score
that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 2% (3 respondents) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction

(Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Swimming Pools was 76.5. This indicates a good level of satisfaction but with the

potential for improvement.

40
9 10 = Vgry
Swimming Pools ~ Satisfied
20 CSI Scores s 30.5
2008 = 76.5 g
2 2004 =80.5
3
S 20.0 /\
204 2
4
S [ 2008 14
= 13.2
—&— 2004 //
010= Very 7 77
Dissatisfied ,/“
1.9
0.4 11 0.4
0 T T - . i : '
0 ! 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI Score of 76.5 is 4.0 points lower than the 2004 result and there appears to be a downward

trend over recent readings.

100
CSlI Score and Trend
%0 1 85.3 85.2
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n
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Satisfaction with Swimming Pools by Total | 165 1765
demographics
grap Whakatane Ward | 91 | 77.8
There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward |17 1736
appear to have a significant impact on Edgecumbe / Tarawera |28 772
sat!sf_action with Council s_ervices and Taneatua / Waimana | 19 I 75.9
facilities. The chart opposite compares Murupara / Galatea | 10 ] 69.9
these variables.
The analysis shows that there are ~ Lvein Town | 109 E—
reasonable levels of satisfaction with Live in the Country | 53 I
Swimming Pools across most of the
subgroups of interest Men | 51 78S
. Women | 114 ]75.0
The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with Under 35 years | 34 e Y
Swimming Pools were: 35- 64 years | 111 ] 748
e The few respondents who used Swimming 65+years | 17 [ 1836
Pools daily (CSI Score 80.5) appear more
satisfied than those who use these Work full time | 90 ]75.9
monthly or once per year Work parttime | 35 ] 78.0
e Respondents who thought they received Not working | 40 I—
good value for their rates (CSI Score 81.9)
were significantly more satisfied than Own home | 134 | 76.6
those who thought they got poor value for Renting | 30 ] 76.6
their rates (CSI Score 69.2).
e Respondents aged over 65 (CSI Score Less than $30,000 | 24 84.7
83.6) appear more satisfied than those $30.000 to $70,000 | 64 77.6
e Those with a household income of more Maori descent | 42 I 76.9
than $70,000 (CSI Score 72.6) appear European descent | 120 e 762
less satisfied than those in the lower pe :
income brackets (CSI Score 84.7 — 77.6).
In Whakatane < 2 years | 32 ] 75.8
Lived 2 - 10 years |27 ] 70.7
In Whakatane 10+ years | 106 ]78.5
Own business |49 ] 77.5
No business | 116 ] 76.0
Pay rates | 149 ] 76.9
No rates |16 ] 73.8
Rates poor value |16 9.2
Rates neither | 66 4.1
Rates good value |61 81.9
Daily |5 ] 80.5
Weekly |42 ]78.1
Monthly | 44 ] 75.4
At least once per year |65 ] 75.2
Less than once per year |9 ] 81.7
CSl Score 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents |
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Swimming Pools Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Swimming Pools using the previous 3
point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest group of users,
(58%) are fairly satisfied with the Swimming Pools with a further 28% being very satisfied. Only a
small proportion of respondents were not very satisfied. The CSI score is lower than recent years.

% of the sample

2008 11 58 28 76.5
2004 | 12 41 45 80.5
2003 | 9 30 58 85.2
2002 | 9 28 57 85.3
2001 | 25 45 15 66.5
2000 - 27 38 25 69.3

0 2'0 4'0 6'0 100

| B Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied

shows that satisfaction levels have increased marginally this year.

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

<11 86.3

12 ) 85.6
-9 ) 88.0
-9 ) 85.0

25 ) 60.0
=27 ) 63.0
-40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100
% of the sample O Satisfied ONot very satisfied
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Why less than satisfied with the
Swimming Pools

The respondents who were less than
satisfied (scores 0 — 7) with the Swimming
Pools (n= 63) were asked ‘Why are you not
totally satisfied with the Swimming Pools’

This was asked as an open guestion with the
answers grouped together into similar
themes for analysis purposes.

There was a wide range of comments offered
by those who were less than satisfied with
the Swimming Pools.

The main suggestions included...
e Unhygienic (9% of the users)
¢ Need better facilities (7%)
¢ Need maintenance (6%)
e Staff supervision (5%)
e Costs (4%)
There was also a range of other suggestions.

Unhygienic

Needs better
facilities

6.7

Need
maintenance

6.1

Staff /
supervision

4.8

Cost

4.2

Chemicals in
pool

3.0

Need more
equipment

1.8

9.1

Other

Positive

3.0

No answer

3.6

13.3

% of users 0

12

15 18

(The full set of verbatim comments is included in the WDS ARS 2008 Verbatim Comments

report)

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd

Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

April, 09
Page 218



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara

Respondents were asked how often they used the Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or
Murupara in the past year. The wording for this question has changed from that used prior to 2004
with respondents asked 'how often they have used these facilities in the past twelve months’ where
previously this was asked as ‘have you used in the past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

Frequency of using Transfer
station / rubbish disposal

A third of the respondents (35%) had
not used the Transfer station / rubbish
disposal at Whakatane or Murupara in
the past 12 months, while 7% didn’t
know if they had.

Of those who did use them, the
largest group (32%) used them at
least once per year. A fifth of the
sample (18%) had used them on a
monthly basis and 5% on a weekly
basis. A few respondents (2%) used
the Transfer station / rubbish disposal
less than once per year.

Usage of the Transfer station /
rubbish disposal was higher in
Murupara / Galatea (77%) versus
44% for those from the Taneatua /
Waimana ward.

Comparing the history of the Transfer station /
rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara
usage shows that current usage at 58% is up

4% from the 2004 result.

It is important to note that in the previous survey

this was asked as using the land fill.

2008 35 s 18 | 32 H7 57.6
2004 46 of 15| 26 453,5
Whakatane -28 5| 23 32 39(63.0
Ohope 34 H 20 41 W 62.6
Edgecumbe /
-50 7 36 6
Tarawera 44.5
Taneatua / 52 7| 13| 21 Hd44.1
Waimana
Murupara / .
-12 19 27 23 |12
Galatea 845
0 L} L} L} L} L} L}
oofthesamplers 59 25 o 25 50 75 100
ONot used @ Daily OWeekly
O Monthly O At least once a year OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year
2008 -35.1 57.6 7
2004 “46.0 53.5
2003 -55.0 45.0
2002 -51.0 49.0
2001 -50.0 50.0
2000 -44.0 56.0
-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80

% of the sample

|I:I Used ONot used ONo answer |

The chart shows the usage trend for the Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara
based on the percentage who had used these facilities in the past 12 months. Usage at 58% is 4
points higher than that recorded in 2004. This is the highest result recorded by this monitor.
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The chart over the page compares the usage of the Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane
or Murupara among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more
likely to use the Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara include:

e Those aged 35 — 64 (64%)
Those working full time (63%) in paid employment

Those living in town (63%)

Those from the Whakatane Ward (63%) or Murupara / Galatea (77%)
Those who have lived in the Whakatane District for 2 - 10 years (76%)

Those with a household income over $30,000 (62% - 64%)
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Usage of the Transfer Station / rubbish disposal by subgroup

Total (n = 405) | 35 W8] 18 [ 32 @ 15/6
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) [ 28 5] 73 ] 32 B 163.0
Ohope Ward (n = 34) | -34 20 | 41 [162.6
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) | -50 7] 36 [ 144.5
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) | -52 71 131 21 Hl44.1
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) 12 19 | 27 | 23 [12]765
Men (n = 146) | -32 5] 21 | 32 I 160.7
Women (n = 259) [ -38 6] 15 | 31 H 1548
Under 35 years (n = 55) | -30 k 6] 27 [ 21 W 1598
35 - 64 years (n = 264) | -31 6] 18 | 37 H 163.5
65+ years (n = 80) [ -53 EIIZI 8] 24 ]34.0
Maori descent (n = 104) [ 33 % 14 ] 19 | 24 | 1608
European descent (n = 280) [ -35 18 | 35 A |57.1
Work full time (n = 207) [ =29 6] 22 | 32 [ 1634
Work part time (n = 72) | -37 15 | 39 []58.1
Not working (n = 126) [ 47 g5l 12 ] 26 H 1450
Own home (n = 331) I S— YA 3 A 1589
Renting (n = 68) | -38 _jﬂ4l 24 | 20 [__]53.4
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) [ 53 724 1379
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) L=l % [ 30§ 1637
More than $70,000 (n = 117) [ -31 E£5| 18 | 38 H 162.4
Live in Town (n = 243) | -29 7] 21 | 31 A 1633
Live in the Country (n = 158) [ -45 Bl 13 | 31 I 148.6
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) | -41 T7Is] 33 B 150.9
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) [-22 30 | 41 H] 76.0
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ -36 6] 18 | 29 I 1558
Own business (n = 108) | -28 5] 17 | 34 Bl 1615
No business (n = 296) [ -38 16 18 | 31 I 156.3
Pay rates (n = 365) [ -34 gﬂsl 18 | 32 1588
No rates (n = 40) [ -46 1 21 [ 24 B 1474
Rates poor value (n = 62) [ -43 BT @ 22 T 1493
Rates neither (n = 136) [ -32 5[ 14 | 39 A 1621
Rates good value (n = 145) | 28 6] 24 ] 32 i 1637
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17) [ -33 ] 85 | 22 191666
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) [ -40 16 | 33 H]56.3
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) | -30 ve6] 20 | 35 1617
%ofthesample 75 50 -25 0 25 50 75 100

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily BWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara

Respondents who had used Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara in the last
12 months (n=224) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to
10 being very satisfied.

Over four fifths of the respondents in the subgroup (85%) were satisfied with Transfer station / rubbish
disposal (Scores 7 — 10). Over a third of the users (41%) rated these with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (33%). A ninth of the subgroup (11%) rated the
Transfer station / rubbish disposal with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 2 respondents
(0.8%) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Transfer station / rubbish disposal was 82.4. This rates as an excellent
performance.

60 B
g : . = 10 = Very
1
Transfer station / rubbish disposal 3 Satisfied
50 1 at Whakatane or Murupara g
CSl Scores <
40 - 2008 = 82.4
§ 2004 =71.3 329
g
01 32 26.1
S 2008
20 - —&—2004 /\
\ 14.6
0 = Very
10 { Dissatisfied \.’//
0 1 L} L} L)

The CSI Score of 82.4 is 11 points higher than the 2004 result. There appears to be an upward trend
over recent readings.

100
CSI Score and Trend
90 |
o 82.4
3
god{ 2
[9)]
O
70 67.5 ]
60 -
50 T T T I I
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008
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Satisfaction with Transfer station /
rubbish disposal at Whakatane or
Murupara by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are high
levels of satisfaction with the Transfer
station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or
Murupara across most of the subgroups of
interest

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
Transfer station / rubbish disposal at
Whakatane or Murupara were:

Respondents from Whakatane (CSI Score
84.7) or Murupara / Galatea (CSI Score
85.0) were significantly more satisfied
than those from other Wards (CSI Score
75.4 — 79.3).

The few respondents who used the
Transfer station / rubbish disposal at
Whakatane or Murupara daily (CSI Score
66.0) appear less satisfied than those who
use these less often.

Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 85.8)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 76.0).

Respondents aged over 65 (CSI Score
85.2) appear more satisfied than those
from other age groups.

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work full time
Work parttime
Not working

Own home
Renting

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Daily

Weekly

Monthly

At least once per year
Less than once per year

CSl Score

224 ]82.4
113 847
19 ] 75.4
43 ]79.3
18 ] 77.5
31 ] 85.0
148 ] 83.5
73 801
86 ] 83.2
138 [ 816
34 ]179.9
160 ]182.9
27 ] 85.2
127 ] 82.2
41 ] 80.8
56 ] 84.2
184 [ 1828
38 ] 81.7
27 833
90 ] 84.5
72 — ]808
60 | 82.4
154 ]82.3
33 I -
36 ] 86.3
155 —— ]818
65 ]81.3
159 ] 82.8
204 ]82.3
20 ] 83.0
30 76.0
83 80.5
84 85.8
4 [ 166.0
21 184.4
66 867
127 | 80.1
6 1855
20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents |

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

April, 09
Page 223



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane or Murupara Satisfaction Comparison with
History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Transfer station / rubbish disposal at
Whakatane or Murupara using the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year.
This shows that the largest group of users, (51%) are fairly satisfied with the Transfer station / rubbish
disposal at Whakatane or Murupara with a further 41% being very satisfied. Only a small proportion of
respondents were not very satisfied. The CSI score is higher than recent years.

% of the sample 0

2008 |5 51 41 82.4
2004 - 21 48 19 71.3
2003 | 18 45 31 74.2
2002 | 33 41 19 65.5
2001 | 36 40 17 63.9
2000 | 34 35 26 67.5

2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100

| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied [ Very satisfied ONo answer CSl Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels have increased this year.

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

-5 91.5
21 / 67.2
-18 ) 76.0
=33 ) 60.0
-36 ) 57.0
34 ) 61.0
-40 -2'0 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
% of the sample O Satisfied ONot very satisfied
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Council Parking in Whakatane

Respondents were asked how often they used the Council Parking in Whakatane in the past year. The
wording for this question has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how often

they have used these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have
you used in the past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

Frequency of using Council 2008 21 37 14 |13 75.7
Parking in Whakatane
Of those who did use the Council 2004 22 & 13163 77.8
Parking in Whakatane in the past 12
months the largest group (37%) used
them weekly. An eighth of the sample
(12%) had used them on a daily Whakatane -17 40 11|1085| 77.6
basis. A seventh of the respondents
(14%) used the Council Parking in Ohope 20 77 |7l1sH777
Whakatane monthly while 13% used
0
these and 1% useq them less than Edgecumbe / 17 " >3 |10H 80.7
once per year basis. Tarawera
A fifth of the respondents (21%) had T\:‘/”?atua/ 19 47 1012 79 4
not used the Council Parking in aimana .
Whakatane in the past 12 months Murupara /
) . ' -45 5|12 29 [s|4

while 4% didn’t know. Galatea °0.7
Usage of the Council Parking in wofthesample,s 5y 5 0 25 50 75 100
Whakatane was lower in the O Not used B Daily OWeekly
Murupara / Galatea Ward (51%) but O Monthly OAtleast once ayear ~ OLess often
ranged from 78% - 81% in the other ONo answer Used in past year
Wards.
Comparing the history of Council Parking in 2008 205 75.7 4
Whakatane usage shows that current usage at
76% is down 1% from the 2004 result.

2004 222 77.1

2003 8. 92.0

2002 9.4 91.0

2001 5D 95.0

2000 124 88.0

40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100

% of the sample

|I:I Used ONot used ONo answer |

The chart shows the usage trend for Council Parking in Whakatane based on the percentage who had
used these facilities in the past 12 months. Usage at 76% is 1.4 points lower than that recorded in
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2004. 1t is probable that a change in the survey (e.g. changing the question from Council parking to
Council parking in Whakatane) has caused the drop in usage from the 2000 — 2003 results.

100

0

80

70

60

Usage Trend

.......
..........

Used

% of respondents

~~~~~
- -

2000 2001

2002 2003

2004

2008

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Council Parking in Whakatane among the various
subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Council Parking in
Whakatane include:

Those aged 35 - 64 (81%)

Those working full time (81%) in paid employment

Those with a household income over $70,000 (83%)

Those living in the country (82%)

Those of European descent (79%)
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Usage of the Council Car Parks by subgroup

Total (n = 405) 37 | 14 | 18 |} ]75.7
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) 40 [11]10} |77.6
Ohope Ward (n = 34) 37 [7] 15 ||77.7
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) 4 | 23 J10[|80.7
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) 47 [10[ 12 []79.3
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) [ 29 [5]4] 50.7
Men (n = 146) 32 | 17 ]| 15 | ]79.2
Women (n = 259) 42 [10]11§|725
Under 35 years (n = 55) 20 [ 13 ] 16 [ ]67.1
35 - 64 years (n = 264) 42 [ 15 T3 /1806
65+ years (n = 80) 39 |11 ]10] |70.3
Maori descent (n = 104) 32 | 15 19§ [67.7
European descent (n = 280) 39 | 13 ] 14 | |78.6
New Zealander (n = 11) | 25 | 12 ] 12 | 78.1
Work full time (n = 207) 38 | 16 | 13 §]80.5
Work part time (n = 72) 35 [11 [ 12 |} |74.4
Not working (n = 126) 36 [10J11 H ]66.3
Own home (n = 331) 38 [ 12 ] 14 B ]77.1
Renting (n = 68) 30 | 21 Jio0] |68.7
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) 42 [10[5f8 ]63.2
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) 36 | 15 | 15 []77.1
More than $70,000 (n = 117) 43 [11]12 1[825
Live in Town (n = 243) 34 T2 T12 |/ ]71.0
Live in the Country (n = 158) 42 | 17 | 13 [|82.4
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) 30 [ 14 | 17 | ]741
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) 35 [10] 11 P 725
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) 39 | 14 |12 §176.7
Own business (n = 108) 42 | 15 [o] |77.9
No business (n = 296) 35 [3 T 4 J]751
Pay rates (n = 365) 37 | 14 ] 13 } [76.5
No rates (n = 40) 38 [ 11 ] 13 []69.6
Rates poor value (n = 62) 32 | 15 | 18 []73.0
Rates neither (n = 136) 45 [ 13 11 []79.9
Rates good value (n = 145) 35 | 14 111 |75.0
% of the sample T T T T
-75 -50 25 50 75 100

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily BWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Council Parking in Whakatane

Respondents who had used Council Parking in Whakatane in the last 12 months (n=305) were asked
to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents in the subgroup (62%) were satisfied with Council Parking in
Whakatane (Scores 7 — 10). A fifth (21%) of the users rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (28%). A third of the subgroup (32%) rated the Council
Parking in Whakatane with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 6% (18 respondents) rated
with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Council Parking in Whakatane was 69.9. This indicates a reasonable level of
satisfaction but with the potential for improvement.

40
10 = Very
Council Parking in Satisfied
Whakatane =
%01 CSI Scores o) 27.9
@ 2008 = 69.9 é
s 2004 =60.6 g
5 z
204 2
Qo /\
0\2 02008 13.3 1
2004 \ 10.6 10.7
199 0=very \ L
Dissatisfied \ »
11 19 29
0 — T T T T T T T T T T
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI Score of 69.9 is 9.3 points higher than the 2004 result. This is the highest result recorded by
the monitor and the latest result is well above the trend of recent readings.

100
CSI Score and Trend
90 |
o =jé==CS| Score
§ —————— Trend
801 &
O
69.9
68.5
70 67.6
ps
60 1
50 T T T T T
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008
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Satisfaction with Council Parking in Total | 305 1699
Whakatane by demographics
) ) Whakatane Ward | 144 ]69.9
There are a numbe_r o_f _varlaples which Ohope Ward | 27 688
appear to haV_e a S|gn|f|_cant Impact on Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 81 [ 1667
satisfaction with Council services and Taneatua/ Waimana | 37 o 2.4
facilities. The chart opposite compares Murupara / Galatea | 16 Y
these variables.
The analysis shows that there are Live in Town [ 175 Ty
reasonable levels of satisfaction with Live in the Country | 126 I le67.2
Council Parking in Whakatane across
most of the subgroups of interest Men | 116 ] 70.3
. 189 69.4
The variables that appear to have had the Women E—
greatest impact on satisfaction with
Council Parking in Whakatane were: Under 35 years | 37 N 71,3
35-64years | 210 ]68.5
e The respondents who used Council 65+ years |56 1756
Parking in Whakatane daily (CSI Score
62.4) are significantly less satisfied than Work fulltime | 168 I ess
those who use these more often _
Work parttime |54 ] 64.8
¢ Respondents from town (CSI Score 71.7) Not working |83 ]75.9
are more satisfied than those from the
country. Own home | 253 ] 68.9
e Respondents aged over 65 (CSI Score Renting |47 74
75.6) appear more satisfied than those
from other age groups. Less than $30,000 | 47 77.9
e Those with a household income of more $30,000t0 $70,000 | 109 72.0
than $70,000 (CSI Score 65.6) appear More than $70,000 |99 65.6
less satisfied than those in the lower
income brackets (CSI Score 77.9 - 72.0). Maori descent |71 ] 68.2
e Respondents who are not in paid European descent | 219 695
employment (CSI Score 75.9) are more
satisfied than those who are in paid In Whakatane < 2 years |48 " ]ves8
employment Lived 2 - 10 years |36 ] 72.3
e Respondents who were renting (CSI In Whakatane 10+ years | 221 678
Score 74.7) appear more satisfied than _
those who own their own home Own business | 83 1675
. No business | 217 | 70.8
¢ Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 76.7)
were significantly more satisfied than Payrates | 278 1697
those who thought they got poor value for Norates |27 I
their rates (CSI Score 62.0).
Rates poor value |44 62.0
Rates neither | 109 64.7
Rates good value [ 110 76.7
Daily |43 1624
Weekly | 157 ] 70.7
Monthly | 53 | 72.7
At least once per year |48 ]69.9
CSI Score 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents |
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Council Parking in Whakatane Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Council Parking in Whakatane using
the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest
group of users, (54%) are fairly satisfied with the Council Parking in Whakatane with a further 21%
being very satisfied. A quarter of the respondents were not very satisfied. The CSI score is higher than

recent years.

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

% of the sample

24 54 21 69.9
- 47 43 14 60.6
| 38 38 22 65.1
| 28 49 23 68.5
| 32 44 23 67.3
- 32 42 24 67.6
0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100

| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied

shows that satisfaction levels have increased sharply again this year.

2008 =24 75.4
2004 -41 ) 57.1
2003 -38 - 60.0
2002 -28 - 72.0
2001 -32 - 67.0
2000 -32 - 66.0
-60 -A;O -2'0 0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100

% of the sample

O Satisfied

O Not very satisfied
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Why less than satisfied with the Council
Parking in Whakatane

The respondents who were less than
satisfied (scores 0 — 6) with the Council

Not enough
parking

24.3

Parking in Whakatane (n= 113) were asked Not long enough 55
‘Why are you not totally satisfied with the Council time limits '
Parking in Whakatane’
This was asked as an open question with the Meter parking / 39
answers grouped together into similar staff '
themes for analysis purposes.
There was a wide range of comments offered Not convenient 36
by those who were less than satisfied with for me
the Council Parking in Whakatane. 1
The main comments included: Cost :|2.o

¢ No enough parking (24%) ]

e Not long enough time limits (6%) Other 43

e Meter parking issues (4%)

e Not being convenient (4%)

e Cost (2%)
There was also a few other suggestions. No answer 1.0

Positive :|1.3
% of users 0 10 20 40

(The full set of verbatim comments is included in the WDS ARS 2008 Verbatim Comments
report)
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
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Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District

Respondents were asked how often they used the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District in
the past year. Note previously this was asked as the ‘Parks and Reserves’ without reference to the
district.

Frequency of using the Parks and
Reserves 2008 -19 22 26 24 P377.2

Three quarters of the respondents (77%)
had use the Parks and Reserves in the 2004 -26 19 30 17 @ 74.0
Whakatane District in the past 12
months while one fifth (19%), had not
used the Parks and Reserves in the
Whakatane District and 3% didn’t know.

= 3
A fifth of the respondents (22%) used the Whakatane v o > 2 1%
Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane
District on a weekly basis while 4% used Ohope 11| 23 47 0|7
the Parks and Reserves in the .
Whakatane District on a daily basis. Eqr%er;wgrb;/ 0 >3 a1 10 I 766
A quarter of the respondents (26%) used .
the Parks and Reserves in the Taneatua /
Whakatane District monthly while a Waimana 32 i 32 20 # 653
guarter (24%) used them at least once a N
year and 2% used the Parks and Murupara / -39 15 |s| 31 Hols522
Galatea

Reserves less often. The results are ' ' ' i |
similar to the previous years. % ofthe sample ,, 5 g 20 40 60 80 100
Usage of the Parks and Reserves was ONot used M Daily OWeekly
higher in the Ohope Ward (91%) and O Monthly OAt least once a year  OLess often
Whakatane Ward (84%) Versus 52% = O No answer Used in past year
77% for the other Wards.
Comparing the history of Parks and Reserves in
the Whakatane District usage shows that 2008 Cah — ¥
current usage is in the middle of the range with
77% of respondents saying they had used the 2004 o 0
Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District A :
in the past 12 months.

2003 -19.0 81.0

2002 -20.0 80.0

2001 -20.0 80.0

2000 -25.0 75.0

-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
% of the sample |I:IUsed ONot used O No answer |

The chart shows the usage trend for the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District based on the
percentage who had used these facilities in the past 12 months. This shows that usage at 77.2% is up
4 points on 2004.
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Note: The wording for this question has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked
'how often they have used these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked
as ‘have you used in the past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

100

Usage Trend

90 -

80 -

N S
..................
i T T T i

70 A

Used

% of respondents

60

50 T T T T T
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District
among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the
Parks and Reserves include:

e Those who have lived in the Whakatane District between 2 - 10 years (89%)
e Those aged 35 - 64 (81%) or under 35 (86%)

o Those from the Ohope (91%) or Whakatane Ward (84%)

e Those who are satisfied with the overall performance of Council (83%)

e Those working full time in paid employment (82%)

e Those with a household income over $70,000 (84%)

e Those who are renting (85%)

e Those living in the town (81%)

o Those of European descent (78%)
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Usage of the Parks and Reserves by subgroup

Total (n = 405) 26 [ 22 H]|77.2
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) 27 | 22 H[83.8
Ohope Ward (n = 34) | 47 1199
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) 31 | 19 14| |76.6
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) [ [ 20 H]65.8
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) | 31 H9 1522
Men (n = 146) 25 | 25 H180.3
Women (n = 259) 26 | 23 81744
Under 35 years (n = 55) 28 | 21 [3185.7
35 - 64 years (n = 264) 29 | 25 H]80.5
65+ years (n = 80) | 16 [10] 24 [4_]156.4
Maori descent (n = 104) 2 | 22 ] 24 Bl 737
European descent (n = 280) 20 | 29 [ 22 H]78.0
Work full time (n = 207) 24 | 27 | 24 [[]81.7
Work part time (n = 72) 20 | 34 [ 17 W[]7409
Not working (n = 126) [ 8 | 17 | 28 4 169.0
Own home (n = 331) 21 | 26 | 22 13l | 75.7
Renting (n = 68) 26 ] 24 | 30 [185.1
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) [ 15 [ 17 | 27 [5] ]169.6
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) 23 ] 30 | 20 [3]78.6
More than $70,000 (n = 117) 24 | 32 | 25 H]s84.1
Live in Town (n = 243) 26 [ 19 1] 28 I3 81.3
Live in the Country (n = 158) [ 15 ] 35 | 18 R[70.6
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) 29 ] 24 ] 24 H]82.6
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) 23 | 33 | 29 ] 88.6
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) 19 | 24 | 23 I3 [73.9
Own business (n = 108) 17 27 | 28 1771
No business (n = 296) 23 ] 25 | 23 PBl]77.4
Pay rates (n = 365) 22 | 26 ] 24 B[]77.8
No rates (n = 40) [ 18 | 24 | 29 [172.0
Rates poor value (n = 62) [ -29 16| 26 | 18 4] 1635
Rates neither (n = 136) L_-16 23 | 28 | 24 [38[]181.2
Rates good value (n = 145) =15 24 | 25 | 28 H]83.0
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17) | ) 7101 35 [4 56.0
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) [__-24 16 ] 25 | 23 [5]]73.4
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) L_-15 26 ] 28 | 23 []1382.5
% of the sample T T T T T T
-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily OWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know

Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District

Respondents who had used the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District in the last 12 months
(n=300) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very
satisfied.

Four fifths of the respondents (81%) were satisfied with the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane
District (Scores 7 — 10), including 21% who rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). The mode (the most frequent value) was a score of 8 (41%). A seventh of the subgroup
(14%) rated the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District with a score that was neutral (Scores 4
— 6), while only 8 respondents (2.6%) rated with scores that reflected dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District was 75.9, which reflects that
users are satisfied with the Parks and Reserves in the District.

50 -
Parks and Reserves in the 10 = Very
Whakatane District 40.9 Satisfied
40 1 CSI Scores g
2008 = 75.9 v aa
. 2004 = 80.1 g
01 5 z
¢ [ 2008
S 18.7
201 = ——2004

104 0=Very 78 7.9
Dissatisfied S5 )/

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI Score of 75.9 is 4.2 points lower than the 2004 result and is the lowest recorded by this
monitor.

100
CSI Score and Trend
90 |
o
3
2 81.7
7 80.1
o
80 A
70 A
=)= CSI Scores
------ Trend
60 T T T T T
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008
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Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Parks and Reserves in the

Whakatane District using the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This
shows that the largest group of users, (66%) are fairly satisfied with the Parks and Reserves in the
Whakatane District with a further 22% being very satisfied. Once again only a small proportion of
respondents were not very satisfied. The CSI score is 4.2 points lower than 2004.

% of the sample

2008 11 66 22 75.9
2004 8 54 37 80.1
2003 |3 52 40 81.7
2002 8 54 35 78.4
2001 8 50 36 78.9
2000 8 48 38 79.6
20 40 60 80 100
B Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied B Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction level remains high but this has decreased slightly this year.

2008 11 87

2004 -8 - 91
2003 -3- 92
2002 -8 - 89

2001 -8 - 86

2000 -8 - 86

-20 0 2'0 4'0 e;o 8'0 100
% of the sample O Satisfied ONot very satisfied
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Satisfaction with the Parks and Reserves in

o . Total [ 300 ] 75.9
the Whakatane District by demographics
There are a number of variables which appear Whalkatane Ward | 151 17638
to have a significant impact on satisfaction Ohope Ward | 30 1827
with Council services and facilities. The chart Edfecumtse /’ Jvar_a""era ;é I 737';31
. . aneawua almana | .
opposite compares these variables. Murupara / Galatea | 17 653
The analysis shows that there are reasonably
high levels of satisfaction with Parks and ~ LveinTown 1193 1759
Reserves in the Whakatane District across Live in the Country | 103 759
most of the subgroups of interest. There is
. - Men [111 772
!lttle variation between the subgroups of women | 189 o 747
interest.
The variables that appear to have had the Under 35 years | 47 741
greatest impact on satisfaction with the Parks 35-64years | 204 1765
and Reserves in the Whakatane District were: 65+ years (45 1768
e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward (CSI Work full time | 161 ] 75.8
Score 65.3) appear less satisfied than those Work parttime |53 ] 75.9
from the other Wards (CSI Score 73.5 to 82.7). Not working | 86 ] 76.2
. Respondentg who thought they received good Oown home | 242 I 76.6
vglu_e_ for their rates ((_ZS_I Score 80.5) were Renting | 55 ) 73.8
significantly more satisfied than those who
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI Less than $30,000 |52 777
Score 68.0). $30,000 to $70,000 | 109 o 774
More than $70,000 | 94 ] 75.1
Maori descent | 73 ] 75.6
European descent | 210 ] 76.4
In Whakatane <2 years |51 ]73.7
Lived 2 - 10 years |43 1793
In Whakatane 10+ years | 206 ] 75.8
Own business | 79 ] 75.5
No business [ 221 ] 76.1
Payrates | 274 ] 75.8
No rates | 26 1774
Rates poor value |38 68.0
Rates neither [ 106 73.9
Rates good value | 117 80.5
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 10 66.4
Council Overall - Neutral | 85 729
Satisfied with Council Overall | 184 78.4
Daily |13 771
Weekly |80 ] 74.6
Monthly | 98 ] 77.6
Atleast once per year |98 1756
Less than once per year | 11 ] 70.6
CSlscore o 20 40 60 80 100

OCSI Score  # of respondents
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Public Toilets

Respondents were asked how often they used the Public Toilets in the past year.

Frequency of using the Public Toilets
. 27 |12| 23 | 29 {e|66.
Two thirds of the respondents (67%) had 2008 Go8
use the Public Toilets in the past 12 N
months while over a quarter (27%), had 2004 29 |18 29 |18 947038
not used the Public Toilets and 6% didn’t .
know.
Almost a third of the respondents (29%) i
used the Public Toilets at least once a Whakatane 20 hal 6l 32 Wolezs
year while 23% used them on a monthly '
basis. .
An eighth of the respondents (12%) used Ohope Sl el I i R
the Public Toilets on a weekly basis, 3% .
less often and only two respondents Eqr%ergvv";rb:/ 16f13| 33 33 M79p
(1%) used them daily. .
Usage of the Public Toilets was much T\;‘/gierzg’:a/ 16| 20 | 28 | 25 |9l s1p
lower in the Murupara / Galatea Ward .
(26%) versus 64% - 81% for the other Murupara /
Wards. Galatea o2 111512258
%ofthesample g5 55 40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100
O Not used B Daily OWeekly
O Monthly OAt least once a year DOLess often
ONo answer Used in past year

Comparing the history of Public Toilets usage 2008 -27:1 66.6 6
shows that current usage is in the middle of the
range with 67% of respondents saying they had 2004 29:2 69.8
used the Public Toilets in the past 12 months.
2003 29.0 71.0
2002 -26.0 74.0
2001 230 77.0
2000 -30:0 70.0
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
% of the sample D Used ONot used OONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for the Public Toilets based on the percentage who had used these
facilities in the past 12 months. This shows that usage at 66.6% is down 3.2 points on 2004.

Note: The wording for this question has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked
'how often they have used these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked
as ‘have you used in the past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

100

90 A

80 A

70

60 |

50

Usage Trend

% of respondents

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Public Toilets among the various subgroups of
interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Public Toilets include:

Those who have lived in the Whakatane District between 0 - 2 years (77%)

Those aged 34 years or under (72%)

Those from the Taneatua / Waimana (81%) or Edgecumbe / Tarawera Ward (80%)
Those who are satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (70%)

Those working part time in paid employment (75%)
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Usage of the Public Toilets by subgroup

Total (n = 405) C_=27 2] 23 | 29 H 1666
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) =29 @[ 6 1 3T 1635
Ohope Ward (n = 34) [21 21| 31 [ 25 T]76.1
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) [-16 T 137 33 | 33 11798
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) =16 | 20 | 28 | 25 ]9]]81.0
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) | -62 11| 15 |12 |25.8
Men (n = 146) 2o M@l 22 T 29 H1653
Women (n = 259) = _m2] 23 1 28 P 1678
Under 35 years (n = 55) [-20 9 [ 24 ] 34 4 172.4
35 - 64 years (n = 264) [ -26 [ 23 ] 30 B169.5
65+ years (n = 80) [ -35 10] 22 | 19 1 ]51.6
Maori descent (n = 104) [CZ8 Ml 2 [ 25 @\ _161.9
European descent (n = 280) 27 1217 23 ] 30 Bl ]168.3
New Zealander (n = 11) [ 27 13 60 ]72.8
Work full time (n = 207) A v | 29 B 167.9
Work part time (n = 72) =208 17 ] 39 B175.0
Not working (n = 126) | -32 131 22 | 22 B 159.1
Own home (n = 331) 27 Va2l 721 T 30 W 1664
Renting (n = 68) [ 28 13 32 [ 19 T 165.7
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) =T 23 [ 19 | 1618
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) | -28 121 24 | 29 H166.4
More than $70,000 (n = 117) 24191 21 ] 38 B 1704
Live in Town (n = 243) 29 maa] 20 [ 29 W 1643
Live in the Country (n = 158) [ 26 3] 26 | 30 K169.7
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) A O 33 B _]76.6
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) [ 35 16 ] 23 | 19 H]62.8
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ 28 10] 23 ] 30 H 164.9
Own business (n = 108) 26 @@ 22 T 32 W1694
No business (n = 296) [27 2] 23 | 28 H 165.7
Pay rates (n = 365) [CZr 2] 22 T 30 M| 1668
No rates (n = 40) [ 31 16 _] 30 [ 15 H]64.7
Rates poor value (n = 62) | 37 0] 22 | 27 [ 1578
Rates neither (n = 136) [ 27 I 23 ] 31 []68.5
Rates good value (n = 145) | -25 13| 21 | 30 14 169.0
Dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 27) | -42 T 21 |10 17 | 147.3
Whakatane as a place to live - Neutral (n = 135) L__-27 10] 20 | 33 A 166.0
Satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 237) [ -26 131 25 ] 28 K169.6
% of the sample  _go -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily OWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year O Used less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Public Toilets

Respondents who had used the Public Toilets in the last 12 months (n=268) were asked to rate their
satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Almost two thirds of the respondents (62%) were satisfied with the Public Toilets (Scores 7 — 10),
including 16% who rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode (the most
frequent value) was a score of 8 (30%). A third of the subgroup (30%) rated the Public Toilets with a
score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), while only 12 respondents (5%) rated with scores that reflected
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the Public Toilets was 69.2, which reflects that users are satisfied but felt there was
need for improvement with the Public Toilets.

50
A A 10 = Very
Public toilets Satisfied
20 CSI Scores
2008 = 69.2
2004 = 66.6 5
2 © 29.9
304 & |q|)
ke] D
o 32008 < 21.1
201 g —a—2004 o 175 //'\
: 14.5 13.3
11.8
104 0=Very 125 9.0 /
Dissatisfied 4.7 A - 5.6
7.9
L8 14 10 sl
I
0 T 14 T 121 T T T T T T T T
0 i 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI Score of 69.2 is 2.6 points higher than the 2004 result and is the second to highest score
recorded by this monitor.

80

CSI Score and Trend
70.9
o
704 8
n
N
O
60 4
50 T T T T Ll
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008
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Public Toilets Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Public Toilets using the previous 3
point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest group of users,
(62%) are fairly satisfied with the Public Toilets with a further 15% being very satisfied. Once again
only a small proportion of respondents were not very satisfied. The CSI score is 2.6 points higher than

2004.

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

% of the sample

20 62 15 69.2
| 30 47 20 66.6
| 24 46 27 70.9
| 27 57 14 66.0
- A1 42 13 61.3
| 47 37 9 57.7

2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100

| ENot very satisfied O Fairly satisfied B Very satisfied ONo answer CSl Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction level remains high.

2008 -20 77
2004 -30 - 67
2003 =24 - 73
2002 =27 - 71
2001 -41 - 55
2000 -47 - 46
-60 -z;o 2'0 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 80
% of the sample O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Satisfaction with the Public Toilets by
demographics

There are a number of variables which appear
to have a significant impact on satisfaction
with Council services and facilities. The chart
opposite compares these variables.

The analysis shows that there are reasonably
high levels of satisfaction with Public Toilets
across most of the subgroups of interest.
There is little variation between the subgroups
of interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the Public
Toilets were:

e The respondents who used Public Toilets
weekly (CSI Score 73.3) are significantly more
satisfied than those who use these less often.

e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward (CSI
Score 62.2) appear less satisfied than those
from the other Wards (CSI Score 68.1 to 74.3).

e Respondents who thought they received good
value for their rates (CSI Score 72.3) appear
more satisfied than those who thought they got
poor value for their rates (CSI Score 69.8).

e Respondents aged under 35 (CSI Score 60.4)
appear less satisfied than those from other age
groups.

e Those with a household income of less than
$30,000 (CSI Score 76.6) appear more
satisfied than those in the higher income
brackets (CSI Score 67.9 - 67.5).

e Respondents who are not in paid employment
(CsSl Score 73.6) are more satisfied than those
who are in paid employment

¢ Respondents who were renting (CSI Score
64.7) appear less satisfied than those who own
their own home

e Those who are satisfied with the Elected
Members (CSI Score 72.5) are significantly
more satisfied than those who were
dissatisfied.

Total | 268 [ 169.2
Whakatane Ward | 116 ] 69.5
Ohope Ward |27 [ 168.1
Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 78 ] 68.2
Taneatua / Waimana | 37 ] 74.3
Murupara / Galatea | 10 1622
Live in Town | 156 [ 168.7
Live in the Country | 109 I 169.7
Men |94 [ 169.6
Women | 174 [ 168.9
Under 35 years |42 []60.4
35- 64 years | 183 1707
65+ years |41 ] 75.2
Work full time | 140 ]67.8
Work part time | 54 ]67.6
Not working | 74 ] 73.6
Own home | 216 ]70.4
Renting |47 [ 164.7
Less than $30,000 |46 ] 76.6
$30,000 to $70,000 | 94 [ 167.9
More than $70,000 |84 ]67.5
Maori descent | 65 1727
European descent | 190 ]67.7
In Whakatane < 2 years | 50 ] 64.5
Lived 2 - 10years |31 ]67.7
In Whakatane 10+ years | 187 I 170.9
Own business |76 ] 69.7
No business | 192 ] 69.0
Pay rates | 241 ] 69.2
No rates | 27 [ 169.0
Rates poor value |36 [ 169.8
Rates neither | 91 ] 66.3
Rates good value | 100 ]72.3
Dissatisfied Elected Members | 14 [ ]61.8
Elected Members - Neutral | 96 ] 66.9
Satisfied Elected Members | 116 1725
Weekly |48 1733
Monthly | 90 1702
Atleast once per year | 117 ]67.5
Less than once per year |11 ] 65.6
CSlscore o 20 40 60 80 100

OCSI Score # of respondents
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The Harbour facilities and surrounding environment in Whakatane CBD

Respondents were asked how often they used the Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD including the
Port and surrounding environment in the past year. Note previously this was asked as the ‘Harbour
facilities (the Port and surrounding environment)’ without reference to Whakatane CBD.

The Harbour facilities in Whakatane

Two thirds of the respondents (65%) had
use the Harbour facilities in Whakatane
CBD including the Port and surrounding
environment in the past 12 months while
over a quarter (29%), had not used the
Harbour facilities in Whakatane in the
Whakatane District and 5% didn’t know.

Almost a fifth of the respondents (18%)
used the Harbour facilities in Whakatane
on a weekly basis while 3% used the
Harbour facilities in Whakatane on a
daily basis.

A fifth of the respondents (21%) used the
Harbour facilities in monthly while (21%)
used them at least once a year and 3%
used the Harbour facilities in Whakatane
less often. The results are similar to the
previous years.

Usage of the Harbour facilities in
Whakatane was higher in the Ohope
Ward (77%) and Whakatane Ward
(71%) versus 38% - 64% for the other
Wards.

2008 -29 18 21 21 [5|65.1
2004 -32 w15 24 22 |51 66.9
Whakatane -25 24 21 15 |6|4 71.1
Ohope -17 12| 22 35 7] 76.9
Edgecumbe / 30 |15 24 | 25 |e]63.7
Tarawera
Taneatua / 34 12| 26 | 22 H462.1
Waimana
Murupara / 50 ls| 27 |12]38.0
Galatea
%ofthesample g5 49 0 0 20 40 60 80 100
ONot used E Daily OWeekly
OMonthly OAt least once ayear OLess often

ONo answer

Used in past year

Comparing the history of the Harbour facilities in 2008

Whakatane CBD including the Port and

surrounding environment usage shows that

2004

current usage is in the middle of the range with
65% of respondents saying they had used the 2003
Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD in the past

12 months.

2002

2001

2000

% of the sample

-29.4 65.1 5|
-32.0 67.0
-46.0 54.0
-39.0 61.0
-40.0 60.0
-42.0 58.0
-75 -5'0 -2'5 0 2'5 5'0 7'5 100

OUsed ONot used ONo answer
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The chart shows the usage trend for the Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD including the Port and
surrounding environment based on the percentage who had used these facilities in the past 12
months. This shows that usage at 65.1% is down 1.9 points on 2004.

Note: The wording for this question has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked
'how often they have used these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked
as ‘have you used in the past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

80
Usage Trend

70 -

60 |

% of respondents

50 -

Used

40 L) L} L} L} L}
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD including the
Port and surrounding environment among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were
significantly more likely to use the Harbour facilities in Whakatane include:

e Those who have lived in the Whakatane District between 0 - 2 years (80%)
e Men (73%)

e Those aged 35 - 64 (71%) or under 35 (69%)

e Those from the Ohope (77%) or Whakatane Ward (71%)

e Those who are satisfied with the overall performance of Council (67%)

e Those working full time in paid employment (72%)

¢ Those with a household income over $70,000 (79%)

e Those of European descent (68%)
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Usage of the Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD by subgroup

Total (n = 405) [ 2T | ]65.1
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) L__-25 24 | 21 ] 15 |6[]711
Ohope Ward (n = 34) 17 P12 ] 22 | 35 H 176.9
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) [ -30 s ] 24 | 25 | [63.7
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) [ -34 2 26 T 22 @621
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) | -50 15151 27 | 12 138.0
Men (n = 146) 23 [ 24 41727
Women (n = 259) | -36 19 H ]58.1
Under 35 years (n = 55) | -28 I 24 [6]]68.7
35 - 64 years (n = 264) [-25 [ 24 HI]71.0
65+ years (n = 80) | -43 15 | 10 i 141.7
Maori descent (n = 104) [ -33 | 17 § |57.8
European descent (n = 280) [ -28 | 23 [4168.2
Work full time (n = 207) 24 [ 23 [f]718
Work part time (n = 72) | -29 16 [ 23 []66.8
Not working (n = 126) | -41 15 18 @ 1499
Own home (n = 331) [ -31 | 20 B |634
Renting (n = 68) [_-26 [ 25 [5[]70.8
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) | -42 1] 16 T 21 | 1494
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) | -30 18 | 20 | 24 P 166.2
More than $70,000 (n = 117) L_-18 20 | 28 | 23 |5]]79.1
Live in Town (n = 243) | -30 19 [ 18 | 18 J4[ 164.0
Live in the Country (n = 158) [ -29 14 ] 25 | 27 1 166.7
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) 5] 24 1T 22 ] 25 [5] ]180.4
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) 24 19 [ 21 ] 32 []74.4
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) | -34 16 | 20 | 19 P _]159.8
Own business (n = 108) L__-28 21 | 18 | 23 [5]]69.1
No business (n = 296) | -30 16 | 22 | 21 H 1638
Pay rates (n = 365) | 30  FA8] 20 [ 21 P 1645
No rates (n = 40) =2 136 26 T 25 H{ ]703
Rates poor value (n = 62) [ -34 : 21 [ 18 [ 14 [ 1539
Rates neither (n = 136) [ -29 18 | 22 | 21 31675
Rates good value (n = 145) 29 15 | 20 T 23 J4]67.3
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17) | -54 18 [ 14 [8]46.4
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) [ 2 19 | 21 | 19 |5[|64.7
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) 27 -E 7 | 23 | 23 W |67.2
% of the sample -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily BWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know  Used in past year

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 246



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD

Respondents who had used the Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD including the Port and
surrounding environment in the last 12 months (n=253) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a
scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Three quarters of the respondents (77%) were satisfied with the Harbour facilities in Whakatane
(Scores 7 — 10), including 27% who rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The
mode (the most frequent value) was a score of 8 (32%). A seventh of the subgroup (15%) rated the
Harbour facilities in Whakatane with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), while only 5 respondents
(2.1%) rated with scores that reflected dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the Harbour facilities in Whakatane was 76.5, which reflects that users are satisfied
with the Harbour facilities in Whakatane.

50 - - - -
The Harbour facilities in Whakatane 10 = Very
CBD including the Port an Satisfied
40 1 surrounding environment &
CSI Scores é 20
v 2008 = 76.5 g :
304 $ . Z
g 2004 = 77.5 <7 | ea
g A
0] 3 ==12008 18.0 LU
—&— 2004 23 13.
104 0=Very 50/ 9.7
Dissatisfied 6.2 v
0.3 0.5 0.4 1.4 1.2 6.0
O’M— T T T T T T T T
0 1 2 ozt O’ 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI Score of 76.5 is 1.0 points lower than the 2004 result but is on par with the current trend line.
100

CSI Score and Trend
90 4
p
3
@
[%)]
78.6 79.2
sl © 77.5 76.5
==
70 4
60 T T T T T
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008
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The Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD
including the Port and surrounding environment using the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI
score for each year. This shows that the largest group of users, (58%) are fairly satisfied with the
Harbour facilities in Whakatane with a further 27% being very satisfied. Once again only a small
proportion of respondents were not very satisfied. The CSI score is 1.0 points lower than 2004.

% of the sample

2008 10 58 27 76.5
2004 15 45 35 77.5
2003 18 42 37 75.9
2002 12 42 41 79.2
2001 20 37 38 75.7
2000 11 48 39 78.6
20 40 80 100
| ENot very satisfied O Fairly satisfied B Very satisfied ONo answer CSl Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction level remains high.

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

% of the sample

-10 85
-15 81
-18 79
-12 83
20 75
-11 87
-30 -1'0 1'0 3'0 5'0 7'0 9'0

0O Satisfied

O Not very satisfied

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

April, 09
Page 248



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the Harbour facilities in

Whakatane by demographics Toal 253 fe-

There are a number of variables which appear Whakatane Ward | 125 76.5

to have a significant impact on satisfaction Ohope Ward | 25 5.2

with Council services and facilities. The chart Edgecumbe / Tarawera. | 62 144

opposite compares these variables Taneatua/Waimana | 28 780

’ Murupara / Galatea | 13 86.4

The analysis shows that there are reasonably

high levels of satisfaction with The Harbour ~ LiveinTown {151 77.8

facilities in Whakatane across most of the Live in the Country |99 14.6

subgroups of interest. There is little variation

between the subgroups of interest. Men | 105 re-6

Women | 148 76.4

The variables that appear to have had the

greatest impact on satisfaction with the Under 35 years | 37 77.0

Harbour facilities in Whakatane were: 35-64years | 181 75.6

65+ years | 33 82.2

e The respondents who used the Harbour

facilities in Whakatane weekly (CSI Score 78.9) Work full time | 146 75.7
appear more satisfied than the few who use Work part time | 46 75.4
them daily (CSI Score 61.8) or those who use Not working | 61 79.5
them less often.

e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward (CSI OW; h°t.”‘e 42125 7%05
Score 86.4) appear more satisfied than those ening '
from the other Wards (CSI Score 74.4 to 78.6). Less than $30,000 | 37 814

e Respondents who thought they received good $30,000 to $70,000 |91 76.3
value for their rates (CSI Score 79.1) were More than $70,000 (92 75.6
significantly more satisfied than those who
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI Maori descent | 56 77.0
Score 71.5). European descent | 186 75.9

e Respondents aged over 65 (CSI Score 82.2) In Whakatane < 2 years |48 78.3
appear more satisfied than those from other Lived 2 - 10 years | 37 77.6
age groups. In Whakatane 10+ years | 168 75.6

e Those with a household income of less than )
$30,000 (CSI Score 81.4) appear more Own business | 72 78.2
satisfied than those in the higher income No business | 181 8
brackets (CSI Score 75.6 - 76.3).

Pay rates | 228 76.3
No rates |25 78.2
Rates poor value |32 71.5
Rates neither | 90 74.3
Rates good value |95 79.1
Dissatisfied Council Overall |7 81.6
Council Overall - Neutral | 76 72.6
Satisfied with Council Overall | 151 78.3
Daily |10 61.8
Weekly | 67 78.9
Monthly | 82 76.5
At least once per year | 84 77.8
Less than once per year | 10 62.5
CSl score 20 40 60 80 100
ECSI Score  # of respondents
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Boat ramps in Whakatane town

Respondents were asked how often they used the Boat ramps in Whakatane town in the past year.

This was asked for the first time this year.

Frequency of using Boat ramps in
Whakatane town

Over half of the respondents (58%)
had not used the Boat ramps in
Whakatane town in the past 12
months, while 10% didn’t know.

Of those who did use them, the
largest group (13%) used them at
least once per year. An eighth of the
sample (12%) had used them on a
monthly basis and 5% on a weekly
basis. Four respondents (1%) used
the Boat ramps in Whakatane town
daily, while 2% had used them but
less than once per year.

Usage of the Boat ramps in
Whakatane town was higher in the
Ohope Ward (50%) versus 26% -
35% for those from the other Wards.

2008 -58 5(12] 13 HlO 32.6
Whakatane -55 7|12112410| 34.7
Ohope -44 H 18 29 |7149.7
Edgecumbe / 62 10l 1519|287
Tarawera
Taneatua /
. -69 6] 1295
Waimana 26.4
Murupara /
-59 8|85 15
Galatea I 26.4
% of the sample ’ j 5 j ' ) '
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
O Not used @ Daily OWeekly
O Monthly O At least once a year OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Boat ramps in Whakatane town among the
various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Boat ramps

in Whakatane town include:
e Those aged under 35 (39%)
e Men (43%)

e Those from the Ohope Ward (50%)

e Those working full time (40%) in paid employment
e Those with a household income of over $70,000 (40%)

e Those who own or operate their own business (42%)
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Usage of the Boat ramps in Whakatane town by subgroup

Total (n = 405) | -58 5[12] 13 A 1326
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) [ -55 : 7112112 |34.7
Ohope Ward (n = 34) [ -44 B 18 [ 29 ] [497
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) [ 62 J410] 15§ 287
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) | | -69 16l 12]9] ] 26.4
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) | -59 8[8]5] 15 ]26.4
Men (n = 146) [ -49 &7l 15] 16 W 434
Women (n = 259) | 67 BETIIf 1226
Under 35 years (n = 55) [ 54 :4I 11] 17 H_]38.8
35 - 64 years (n = 264) | -56 5[ I3TI5 F ]36.0
65+ years (n = 80) [ -67 14 74 ]14.1
Maori descent (n = 104) [ 55 :5I 14J9f 132.0
European descent (n = 280) | -58 BT 15 F ]334
Work full time (n = 207) | 53 B[ 141 16 [] ]40.2
Work part time (n = 72) | -57 B[] 18 F ]34.5
Not working (n = 126) | | -70 H751 ]15.3
Own home (n = 331) | -60 :5I 11713 ]31.2
Renting (n = 68) [ 53 EHT2T 5 A 1365
Less than $30,000 (n=76) | | 3 WIo0 1230
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) | -60 | 619] 16 H |33.0
More than $70,000 (n = 117) | 52 5] 16 [ 15§ 396
Live in Town (n = 243) [ -56 :h5l 12]129 1323
Live in the Country (n = 158) [ -61 811] 16 § [32.4
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) [ -59 : 9115 5] 130.1
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) | -56 J12] 21 1380
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ -58 6] 12[11F 1322
Own business (n = 108) | a7 'Esl 3] 20 | 1423
No business (n = 296) | -62 Jo[I1]11 29.0
Pay rates (n = 365) | 58 B[ 0 1325
No rates (n = 40) [ -57 115 [131]5] [336
Rates poor value (n = 62) [ -65 : IT[EGE[ 1231
Rates neither (n = 136) | -52 HW1aT 18 H 1386
Rates good value (n = 145) [ -59 4ol 13120 [31.6
Dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 27) | -51 :m 18 [7H 138.3
Whakatane as a place to live - Neutral (n = 135) | -59 _4| 1015 @ 131.0
Satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 237) | -59 5[12] 13 ]32.7

% of the sample T T
-75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily BWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Boat ramps in Whakatane town

Respondents who had used Boat ramps in Whakatane town in the last 12 months (n=115) were asked
to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Four fifths of the respondents in the subgroup (80%) were satisfied with Boat ramps in Whakatane
town (Scores 7 — 10). Over a quarter (29%) of the users rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (40%). An eighth of the subgroup (13%) rated the Boat
ramps in Whakatane town with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 0.7% (1 respondents)
rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Boat ramps in Whakatane town was 79.1. This indicates a very good level of
satisfaction.
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Satisfaction with Boat ramps in Total | 115 1791
Whakatane town by demographics Whakatane Ward | 57 703
There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward | 15 1779
appear to have a significant impact on Edgecumbe / Tarawera |25 [ 1816
satisfaction with Council services and Taneatua / Waimana | 12 727
facilities. The chart opposite compares Murupara / Galatea | 6 [ 1789
these variables.

The analysis shows tha’g there; are Live inLtl;:z 201(:::; ii %77%_%

reasonable levels of satisfaction with Boat

ramps in Whakatane town across most of Men |60 I 79.4

the subgroups of interest women |55 ) 784

The variables that appear to have had the

greatest impact on satisfaction with Boat Under 35 years | 20 S 743

ramps in Whakatane town were: 35- 64 years |83 I

65+ years |11 [ 186.

e The few respondents who used Boat
ramps in Whakatane town weekly (CSI Work full time | 74 795
Score 77.5) appear less satisfied than Work part time |23 732
those who use these monthly or once per Not working | 18 R
year

e Those from the Taneatua / Waimana Own home |92 [ 1]/786
Ward (CSI Score 72.7) appear more Renting |20 [ 1827
satisfied than those from the other Wards
(CSI Score 77.9 to 81.6). Less than $30,000 | 15 [ 18374

e Respondents who thought they received $30,000t0 $70,000 |41 S 2.1
good value for their rates (CSI Score 81.2) More than $70,000 | 42 1760
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for Maori descent [ 27 801
their rates (CSI Score 74.4). European descent |82 [ 790

e Respondents aged over §5 (CSI Score In Whakatane < 2 years | 18 ) 792
86.3) appear more satisfied than those Lived 2 - 10 years | 16 T
from other age groups. In Whakatane 10+ years |81 [ ]79.1

e Those with a household income of more
than $70,000 (CSI Score 76.0) appear Own business |41 [ 1765
less satisfied than those in the lower No business | 74 [ 1805
income brackets (CSI Score 83.5 — 82.1).

e Those who were satisfied with Whakatane Pay rates | 105 1790
as a place to live (CSI Score 81.9) were No rates |10 [ 792
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with Whakatane as a Rates poor value |12 [ ] 744
place to live (CSI Score 71.4). Rates neither | 45 781

Rates good value |41 [ ]81.2

Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live |9 [ 714

Whakatane place to live - Neutral |35 [ 1759

Satisfied Whakatane place to live |69 [ 1819
Weekly |18 [ 775
Monthly |42 [ ]783

At least once per year |47 [ ]80.6

CSiScore o 20 40 60 80 100
O CSI Score # of respondents |
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The boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour

Respondents were asked how often they used the boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at
Ohiwa Harbour in the past year. This was asked for the first time this year.

Frequency of using the facilities at
Ohiwa Harbour

Over half of the respondents (52%)
had not used the boat ramp,
playground, toilets or wharf facilities
at Ohiwa Harbour in the past 12
months, while 9% didn’t know.

Of those who did use them, the
largest group (22%) used them at
least once per year. A ninth of the
sample (11%) had used them on a
monthly basis and 2% on a weekly
basis. One respondent (0.2%) used
the boat ramp, playground, toilets or
wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour
daily, while 3% had used them but
less than once per year.

Usage of the boat ramp, playground,
toilets or wharf facilities at Ohiwa
Harbour was higher in the Ohope
Ward 70% versus 25% - 39% for
those from the other Wards.

2008 -52 111 22 H9138.6
Whakatane -53 13| 21 H9138.6
Ohope -23 17 41 7171 70.1
Edgecumbe /
-56 10| 23 §8
Tarawera H 35.8
Taneatua /
. -63 13| 14 |8
Waimana 35.3
Murupara / I
-53 3 22 22
Galatea | 25.1
% of the sample T T T T T
-75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100
ONot used @ Daily OWeekly
O Monthly O At least once a year OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the usage of the boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at
Ohiwa Harbour among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more
likely to use the boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour include:

e Those aged under 35 (48%)
e Men (46%)

e Those from the Ohope Ward (70%)
e Those working full time (47%) in paid employment
e Those with a household income of over $70,000 (49%)

e Those who live in town (42%)

¢ Those who were satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (42%)
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Usage of the Facilities at Ohiwa Harbour by subgroup

Total (n = 405) | -52 1 11] 22 38.6
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) | 53 : 131 21 f 138.6
Ohope Ward (n = 34) [ 23 16] 17 | 41 [7] ]70.1
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) [ -56 H10| 23 § [3538
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) | -63 113714T8]) 35.3
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) [ -53 H 22 | 22 [251
Men (n = 146) a5 2] 28 5 146.2
Women (n = 259) | -59 giif 18 f 317
Under 35 years (n = 55) [ -42 :3 9] 30 6] ]47.6
35 - 64 years (n = 264) | -52 d14] 22 F{ 1405
65+ years (n = 80) [ 62 BT 1219
Maori descent (n = 104) [ -54 : 11] 20 § 1338
European descent (n = 280) [ 51 Hi1] 23 W 140.3
Work full time (n = 207) [C#5 W8] 27 11470
Work part time (n = 72) | -59 M 1571471339
Not working (n = 126) [ -63 W6 1234
Oown home (n = 331) [ 53 W3] 22 § 1390
Renting (n = 68) [ -49 H7 26 H 1387
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) [ 7 T8l _]14.0
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) | -51 _! 12] 26 H |41.8
More than $70,000 (n = 117) [ -45 H15] 26 W [48.7
Live in Town (n = 243) [ -47 : 11 24 YW J41.7
Live in the Country (n = 158) [ -61 J11] 19 B 133.1
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) [ -49 :ﬂ 15] 22 H ]41.8
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) [ -46 W17 24 Te[ 1479
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ -54 HOoJ] 22 § [3672
Own business (n = 108) [ -50 :EI 15] 20 § 138.0
No business (n = 296) | -53 d10[ 23 { 139.0
Pay rates (n = 365) | -51 : 11T 24 | 139.4
No rates (n = 40) [ -60 Hi12[12]5] |31.9
Rates poor value (n = 62) | -60 : 7116 H ]125.2
Rates neither (n = 136) [ 52 _i 17 | 20 B 1405
Rates good value (n = 145) [ -46 HOl 30 M [453
Dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 27) | -61 :41 16 | 120.6
Whakatane as a place to live - Neutral (n = 135) | -53 -ﬂ 9l 22 [ 137.1
Satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 237) | 51 B12] 26 @ ]41.7

% of the sample T T T
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily BWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Satisfaction with the boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour

Respondents who had used the boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour in
the last 12 months (n=141) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very
dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents in the subgroup (68%) were satisfied with the boat ramp, playground,
toilets or wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour (Scores 7 — 10). A seventh (14%) of the users rated these
with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (37%). A fifth of the
subgroup (22%) rated the boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour with a
score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 3% (5 respondents) rated with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour was 72.6
This indicates a reasonable level of satisfaction but with the potential for improvement.
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Satisfaction with the facilities at Ohiwa Total | 141 —172.6
Harbour by demographlcs Whakatane Ward | 65 I 71.0
There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward |23 1773
appear to have a significant impact on Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 29 [ 1690
satisfaction with Council services and Taneatua / Waimana | 16 [ 1806
facilities. The chart opposite compares Murupara / Galatea |8 [ 759
these variables.

] Live in Town |91 ] 72.2

The analysis shows tha’g there; are Live in the Country |47 736

reasonable levels of satisfaction with the

boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf Men |62 722

facilities at Ohiwa Harbour across most of Women |79 731

the subgroups of interest

. Under 35 years |24 74.7

The variables that appear to have had the 35 - 64 iears 08 %In 9

greatest impact on satlsfa_ctlon with the 65+ years |17 1736

boat ramp, playground, toilets or wharf

facilities at Ohiwa Harbour were: Work full time | 89 71

e The few respondents who used the boat Work parttime | 24 1713
ramp, playground, toilets or wharf facilities Not working | 28 [ 757
at Ohiwa Harbour less than once per year
(CSI Score 81.0) appear more satisfied Own home | 117 [ 715
than those who use these more often. Renting |23 [ 1766

e Those from the Taneatua / Waimana Less than $30,000 |9 s
Ward (CSI Score 80.6) appear more

. $30,000 to $70,000 |56 [ 1730
satisfied than those from the other Wards More than $70.000 |52 694
(CSI Score 69.0 to 77.3). ’ '

e Those with a household income of more Maori descent |32 ] 75.3
than $70,000 (CSI Score 69.4) appear European descent | 103 ]71.6
less satisfied than those in the lower
income brackets (CSI Score 88.3 —73.0). In Whakatane < 2 years |25 [ 1720

e Those who have lived in Whakatane for 2 Lived 2- 10 years |23 ] 79.1
- 10 years (CSI Score 79.1) appear more In Whakatane 10+ years | 93 711
satisfied than those who have lived there _
under 2 years (CSI Score 72.0) or more Own business | 39 1698
than 10 years (CSI Score 71.1). No business | 102 1736

Pay rates | 130 ]72.0
No rates |11 ] 78.5
Rates poor value |13 ] 67.4
Rates neither |48 ] 71.3
Rates good value |62 ] 72.5
Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live |5 ] 73.8
Whakatane place to live - Neutral |44 ] 69.9
Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 90 ] 73.7
Weekly |9 ] 74.6
Monthly |44 ] 75.1
At least once per year |78 ] 70.6
Less than once per year |9 ] 81.0
CSlIScore o 20 40 60 80 100

O CSI Score # of respondents |
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The facilities at Thornton Domain

Respondents were asked how often they used the boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet facilities
at Thornton Domain in the past year. This was asked for the first time this year.

Frequency of using facilities at
Thornton Domain

Over half of the respondents (59%)
had not used the boat ramps, reserve,
playground or toilet facilities at
Thornton Domain in the past 12
months, while 9% didn’t know.

Of those who did use them, the
largest group (19%) used them at
least once per year, 6% had used
them on a monthly basis and 3% on a
weekly basis. One respondent (0.3%)
used the boat ramps, reserve,
playground or toilet facilities at
Thornton Domain daily, while 4% had
used them but less than once per
year.

Usage of the boat ramps, reserve,
playground or toilet facilities at
Thornton Domain was higher in the
Edgecumbe / Tarawera Ward (50%)
versus 16% - 29% for those from the
other Wards.

2008 -59 36| 19 4 9|32.2
Whakatane -63 4 20 H9|28.1
Ohope -78 91717]16.0
Edgecumbe /
-44 9| 14| 19 |7|6 g
Tarawera 49.
Taneatua /
. -65 24 |5/6
Waimana 28.7
Murupara /
-57 34 14 23
Galatea 21.0
% of the sample T T T T T
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75
ONot used @ Daily OWeekly
O Monthly O At least once a year OLess often
O No answer Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the usage of the boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet facilities
at Thornton Domain among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly
more likely to use the boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet facilities at Thornton Domain include:

e Those from the Edgecumbe / Tarawera Ward (50%)

e Those aged between 35 - 64 years (38%)

e Men (39%)

e Those working full time (37%) or part time (36%) in paid employment

e Those with a household income of over $70,000 (38%)

e Those of Maori descent (37%)
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Usage of the facilities at Thornton Domain by subgroup

Total (n = 405) | 59 g6 10 [ ]32.2
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) [ -63 :l4| 20 g 1281
Ohope Ward (n = 34) | -78 1917] 116.0
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) [ -44 pof14a] 19 [7] 1499
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) | -65 1 24 5 ]28.7
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) [ -57 B4 141 23 [21.0
Men (n = 146) | 52 77T 20 el 1389
Women (n = 259) | -64 W[ I8 F ]26.0
Under 35 years (n = 55) [ -58 : 6l6]11]6] |28.7
35 - 64 years (n = 264) [ -56 8] 23 M ]378
65+ years (n = 80) | -67 H13H ]16.5
Maori descent (n = 104) | -51 :3|5I 26 374
European descent (n = 280) | -62 I 7] 16 5] ]129.4
Work full time (n = 207) | 55 JBI6 19 11 137.0
Work part time (n = 72) [ -57 7T 28 T ]359
Not working (n = 126) | -68 MS[120 1197
Own home (n = 331) [ &89 : 71 19 |4 1319
Renting (n = 68) | -56 19014 18 [ 341
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) | 3 s 1249
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) | -57 _2|6| 24 H 354
More than $70,000 (n = 117) [ 56 e 18 18] ]38.1
Live in Town (n = 243) | -60 : 19 J4 1288
Live in the Country (n = 158) [ -56 IB[9] 19 [ 136.8
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) [ 54 : 7d 20 W4 1347
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) | -56 135719 4 ]38.0
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ -60 B5| 18 |4 1305
Own business (n = 108) [ -55 : 9l 16 |5] 1315
No business (n = 296) | -60 B[ 20 [ ]325
Pay rates (n = 365) | 59 e[ 19 | 131.0
No rates (n = 40) [ 54 Ji1]9] 17 [5]]142.0
Rates poor value (n = 62) | -56 :41 22| ] 26.1
Rates neither (n = 136) | -56 19116 T8] ]37.6
Rates good value (n = 145) | -62 ] 21 | 128.3
Dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 27) | -46 :ﬂ 17 | 15 | ]35.5
Whakatane as a place to live - Neutral (n = 135) [ -56 7] 19 f7] 1338
Satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 237) | -62 5[5] 19 H ]30.8

% of the sample T T T
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily BWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Satisfaction with the facilities at Thornton Domain

Respondents who had used the boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet facilities at Thornton Domain
in the last 12 months (n=117) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very
dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents in the subgroup (69%) were satisfied with the boat ramps, reserve,
playground or toilet facilities at Thornton Domain (Scores 7 — 10). Almost a fifth (18%) of the users
rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (31%). A
quarter of the subgroup (23%) rated the boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet facilities at Thornton
Domain with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 2% (3 respondents) rated with scores that
reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet facilities at Thornton Domain was
73.4. This indicates a good level of satisfaction but with the potential for improvement.
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. . . N Total [117 73.4
Satisfaction with the facilities at o ——1 73
Thornton Domain by demographics Whakatane Ward | 28 o 764
There are a number of variables which y bor;oTpe Ward 25 7'073-8
appear to have a significant impact on gecumbe f farawera ——170.
tisfacti ith C i . d Taneatua / Waimana | 13 [ 1735
satisfaction wi ouncil services an Murupara / Galatea |7 723
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables. Live in Town |61 175.0
The analysis shows that there are Live in the Country | 54 1711
reasonable levels of satisfaction with the ven |51 730
boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet Women |66 T 2.8
facilities at Thornton Domain across most
of the subgroups of interest Under 35 years |15 1702
. 35- 64 years |88 [ ]72.6
The varla}bles that appear to_ haV(_e had the 65+ years |13 — Y
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
boat ramps, reserve, playground or toilet Work full time | 68 722
facilities at Thornton Domain were: Work part time | 25 [ 1685
Not working | 24 [ 183.1
e The few respondents who used the boat
ramps, reserve, playground or toilet own home | 95 743
facilities at Thornton Domain weekly (CSI Renting |21 170.9
Score 68.8) appear less satisfied than
those who use these monthly or at least Less than $30,000 |16 1 79.0
once per year $30,000 to $70,000 |48 728
e Those from the Edgecumbe / Tarawera More than $70,000 | 40 1720
Ward (CSI Score 70.7) appear less Maori descent | 38 746
satisfied than those from the other Wards. )
(CSI Score 72.3 to 76.8) European descent | 72 ] 73.2
e Respondents who thought they received In Whakatane < 2 years |22 1683
good value for their rates (CSI Score 76.8) Lived 2 - 10 years | 17 —yCh
were more satisfied than those who In Whakatane 10+ years | 78 [ 74.4
thought they got poor value for their rates
(CSI Score 73.7). Own business | 32 ] 71.4
No business | 85 ] 74.2
e Respondents aged over 65 (CSI Score
87.0) appear more satisfied than those Pay rates | 103 17338
from other age groups. No rates |14 [ 1710
e Those with a household income of more Rates poor value |17 737
than $70,000 (CSI Score 72.0) appear Rates neither | 46 1713
!ess satisfied than those in the lower Rates good value |34 o 768
income brackets (CSI Score 72.8 — 79.0).
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 6 ]77.3
Council Overall - Neutral |41 ] 73.1
Satisfied with Council Overall |65 ] 73.0
Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live |10 ] 73.9
Whakatane place to live - Neutral |41 ] 70.0
Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 64 ] 75.4
Weekly |7 [ 168.8
Monthly | 22 ] 75.9
At least once per year | 75 ] 73.7
Less than once per year |12 ] 72.0
CSlIScore o 20 40 60 80 100

O CSI Score # of respondents |
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Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa

Respondents were asked how often they used the Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa in the past
year. This was asked for the first time this year.

|
Frequency of using Boat moorings 2008 o 2] 1o
in Whakatane or Ohiwa i
Three quarters of the respondents
(77%) had not used the Boat .
moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa in Whakatane 81 il 11( 8 2
the past 12 months, while 12% didn’t .
know.

Ohope -75 74 16 |9.5

Of those who did use them, the
largest group (7%) used them at least Edgecumbe / .
once per year. A few respondents Tarawera 79 1211014.1
(2%) had used them on a monthly -
basis and 2% on a weekly basis. One Taneatua / 75 d 13|72/ 179
respondent (0.2%) used the Boat Waimana '
moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa .
daily, while 0.6% had used them but Mgg:gfer:/ -68 8| 23 [9.6
less than once per year. | . ! ]
Usage of the Boat moorings in oofhesample 00 75 50 %5 0 25 50
Whakatane or Ohiwa was highest in O Not used B Daily OWeekly
the Taneatua / Waimana Ward 18% O Monthly DAt least once ayear  OlLess often
versus 8% - 14% for those from the O No answer Used in past year

other Wards.

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa among the
various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Boat
moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa include:

¢ Those from the Taneatua / Waimana Ward (18%)
e Men (13%)

¢ Those who live in the country (16%)

e Those working full time (13%) in paid employment

¢ Those who thought they received good value for their rates (16%)
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Usage of the Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa by subgroup

Total (n = 405) | 77 71 ]11.0
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) -81 4 182
Ohope Ward (n = 34) [ -75 Fd| ]9.5
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) l -76 12§ 1141
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) | -75 13 17.9
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) -68 _] 8] 23 196
Men (n = 146) [ 75 s 1131
Women (n = 259) | -79 ?61 ]9.1
Under 35 years (n = 55) -1 9] ]11.5
35 - 64 years (n = 264) | -79 7y 1124
65+ years (n = 80) [ -78 5] ]6.2
Maori descent (n = 104) -68 BE 2] ]17.8
European descent (n = 280) -81 ?41 ] 7.8
Work full time (n = 207) l -75 81 ]13.1
Work part time (n = 72) [ -82 6] 8.0
Not working (n = 126) [ -9 6] ]8.2
Own home (n = 331) | -79 6f 110.2
Renting (n = 68) | -70 1A 11 ] ]14.4
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) | 83 W5 170
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) | -80 ! 8l 1104
More than $70,000 (n = 117) | -77 1485 11.1
Live in Town (n = 243) [ -78 ] ] 7.8
Live in the Country (n = 158) | -75 A 12 16.1
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) | -73 T oH ]14.2
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) | -81 6] 8.0
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ 78 Ay 1108
Own business (n = 108) | -70 Bt | ]12.7
No business (n = 296) | -80 W7 10.4
Pay rates (n = 365) | 77 W7 1115
No rates (n = 40) | -80 7] ]6.5
Rates poor value (n = 62) | -72 T8 W ]10.8
Rates neither (n = 136) | -81 74 190
Rates good value (n = 145) | -74 [ 11 16.0
Dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 27) | -74 15 ] 4.6
Whakatane as a place to live - Neutral (n = 135) | -76 136 9.5
Satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 237) | -79 9 12.8
% of the sample T T T T T
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily OWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year O Used less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa

Respondents who had used Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa in the last 12 months (n=38) were
asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Two thirds of the respondents in the subgroup (63%) were satisfied with Boat moorings in Whakatane
or Ohiwa (Scores 7 — 10). A seventh (14%) of the users rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (29%). A fifth of the subgroup (20%) rated the Boat
moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 1.5% (1
respondent) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa was 73.1. This indicates a good level of
satisfaction with the potential for improvement.

50
10 = Very
Boat moorings in Satisfied
Whakatane or Ohiwa
40 A CSI Scores
2008 =73.1
b
N~
11
>
301 g g 29.3
g <
g
8
5
X
20 4
@2008
10 -
0 = Very
Dissatisfied 15
0 L} L} L} - L} L}
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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Satisfaction with Boat moorings in Total | 31 178l
Whakatane or Ohiwa by demographics
Whakatane Ward | 12 | 68.0
Please note there are small Ohope Ward |2 26
numbers of respondent_s in most of Edgecumbe / Tarawera |9 T 76.0
the SUng’OUpS .SO Car'e IS ) Taneatua / Waimana |5 :l 79.1
recommended in the interpretation. Murupara / Galatea |3 o 724
There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on Live in Town | 14 [ ]69.1
satisfaction with Council services and Live in the Country |17 ] 76.3
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables. Men |12 701
The analysis shows that there are Women |21 [ 770
reasonable levels of satisfaction with Boat
moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa across Under 35 years |6 ] 78.6
most of the subgroups of interest 35- 64 years |22 [ 705
The number of respondents in the
subgroups are too small to be able to Work full time | 18 [ 693
draw any conclusions about the Work part time ] 72.3
differences in CSI scores. Not working ] 87.
Own home |21 | 72.8
Renting |8 | 76.7
$30,000 to $70,000 |11 ] 73.3
More than $70,000 |8 | 65.4
Maori descent |13 | 70.4
European descent | 14 | 73.6
In Whakatane < 2 years |6 | 69.1
In Whakatane 10+ years |24 | 73.1
Own business | 11 | 71.4
No business | 20 | 73.9
Pay rates |28 | 74.1
Rates neither |8 | 77.8
Rates good value |16 | 71.8
Whakatane place to live - Neutral |9 | 62.3
Satisfied Whakatane place to live |20 | 76.4
Weekly ] 66.5
Monthly | 74.1
At least once per year |21 | 74.2
CSlI Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
O CSI Score # of respondents |
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Kerbside Recyclable Collection

Respondents were asked how often they used the Kerbside Recyclable Collection of paper, plastic,
glass and cans in the past year. Note previously this was asked as the ‘Household recycling service'.

Frequency of using Kerbside
Recyclable Collection

The majority of the respondents
(84%) had used the Kerbside
Recyclable Collection of paper,
plastic, glass and cans in the past 12
months, while 14% had not used and
2% didn’t know if they had used.

Three quarters (77%) of those who
did use them used them on a weekly
basis, 4% had used them monthly
and one respondent (0.5%) had used
them daily. A few (3%) used the
Kerbside Recyclable Collection at
least once per year and two
respondents (0.4%) used them less
than once per year.

Usage of the Kerbside Recyclable
Collection was lower in the Taneatua /
Waimana Ward (65%) and Murupara /
Galatea Ward. (69%).

Comparing the history of Kerbside Recyclable
Collection of paper, plastic, glass and cans
usage shows that current usage at 84% is up

20.8% from the 2004 result.

It is important to note that in the previous survey
this was asked as household recycling service.

2008 -14 77 A1l 8411
2004 36 48 9 | 63.3
Whakatane g 86 4(192.0
Ohope -13 80 80.4
Edgecumbe / I
-13 78 vl
Tarawera 895
Taneatua /
. - 5
Waimana % >0 65.0
Murupara /
-31 59 a
Galatea 68.8
. T T T T T
wofthesample, . oy o5 g 25 50 75 100
ONot used @ Daily OWeekly
O Monthly O At least once a year OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year
2008 141 84.1
2004 -35.7 63.3
2003 -38.0 62.0
2002 -41.0 59.0
2001 -47.0 53.0
-60 -40 -20 20 40 60 80 100

% of the sample

|I:I Used ONot used ONo answer |

The chart shows the usage trend for Kerbside Recyclable Collection of paper, plastic, glass and cans
based on the percentage who had used these facilities in the past 12 months. Usage at 84.1% is 20.8
points higher than that recorded in 2004. This is the highest result recorded by this monitor. It is
important to note that in the previous survey this was asked as household recycling service.
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90

80 A

70 -

60 |

50 A

40

Usage Trend

% of respondents
\
\
\

Used

2001 2002 2003 2004 2008

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Kerbside Recyclable Collection of paper, plastic,
glass and cans among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more
likely to use the Kerbside Recyclable Collection of paper, plastic, glass and cans include:

Those from the Whakatane Ward (92%)

Those who were satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (87%)
Those of European descent (86%)

Those who own their own homes (86%)

Those living in town (90%)

Those who thought they received good value for rates (91%)

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
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Usage of the Kerbside Recyclable Collection by subgroup

Total (n = 405)

Whakatane Ward (n = 184)
Ohope Ward (n = 34)
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102)
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46)
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39)

Men (n = 146)
Women (n = 259)

Under 35 years (n = 55)
35 - 64 years (n = 264)
65+ years (n = 80)

Maori descent (n = 104)
European descent (n = 280)

Work full time (n = 207)
Work part time (n = 72)
Not working (n = 126)

Own home (n = 331)
Renting (n = 68)

Less than $30,000 (n = 76)
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142)
More than $70,000 (n = 117)

Live in Town (n = 243)
Live in the Country (n = 158)

In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64)
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49)
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292)

Own business (n = 108)
No business (n = 296)

Pay rates (n = 365)
No rates (n = 40)

Rates poor value (n = 62)
Rates neither (n = 136)
Rates good value (n = 145)

Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17)
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123)
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229)

Dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 27)

Whakatane as a place to live - Neutral (n = 135)

Satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 237)
% of the sample

14 77 [T 84.0
R?I' 36 A0 9.0
13 80 180k
78 A 85.6
=] 50 B 1] 65.0
[—i— 59 [ 68.8
CIs 73 [611 82.3
I3] 80 AT 85.5
o] 72 {814
14 76 41 83.9
T3] 81 4 s7.6
2] 68 1768
T2 30 B0 864
I3 77 [ 84.p
5] 77 A1 83.7
5] 77 [5M 82.5
13 78 AT 85.p
T8 | 2 B177.7
14| 74 [710 85.
15| 76 [610 84.(
[ 82 AT187.8
=] 84 [l 9.1
2] 56 B 74.6
3] 82 |l 85.5
9] 76 [71184.7
15 76 [T 83.5
19 70 [611 80.6
2] 79 Bl 853
CI31 79 Al 85.p
] 50 [6IT168.7
23] 58 |/ 74.1
12 79 [ 850
] 83 50 91.3
261 70 [74.4
== 7z ol 77.2
[Iof 78 [611]1 8.0
261 65 6] 74.4
15 | 78 A 81.7
2 78 [l 86 b
-75 -50 -25 0 25 50 75 100

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily OWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know

Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Kerbside Recyclable Collection

Respondents who had used Kerbside Recyclable Collection of paper, plastic, glass and cans in the
last 12 months (n=342) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied
to 10 being very satisfied.

Four fifths of the respondents in the subgroup (81%) were satisfied with Kerbside Recyclable
Collection (Scores 7 — 10). Almost half of the users (47%) rated these with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 10 (26%). A sixth of the subgroup (16%) rated the
Kerbside Recyclable Collection with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 4 respondents (1%)
rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Kerbside Recyclable Collection was 81.2. This rates as a very good performance.

60

Kerbside Recyclable Collection of g)a;;;?eré/
50 1 paper, plastic, glass and cans S
CSI Scores i
40 1 2008 = 81.2 %
§ 2004 = 76.3 s
01 § 25.5 26.3
5 ==2008 7N

20.3 /
20 —a— 2004 \ /
0 = Very 9 \A/

10 4 Dissatisfied

0.2

The CSI Score of 81.2 is 4.9 points higher than the 2004 result. There appears to be an upward trend
over recent readings.

100

CSI Score and Trend

90 4

g 81.2

3

[%2]
801 = 75.2 76.3

(@) o
70 4 67.5
60 4

------ Trend
50 T T T T Ll
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008
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Satisfaction with Kerbside Recyclable
Collection by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are high
levels of satisfaction with Kerbside
Recyclable Collection of paper, plastic,
glass and cans across most of the
subgroups of interest

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with
Kerbside Recyclable Collection of paper,
plastic, glass and cans were:

e Respondents from Murupara / Galatea
(CSI Score 89.4) were significantly more
satisfied than those from other Wards
(CSl Score 78.4 — 81.7).

¢ Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 85.3)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 74.2).

e Respondents aged over 65 (CSI Score
87.9) were significantly more satisfied
than those from other age groups.

e Those who were not in paid employment
(CSI Score 85.7) were significantly more
satisfied than those working full or part
time.

e Those with a household income of more
than $70,000 (CSI Score 75.0) appear
less satisfied than those in the lower
income brackets (CSI Score 89.1 - 81.6).

e Those who were satisfied with the Council
overall (CSI Score 84.1) were significantly
more satisfied than those who were
dissatisfied with the Council overall (CSI
Score 69.6).

Total | 342 ]81.2
Whakatane Ward | 171 ] 81.7
Ohope Ward | 28 ] 78.9
Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 86 ] 78.4
Taneatua / Waimana | 30 ]81.0
Murupara / Galatea | 27 ]89|4
Live in Town | 224 ] 80.9
Live in the Country | 114 ]82.0
Men | 120 ] 80.8
Women | 222 ] 81.6
Under 35 years |45 ] 79.5
35 - 64 years |222 ] 79.8
65+ years | 70 ] 87]9
Work full time | 178 ] 79.9
Work part time | 60 ] 78.1
Not working | 104 ] 85.7
Own home | 283 ] 80.6
Renting |55 ] 84.7
Less than $30,000 |65 ]89|1
$30,000 to $70,000 | 118 | 81.6
More than $70,000 | 104 ] 75.0
Maori descent | 79 [ ]79.1
European descent | 244 ] 81.7
In Whakatane < 2 years | 56 ]77.9
Lived 2 - 10 years |42 [ ]81.2
In Whakatane 10+ years | 244 ]82.0
Own business | 87 ] 78.8
No business | 254 [ 821
Pay rates | 314 ] 80.6
No rates | 28 1870
Rates poor value |45 ] 74.2
Rates neither | 117 ] 77.1
Rates good value | 134 ] 85.8
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 13 69.6
Council Overall - Neutral | 95 78.4
Satisfied with Council Overall | 204 84.1
Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live |20 18716
Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 110 ] 74.8
Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 207 ] 83.9
Weekly | 314 ] 81.3
Monthly | 15 ] 83.9
At least once per year |9 ] 75.7
CSiscore o 20 40 60 80 100

O CSI Score # of respondents |
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Kerbside Recyclable Collection Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Kerbside Recyclable Collection of
paper, plastic, glass and cans using the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each
year. This shows that the largest group of users, (47%) are very satisfied with the Kerbside Recyclable
Collection of paper, plastic, glass and cans with a further 41% being fairly satisfied. Only a small
proportion of respondents were not very satisfied. The CSI score is higher than recent years.

% of the sample 0

2008 11 41 47 81.2
2004 | 18 42 36 76.3
2003 | 22 37 39 75.2
2002 | 33 35 30 69.1
2001 - 39 35 25 65.8
2000 | 34 35 26 67.5

2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100

| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels have increased this year.

2008

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

87.6

78.7

76.0

-33

65.0

-39

60.0

-34

61.0

-60

-40
% of the sample

-20

20 40

60 80 100

0O Satisfied

O Not very satisfied
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Residential Refuse Collection

Respondents were asked how often they used the Residential Refuse Collection in the past year. This

was asked for the first time this year.

Frequency of using Residential
Refuse Collection

The majority of the respondents
(87%) had used the Residential
Refuse Collection in the past 12
months, while 12% had not used it
and 1% didn’t know if they had.

Over three quarters (79%) had used
Residential Refuse Collection on a
weekly basis, 3% had used them
monthly and (5%) had used it at least
once per year.

Only two respondents (0.5%) had
used Residential Refuse Collection
on a daily basis.

Usage of the Residential Refuse

Collection was lower in the Taneatua /

2008 12 79 8p.5
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) - 89 H|P6.2
Ohope Ward (n = 34) -1; 75 8.4
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) 1; 78 || 8b.8
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) -37 - 53 H [62.8
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) -25- 68 H 70.3
%ofthesample S0 o5 o 5 50 75 100
ONot in the past 12 months @ Daily
OWeekly O Monthly

Waimana (63%) and Murupara /
Galatea wards (70%).

OAt least once a year
ODon't know

OUsed less often
Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Residential Refuse Collection among the various
subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Residential Refuse

Collection include:
Those from the Whakatane Ward (96%)

.
.
e Men (90%)

Those of European descent (89%)

Those who own their own homes (88%)

Those living in town (95%)

Those who pay rates (88%)

Those with an income of over $70,000 (91%)

Those who don’t own or operate their own business (89%)

Those who were satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (88%)
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Usage of the Residential Refuse Collection by subgroup

Total (n = 405)

Whakatane Ward (n = 184)
Ohope Ward (n = 34)
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102)
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46)
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39)

Men (n = 146)
Women (n = 259)

Under 35 years (n = 55)
35 - 64 years (n = 264)
65+ years (n = 80)

Maori descent (n = 104)
European descent (n = 280)

Work full time (n = 207)
Work part time (n = 72)
Not working (n = 126)

Own home (n = 331)
Renting (n = 68)

Less than $30,000 (n = 76)
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142)
More than $70,000 (n = 117)

Live in Town (n = 243)
Live in the Country (n = 158)

In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64)
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49)
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292)

Own business (n = 108)
No business (n = 296)

Pay rates (n = 365)
No rates (n = 40)

Rates poor value (n = 62)
Rates neither (n = 136)
Rates good value (n = 145)

Dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 27)

Whakatane as a place to live - Neutral (n = 135)

Satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 237)
% of the sample

-55

iz 79 B 86.%
& 89 B2
3] 75 B 187.4
[2] 78 H 11858
37 ] 53 5] ]62.8
25 58 |4 70.3
= 83 B 904
& 75 B 82.9
(=t 67 A 1802
B 80 A1 87.k
E 85 @Al 9q.3
[ -19: 59 B180.1
= 82 B 889
=] 79 |1 86.p
=] 74 [6I 1871
=] 8T B 85.
|-10: 82 A1 8383
| -18 i 65 14] 1] 80.8
5 77 A1 ssp
O 77 [ 83.5
CE] 86 @l o1.3
@ 87 A%k .4
75 56 A1 72.7
S 71 @_1845
B 87 [on.5
Gz 79 BT s6.
o 74 A1 80.6
o 8T BT s8l7
|.11: 80 Bssf
25 | 68 [ 1172.6
26 65 [5I0 71.5
6] 87 I ]9B.8
e 82 B[] 90.6
76 53 AL ] 74.4
155 79 A1l 85.4
(o 80 B 884
-30 -5 20 45 70 95

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily OWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know

Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Residential Refuse Collection

Respondents who had used Residential Refuse Collection in the last 12 months (h=347) were asked
to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

The majority of the respondents in the subgroup (87%) were satisfied with Residential Refuse
Collection (Scores 7 — 10). Over half of the users (52%) rated this service with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 10 (28%). A tenth of the subgroup (9%) rated the
Residential Refuse Collection with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 6 respondents (1.6%)
rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Residential Refuse Collection was 83.6. This rates as an excellent service.
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i &
01 o 2004 = 85.5 2
: Z
2
30 4 §' 8.4
Z 24.0
° 32008
20 - —#— 2004 \‘/
0 = Very
10 4 Dissatisfied
0.6 1.0
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The CSI Score of 83.6 is 1.9 points lower than the 2004 result. There appears to be an downward
trend over recent readings.
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. . . . : Total [347 .
Satisfaction with Residential Refuse o 1
Collection by demographics Whakatane Ward | 177 s34
There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward | 29 SN 56.
appear to have a significant impact on Edgem“:be /’ Jvarf'"wera 23 :'8%2'27
satisfaction with Council services and i;ﬁs:ra / 2!?323 e % aol1
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables. Live in Town | 232 [ 183.4
The analysis shows that there are high Live in the Country [111 ) 83.9
Refuss Collection across mostof he ven |13 || 0.
. Women | 216 ] 83.9
subgroups of interest
The variables that appear to have had the Under 35 years |43 SN 1.7
greatest impact on satisfaction with 35 égf years 527 %28'; .
Residential Refuse Collection were: years
e Respondents from Murupara / Galatea Work full time | 177 [ 827
(CSI Score 89.1) were significantly more Work part time | 63 [ 17938
satisfied than those from other Wards Not working | 107 1878
(CSl Score 86.2 — 80.2).
. ] Own home | 287 [ 183.4
e Respondents vyho used the Residential Renting | 56 854
Refuse Collection weekly (CSI Score
84.1) appear more satisfied than those Less than $30,000 |67 — )
who use this monthly or once per year $30,000 to $70,000 | 118 821
e Respondents who thought they received More than $70,000 | 105 N, 514
good value for their rates (CSI Score 86.4) _
were significantly more satisfied than c Maori gescen: 226 E— 883’1%
those who thought they got poor value for uropean descen E—
their rates (CSI Score 76.6). In Whakatane < 2 years |53 [ ]79.7
¢ Respondents aged over 65 (CSI Score Lived 2 - 10 years | 44 185
89.1) were significantly more satisfied In Whakatane 10+ years | 250 [ 1844
than those from other age groups.
. . Own business | 86 ] 80.3
e Those who were not in palq gmployment No business | 260 I 84
(CsSl Score 87.8) were significantly more
satisfied than those working full or part Pay rates | 319 834
time. No rates |28 [ 86.B
e Those with a household income under
$30,000 (CSI Score 89.8) were Rates poor value | 43 1766
significantly more satisfied than those in Rates neither | 126 182.1
the higher income brackets (CSI Score Rates good value | 135 E— L
81.2 - 82.1). o _
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 11 73.4
e Those who were satisfied with the Council Council Overall - Neutral |99 82.9
overall (CSI Score 85.1) were significantly Satisfied with Council Overall | 206 85.1
more satisfied than those who were
dissatisfied with the Council overall (CSI Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 20 ] 86.8
Score 73.4). Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 113 [ 17938
Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 209 ] 85.
Weekly | 318 ] 84.1
Monthly | 12 ]79.5
At least once per year |15 ] 79.0
CSiscore o 20 40 60 80 100

O CSI Score # of respondents |
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Residential Refuse Collection Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Residential Refuse Collection using
the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest
group of users, (52%) are very satisfied with the Residential Refuse Collection with a further 38%
being fairly satisfied. Only a small proportion of respondents were not very satisfied. The CSI score is
lower than recent years.

2008 7 38 52 83.6
2004 |:5 41 54 85.5
2003 |4 25 69 89.9
2002 |3 32 64 88.5
2001 5 34 60 86.7
2000 |3 29 67 89.4
% of the sample 20 40 60 80 100
| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels have decreased this year.

2008 -7 90.1

2004 -5- 94.4
2003 -4- 94.0
2002 3: 96.0
2001 -5- 94.0
2000 3: 96.0

-60 -4;0 -2'0 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
% of the sample O Satisfied O Not very satisfied
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Greenwaste Collection

Respondents were asked how often they used the Greenwaste Collection in the past year. This was
asked for the first time this year.

Frequency of using Greenwaste 2008 33 22 3a |§|62.7
Collection

Almost two thirds of the respondents
(63%) had used the Greenwaste
Collection in the past 12 months,

while 33% had not used it and 5% Whakatane 14 30 50 6|| 86.2
didn’t know if they had.
A third (34%) had used Greenwaste Ohope -15 45 35 |6| 854

Collection on a monthly basis, (22%)
had used this service weekly and

Edgecumbe /

(5%) had used it at least once per Tarawera -63 11115 5 | 30.8
year.
Taneatua /
0, o
Only two respondents (0._5/o) had Waimana 59 111519 132.3
used Greenwaste Collection on a §
daily basis and one respondent had Murupara / . . s W |s63
use this less than once per year. Galatea '
Usage of the Greenwaste Collection % ofthe sample o o7 o5 0 25 50 75 100
was lower in the Edgecumbe /
Tarawera (31%) and Taneatua / ONot used B Daily O Wweekly
Waimana Wards (32%). O Monthly O At least once a year OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Greenwaste Collection among the various
subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Greenwaste
Collection include:

e Those from the Whakatane Ward (86%) and the Ohope Ward (85%)
e Those aged over 65 years (76%)

e Those who are not working in paid employment (71%)

e Those living in town (91%)

e Those who don’t own or operate their own business (68%)

e Those who thought they received good value for their rates (77%)
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Usage of the Greenwaste Collection by subgroup

Total (n = 405) 33 : 22 ] 34 [1]162.7
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) -11 30 T 50 [ 1] 86{2
Ohope Ward (n = 34) -15 | 45 | 35 [ 185.4
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) -63 JIIT 5 1 130.8
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) -59 JIAT IS T 132.3
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) [ 36 JI5] B85 [18]156.3
Men (n = 146) I A— I o — — |
Women (n = 259) 20 T 24 7 35 [T 1645
Under 35 years (n = 55) | 33 0 22 1 33 [ 1164.6
35 - 64 years (n = 264) [ -38 2T | 32 [1]158.0
65+ years (n = 80) 16 [ 30 43 [T 176.4
Maori descent (n = 104) Bz 2y 30 111613
European descent (n = 280) [ 33 ¥ 20 ] 37 [1162.7
Work full time (n = 207) S 2 — R
Work part time (n = 72) [ 32 7157 47 [T 1615
Not working (n = 126) [23 28 35 [T 1705
Own home (n = 331) 3T 21 ] 36 [ 1164.0
Renting (n = 68) [ -36 ?1 28 31 11598
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) CE s 35 TI1675
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) =3 2200 3% _I1161.3
More than $70,000 (n = 117) [ -36 aﬂ. 19 ] 34 [1160.4
Live in Town (n = 243) l%l 32 1 50 [ 119p.6
Live in the Country (n = 158) |[ 73 18TT0]19.6
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) -43 17 ] 34 [1]54.2
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) 22 30 ] 37 M 73.6
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ 32 | 22 7 34 [ 11628
Own business (n = 108) [ 7 TI@T 3T [11]48.4
No business (n = 296) [28 T 26 1] 36 [1168.1
Pay rates (n = 365) =32 : 23] 35 [1164.3
No rates (n = 40) 43 172277 26 T ]49.3
Rates poor value (n = 62) | -49 T 20 T 11446
Rates neither (n = 136) [ -30 23 ] 34 [ 1]166.4
Rates good value (n = 145) [ 27 1 a7 [1]76.7
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17) 59 ] 37 [ 40.8
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) 42 20 [ 25 T 1545
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) [-26 E!l- 22 ] 42 [1]169.2
Dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 27) [ -42 % 12 ] 36 [1]155.6
Whakatane as a place to live - Neutral (n = 135) [ -37 EI 20T 30 T 11585
Satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 237) [ 29 v 25 1] 37 [1165.9
dofthesample 75 50 25 0 25 50 75 100

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily OWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year O Used less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Greenwaste Collection

Respondents who had used Greenwaste Collection in the last 12 months (n=258) were asked to rate
their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

The majority of the respondents in the subgroup (83%) were satisfied with Greenwaste Collection
(Scores 7 — 10). Over half of the users (52%) rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). The mode was a score of 10 (32%). An eighth of the subgroup (13%) rated the
Greenwaste Collection with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 3 respondents (1.4%) rated
with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Greenwaste Collection was 83.7. This rates as an excellent service.
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Satisfaction with Greenwaste
Collection by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are high
levels of satisfaction with Greenwaste
Collection across most of the subgroups
of interest

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with
Greenwaste Collection were:

¢ Respondents from Taneatua / Waimana
(CSI Score 74.9) were significantly less
satisfied than those from other Wards
(CSI Score 85.8 — 83.6).

e Respondents who used the Greenwaste
Collection weekly and monthly (CSI Score
84.5) appear more satisfied than those
who use it once per year (CSI Score
76.6).

¢ Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 88.8)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 71.9).

e Respondents aged over 65 (CSI Score
91.3) were significantly more satisfied
than those from other age groups.

e Those who were not in paid employment
(CsSl Score 88.1) were significantly more
satisfied than those working full or part
time.

e Those with a household income under
$30,000 (CSI Score 90.7) were
significantly more satisfied than those in
the higher income brackets (CSI Score
80.0 - 82.4).

e Those who were satisfied with the Council
overall (CSI Score 85.7) were significantly
more satisfied than those who were
dissatisfied with the Council overall (CSI
Score 71.1).

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Own home
Renting

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Dissatisfied Council Overall
Council Overall - Neutral
Satisfied with Council Overall

Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live
Whakatane place to live - Neutral
Satisfied Whakatane place to live

Weekly
Monthly
At least once per year

CSI Score

258

164
28
31
14
21

222
32

91
167

34
158
61

125
44
89

213
43

54
87
69

63
180

36
36
186

52
205

238
20

27
93
111

70
159

16
81
157

96
141
18
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Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane or Murupara

Respondents were asked how often they used the Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane or
Murupara (this is not the kerbside collection) in the past year. This was asked for the first time this

year.
Frequency of using Council run 2008 » Wil =0 ||6 501
recycling facilities in Whakatane or
Murupara
Over half of the respondents (52%)
had used the Council run recycling
facilities in Whakatane or Murupara in ]
the past 12 months, while 42% had Whakatane 35 H 18| 32 |8/57.0
not used this and 6% didn’t know if
they had.

. _ Ohope -48 314| 29 |[7]145.5
A third (30%) had used Council run
recycling facilities in Whakatane or 1
Murupara at least once per year, E?rg;;‘:vrzrbae’ -49 |9 3% |446.8
(15%) had used it on a monthly basis
and (4%) had used this weekly. 1

Taneatua / 58 2| 15| 17 [ 20 5
Only four respondents (0.9%) had Waimana :
used Council run recycling facilities in -
Whakatane or Murupara on a daily Murupara /
basis and six respondents (1.6%) had Galatea S2 {48 19 | 23 f17)60.7
use them less than once per year. . T T t T T T
ofthesample 2o g5 5 0 25 50 75 100

Usage of the Council run recycling
facilities in Whakatane or Murupara O Not used @ Daily OWeekly
was hlgheSt in the Murupara / Galatea O Monthly O At least once a year OLess often

Ward (61%) and Whakatane Ward
(57%).

ONo answer

Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane or
Murupara (this is not the kerbside collection) among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents
who were significantly more likely to use the Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane or
Murupara (this is not the kerbside collection) include:

Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward (61%) and the Whakatane Ward (57%)

Men (58%)

Those aged between 35 - 64 years (58%)

Those who are working full time in paid employment (58%)
Those who have lived in Whakatane for 2 - 10 years (68%)

Those who were satisfied with Council overall (55%)
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Usage of the Council run Recycling Facilities by subgroup

Total (n = 405) [ 2 W[ 15 ] T 152.1
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) -35 {18 ] Il [57.0
Ohope Ward (n = 34) [ -48 14 ] [ 1455
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) [ -49 9] | 146.8
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) -58 7] 15 ] 11140.5
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) 32 15 T 19 ] [17]160.7
Men (n = 146) -36 i5] 15 | [ 158.0
Women (n = 259) [ 47 EE4I 15 | Il 146.6
Under 35 years (n = 55) [ -43 8] 25 | Il _[48.7
35 - 64 years (n = 264) -37 5] 14 ] ]158.3
65+ years (n = 80) -56 E|-5| 8] [T 1354
Maori descent (n = 104) [ -41 11 ] 16 | | 1516
European descent (n = 280) [ 41 14 | Il 1525
Work full time (n = 207) -37 4 15 | I 1575
Work part time (n = 72) [ -44 19 | | 1454
Not working (n = 126) -50 6] 13 | [T 1443
Own home (n = 331) [ 2 5[ 12 | [152.3
Renting (n = 68) -41 :#EZ 26| I 1506
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) [ 49 T 18 1 [J44.0
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) 38 e[ 20 ] 1563
More than $70,000 (n = 117) -41 i 12 | | 1536
Live in Town (n = 243) -40 517 ] I 1543
Live in the Country (n = 158) [ -45 ?;ISI 12 | I 148.7
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) [ -45 T3] Il _147.0
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) | -30 25 ] 1] 68.3
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ -43 f5] 14 | Il 1503
Own business (n = 108) -37 12 | Il 554
No business (n = 296) | -44 6] 16 | I 150.9
Pay rates (n = 365) [ -41 5[ 13 ] I 1525
No rates (n = 40) [ -45 EII.EI 30 | [T 148.4
Rates poor value (n = 62) [ -49 13 [6] | J42.4
Rates neither (n = 136) -38 15 | []57.6
Rates good value (n = 145) -39 Bl 15 | [T 1538
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17) -50 14 | 15 | 149.9
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) [ -43 g 18 | [152.8
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) -39 4] 15 | Il 155.3
%ofthesample 75 50 25 0 25 50 75 100

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily OWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know

Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane or Murupara

Respondents who had used Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane or Murupara (this is not the
kerbside collection) in the last 12 months (n=201) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale
where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Four fifths of the respondents in the subgroup (82%) were satisfied with Council run recycling facilities
in Whakatane or Murupara (Scores 7 — 10). Two fifths of the users (42%) rated these with a score of 9
or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (32%). An eighth of the subgroup (13%)
rated the Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane or Murupara with a score that was neutral
(Scores 4 — 6), and 2 respondents (0.9%) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane or Murupara (this is not the kerbside
collection) was 82.4. This rates as an excellent service.

60

10 = Very
Satisfied
Council run recycling facilities
07 in Whakatane or Murupara 3
[ee]
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2008 =82.4 g
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& @2008
20
15.7
0 = Very
Dissatisfied
10 1 8.0 7.6
4.3
0.9 0.6
O L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L) L)
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09

Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519 Page 283



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

. . . . . Total [201 ] 82.

Satisfaction with Council run recycling o 82.4

facilities by demOQrameS Whakatane Ward | 101 ] 82.9

There are a number of variables which y bor;oTpe Ward i;‘ '768-89

appear to have a significant impact on gecumbe / Jarawera e

tisfacti ith C il . d Taneatua / Waimana |18 ] 82.2

satisfaction wi ouncil services an Murupara / Galatea | 25 — Y

facilities. The chart opposite compares

these variables. Live in Town [ 129 182.4

The analysis shows that there are high Live in the Country | 70 1822

levels of satisfaction with Council run Men |81 —

recycling facilities in Whakatane or Women | 120 1820

Murupara across most of the subgroups of

interest Under 35 years |26 ] 79.8

. 35 - 64 years | 146 ] 83.6

The varle_tbles that appear to haV(_e had the 65+ years |28 1798

greatest impact on satisfaction with

Council run recycling facilities in Work full time | 113 1839

Whakatane or Murupara were: Work part time |33 [ 1785

Not working | 55 ] 81.6
¢ Respondents from the Ohope Ward (CSI
Score 76.0) were significantly less own home | 163 1823
satisfied than those from other Wards Renting |35 ] 84.4
(CSI Score 86.7 — 80.9).

e Respondents who used the Council run $'é%53;2atn ?8'888 28 %573.1
recycling facilities in Whakatane or Mo;e thag $7o’ooo 61 s 1'9
Murupara at least once per year and ‘ '
monthly (CSI Score 81.1) appear less Maori descent | 52 T s23
satisfied than those who use it weekly or '

European descent | 139 ]82.5
monthly or less than once per year.

e Those with a household income under In Whakatane < 2 years |31 1786
$30,000 (CSI Score 87.1) were Lived 2 - 10 years |32 ] 85.1
significantly more satisfied than those in In Whakatane 10+ years | 138 1824
the higher income brackets (CSI Score
81.9 - 82.3). Own business |59 [ 1834

No business | 142 ] 81.9
Pay rates | 182 ] 82.5
No rates |19 ] 81.3
Rates poor value |25 ] 80.3
Rates neither | 75 ] 81.9
Rates good value |73 ] 83.4
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 6 ] 88|7
Council Overall - Neutral |61 ] 80.6
Satisfied with Council Overall | 121 ] 83.1
Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live |15 ] 85.9
Whakatane place to live - Neutral |62 ] 79.8
Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 122 ] 83.2
Weekly | 16 ] 84.9
Monthly | 60 ] 84.7
At least once per year | 114 ]81.1
Less than once per year |7 ] 85.7
CSiScore o 20 40 60 80 100

O CSI Score # of respondents |
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Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane Recycling Park

Respondents were asked how often they used the Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane
Recycling Park in the past year. This was asked for the first time this year.

Frequency of using Hazardous
Waste Disposal facilities at
Whakatane Recycling Park

Only one fifth of the respondents
(21%) had used the Hazardous
Waste Disposal facilities in the past
12 months, while 70% had not used it
and 9% didn’t know if they had.

Of those who had used Hazardous
Waste Disposal facilities, the largest
group (16%) had used it at least once
per year, 3% on a monthly basis and
1% had used it weekly.

Only four respondents (1%) had used
Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities
less than once per year. No one (0%)
had used it on a daily basis.

Usage of the Hazardous Waste
Disposal facilities was significantly
lower in the Murupara / Galatea Ward
(4.6%).

2008 -70 3 16 |9]121.0
Whakatane -66 41 17 ||10|24.%
I By
Ohope -66 2 20 9(25.3
]
Edgecumbe /
Tarawera e 119 18121.2
Taneatua /
Waimana e 6(13 211
Murupara / i I
Galatea 2 ‘2| 1414.6
% of the sample ' ) ) '
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50
ONot used @ Daily OWeekly
O Monthly O At least once a year OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at
Whakatane Recycling Park among the various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were
significantly more likely to use the Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane Recycling Park

include:

e Those from the Ohope Ward (25%) and the Whakatane Ward (24%)

e Those of Maori descent (26%)

e Those living in town (23%)

Those aged between 34 - 64 years (24%)

e Those who own or operate their own business (27%)

e Those who pay rates (22%)

Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd
Key Contact: John Dennis phone 09 424 0516 or 0274 902 519

April, 09
Page 285



WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Usage of the Hazardous Waste Disposal by subgroup

Total (n = 405) | -70 13] I ]21.0
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) -66 2] I | 24.2
Ohope Ward (n = 34) 66 2| [T 1253
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) | -71 il I ]21.2
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) | -75 f 6 | [ 1211
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) | -82 2ol 14 4.6
Men (n = 146) 59 1% 1226
Women (n = 259) [ 71 4] Il ] 19.6
Under 35 years (n = 55) [ 77 1 | ] 12.6
35 - 64 years (n = 264) -68 114| I 242
65+ years (n = 80) -66 4] ] 120.2
Maori descent (n = 104) -65 1G] [ 1263
European descent (n = 280) | 71 2| Il ]19.6
Work full time (n = 207) 69 ] 1218
Work part time (n = 72) | -72 2] | J205
Not working (n = 126) | -71 [3] 1] ]19.8
Own home (n = 331) [ -70 1B 1217
=3
Renting (n = 68) | -73 | | ] 16.5
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) | -72 4] | ]19.8
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) | -71 3| | ] 20.1
More than $70,000 (n = 117) -69 4] L1229
Live in Town (n = 243) 67 3] [ | 23.0
Live in the Country (n = 158) [ -74 3| [ Jis.1
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) | -75 -2| Il 116.1
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) -69 4] | 1249
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) 69 3] I ] 21.5
Own business (n = 108) 60 T i ] 26.9
No business (n = 296) [ 74 3] [ ]i18.9
Pay rates (n = 365) -69 ]ﬂ3| I 1219
No rates (n = 40) | -80 4] | 1134
Rates poor value (n = 62) | 71 B 1 ]17.3
Rates neither (n = 136) -69 i3] [l 1246
Rates good value (n = 145) -66 El Il 123.3
% of the sample -100 75 50 25 0 25 50

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily BWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane Recycling Park

Respondents who had used Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane Recycling Park in the
last 12 months (n=86) were asked to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to
10 being very satisfied.

Almost three quarters of the respondents in the subgroup (72%) were satisfied with Hazardous Waste
Disposal facilities at Whakatane Recycling Park (Scores 7 — 10). Two fifths of the users (40%) rated
these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). The mode was a score of 10 (28%). A sixth of
the subgroup (16%) rated the Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane Recycling Park with
a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and no respondents (0%) rated with scores that reflect
dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane Recycling Park was 82.3. This
rates as an excellent service.

60

: 10 = Very
Hazardous Waste Disposal Satisfied
facilities at the Whakatane

50 )
Recycling Park —
CSI Scores 9
2008 = 82.3 it
(0]
>
" <
\/
5
304 & 28.1
o
5 25.3
s @2008
20 4
0=Very 11.4
Dissatisfied 8.5
101 : 7.2
5.9
1.2
0 T T T T T T T T T T
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with Hazardous Waste
Disposal facilities at Whakatane
Recycling Park by demographics

Please note there are small

numbers of respondents in most of

the subgroups so careis

recommended in the interpretation.

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are high
levels of satisfaction with Hazardous
Waste Disposal facilities at Whakatane
Recycling Park across most of the
subgroups of interest

The number of respondents in the
subgroups are too small to be able to
draw any conclusions about the
differences in CSI scores:

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Own home
Renting

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live
Whakatane place to live - Neutral
Satisfied Whakatane place to live

Monthly
At least once per year

CSI Score

76

37

20

45
29

28
47

52
16

37
15
23

63
11

14
28
21

23

50

10

60

22
54

70

11

25
32

27

41

13
57

]82.3

84
758

1810
1829
I—

] 82.0
] 83.0

] 81.5
] 83.2

I— L
[]82.2
801

] 82.7

I— e
1799

] 83.2
] 81.6

[ 1839
812
[ 86.

I
I R

[ 68.0
[ 90
[ 827

] 82.1
] 82.5

] 82.7
]77.8

] 79.8
] 83.9

1820
I
812
[ 81.3

] 78.9

L=

] 81.9

20

40

60 80 100

O CSI Score

# of respondents |
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Councils Dog Control Service

Respondents were asked how often they had contacted the Council about dogs in the past year. The
wording for this question has changed from that used prior to 2004 with respondents asked 'how often
they have used these facilities in the past twelve months’ where previously this was asked as ‘have
you used in the past 12 months’ without a frequency consideration.

, . i
Frequency of using Councils Dog 2008 -65 2 24 18[26.9
Control Service T
Two thirds of the respondents (65%) 2004 0 @ 18 ISR 27.1
had not used the Councils Dog ]
Control Service in the past 12
months, while 8% didn’t know. -
Of those who did use the Councils Whakatane 8 119 $12120.5
Dog Control Service in the past 12 ]
months, the largest group (24%) used Ohope -68 71 20 6] 26.5
them at least once a year, while (2%) :
had used them monthly and (1%) less EdT%erZuWrg:):/ -60 3 27 H7/33.2
than once per year. No one had used -
the Counci_ls Dog Control Service Taneatua / 67 2 24 Ws|27 5
weekly while one respondent (0.2%) Waimana a
used them on a daily basis. Méﬁfﬁf;:’ o a7 Ha7o
Usage of the Councils Dog Control % o th | " " " " "
Service was highest in the Murupara/  ~ > "%™"%s 50 25 o 25 50 75 100
Galatea Ward (37%) but ranged from O Not used B Daily Oweekly
21% - 33% in the other Wards. O Monthly DAt least once a year OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year
Comparing the history of Councils Dog Control 2008 64.9 269 |8
Service usage shows that current usage at 27%
is similar to the 2004 result.
_ _ 2004 -70.0 27.3
Once again the larger proportion of the sample
has not contacted Council regarding dogs
2003 71.0 29.0
2002 770 23.0
2001 77.0 23.0
2000 760 24.0
-80 -60 -40 20 0 20 40
% of the sample |I:IUsed B Not used ONo answer |

The chart shows the usage trend for Councils Dog Control Service based on the percentage who had
used these facilities in the past 12 months. Usage at 26.9% is 0.4 points lower than that recorded in
2004.
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50
Usage Trend
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30 4
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Used
0 . ' ' | |
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008

The chart over the page compares the usage of the Councils Dog Control Service among the various
subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to use the Councils Dog
Control Service include:

e Those who live in the Murupara / Galatea Ward (37%) or the Edgecumbe / Tarawera Ward (33%)
e Those aged 35 - 64 (30%)

e Those living in the country (33%)

e Those who own or operate their own business (31%)

¢ Those who have lived in Whakatane for 10 years or more (29%)
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Usage of the Councils Dog Control Service by subgroup

Total (n = 405) [ 6 F 24 [ 1269
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) [ -68 179 ¢ 1205
Ohope Ward (n = 34) [ -68 7T 20 11265
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) [ -60 27 B_133]2
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) [ -67 24 | 1275
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) [ -59 i 37 I3l 3712
Men (n = 146) [ %6 23 0 1274
Women (n = 259) [ -64 1 25 T 126.4
Under 35 years (n = 55) [ -69 24 11255
35 - 64 years (n = 264) [ -62 26 H 130.1
65+ years (n = 80) | -69 16 ] ]17.2
Maori descent (n = 104) [ -61 ;.3| 26 1 130
European descent (n = 280) [ -65 N 23 7 1261
Work full time (n = 207) | 55 23 1271
Work part time (n = 72) [ -60 30 [ 133]0
Not working (n = 126) [ 67 A 2T T 1231
Own home (n = 331) [ -65 i 24 @ 1275
Renting (n = 68) [ -67 22 [ 1231
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) [ -61 26 T 1291
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) | -63 29 1 130.3
More than $70,000 (n = 117) [ -66 i 25.3
Live in Town (n = 243) [ -69 021§ 1227
Live in the Country (n = 158) [ -59 H 29 B 1334
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) [ 66 T2 T 1223
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) [ -74 j 24 1124.0
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ -63 g 24 H 12871
Own business (n = 108) [ -58 i 25 4 ]31.0
No business (n = 296) [ -68 23 9 1252
Pay rates (n = 365) [ 64 g L 127.6
No rates (n = 40) [ 71 H 18 T 1205
Rates poor value (n = 62) [ -61 | 28 [ 130
Rates neither (n = 136) [ -62 i 27 H 131.8
Rates good value (n = 145) [ -67 21 1 1235
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17) [ 77 4 19 123.1
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) [ -66 29 1129.8
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) | -65 [ 23 ®| 1275
Dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 27) [ -58 ] 39 1139.2
Whakatane as a place to live - Neutral (n = 135) | -64 25 1 127.2
Satisfied with Whakatane as a place to live (n = 237) [ -67 21 25.1
% of the sample T T T
-100 -75 -50 -25 0 25 50

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily BWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Satisfaction with Councils Dog Control Service

Respondents who had used Councils Dog Control Service in the last 12 months (n=109) were asked
to rate their satisfaction using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Over half of the respondents in the subgroup (56%) were satisfied with Councils Dog Control Service
(Scores 7 — 10). Over a quarter (29%) of the users rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations). The mode was a score of 8 (17%). A fifth of the subgroup (21%) rated the Councils Dog
Control Service with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 14% (15 respondents) rated with
scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Councils Dog Control Service was 66.6. This indicates a reasonable level of
satisfaction but with the potential for improvement.

40
p 10 = Very
" Councils Dog Satisfied
g Control Service
30 % CSI Scores S
b= 2008 = 66.6 n
S 2004 =58.1 g
Z
20 4
6
2008 N 150 144
== 2004 \
0 = Very — 0.2
101 Dissatisfied 6.5 \
45 4.8 [~~~
30 y4 3.9 Y
I'dl 1.6 ,_|
0 T T T T T T T T T T
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

The CSI Score of 66.6 is 8.5 points higher than the 2004 result. This is the second highest result
recorded by the monitor and the latest result is well above the trend of recent readings.

80

CSI Score and Trend
) 69.0
70 - S
o 66.6
)
O
60
=== (CS| Score
------ Trend
50 T T T T Ll
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008
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Satisfaction with Councils Dog Control Total | 100 16656
Service by demographics
y grap Whakatane Ward | 38 ] 72.5

Please note there are small Ohope Ward |7 [ 165.7

numbers of respondents in most of Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 30 [ 1697

the subgroups so careis Taneatua / Waimana | 12 ] 66.8

recommended in the interpretation. Murupara / Galatea |13 47,5

There are a number of variables which Live in Town |50 [ 695

appear to have a significant impact on Live in the Country | 49 1639

satisfaction with Council services and

facilities. The chart opposite compares Men |39 ] 68.5

these variables. Women |61 [ 64.7

The analysis shows that there are

. : . Under 35 years |12 [ 54.2

reasonable levels of satisfaction with 35 - 64 vears | 74 672

Councils Dog Control Service across most 65+ years 13 :I 85

of the subgroups of interest Y

The variables that appear to have had the Work full time | 51 [161.2

greatest impact on satisfaction with Work part time | 22 [ 1784

Councils Dog Control Service were: Not working | 27 [ 705

e The respondents who used Councils Dog
Control Service monthly (CSI Score 70.2) own home 8 I 670
appear more satisfied than those who use Renting (15 671
it at least once per year (CSI Score 65.6)

Less than $30,000 |21 ] 75.7

d \'7\/9330(%‘1;”;3 fron:l;hg)Murupa_ra (anIz?Itea $30,000 to $70,000 | 42 608

an core 4/.o) were signincantly More than $70,000 |24 ] 65.8
less satisfied than those from other Wards '
(CSI Score 72.5 - 65.7). Maori descent | 20 T ess

e Respondents from town (CSI Score 69.5) European descent | 67 ] 677
are more satisfied than those from the
country (CSI Score 63.9). In Whakatane < 2 years |12 ] 83.9

e Respondents aged over 65 (CSI Score Lived 2 - 10 years |8 1630
85.2) were significantly more satisfied In Whakatane 10+ years | 80 [ ]64.2
than those from other age groups.

. . Own business | 28 ] 64.5

e Those with a household income of more No business | 71 682
under $30,000 (CSI Score 75.7) appear '
more satisfied than those in the higher
income brackets (CSI Score 60.8 - 65.8). Pay rates | 92 1665

No rates |8 ] 68.2

e Respondents who are working full time in
paid employment (CSI Score 61.2) appear Rates poor value |18 | 40.1
less satisfied than those who are working Rates neither | 38 66.3
part time or not working in paid Rates good value | 32 79.0
employment.

e Respondents who have lived in Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live |9 45.1
Whakatane for less than 2 years (Csl Whakatane place to live - Neutral |32 60.2
Score 83.8) appear more satisfied than Satisfied Whakatane place to live |57 74.4
those who have lived there longer.

e Respondents who thought they received Monthly |6 [ 1702
good value for their rates (CSI Score 79.0) At least once per year |90 ] 65.6
were significantly more satisfied than CcsIscore g 20 40 60 80 100
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 40.1). BCSI Score # of respondents |
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Councils Dog Control Service Satisfaction Comparison with History

The following chart compares the history of satisfaction with the Councils Dog Control Service using
the previous 3 point scale and an estimated CSI score for each year. This shows that the largest
group of users, (31%) are fairly satisfied with the Councils Dog Control Service with a further 29%
being very satisfied. A third of the respondents were not very satisfied. The CSI score is the second
highest recorded by this monitor.

2008 31 31 29 66.6
2004 41 42 14 58.1
2003 38 36 20 64.3
2002 35 39 21 65.6
2001 26 44 23 69.0
2000 37 40 18 64.0
% of the sample 20 40 60 80 100
| O Not very satisfied O Fairly satisfied O Very satisfied ONo answer CSI Score |

Comparing the proportion of respondents who were less than satisfied versus those who are satisfied
shows that satisfaction levels have increased again this year.

2008 -31 60.1
2004 41 - 56.0
2003 -38 - 56.0
2002 -35 - 60.0
2001 -26 - 67.0
2000 -37 ) 58.0
-60 -z;o -2'0 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
% of the sample O Satisfied ONot very satisfied
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Satisfaction with Environmental Health and Planning Services

The respondents were asked ‘I'm going to read out a number of aspects relating to the various services and
facilities and using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with
<factor>7?’

Only a minority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 —
10). This ranged from 65% for ‘Environmental Health services overall’ and ‘Environmental Health services
making the environment around you a healthier place to live’ down to just 25% for ‘the process Council used
for your Resource Consent’. There are a number of respondents who are dissatisfied with each factor
(scores 0 — 3). This ranges from 3% for ‘Environmental Health services making the environment around you
a healthier place to live’ up to 39% for ‘the process Council used for your Resource Consent’. The factor with
the most rating with a score of 0 is for ‘the process Council used for your Resource Consent’ (10.6%).

Overall performance of i
. L 34 -12 | -14
Council Red= 3 28 R SE 67.3
Dissatisfied | .
Elected Members of Council E;S -14 -16 19 16 4 151 61.5
Council staff overall &-4-4 -9 20 33 15 [ko) i 74.5
Enwron_mental Health %-11 4 22 N s B E 704
services overall
Making en_vnronmenta ﬂ4 - e 23 ™ 71l 60 6
healthier place
Being effective ﬂﬁlm -12 | -14 24 25 5| E 68.1
. . ,
Planning and Building %% 8| 16 [-11] 16 a2 IH 14 |54.1
services overall ’

Making environment a nicer
place

18 15 4 13159.1

18 2.1 5 56.0

Advice from Building Control %6 NN 559
service AA
17 | <16 | 9 [M12 5 52.2

Advice from Res_ource &\-6 - o R 51.2
Consent service o

Process for Building

LIM report overall

Time for LIM report

Consents
Process for Resource Green
Consents Gt NN, 45.2 = Satisfied
% of respondents -100 -80 0 20 40 60 80 100

W 0=Very Dissatisfied 1 02 O3 04 O5 O6 O7 @8 @9 M@10 = Very Satisfied ONotused ONo answer  CSI Score
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CSI Scores for Environmental Health and Planning Services
Note: Most facilities are rated only by those who had used that facility in the past 12 months.

The CSI scores range from a high of 70.4 for the ‘Environmental Health services overall’ down to just 45.2
for ‘the process Council used for your Resource Consent’ and 45.8 for ‘the process Council used for your
Building Consent’.

Overall performance of 369 67.3
Council
Elected Members of Council | 339 61.5
Council staff overall |286 745
EnV|ron.mentaI Health 380
services overall
Making enywonment a |39,
healthier place

Being effective [379

Planning and Building
) 342
services overall

Making environment a nicer

352
place

LIM report overall |53

Advice from Building Control

) 90
service

Time for LIM report |53 :I

Advice from Resource
: 70
Consent service

Process for Building
89
Consents

Process for Resource
69
Consents CSI Score

0 20 40 60 80 100

OCSI Score # of respondents
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Environmental Health Services

The respondents were asked ‘Thinking about environmental health services, including public health, food,

noise, litter and liquor licensing and using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how
satisfied are you with <factor>?’

The majority of respondents rated most factors with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10).
This ranged from 65% for ‘Environmental Health services making the environment around you a healthier
place to live’ and ‘Environmental Health services overall’ down to 60% for ‘Environmental Health services
being effective’. There are a small number of respondents who are dissatisfied with each factor (scores
0 — 3). This ranges from 3.5% for ‘Environmental Health services making the environment around you a
healthier place to live’ up to 4.4% for the ‘Environmental Health services being effective’.

. Red=
Environmental Health
services overall Dissatisfied 7 22 R 81 704
Makt:réglft:‘i‘e"rr%?;gnt a 4l a1 | 15 23 28 7 M 3| 69.6
Green
Being effective 24 -12 -14 24 25 5] 68.1 = Satisfied
% of respondents T T T T T T
-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

|IO=Very Dissatisfied B1 @2 O3 @4 O5 O6 O7 O8 @9 W10 = Very Satisfied ONotused ONo answer CSI Score

CSI Scores for Environmental Health

The CSI scores range from a high of 70.4 ‘Environmental Health services overall’ down to 68.1 for
‘Environmental Health services being effective’.

Environmental Health

. 380
services overall

Making environment a

healthier place 392

Being effective | 379

0 20 CSl Score 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Environmental Health Services Overall

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with ‘the Environmental Health Services overall’ using a
scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied

Two thirds of the respondents (65%) were satisfied (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (28%)
and 14% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A quarter of the respondents (26%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 —
6), and only 4% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the Environmental Health Services Overall is 70.4, a score that implies there is
room for improvement.

35
10 = Very
Satisfied
© Environmental Health
Services overall 28.0
CSI Scores
2008 =70.4
25 4
3
2} N~
20 A g 1l
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2 @2008 2
S
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Satisfaction with Environmental Health roal 1408 — 704

Services overall by demographics W hakatane Ward | 184 ] 73.2

There are a number of variables which cigecmiet tmem | 10 %564'5

appear to have a significant impact on Taneatua / Waimana | 46 1649

satisfaction with Council services and Murupara / Galatea | 39 [ 170.3

facilities. The chart opposite compares

these variables. ~ LiveinTown | 243 1729

Live in the Country | 158 [ 166.9

The analysis shows that there are

reasonably low levels of satisfaction with Men | 146 I 72.6

the Environmental Health Services overall Women | 259 1685

across most of the subgroups of interest. Under 35 years | 55 T 732

The variables that appear to have had the % -6ayears | 264 ——1689

greatest impact on satisfaction with o5t years | 80 737

Environmental Health Services overall Work full tme | 207 704

were: Work part time | 72 I 169.6

e Respondents who thought they received otworing | 126 1709
good value for their rates (CSI Score 77.8) own home | 331 169.7
were significantly more satisfied than Renting | 68 1733
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 58.3). Less than $30,000 | 76 734

$30,000 to $70,000 | 142 ——1700

e Those from the Taneatua / Waimana More than $70,000 | 117 1688
Ward (CSI Score 64.9) and Edgecumbe /

Tarawera Ward (CSI Score 66.6) appear Maori descent | 104 1 71.6
less satisfied than those from the other European descent | 280 /1700
Wards

InW hakatane < 2 years | 64 1755

e Men (CSI Score 72.6) were more satisfied Lived 2 - 10 years | 49 1701
than women (CSI Score 68.5) In W hakatane 10+ years | 292 69,3

e Those who have lived in Whakatane for own business | 108 [ 65.7
less than 2 years (CSI Score 75.5) are No business [ 296 T 72.2
more satisfied than those who have lived
there longer. Payrates | 365 1702

e Those who lived in town (CSI Score 72.9) Horates | 40 — 9
were more satisfied than those who lived Rates poor value | 62 [158.3
in the country (CSI Score 66.9) Rates neither | 136 1 67.0

e Those who were satisfied with the overall Rates goodvalue | 145 ——1778
performance of Council (CSI Score 75.0) Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 27 7]56.1
are significantly more satisfied than those W hakatane place to live - Neutral | 135 T 65.5
who were dissatisfied with the overall Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 237 1750
performance of Council (CSI score 61.2).

e Those who were satisfied with Council's Dlszztzﬂ;doc\;:;il ﬁ;/itrr:i: gs % gi:%
provision of information (CSI Score 75.4) Satisfied with Council Overall | 229 1 75.0
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with Council’s Dissatisfied Provision of Info | 25 7] 57.0
provision of information (CSI score 57.0). Provision of Info - Neutral | 149 [ ] 66.4

e Those who were satisfied with the satsfied Provision ofinfo | 178 74
opportunities Council provide for Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 53 []58.5
community involvement in decision Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 132 [ 168.0
making (CSI Score 75.1) are significantly Satisfied Opportunities for Invovement | 157 751
more satisfied than those who are CS| Score o 0 40 & 8 100
dissatisfied with the opportunities Council
provide for community involvement (CSl BCSI Score # of respondents
score 58.5).
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Environmental Health Services being effective

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with ‘Environmental Health Services being effective’
using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied

Three fifths of the respondents (60%) were satisfied (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8
(25%) and only 11% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). Over half of the
respondents (29%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and only 4%
rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Environmental Health Services being effective is 68.1, a score that implies there is
room for improvement.
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. . . . Total
Satisfaction with Environmental Health R e — 081
Services being effective by Whakatane Ward | 184 1705
demographics Ohope Ward | 34 o 741

) . Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102 I 165.0

There are a numbe_r o_f _varlaples which Taneatua/ Wamana | 46 63.9

appear to have a significant impact on Murupara / Galatea | 39 1 65.3

satisfaction with Council services and o

facilities. The chart opposite compares o L':e in Town | 243 1705

these variables. Live In the Country | 158 —164.8

The variables that appear to have had the Men | 146 1690

greatest impact on satisfaction with Women 259 —167.3

Environmental Health Services being Under 35 years | 55 727

effective were: 35- 64 years | 264 1 66.2

e Respondents who thought they received ooryears | 80 1714
good value for their rates (CSI Score 74.1) Work full time | 207 683
were significantly more satisfied than Work part time | 72 1680
tho;e who thought they got poor value for Not working | 126 T 67.7
their rates (CSI Score 55.9).

e Those from the Ohope Ward (CSI Score OW;;?;: Zgl %677683
74.1) and Whakatane Ward (CSI Score '
70.5) appear more satisfied than those Less than $30,000 | 76 683
from the other Wards $30,000 to $70,000 | 142 1684

e Men (CSI Score 69.0) appear slightly More than $70,000 | 117 ——167.8
more satisfied than women (CSI Score Maori descent | 104 676
67.3). European descent | 280 I 168.7

e Those who live in town (CSI Score 70.5) I Whakatane < 2 205
appear more satisfied than those who live e o veer ig %‘6 b
in the country (CSI Score 64.8). In Whakatane 10+ ieas e — 67..8

e Those who are satisfied with Whakatane .
as a place to live (CSI Score 71.9) appear Ownbusiness | 108 I 63.2
more satisfied than those who were Nobusiness 296 170.0
dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to
live (CSI Score 53.2) i Payrates | 365 B 675

&) No rates | 40 1710

e Those who were satisfied with the overall

performance of Council (CSI Score 72.6) Rates poorvalue | 62 [155.9

L i Rates neither | 136 I 165.7
are significantly more satisfied than those Rates goodvalue | 145 71
who were dissatisfied with the overall g '
performance of Council (CSI score 59.2). Dissatisfied W hakatane place o live | 27 053.2

e Those who were satisfied with Council’s Whakatane place to five - Neutral | 135 1645
provision of information (CSI Score 72.3) Satisfied Whakatane place toive | 237 ——1719
are S|gn|f|cgntly .mqre Sa.'“Sfled thar} those Dissatisfied Council Overall | 17 159.2
who were dissatisfied with Council’s Counci Overall - Neutral | 123 1500
provision of information (CSI score 54.2). Satisfied with Council Overall | 229 1726

e Those who were satisfied with the Dissatisfied Provision of Info | 25 [ 54.2

. . . Issatistie rovision or info .
opportunities Council prc_)wde f_or brovision of Info- Neural | 149 648
community involvement in decision Satisiied Provisionof Info | 178 o 72.3
making (CSI Score 72.1) are significantly '
more §aF|sf|eq than those wh(_)lare . Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 53 []57.2
dlSS&tISfled W|th the OppOftunltleS COUﬂCI| Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 132 : 66.4
provide for community involvement (CSI Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 157 721
score 57.2). j '
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Environmental Health Services making the environment a healthier place

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with ‘Environmental Health Services making the
environment around you a healthier place to live’ using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being
very satisfied

Two thirds of the respondents (65%) were satisfied (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (28%)
and 14% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). A third of the respondents (29%)
rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and only 4% rated this with scores
that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Environmental Health Services making the environment around you a healthier
place to live is 69.6, a score that implies there is room for improvement.
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. . . . Total [405 69.6
Satisfaction with Environmental Health o —
Services making the environment Whakatane Ward | 184 [ 72.0
around you a healthier place to live by Ohope Ward | 34 1740
dem og raph|cs Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102 : 66.2

. ) Taneatua / Waimana | 46 [ 165.3

There are a number of variables which Murupara / Galatea | 39 [ 1693

appear to have a significant impact on

satisfaction with Council services and _ LiveinTown | 243 1722

facilities. The chart opposite compares Live i the Country | 158 659

these variables. ven | 146 713

The variables that appear to have had the Women | 259 681

greatest impact on satisfaction with Under 35 years | 55 =71

Environmental Health Services making the 35- 64 years | 264 167.4

environment around you a healthier place 65+ years | 80 733

to live were:

Work full time | 207 1702

e Respondents who_thought they received Work part time | 72 [ 168.0
good value for their rates (CSI Score 76.0) Not working | 126 [ 169.4
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for Own home | 331 ] 69.1
their rates (CSI Score 58.1). Renting | 68 721

e Men (CSI Score 71.3) appear more Less than $30,000 | 76 1703
satisfied than women (CSI Score 68.1). $30,000 to $70,000 | 142 [ 169.0

More than $70,000 | 117 |

e Those from the Ohope Ward (CSI Score ore fhan ——169.6
74.0) and Whakatane Ward (CSI Score Maori descent | 104 698
Zz-o)tﬁppetﬁr mV(\)/re ja’[ISfled than those European descent | 280 [ 169.9

rom the other Wards

e Those who live in town (CSI Score 72.2) " Whi:(va;:n;fli 5:::: ig %g %‘6
appear more satisfied than those who live n Whakatane 10+ 292 — 69' >
in the country (CSI Score 65.9). nheitane T years '

e Respondents aged between 35 - 64 (CSI Own business | 108 —166.6
Score 67.4) appear less satisfied than No business | 296 ) 70.8
those from other age groups. Pay rates | 365 —— 694

e Those who are satisfied with Whakatane No rates | 40 717
as a place to live (CSI Score 73.5) appear
more satisfied than those who were Rates poor value | 62 o8.1
dissatisfied with Whakatane as a place to Ratezatzzgi:i ;312 66'? 5.0
live (CSI Score 58.1). 9 :

° Those who were satisfied with the overall Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 27 58.1
performance of Council (CSI Score 74.1) Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 135 65.3
are significantly more satisfied than those Satisfied Whakatane place tolive | 237 78.5
who were dissatisfied with the overall bissatisfied Council Overal | 17 58.3
performance of Council (CSI score 58.3). Council Overall - Neutral | 123 %9

e Those who were satisfied with Council’s Satisfied with Council Overall | 229 74.1
provision of information (CSI Score 73.9) o N
are significantly more satisfied than those Dissatisfied Prf""'fs"’” of '”fol 25 54'166 4
who were dissatisfied with Council's :;‘::’S'fsl;od”sm'\:;on”;ﬂ:; 1‘7‘2 .
provision of information (CSI score 54.1). '

e Those who were satisfied with the Dissatisfied Opportunities Involvement | 53 57.3
opportunities Council provide for Opportunities for Involvement - Neutral | 132 67.6
community involvement in decision Satisfied Opportunities for Involvement | 157 73.8
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score 57.3).
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Planning and Building Regulation Services

The respondents were asked ‘Thinking about Planning and Building Regulation Services, and using the same
scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with? <factor>?

Only a minority of respondents rated each factor with scores that reflected satisfaction (scores 7 — 10).
This ranged from 50% for the ‘LIM report overall’ down to just 25% for ‘the process Council used for your
Resource Consent’. The majority of respondents are less than satisfied with each factor (scores 0 — 6).
This ranges from 45% for ‘making the environment around you a nicer place to live’ up to 71% for ‘the
process Council used for your resource consent’. The factor with the most respondents rating with a score
of 0 is ‘The process Council used for your resource consent’ (11%).

Planning and Building services overall Red= i % 5 -8| -16 |-11 16 | 12 |ﬂ 14 |54_1
Making environment a nicer place Dissatisfied EZ -7| -14 |-10 18 | 15 |4 13 |59_1
LIM report overall -5 -8| -13 }4 18 | 21 |5 56.0
Advice from Building Control service -6 -12 | -12 |-7 11 | 15 | 10 55.9
Time for LIM report {-7]6] 27 ] 16 To = |5 52.2
Advice from Resource Consent service -9 |-6| -11 | -17 ] 9 | 11 |6 51.2
Process for Building Consents |11 | -16 |-6|—7- 6| 15 |3 45.8 .
= reen
Process for Resource Consents -14 |—10|-6| -16 | 8 | 10 ae 45,2 = Satisfied
¥ of respondents -100 —E;O —E;O —4:0 —2'0 0 2'0 4'0 6'0 80

|I0=Very Dissatisfied 01 @2 O3 O4 O5 O6 O7 O8 M09 M10 = Very Satisfied ONotused ONo answer CSl Score O

CSI Scores by factor

The CSI Score , (a weighted score across the satisfaction scale) is used to reflect respondent
satisfaction with the various facilities and services provided by Council. The CSI Scores range from a
high of 59.1 ‘Making the environment around you a nicer place to live’ down to just 45.2 for ‘The process
Council used for your resource consent’ and 45.8 for ‘The process Council used for your building consent'.

Planning and Building services overall |342 :| 54.1
Making environment a nicer place |352 -:| 59.1
LIM report overall |53 -:| 56.0
Advice from Building Control service |90 -:| 55.9
Time for LIM report |53 -:| 52.2
Advice from Resource Consent service |70 -] 51.2
Process for Building Consents |89 45.8 E
Process for Resource Consents |69 45.2 |: CSI Score
0 2'0 4'0 6'0 8'0 100
B CSI Score # of respondents
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Planning and Building Regulation Services Overall

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the ‘Planning and Building services overall’ using a
scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied

Only a third of the respondents (33%) were satisfied (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 5 and
7 (16%) and only 5% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A third of the respondents (34%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6),
and 19% rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the Planning and Building services overall is 54.1, a score that implies respondents
have some significant issues.
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Satisfaction with Planning and Building
Services overall by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

There is a very low level of satisfaction
across the board for Planning and
Building Services overall.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with
Planning and Building Services overall
were:

e Respondents who thought they received good
value for their rates (CSI Score 62.6) were
significantly more satisfied than those who
thought they got poor value for their rates (CSI
Score 39.0).

e Those from the Edgecumbe / Tarawera Ward
(CSI Score 49.7) appear less satisfied than
those from the other Wards

e Those who live in town (CSI Score 57.0) are
significantly more satisfied than those who live
in the country (CSI Score 49.9).

e Those under 35 years (CSI Score 62.5) are
significantly more satisfied than those from
other age brackets.

e Those renting (CSI Score 63.4) are significantly
more satisfied than those who own their own
home (CSI Score 52.8).

e  Those with a household income of over
$70,000 (CSI Score 47.9) appear less satisfied
than those in the lower income brackets.

e Those who own or operate their own business
(CSI Score 43.1) appear less satisfied than
those who don’t own or operate their own
business.

e Those of Maori descent (CSI Score 58.9)
appear more satisfied than those of European
descent.

e Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 61.2) are
significantly more satisfied than those who
were dissatisfied with the overall performance
of Council (CSI score 16.3).

Total | 405 ] 54.1
Whakatane Ward | 184 1]54.5
Ohope Ward |34 7] 56.0
Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102 49.7
Taneatua / Waimana |46 ] 52.1
Murupara / Galatea | 39 ] 65.3
Live in Town | 243 [7]57.0
Live in the Country | 158 49.9
Men | 146 ]51.8
Women | 259 ] 56.5
Under 35 years |55 ] 62.5
35- 64 years | 264 ] 51.4
65+ years |80 []56.7
Work full time | 207 ] 538.6
Work part time | 72 ]55.1
Not working | 126 7] 54.8
Own home | 331 [] 52.8
Renting | 68 ]163.4
Lessthan $30,000 | 76 | 62.4
$30,000 to $70,000 | 142 7] 56.2
More than $70,000 | 117 47 9|
Maori descent | 104 []58.9
European descent | 280 ]52.1
In Whakatane <2 years |64 ] 54.5
Lived 2 - 10 years |49 ] 54.1
In Whakatane 10+ years | 292 7] 54.1
Own business | 108 43.1[]
No business | 296 []58.8
Pay rates | 365 []153.5
No rates |40 ]61.2
Rates poor value |62 39.0 @
Rates neither | 136 0.6
Rates good value | 145 62.6
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 17
Council Overall - Neutral | 123 46.1
Satisfied with Council Overall | 229 El 61.2
CSI Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
| O CSI Score # of respondents
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Planning and Building making the environment a nicer place to live

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with ‘Planning and Building Regulation Services making
the environment around you a nicer place to live’ using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being
very satisfied

Two fifths of the respondents (42%) were satisfied (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 7 (18%)
and only 8% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations). A third of the respondents
(32%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 14% rated this with
scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for Planning and Building Regulation Services making the environment around you a
nicer place to live is 59.1, a score that implies there are serious issues with this service.
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Satisfaction with Planning and Building Total 1405 1591

eer\?iLrj:)ar;[:r? gn?(:r\gﬁ (reusj mc?: IQ g;llitcheer lace Whakatane Ward | 164 603

to li by d hy P Ohope Ward |34 ]163.9

0 live by demographics Edgecumbe / Tarawera (102 1] 54.9

There are a number of variables which Taneatua / Waimana |46 0 55.4

appear to have a significant impact on Murupara / Galatea |39 1647

satisfaction with Council services and

facilities. The chart opposite compares Live in Town |243 1625

these variables. Live in the Country |158 ] 54.2

The variables that appear to have had the Men |146 I 57.9

greatgst impact on .satlsfactlon. with Women |259 [ 60.2

Planning and Building Regulation

Servicgs making the .environment around Under 35 years |55 0 64.2

you a nicer place to live were: 35- 64 years |264 T57.6

e Respondents who thought they received 65+ years |80 [ 59.9
good value for their rates (CSI Score 69.2) ‘
were significantly more satisfied than Work full time 207 []58.5
those who thought they got poor value for Work part time |72 [157.4
their rates (CSI Score 42.5). Notworking [126 1613

e Those from the Edgecumbe / Tarawera own home 1331 581
Ward (CSI Score 54.9) and Taneatua / Renting |68 64 5
Waimana Ward (CSI Score 55.4) appear enting 64,
less satisfied than those from the other
Wards. Less than $30,000 (76 ] 63.0

$30,000 to $70,000 |142 ] 60.2

» Those who live in town (CSI Score 62.5) More than $70,000 |117 ] 55.4
are significantly more satisfied than those
who live in the country (CSI Score 54.2). Maori descent | 104 618

e Those renting (CSI Score 64.5) are European descent |280 71580
significantly more satisfied than those who
own their own home (CSI Score 58.1). In Whakatane < 2 years |64 I 159.3

i - 49 .

e Those under 35 years (CSI Score 64.2) n Whall‘(':;ni 1;3 ygzz 29 D:ISE; 5
are significantly more satisfied than those y '
from other age brackets. _

Own business |108 50.5

e Those who own or operate their own No business |296 1 62.6
business (CSI Score 50.5) appear less
satisfied than those who don’t own or Pay rates |365 ] 58.4
operate their own business. No rates |40 7] 65.2

e Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 66.7) Rates poor value |62 42.5 Q
are significantly more satisfied than those Rates neither |136 %3.8
who were dissatisfied with the overall Rates good value |145 69.2
performance of Council (CSI score 19.7).

. . issatisfi ' 17

e Those who were satisfied with the Elected D'ssaUSﬁ?d Council Overal [or |
Members (CSI Score 69.0) are Council Overall - Neutral |123 49.1 HEI
significantly more satisfied than those who ~ Satsfied with Council Overall 1229 66.7
were dissatisfied with the Elected
Members (CSI score 25.9). Dissatisfied Elected Members |32 2519 m

Elected Members - Neutral 141 55.2
Satisfied Elected Members | 166 69.0
CSl Score 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Building Consents

Respondents were asked how often they had applied for a Building Consent in the past 12 months.

Frequency of applying for a
Building consent

Over two thirds of the respondents
(68%) had not applied for a
Building Consent in the past 12
months, while a quarter of the
respondents (25%) had applied for
one, and 7% didn’t know.

Of those who had applied for a
Building Consent, most (18%) did
this at least once a year. A few
applied for Building Consents at
least monthly (3%) and 4% applied
for these less than once per year.

Involvement in applying for a
Building Consent was lowest for
those from the Ohope Ward (12%)
versus 18% - 31% for those from
the other Wards.

2008 -68 3 18 47]|24.9
Whakatane -66 3 18 8|26.6
Ohope -81 Hio0(7|11.7
Edgecumbe / 67 6l 20 17264
Tarawera
Taneatua /

. -68 23 %
Waimana 30.5
Murupara /

- 16 B
Galatea 68 18.4
% of the sample : ! : : : |
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60
ONot used @ Daily OWeekly
O Monthly OAt least once ayear  OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the frequency of applying for a Building Consent among the
various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to have applied for a

Building Consent include:

e Those dissatisfied with Council overall (46%)

e Those who own or operate their own business (39%)

e Those with a household income over $70,000 p.a. (38%)

e Those aged 35 — 64 years old (31%)

o Those from the country (31%)

e Those working full time in paid employment (30%)

e Those who live in their own home (30%)
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Applying for a Building Consent by subgroup

Total (n = 405) | 68 B 1 1249
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) [ -66 18 [5] 126.6
Ohope Ward (n = 34) [ -81 d10] ]11.7
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) | -67 6] 20 [ ]26.4
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) | -68 23 181]]30.5
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) | -68 16 [ 13 ]118.4
Men (n = 146) | T 5T @ |/ ]28.1
Women (n = 259) [ -69 17 141 1218
Under 35 years (n = 55) | -76 T2 I ]154
35 - 64 years (n = 264) [ 62 f4 22 T4 ]131.2
65+ years (n = 80) [ 81 514 ]10.4
Maori descent (n = 104) [ -62 ] 20 |5] ]27.5
European descent (n = 280) | -70 17 3] ]123.8
Work full time (n = 207) | -63 -ﬂ4| 22 || 1304
Work part time (n = 72) [ -69 d 13 5] ] 20.5
Not working (n = 126) | 77 13 P 1156
Own home (n = 331) [ -64 1 | 21 4] 129.6
Renting (n = 68) [ -81 6] ]5.8
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) | 79 19T 191
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) | -70 i 15 [5] ]23.3
More than $70,000 (n = 117) | -55 6] 28 13 _138.0
Live in Town (n = 243) [ 70 W [/ 1212
Live in the Country (n = 158) | -64 5] 22 14 130.7
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) [ -65 ] 23 H ] 24.5
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) | -70 5T I1J6] 121.9
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ -68 131 18 4 1255
Own business (n = 108) | -54 1= | 27 14] _139.2
No business (n = 296) [ 73 15 [{ 119.2
Pay rates (n = 365) [ -67 ] [ 19 T4 ]126.4
No rates (n = 40) [ -78 1217 1123
Rates poor value (n = 62) [ 60 1} 25 I3 |306
Rates neither (n = 136) [ -64 5] 20 |6] ]30.8
Rates good value (n = 145) | -70 15 3 1223
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17) | -54 1 7] 31 18146.4
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) | -69 4] 21 14]130.4
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) | -70 H 16 4 1226

% of the sample T T T T T
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily BWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know  Used in past year
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Satisfaction with the process Council used for your Building Consent

Respondents who had applied for a Building Consent in the last 12 months (n=96) were asked to rate
their satisfaction with the process for Building Consents using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to
10 being very satisfied.

Only a quarter of the respondents in the subgroup (28%) were satisfied with the process Council used
for their Building Consent (Scores 7 — 10). Only 7 respondents (7%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations).

The mode was a score of 4 (16%). A quarter of the subgroup (29%) rated the process Council used
for their Building Consent with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6).

The largest group (36%) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the process Council used for their Building Consent was 45.8. This is a score that
implies users have a serious issue with the process.

25

[oe]
@2008 b Process for Building
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0 = Very
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Satisfaction with the process Council
used for your Building Consent by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are low
levels of satisfaction with the process
Council used for their Building Consent
across most of the subgroups of interest.
Most CSI scores infer there are serious
issues with this service.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
process Council used for their Building
Consent were:

e The more often a person is involved in a
Building Consent application, the lower
the level of satisfaction

e The few from the Ohope Ward (CSI Score
74.0) appear more satisfied than those
from other Wards (CSI Score 39.4 —
53.95).

e Men (CSI Score 39.2) were significantly
less satisfied than women (CSI Score
53.2).

e Those who are working full time (CSI
Score 42.3) were less satisfied than those
working part time or those not in paid
employment (CSI Score 55.3 and 53.7
respectively)

e Those with a household income of more
than $70,000 (CSI Score 40.1) were less
satisfied than those in the lower income
brackets (CSI Score 48.8 — 59.2).

¢ Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 55.2)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 34.7).

Total | 96 458 [
Whakatane Ward | 48 39.4 ]
Ohope Ward |4 ] 74.0
Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 26 40.8
Taneatua/Waimana | 14 [1]153.9
Murupara / Galatea | 8 49.0
Live in Town | 46 449 [
Live in the Country | 49 46.7 [
Men |41 39.2 ]
Women |55 []53.2
Under 35 years | 10 44.4 ]
35-64years |75 44.8 [
65+ years |8 1595
Work full time | 62 42 .3
Work part time | 15 7] 55.3
Not working | 19 ] 53.7
Own home |92 46.0 [
Renting | 3 42.0 ]
Less than $30,000 |5 ? 59.2
$30,000 to $70,000 |35 48 I%
More than $70,000 | 42 40.1
Maori descent | 26 43.6 [}
European descent | 64 469 [
In Whakatane < 2 years | 16 43.4 [}
Lived 2 - 10 years |11 []56.2
In Whakatane 10+ years | 69 44.6 [
Own business | 42 40.6 [
No business | 53 50.0
Pay rates |92 458 [
No rates | 4 455 [
Rates poor value | 20 34.7
Rates neither | 36 42.5
Rates good value |33 ] 55.2
Dissatisfied Council Overall |7
Council Overall - Neutral | 36 36.3
Satisfied with Council Overall | 49 b 56.8
Weekly [2 27.9
Monthly |9 38.3
At least once per year |69 46.5
Less than once per year | 16 D 52.9
CSI Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the advice received from Council’s Building Control Service

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the ‘Advice received from Council’s Building Control
Service’ using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied

Two fifths of the respondents (42%) were satisfied (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 8 (15%)
and 17% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A third of the respondents (30%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6),
and a quarter of the respondents (23%) rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 —
3).

The CSI Score for the advice received from Council’s Building Control Service is 55.9, a score that
implies respondents have significant issues with this service.

30

Advice received from
. A 10 = Very
Council's building Satisfied
251 control service
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the advice received
from Council’s Building Control
Service by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and

facilities. The chart opposite compares

these variables.

The analysis shows that there are very
low levels of satisfaction with the advice
received from Council’s Building Control
Service across most of the subgroups of
interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
advice received from Council's Building
Control Service were:

The more often a person is involved in a
Building Consent application, the lower
the level of satisfaction

Those from the Whakatane Ward (CSI
Score 50.4) appear less satisfied than
those from other Wards (CSI Score 59.3 —
65.5).

Men (CSI Score 52.5) were significantly
less satisfied than women (CSI Score
60.3).

Those with a household income of more
than $70,000 (CSI Score 52.9) were less
satisfied than those in the lower income
brackets (CSI Score 57.3 — 72.8).

Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 64.2)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 40.6).

Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 66.1)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall

performance of Council (CSI score 29.9).

Total | 96 ] 55.9
Whakatane Ward | 44 50.4
Ohope Ward | 4 ] 63.5
Edgecumbe / Tarawera |26 [ ]59.3
Taneatua/Waimana | 14 ]62.6
Murupara / Galatea | 8 I 165.5
Live in Town | 46 157.0
Live in the Country |49 ] 54.5
Men |41 []52.5
Women |55 [ 160.3
Under 35 years | 10 47.41]
35- 64 years | 75 7156.8
65+ years | 8 ] 62.0
Work full time | 62 ] 53.2
Work parttime | 15 ] 69.7
Not working | 19 [158.0
Own home | 92 []55.9
Renting | 3 [ 157.9
Less than $30,000 |5 ]72.8
$30,000 to $70,000 |35 []57.3
More than $70,000 | 42 []52.9
Maori descent | 26 []56.8
European descent | 64 ] 55.7
In Whakatane < 2 years | 16 48.6
Lived 2 - 10 years |11 ] 68.7
In Whakatane 10+ years | 69 [7]55.6
Own business | 42 ] 54.1
No business | 53 1574
Pay rates |92 []55.6
No rates |4 ] 63.7
Rates poor value |20 40.6 Q
Rates neither | 36 55.1
Rates good value | 33 64.2
Dissatisfied Council Overall |7 29.9 %
Council Overall - Neutral | 36 43.2
Satisfied with Council Overall | 49 T ]66.1
Monthly |9 41.3 ]
At least once per year | 69 [ 157.9
Less than once per year | 16 I 159.4
CSI Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Resource Consents

Respondents were asked how often they had applied for a Resource Consent in the past 12 months.

Frequency of applying for a
Resource Consent

Three quarters of the respondents
(73%) had not applied for a
Resource Consent in the past 12
months, while a fifth of the
respondents (19%) had applied for
one, and 8% didn’'t know.

Of those who had applied for a
Resource Consent, most (15%) did
this at least once a year. A few
applied for Resource Consents
monthly (2%) and 3% applied for
these less than once per year.

Involvement in applying for a
Resource Consent was highest for
those from the Taneatua /
Waimana Ward (28%) versus 13%
- 20% for those from the other
Wards.

2008 -73 E 14 38]18.5
Whakatane -71 15 3191195
I
Ohope =77 21119(13.3
|
I
Edgecumbe / 77 210l 7| 164
Tarawera I
Taneatua /

. -70 26 %
Waimana 27.8
Murupara / |

-72 28|5] 13
Galatea | 14.5
% of the sample : ! : : : |
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60
ONot used @ Daily OWeekly
O Monthly OAt least once ayear  OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the frequency of applying for a Resource Consent among the
various subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to have applied for a

Resource Consent include:

e Those dissatisfied with Council overall (36%)

e Those who own or operate their own business (31%)

e Those with a household income over $70,000 p.a. (26%)

e Those aged 35 — 64 years old (23%)

e Those working full time in paid employment (22%)

e Those who live in their own home (22%)
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Applying for a Resource Consent by subgroup

Total (n = 405) | -73 14 3 18.5
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) [ 71 15 3 1195
Ohope Ward (n = 34) [ 77 d 11 ] 1133
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) | -77 10 4] ]16.4
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) [ -70 26 Hl27.8
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) | -(2 8 |5] 13 |114.5
Men (n = 146) | 71 W16 T3 1213
Women (n = 259) [ -75 12 3 1159
Under 35 years (n = 55) [ -80 T/ 1126
35 - 64 years (n = 264) [ -69 g 17 J4] 123.3
65+ years (n = 80) [ -81 43 ]7.8
Maori descent (n = 104) | ) W27 181
European descent (n = 280) | -74 13 3 ]18.1
Work full time (n = 207) [ -70 17 |1 1224
Work part time (n = 72) [ -68 B 15 9 ]20.3
Not working (n = 126) | -84 5 9.2
Own home (n = 331) [ 71 16 [4 |21.7
Renting (n = 68) [ -83 3 ]3.9
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) | BT W6l 176
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) | -71 d 13 |6] 214
More than $70,000 (n = 117) [ -65 22 @ 126.2
Live in Town (n = 243) [ 74 T/ 161
Live in the Country (n = 158) | -71 16 14 |22.3
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) [ 74 113 It ]14.3
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) [ -76 A 14 T 1164
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) [ 73 q 14 [4] _119.9
Own business (n = 108) | -60 -3| 24 14 1309
No business (n = 296) [ -78 10 13.9
Pay rates (n = 365) [ -73 14 I3 118.9
No rates (n = 40) [ -76 133 115.0
Rates poor value (n = 62) [ -70 T 7 50 1197
Rates neither (n = 136) [ -75 A 12 ]4] ]118.0
Rates good value (n = 145) [ -71 d 16 ¥ 120.0
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17) | -64 1 28 18]36.1
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) [ -70 3 21 14l 27.7
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) | 77 ! 10 3 ]114.7

% of the sample ' T T T
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40

60 80

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily OWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year OUsed less often ODon't know

Used in past year
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the process Council used for your Resource Consent

Respondents who had applied for a Resource Consent in the last 12 months (n=73) were asked to
rate their satisfaction with the process for Resource Consents using a scale where 0 is very
dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied.

Only a quarter of the respondents in the subgroup (25%) were satisfied with the process Council used
for their Resource Consent (Scores 7 — 10). Only 5 respondents (7%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10
(exceeded expectations).

The mode was a score of 6 (16%). A third of the subgroup (32%) rated the process Council used for
their Resource Consent with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6).

The largest group (39%) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the process Council used for their Resource Consent was 45.2. This is a score that
implies users have a serious issue with the process.

25 i
§ Process for Resource
% F12008 Consents
% CSI Scores
“1F 2008 = 45.2
0 = Very N
Dissatisfied & 16.2
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Average
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the process Council
used for your Resource Consent by
demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and
facilities. The chart opposite compares
these variables.

The analysis shows that there are low
levels of satisfaction with the process
Council used for their Resource Consent
across most of the subgroups of interest.
Most CSI scores infer there are serious
issues with this service.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
process Council used for their Resource
Consent were:

e The few that applied for a Resource
Consent monthly appear the most
satisfied (CSI Score 67.1)

e Those from the Whakatane Ward (CSI
Score 33.0) appear less satisfied than
those from other Wards (CSI Score 50.2 —
61.5).

e Men (CSI Score 38.7) were significantly
less satisfied than women (CSI Score
53.6).

e Those with a household income of more
than $70,000 (CSI Score 39.0) were less
satisfied than those in the lower income
brackets (CSI Score 47.9 — 64.2).

e Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 58.7)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 27.5).

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work full time
Work part time
Not working

Own home
Renting

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither

73 45.2 [0

32 33.0]

5 50.2

17 ] 55.9
13 ] 56.0
6 ] 61.5
35 41.7

37 489

31 38.7

a2 ] 53.6

8 371

58 4570

6 []60.0
47 43.4 [

15 47.51]

11 152.8
68 45.4 [

3 458 [

5 ;l 64.2
32 47.

29 39.0

18 47.0]

49 43.9[]

10 40.7

8 ]164.9
55 429

33 40.3 [

40 495

66 45.0

7 47.41]

12 27.5] %

21 36.7

ﬁ 58.7

Rates good value | 29
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 5
Council Overall - Neutral | 32 37.1
Satisfied with Council Overall |34 =7 59.8
Monthly | 4 ]67.1
At least once per year |54 44.0 O]
Less than once per year | 13 ] 50.9
CSl Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the advice received from Council’s Resource Consent Service

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the ‘Advice received from Council’s Resource
Consent Service’ using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied

A third of the respondents (32%) were satisfied (Scores 7 — 10). The mode was a score of 6 (17%)
and 11% rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

A third of the respondents (34%) rated their satisfaction with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6),
and a third of the respondents (31%) rated this with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the advice received from Council’'s Resource Consent Service is 51.2, a score that
implies respondents have significant issues with this service.
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008

Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the advice received
from Council’s Resource Consent
Service by demographics

There are a number of variables which
appear to have a significant impact on
satisfaction with Council services and

facilities. The chart opposite compares

these variables.

The analysis shows that there are very
low levels of satisfaction with the advice
received from Council’s Resource
Consent Service across most of the
subgroups of interest.

The variables that appear to have had the
greatest impact on satisfaction with the
advice received from Council’'s Resource
Consent Service were:

The few that applied for a Resource
Consent monthly appear the most
satisfied (CSI Score 88.5)

Those from the Whakatane Ward (CSI
Score 41.3) appear less satisfied than
those from other Wards (CSI Score 54.8 —
69.0).

Men (CSI Score 46.6) were significantly
less satisfied than women (CSI Score
57.0).

Those with a household income of more
than $70,000 (CSI Score 48.8) were less
satisfied than those in the lower income
brackets (CSI Score 51.0 — 64.2).

Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (CSI Score 61.9)
were significantly more satisfied than
those who thought they got poor value for
their rates (CSI Score 34.5).

Those who were satisfied with the overall
performance of Council (CSI Score 63.0)
are significantly more satisfied than those
who were dissatisfied with the overall

performance of Council (CSI score 32.7).

Total | 73 ]51.2
Whakatane Ward | 32 41.3 ]
Ohope Ward |5 7] 54.8
Edgecumbe / Tarawera |17 ] 56.0
Taneatua/Waimana | 13 ] 62.9
Murupara / Galatea | 6 T 169.0
Live in Town |35 49.9
Live in the Country |37 1] 52.3
Men |31 46.6 [
Women |42 []57.0
Under 35 years |8 41.5[]
35- 64 years |58 1] 52.1
65+ years | 6 ]65.0
Work full time | 47 48.8]
Work parttime | 15 158.7
Not working | 11 7] 55.0
Own home | 68 1] 51.8
Renting |3 458 [
Less than $30,000 |5 ] 64.2
$30,000 to $70,000 |32 ] 51.0
More than $70,000 | 29 48.8
Maori descent | 18 161.2
European descent | 49 47.31]
In Whakatane < 2 years | 10 []53.2
Lived 2 - 10 years |8 ] 66.2
In Whakatane 10+ years | 55 48.5]
Own business | 33 48.5]
No business | 40 1] 53.6
Pay rates |66 ] 51.2
No rates |7 ]51.5
Rates poor value | 12 34.5
Rates neither | 21 46.2
Rates good value | 29 }61.9
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 5 32.7 I%
Council Overall - Neutral | 32 43.3
Satisfied with Council Overall | 34 5 63.0
Monthly |4 ] 88.5
At least once per year | 54 50.3
Less than once per year | 13 ]51.4
CSI Score 0 20 40 60 80 100
OCSI Score # of respondents
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

LIM Reports

Respondents were asked how often they had applied for a LIM Report in the past 12 months.

Frequency of applying for a LIM
Report

Three quarters of the respondents
(75%) had not applied for a LIM
Report in the past 12 months,
while a seventh of the respondents
(14%) had applied for one, and
12% didn’t know.

Of those who had applied for a LIM
Report, most (10%) did this at
least once per year. Two
respondents (0.5%) applied for
LIM Report monthly and 3%
applied for these less than once
per year.

Involvement in applying for a LIM
Report was highest for those from
the Ohope Ward (20%) versus
12% - 17% for those from the other
Wards.

|
|
2008 -75 1108 12 (13.7
Whakatane -76 104 12(12.2
Ohope -75 16 |46/ 19.5
Edgecumbe / |
-75 284 11
Tarawera l 13.6
Tant_eatua/ 69 16 14174
Waimana
Murupara /
-71 716| 16
Galatea 12.9
% of the sample : ! : : : |
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60
ONot used E Daily O Weekly
OMonthly OAt least once ayear  OLess often
ONo answer Used in past year

The chart over the page compares the frequency of applying for a LIM Report among the various
subgroups of interest. Respondents who were significantly more likely to have applied for a LIM

Report include:

e Those dissatisfied with Council overall (26%)

e Those who pay rates (15%)

e Those who own or operate their own business (25%)

¢ Those with a household income over $70,000 p.a. (25%)

e Those aged 35 — 64 years old (18%)

e Those working full time in paid employment (19%)

e Those who live in their own home (16%)

o Those of Maori descent (19%)
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WDC Residents Perception Survey 2008 Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Applying for a LIM Report by subgroup

Total (n = 405) [ 75 0p_]13.7
Whakatane Ward (n = 184) | -76 T 2| 112.2
Ohope Ward (n = 34) | -75 16 _[4] |119.5
Edgecumbe / Tarawera (n = 102) | -75 H 8 [4] ]13.6
Taneatua / Waimana (n = 46) [ -69 16 H ]17.4
Murupara / Galatea (n = 39) [ 71 7]6] 16 |12.9
Men (n = 146) | 77 T 147
Women (n = 259) | =72 10 A ]12.8
Under 35 years (n = 55) [ 76 Tem ]8.5
35 - 64 years (n = 264) | -72 14 3] 118.3
65+ years (n = 80) | -84 i} 12.7
Maori descent (n = 104) [ -63 T3 15] ]18.6
European descent (n = 280) | -80 8 H ]10.5
Work full ime (n = 207) [ 7T T =11 1187
Work part time (n = 72) | -69 7 13 19.7
Not working (n = 126) [ -84 40 ]5.3
Own home (n = 331) | 73 T 1156
Renting (n = 68) [ -79 7] ]6.7
Less than $30,000 (n = 76) [ 31 T ]5.2
$30,000 to $70,000 (n = 142) | -76 10 B 112.4
More than $70,000 (n = 117) | -64 18 |5] 124.7
Live in Town (n = 243) [ 77 T 11438
Live in the Country (n = 158) [ -76 I 9 H ]12.0
In Whakatane < 2 years (n = 64) [ -70 13 7| 1 14.7
Lived 2 - 10 years (n = 49) [ -69 19 4] 122.9
In Whakatane 10+ years (n = 292) | -7 8 13 1]11.9
Own business (n = 108) | -63 ) 21 ] 24.8
No business (n = 296) [ -79 713 ]9.6
Pay rates (n = 365) [ -74 Tt I3 | 14.7
No rates (n = 40) [ -78 5] 15.3
Rates poor value (n = 62) | -4 Tz 2] 113.3
Rates neither (n = 136) [ =70 15 41198
Rates good value (n = 145) [ -78 8 4] 112.0
Dissatisfied Council Overall (n = 17) | -70 T 18 181]25.6
Council Overall - Neutral (n = 123) | -/5 12 |5] 117.8
Satisfied with Council Overall (n = 229) | -(7 9 H 111.8

% of the sample T T T T
-100 -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40

60 80

ONot in the past 12 months B Daily OWeekly OMonthly OAt least once a year O Used less often ODon't know

Used in past year
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Satisfaction with the LIM Report overall

Respondents who had applied for a LIM Report in the last 12 months (n=54) were asked to rate their
satisfaction with the LIM Report overall using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very
satisfied.

Half of the respondents in the subgroup (50%) were satisfied with the LIM Report overall (Scores 7 —
10). Only 7 respondents (11%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded expectations).

The mode was a score of 8 (21%). A quarter of the subgroup (25%) rated the LIM Report overall with
a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6).

A quarter of the subgroup (24%) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the LIM Report overall was 56.0. This is a score that implies users have a serious
issue with the process.
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the LIM Report overall Toul | >4 156.0
by demographics Whakatane Ward | 21 46.8 []
There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward |7 T 163.2
appear to have a significant impact on Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 12 7] 56.6
satisfaction with Council services and Taneata / Waimana |8 710
facilities. The chart opposite compares Murupara / Galatea |5 1627
these variables.
. Live in Town |33 1 53.7
The analysis shows that there are low Live in the Country | 19 ] 59.6
levels of satisfaction with the LIM Report
overall across most of the subgroups of Men |21 ] 56.3
interest. Most CSI scores infer there are Women | 32 0] 55.7
serious issues with this service.
The variables that appear to have had the Under 35 years | 5 1619
greatest impact on satisfaction with the 35-6ayears | 45 15957
LIM Report overall were: 65+ years | 2 4500
e The more often a person is involved in a Work full time | 41 [158.2
LIM Report application, the lower the level Work parttime |6 47.5(]
of satisfaction Not working | 6 47.41]
e The few from the Taneatua / Waimana
Ward (CSI Score 71.0) appear more Own home | 48 []59.2
satisfied than those from other Wards Renting |5 24.7 7
(CSI Score 46.8 — 63.2).
Less than $30,000 |4 1] 54.3
 Those who are working full time (CSI $30,000 to $70,000 | 19 ] 51.0
Scc_)rg 58.2) were S|gn|f|c§1ntly more More than $70,000 | 26 ] 59.7
satisfied than those working part time or
those not in paid empl_oyment (CSI Score Maori descent | 18 635
47.5 and 47.4 respectively). European descent | 28 522
e Homeowners (CSI Score 59.2) were
significantly more satisfied than the few In Whakatane < 2 years | 10 ] 54.2
who were renting (CSI Score 24.7). Lived 2 - 10 years | 11 1 54.3
e Those with a household income of more In Whakatane 10+ years | 32 1572
than $70,000 (CSI Score 59.7) were _
significantly more satisfied than those in Own bus!ness 25 7 54.3
the lower income brackets (CSI Score No business | 28 [ 57.7
51.0 — 54.3).
Payrates |51 []56.6
e Respondents who thought they received No rates | 2 43.4 [0
good value for their rates (CSI Score 64.1)
were significantly more satisfied than Rates poor value |9 496
iase 1ho hought ey gt poor vale o s |2
e Rates good value | 18 I ]64.1
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 3 39.0
Council Overall - Neutral | 22 50.4
Satisfied with Council Overall | 25 [ 161.2
Monthly |2 241 [ |
At least once per year |40 1 54.1
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Satisfaction with the time taken for your LIM Report

Respondents who had applied for a LIM Report in the last 12 months (n=54) were asked to rate their
satisfaction with the time taken for your LIM Report using a scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10
being very satisfied.

A third of the respondents in the subgroup (33%) were satisfied with the time taken for their LIM
Report (Scores 7 — 10). Only 7 respondents (11%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (exceeded
expectations).

The mode was a score of 5 (17%). Over a third of the subgroup (39%) rated the time taken for their
LIM Report with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6).

A quarter of the subgroup (27%) rated with scores that reflect dissatisfaction (Scores 0 — 3).

The CSI Score for the time taken for your LIM Report was 52.2. This is a score that implies users have
serious issues with the time taken.
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Satisfaction with the time taken for Total | 54 522
your LIM Report by demographics Whakatane Ward | 21 2400
There are a number of variables which Ohope Ward |7 T 163.2
appear to have a significant impact on Edgecumbe / Tarawera |12 ] 54.2
satisfaction with Council services and Taneatua/Waimana |8 I 163.7
facilities. The chart opposite compares Murupara / Galatea |5 1513
these variables.
. Live in Town |33 ]52.1
The anaIyS|s_ shoyvs that there'are low Live in the Country | 19 518
levels of satisfaction with the time taken
for your LIM Report across most of the Men |21 486
subgroups of interest. Most CSI scores Women | 32 ] 56.1
infer there are serious issues with this
service. Under 35 years |5 454 [
The variables that appear to have had the 35- 64 years ‘2‘5 250 H 537
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time taken for their LIM Report were: Work full time | 41 50.8
e The more often a person is involved in a Work parttime |6 [ ]67.7
LIM Report application, the lower the level Not working |6 485
of satisfaction
e Those with a household income of more Own home ‘518 [ 54.7
than $70,000 (CSI Score 48.7) appear Renting 27.0
less satisfied than those in the lower
income brackets (CSI Score 56.2 — 56.3). Less than $30,000 | 4 1562
_ $30,000 to $70,000 |19 71 56.3
¢ Respondents who thought they received More than $70,000 | 26 48.7
good value for their rates (CSI Score 63.0)
were significantly more satisfied than Maori descent | 18 [ 56.9
tho_se who thought they got poor value for European descent | 28 50.3
their rates (CSI Score 37.2).
In Whakatane < 2 years |10 []52.5
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Payrates |51 1] 53.2
Norates |2  28.7 |
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Satisfied with Council Overall | 25 [ 160.6
Monthly |2 [I35
At least once per year |40 150.8
Less than once per year | 12 ] 64.0
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Safety in Whakatane District

Respondents were asked the following: Thinking now about personal safety, and using a scale where 0 =
very unsafe and 10 = very safe; how safe do you feel in <location>’.

The level of Safety varies only little between the various locations and times of day. The proportion
who feel safe (scores 6 — 10) ranges from 62% for the factor ‘Safety in your town centre after dark’ up to
94.4% for ‘Safety in your town centre during the daytime'.

The Safety Index ranges from high level of Safety for most factors but this is highest for ‘Safety in your
home during the daytime’. (Safety Index = 88.4) down to a modest feeling of safety for the factor ‘Safety
in your town centre after dark’ (Safety Index = 66.1). (The Safety Index converts each respondents answer
across the Safety Scale to an index out of 100. The index is 10 times the average individual score based on the
11 point satisfaction scale (0 = very unsafe to 10 = very safe). Note: a ninth of the respondents (11%) did
not answer the latter question, presumably because they had not been in their town centre after dark.
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Personal Safety in your home during the daytime

Respondents (n=405) were asked to rate how safe they felt about Personal Safety in their home
during the daytime using a scale where 0 is very unsafe to 10 being very safe.

The vast majority of the respondents (92%) felt safe with Personal Safety in their home during the
daytime (Scores 7 — 10). Two thirds of the users (67%) rated this with a score of 9 or 10 (very safe).
The mode was a score of 10 (44%). A few (5%) rated Personal Safety in their home during the
daytime with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and only 4 respondents (1%) felt unsafe (Scores
0-23).

The Safety Index for Personal Safety in your home during the daytime was 88.4. This infers
respondents feel very safe in their home during the daytime.
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Feeling of Safety in your home during Total 1405 884
the daytime by demographics Whakatane Ward | 184 e eds
The chart shows there was some variation Ohope Ward | 34 914
in the Safety Index for respondents feeling Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102 =y
safe in their home during the daytime by Taneatua / Waimana | 46 [ 1898
demographic sub groups. Murupara / Galatea |39 T 875
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very safe in their home during the Live in the Country | 158 — TR
daytime.
There were some other variables which Men [146 [ 1886
appear to have had a noticeable effect. Women | 259 I
e Those aged over 65 (Index 85.6) felt less Under 35 years |55 s W
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e Those who are not in paid employment
(Index 86.2) appear to feel less safe than Work full time | 207 1893
those working part time or those working Work part time | 72 1890
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e Those of Maori descent (Index 90.2)
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Pay rates | 365 ] 88,7
No rates |40 ] 863
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Rates good value | 145 ] 887
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Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 135 ] 83.9
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Personal Safety in your town centre during the daytime

Respondents (n=405) were asked to rate how safe they felt about Personal Safety in their town centre
during the daytime using a scale where 0 is very unsafe to 10 being very safe.

The vast majority of the respondents (91%) felt safe with Personal Safety in their town centre during
the daytime (Scores 7 — 10). Two thirds of the users (62%) rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (very
safe). The mode was a score of 10 (37%). A few (7%) rated Personal Safety in their town centre
during the daytime with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and only 2 respondents (0.5%) felt
unsafe (Scores 0 — 3).

The Safety Index for Personal Safety in your town centre during the daytime was 86.9. This infers
respondents feel very safe in the town centre during the daytime.
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Feeling of Safety in your town centre
during the daytime by demographics

The chart shows there was some variation
in the Safety Index for respondents feeling
safe in their town centre during the
daytime by demographic sub groups.

The analysis shows most subgroups feel
very safe in their town centre during the
daytime.

There were some other variables which
appear to have had a noticeable effect.

e Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (Index 89.2) felt
safer than those who thought they got
poor value for their rates (Index 84.9).

e Those from the Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Ward (Index 83.8) and Murupara / Galatea
Ward (Index 84.5) felt less safe in their
town centre during the daytime than those
from the other Wards.

e Those who lived in the Country (Index
85.7) felt less safe than those who lived in
Town (Index 87.6).

e Those aged over 65 (Index 84.6) felt less
safe than those in the younger age
brackets (Index 87.5 — 87.4)

e Those who are not in paid employment
(Index 85.2) appear to feel less safe than
those working part time or those working
full time (Index 86.8 and 87.6
respectively).

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country
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65+ years

Work full ime
Work part time
Not working

Own home
Renting

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live

Whakatane place to live - Neutral
Satisfied Whakatane place to live

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall
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Safety in your local neighbourhood during the daytime

Respondents (n=405) were asked to rate how safe they felt about Personal Safety in their local
neighbourhood during the daytime using a scale where 0 is very unsafe to 10 being very safe.

The vast majority of the respondents (91%) felt safe with Personal Safety in their local neighbourhood
during the daytime (Scores 7 — 10). Three fifths of the users (60%) rated these with a score of 9 or 10
(very safe). The mode was a score of 10 (41%). A few (7%) rated Personal Safety in their local
neighbourhood during the daytime with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and only 5
respondents (1%) felt unsafe (Scores 0 — 3).

The Safety Index for Personal Safety in your local neighbourhood during the daytime was 86.5. This
infers respondents feel very safe in their local neighbourhood during the daytime.
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Feeling of Safety in your local Total 1405 ——186p
gzlrggbtra:rgioczd during the daytime by Whakatane Ward | 184 876
grap Ohope Ward | 34 189(5
The chart shows there was some variation Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102 7851
in the Safety Index for respondents feeling Taneatua/ Waimana | 46 [ 1884
safe in their local neighbourhood during Murupara / Galatea | 39 ] 80.9
the daytime by demographic sub groups.
. Live in Town |243 ] 85.9
The analysis shows most subgroups feel Live in the Country | 158 — Y
very safe in their local neighbourhood
during the daytime. Men | 146 I s6.8
There were some other variables which Women | 259 [ 186p
appear to have had a noticeable effect.
_ Under 35 years |55 I 189|5
¢ Respondents who thought they received 35- 64 years | 264 I 85
good value for their rates (Index 88.3) felt 65+ years | 80 o
safer than those who thought they got
poor value for their rates (Index 86.2). Work full ime | 207 etk
e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward Work part ime | 72 86,6
(Index 80.9) and Edgecumbe / Tarawera Not working [ 126 [ 1844
Ward (Index 85.1) felt less safe in their
local neighbourhood during the daytime Own home | 331 ] 86.¢
than those from the other Wards. Renting | 68 ]88l
e Those aged under 35 (Index 89.5) felt
safer than those in the older age brackets Less than $30,000 (76 —
(Index 85.9 — 85.5) $30,000 to $70,000 | 142 ] 84.4
More than $70,000 | 117 189(8
e Those who are not in paid employment
(Index 84.2) appear to feel less safe than Maori descent | 104 e :yd 5
thos_e working part time or those Worklng European descent | 280 e
full time (Index 86.6 and 87.5 respectively)
In Whakatane < 2 years | 64 18718
Lived 2 - 10 years |49 ] 83.3]
In Whakatane 10+ years | 292 ] 86.]7
Own business | 108 ] 86.4
No business | 296 ]86.p
Pay rates | 365 ] 86.2
No rates |40 ] 88J2
Rates poor value | 62 ] 81.4
Rates neither | 136 ]85.9
Rates good value | 145 ] 8813
Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 27 ]81.8
Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 135 ]81.7
Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 237 ]89|7
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 17 ] 81.9
Council Overall - Neutral | 123 ] 83.1
Satisfied with Council Overall | 229 ] 88J3
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Personal Safety in your home after dark

Respondents (n=405) were asked to rate how safe they felt about Personal Safety in their home after
dark using a scale where 0 is very unsafe to 10 being very safe.

The vast majority of the respondents (87%) felt safe with Personal Safety in their home after dark
(Scores 7 — 10). Over half of the users (53%) rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (very safe). The
mode was a score of 10 (34%). A tenth of the respondents (10%) rated Personal Safety in their home
after dark with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and only 9 respondents (2%) felt unsafe
(Scores 0 — 3).

The Safety Index for Personal Safety in your home after dark was 82.8. This infers respondents feel
safe in their home after dark.
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Feeling of Safety in your home after
dark by demographics

The chart shows there was some variation
in the Safety Index for respondents feeling
safe in their home after dark by
demographic sub groups.

The analysis shows most subgroups feel
safe in their home after dark.

There were some other variables which
appear to have had a noticeable effect.

e Those from the Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Ward (Index 81.5) felt less safe in their
home after dark than those from the other
Wards.

e Women (Index 80.6) felt less safe in their
home after dark than Men (Index 85.3)

e Those who are working part time (Index
78.4) appear to feel less safe than those
not in paid employment or those working
full time (Index 82.0 and 84.4 respectively)

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work full ime
Work part time
Not working

Own home
Renting

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live
Whakatane place to live - Neutral
Satisfied Whakatane place to live

Dissatisfied Council Overall
Council Overall - Neutral
Satisfied with Council Overall

Safety Index

405 182.8
184 ]82.3
34 ] 85.%
102 i sis
46 | 85.4
39 ] 83.9
243 ]82.1
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292 ] 83.3]
108 ]82.8
296 ] 83.0
365 [ 183.2
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136 ] 82.2
145 ] 84.7
27 | 82.5
135 1 78.0
237 |85. 4
17 ] 85.4
123 | 79.2
229 | 84.7
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Personal Safety in your local neighbourhood after dark

Respondents (n=405) were asked to rate how safe they felt about Personal Safety in their local
neighbourhood after dark using a scale where 0 is very unsafe to 10 being very safe.

Three quarters of the respondents (72%) felt safe with Personal Safety in their local neighbourhood
after dark (Scores 7 — 10). Over a third of the users (36%) rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (very
safe). The mode was a score of 10 and 8 (22%). Almost a quarter (23%) rated Personal Safety in their
local neighbourhood after dark with a score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and 15 respondents (4%)
felt unsafe (Scores 0 — 3).

The Safety Index for Personal Safety in your local neighbourhood after dark was 75.5. This infers
respondents feel reasonably safe in their local neighbourhood after dark.
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Feeling of Safety in your local Total | 405 1755
gzlrggb?: r:]]i%(;d after dark by Whakatane Ward | 184 ] 76.0
grap Ohope Ward | 34 ]81.8
The chart shows there was some variation Edgecumbe / Tarawera | 102 1748
in the Safety Index for respondents feeling Taneatua / Waimana | 46 782
safe in their local neighbourhood after Murupara / Galatea | 39 671
dark by demographic sub groups.
. Live in Town | 243 [ ]74.0
The analysis shows most subgroups feel Live in the Country | 158 1775
reasonably safe in their local
neighbourhood after dark. Men | 146 Il 79.4
There were some other variables which Women | 259 N 71.8
appear to have had a noticeable effect.
_ Under 35 years |55 1757
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good value for their rates (Index 77.2) felt 65+ years | 80 I 771
safer than those who thought they got
poor value for their rates (Index 70.3). Work full ime | 207 I 763
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from the other Wards. Renting | 68 ] 79.0
e Women (Index 71.8) felt less safe in their
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(Index 85.3) $30,000 to $70,000 | 142 I 75.9
More than $70,000 | 117 ] 75.4
e Those who have lived in Whakatane
between 2 — 10 years (Index 69.4) appear Maori descent | 104 I 78.0
to feel less safe than those who have lived European descent | 280 ] 748
in Whakatane for less than 2 years or
ggrzgt]i%gll;) years (Index 78.0 and 76.0 In Whakatane < 2 years | 64 T 780
P y Lived 2 - 10 years |49 ] 69.4
e Those who were satisfied with Whakatane In Whakatane 10+ years | 292 ] 76.0
as a place to live (Index 77.9) felt safer
than those who were dissatisfied with Own business | 108 ] 75.6
Whakatane as a place to live (Index 71.1). No business | 296 I 75.6
Pay rates | 365 ] 75.1
No rates |40 ]79.0
Rates poor value | 62 ] 70.3
Rates neither | 136 ] 73.6
Rates good value | 145 ] 77.2
Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live | 27 ] 71.1
Whakatane place to live - Neutral | 135 ]172.2
Satisfied Whakatane place to live | 237 ]77.9
Dissatisfied Council Overall | 17 ] 75.9
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Satisfied with Council Overall | 229 ] 77.6
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Personal Safety in your town centre after dark

Respondents (n=405) were asked to rate how safe they felt about Personal Safety in their town centre
after dark using a scale where 0 is very unsafe to 10 being very safe.

Almost half of the respondents (48%) felt safe with Personal Safety in their town centre after dark
(Scores 7 — 10). A fifth of the users (18%) rated these with a score of 9 or 10 (very safe). The mode
was a score of 8 (17%). A third (32%) rated Personal Safety in their town centre after dark with a
score that was neutral (Scores 4 — 6), and (8%) felt unsafe, (Scores 0 — 3).

The Safety Index for Personal Safety in your town centre after dark was 66.1. This infers respondents
do not feel very safe in their town centre after dark.
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Feeling of Safety in your town centre
after dark by demographics

The chart shows there was some variation
in the Safety Index for respondents feeling
safe in their town centre after dark by
demographic sub groups.

The analysis shows most subgroups do
not feel very safe in their town centre after
dark.

There were some other variables which
appear to have had a noticeable effect.

e Respondents who thought they received
good value for their rates (Index 71.2) felt
safer than those who thought they got
poor value for their rates (Index 60.6).

e Those from the Murupara / Galatea Ward
(Index 56.4) and Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Ward (Index 62.0) felt less safe in their
town centre after dark than those from the
other Wards.

e Women (Index 63.9) felt less safe in their
town centre after dark than Men (Index
68.3)

e Those who have lived in Whakatane for
less than 2 years (Index 69.2) appear to
feel safer than those who have lived in
Whakatane for between 2 — 10 years or
more than 10 years (Index 64.9 and 65.6
respectively)

e Those who were satisfied with Whakatane
as a place to live (Index 69.6) felt safer
than those who were dissatisfied with
Whakatane as a place to live (Index 58.6).

e Those of Maori descent (Index 70.6)
appear to feel safer than those of
European descent (Index 64.8)

Total

Whakatane Ward
Ohope Ward
Edgecumbe / Tarawera
Taneatua / Waimana
Murupara / Galatea

Live in Town
Live in the Country

Men
Women

Under 35 years
35 - 64 years
65+ years

Work full ime
Work part time
Not working

Own home
Renting

Less than $30,000
$30,000 to $70,000
More than $70,000

Maori descent
European descent

In Whakatane < 2 years
Lived 2 - 10 years
In Whakatane 10+ years

Own business
No business

Pay rates
No rates

Rates poor value
Rates neither
Rates good value

Dissatisfied Whakatane place to live
Whakatane place to live - Neutral
Satisfied Whakatane place to live

Dissatisfied Council Overall

Council Overall - Neutral

Satisfied with Council Overall

Safety Index

405 ] 66.1
184 ] 67.6
34 ]73.2
102 [162.0
46 ] 74.2
39 '] 56.4
243 ] 66.4
158 ] 65.5
146 ] 68.3
259 ] 63.9
55 I 163.8
264 [ 1673
80 [ 65.0
207 I ]67.4
72 [ 162.9
126 ] 64.7
331 ] 65.5
68 1697
76 ] 71.4
142 ] 66.8
117 ]65.3
104 1706
280 ] 64.8
64 ]69.2
49 ] 64.9
292 ] 65.6
108 ] 66.3
296 [ 165.9
365 ] 66.2
40 ] 65.1
62 []60.6
136 []63.2
145 712
27 []58.6
135 1613
237 ] 69.6
17 1684
123 []58.2
229 ] 69.8
0O 20 40 60 80 100

O Safety Index

# of respondents
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Prepared for Whakatane District Council

Summary Tables

Summary table — Percentage who used facility/service in the past 12 months -2000 to 2008 (Weighted data from 2004) These results are not based on a
calendar year. The survey timing has varied from year to year but was undertaken in May and respondents were asked whether they had used each service / facility in the past 12 months.

Difference to 2004

Facility / Service 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 Decreases | Increases
Residential refuse collection 88.0 92.0 92.0 90.0 88.7 86.5 -2.2
Kerbside recyclable collection 53.0 59.0 62.0 63.3 84.0 20.7
Councils water supply 79.0 82.0 85.0 81.0 80.3 77.5 -2.8
Parks and reserves 75.0 80.0 80.0 81.0 73.0 77.2 4.2
Council parking in Whakatane 88.0 95.0 91.0 92.0 77.1 75.7 -1.4
Public toilets 70.0 77.0 74.0 71.0 69.8 66.6 -3.2
Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD 58.0 60.0 61.0 54.0 67.0 65.1 -1.9
Council sewerage system 67.0 71.0 74.0 70.0 64.7 64.1 -0.6
Greenwaste collection 62.7
Transfer station / rubbish disposal 56.0 50.0 49.0 45.0 53.5 57.6 4.1
Public halls 70.0 67.0 68.0 71.0 55.8 56.3 0.5
Playgrounds 66.0 71.0 63.0 50.6 53.5 2.9
Council run recycling facilities 52.1
Library 63.0 66.0 71.0 71.0 62.0 52.0 -10.0
Sports grounds 76.0 74.0 70.0 75.0 46.2 46.0 -0.2
Swimming pools 43.0 36.0 51.0 61.0 50.2 42.5 -7.7
Cemeteries 41.0
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Summary table — Percentage who used facility/service in the past 12 months -2000 to 2008 (Weighted data from 2004) These results are not based on a
calendar year. The survey timing has varied from year to year but was undertaken in May and respondents were asked whether they had used each service / facility in the past 12 months.

Difference to 2004
Facility / Service 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008
Decreases | Increases

Facilities at Ohiwa Harbour 38.6

Boat ramps in Whakatane town 32.6

Facilities at Thornton Domain 32.2

Museum and Gallery in Boon Street 44.0 48.0 55.0 52.0 47.6 30.2 -17.4

Contacted Council about dogs 24.0 23.0 23.0 29.0 27.3 26.9 -0.4

Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities 21.0

Had contact with the Council Staff 71.7

Front desk in Whakatane Council Building 68.3

Had contact with the Councillors or Mayor 34.5

Applied for a building consent 24.9

Contacted community board member 21.8

Applied for a resource consent 18.5

Applied for a LIM 13.7
Prepared by International Research Consultants Ltd April, 09
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Summary table — Frequency of using each facility or service based on the percentage of the 2008 sample (n=405) (Weighted data)

At least Used but <1 | Not in past

Facility / Service Daily Weekly Monthly once a year / year 12 months | Don't know | Used at all
Residential refuse collection 0.5 78.7 2.8 4.5 12.2 14 86.5
Kerbside recyclable collection 0.5 76.8 3.9 2.5 0.4 14.1 1.9 84.0
Councils water supply 77.5
Parks and reserves 3.8 215 25.5 24.0 24 19.4 34 77.2
Council parking in Whakatane 115 37.1 13.6 12.6 0.9 20.5 3.8 75.7
Public toilets 0.6 121 225 28.7 2.8 27.1 6.3 66.6
Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD 2.7 17.5 20.7 21.3 29 294 5.4 65.1
Council sewerage system 1.7 64.1
Greenwaste collection 0.5 22.4 34.4 5.1 0.3 32.8 4.5 62.7
Transfer station / rubbish disposal 1.2 5.4 17.9 31.5 1.6 35.1 7.3 57.6
Public halls 0.3 24 10.9 39.0 3.7 37.2 6.5 56.3
Playgrounds 1.3 18.0 16.9 15.4 1.9 40.8 5.7 53.5
Council run recycling facilities 0.9 4.2 15.1 30.2 1.6 41.7 6.2 52.1
Library 0.7 10.9 16.7 20.6 3.2 40.0 8.0 52.0
Sports grounds 1.1 14.3 11.7 17.0 1.9 47.1 6.8 46.0
Swimming pools 1.2 11.2 11.3 16.2 2.7 51.8 5.7 42.5
Cemeteries 2.0 6.5 25.9 6.6 52.5 6.5 41.0
Facilities at Ohiwa Harbour 0.2 2.0 11.3 224 2.8 52.2 9.2 38.6
Boat ramps in Whakatane town 0.9 4.9 115 13.3 21 57.9 9.5 32.6
Facilities at Thornton Domain 0.3 3.3 6.0 18.7 3.9 58.6 9.2 32.2
Museum and Gallery in Boon Street 0.2 0.4 3.9 22.8 2.9 60.4 9.3 30.2
Contacted Council about dogs 0.2 1.7 23.7 1.2 64.9 8.2 26.9
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Summary table — Frequency of using each facility or service based on the percentage of the 2008 sample (n=405) (Weighted data)

At least Used but <1 [ Naot in past

Facility / Service Daily Weekly Monthly once a year [ year 12 months | Don't know | Used at all
Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities 1.0 3.3 15.8 1.1 70.0 9.0 21.0

Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa 0.2 1.6 1.6 7.1 0.6 77.2 11.8 11.0

Had contact with the Council Staff 14 9.3 26.8 32.1 21 20.8 7.5 71.7
Front desk in Whakatane Council Building 2.6 11.9 49.6 4.2 27.6 4.1 68.3

Had contact with the Councillors or Mayor 1.1 1.8 7.4 22.2 2.1 60.0 5.4 34.5
Contacted community board member 0.3 1.8 3.7 13.7 2.3 71.4 6.7 21.8
Applied for a building consent 0.7 2.7 17.8 3.6 67.7 7.4 249
Applied for a resource consent 0.2 0.6 0.9 13.6 3.2 73.2 8.3 18.5
Applied for a LIM 0.5 10.3 2.9 74.5 11.8 13.7
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Satisfaction with Council in General (CSI Score by Year) — 2000 to 2008

Facility / Service

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2008

Difference to 2004

Decreases

Increases

The overall performance of Council in the
past 12 months

72.8

72.1

66.6

61.5

69.8

67.3

-2.6

The overall performance of the Elected
Members of Council in the past year (i.e.
the Mayor, Councillors and Community
Boards)

59.9

64.7

64.4

62.1

64.1

61.5

The overall service from Front Desk Staff

75.2

The overall performance of Council staff
in the past 12 months

74.5

80.5

78.4

77.3

75.5

74.5

-1.0

Front Desk Staff being knowledgeable

74.4

Whakatane District as a place to live

86.4

Council’s provision of information to the
community about its services, facilities,
projects and plans

64.2

The opportunities Council provides for
community involvement in decision
making

58.5

The Council supporting a strong
community

54.6

The Council being open and honest in
their dealings with Whakatane residents

49.6

Being easy to attend meetings held by the
Whakatane District Council

48.8

The Council making good long term
decisions

47.4
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Satisfaction with Council provided Core Facilities and Services (CSI Score by Year) — 2000 to 2008

Facility / Service

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2008

Difference to 2004
Decreases Increases

Roads

Overall quality and maintenance of
the roads in the Whakatane District

68.4

Having adequate street lighting

71.8

The plants and vegetation on the side
of the roads being well maintained

70.0

Safety of our roads

68.4

The quality of roads in the District

70.0

70.6

70.3

70.9

66.6

67.1

0.5

The surface of the roads being
maintained (e.g. lack of potholes,
cracks, bumps, etc)

64.1

Mains Water Supply

Overall quality and reliability of the
mains water supply in the Whakatane
District

73.7

Having a reliable supply of water to
home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of

supply)

84.4

Having adequate mains water
pressure in your home

69.7

74.9

75.6

79.1

78.5

The quality of drinking water supplied
to residents homes (e.g. taste, colour,

purity)

69.7

74.9

75.6

71.7

66.8

The price of water supplied

62.1
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Satisfaction with Council provided Core Facilities and Services (CSI Score by Year) — 2000 to 2008

Facility / Service

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2008

Decreases

Difference to 2004

Increases

Wastewater and Sewerage
System

Overall disposal and treatment of
wastewater and sewage

76.7

75.4

75.9

77.1

81.3

72.4

Having reliable disposal of
wastewater and sewage (e.g. lack of
blockages and overflows)

76.9

Smells and odours from the
treatment of wastewater and
sewage being kept to a minimum

72.6

The cost of the wastewater and
sewerage system

68.9

Stormwater System

The overall effectiveness of the
storm water systems

64.0

The maintenance of the storm water
systems

65.1

The reliability of the storm water
systems from streets, public areas
and residents homes

64.7
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Satisfaction with Council provided Specific Facilities and Amenities (CSI Score by Year) — 2000 to 2008

Difference to 2004
Facility / Service 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 Decreases Increases
Greenwaste Collection 83.7
Residential refuse collection 89.4 86.7 88.5 89.9 85.5 83.6 -1.9
Council run recycling facilities in
Whakatane or Murupara 82.4
Transfer station / rubbish disposal at
Whakatane or Murupara 67.6 67.3 68.5 65.1 71.3 82.4 111
Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities
at the Whakatane Recycling Park 82.3
Cemeteries 81.2
Kerbside Recyclable Collection of
paper, plastic, glass and cans 67.5 65.8 69.1 75.2 76.3 81.2 4.9
Library 80.5 84.2 85.3 86.8 80.8 79.4 -1.4
Boat ramps in Whakatane town 79.1
Sports grounds 78.7 79.5 82.0 82.7 76.6 77.0 0.5
The Harbour facilities in Whakatane
CBD including the Port and
surrounding environment 78.6 75.7 79.2 75.9 77.5 76.5 -1.0
Swimming pools 69.3 66.5 85.3 85.2 80.5 76.5 -4.0
Parks and Reserves in the
Whakatane District 79.6 78.9 78.4 81.7 80.1 75.9 -4.2
Playgrounds 78.7 79.8 80.3 83.4 75.2 75.1 -0.1
The boat ramp, reserve, playground
or toilet facilities at Thornton Domain 73.4
Public Halls 79.6 78.9 78.4 81.7 74.9 73.2 -1.8
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Satisfaction with Council provided Specific Facilities and Amenities (CSI Score by Year) — 2000 to 2008

Difference to 2004

Facility / Service 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 Decreases Increases
Boat moorings in Whakatane or

Ohiwa 73.1

The boat ramp; playground, toilets or

wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour 78.6 75.7 79.2 75.9 77.5 72.6 -4.9

The Museum & Gallery in Boon St 81.1 88.5 88.6 89.2 80.4 71.0 -94

Council Parking in Whakatane 79.6 78.9 78.4 81.7 60.6 69.9 9.3
Public toilets 57.7 61.3 66.0 70.9 66.6 69.2 2.6
Councils Dog Control Service 64.0 69.0 65.6 64.3 58.1 66.6 8.5
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Satisfaction with Environmental Health and Planning and Building Regulation Services (CSI Score by Year) — 2000 to 2008

Difference to 2004
Facility / Service 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 Decreases Increases
The environmental health services
overall 70.4
Making the environment around you a
healthier place to live 69.6
Being effective 68.1
Making the environment around you a
nicer place to live 59.1
The LIM report overall 56.0
The advice received from Council’s
Building Control Service 55.9
The Planning and Building services
overall 54.1
The time taken for your LIM report 52.2
The advice received from Council's
Resource Consent Service 51.2
The process Council used for your
building consent 45.8
The process Council used for your
resource consent 45.2
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Summary Tables — Other Indexes Comparison to History

History of other measured statements (Index) — 2000 to 2008 The scales used vary by question. All these scales are converted to indexes out of 100.

Difference to

2004

Facility / Service 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2008 Decreases Decreases
Improvements in the quality of Council facilities and services in the past 12

months 67.8

Safety in your home during the daytime 88.4

Safety in your town centre during the daytime 86.9

Safety in your local neighbourhood during the daytime 86.5

Safety in your home after dark 82.8

Safety in your local neighbourhood after dark 75.5

Safety in your town centre after dark 66.1

Safety in your home during the daytime 88.4
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Satisfaction with Council in General — Satisfaction scores based on the percentage of those who rated each service / facility

#of Using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with?
users / % rating with a score of <?>
#who Don't CsSl

Facility / Service izl 0 1 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10 Know | Score
The overall performance of 405 | 03 | 07 | 03 | 28 | 32 | 121 | 140 | 284 | 198 | 45 | 46 | 93 | 67.3
Council in the past 12 months

The overall performance of the

Elected Members of Council in the

past year (i.e. the Mayor, 405 1.9 1.2 2.8 2.5 4.9 14.3 16.2 19.3 15.5 3.9 2.5 15.1 61.5
Councillors and Community

Boards)

The overall performance of

Council staff in the past 12 292 1.0 0.8 2.4 4.0 3.8 8.7 19.7 33.0 14.8 9.7 2.1 74.5
months

Front Desk Staiff being 285 11 16 0.8 1.4 28 | 100 | 53 | 144 | 311 | 152 | 142 | 20 | 744
knowledgeable

The overall service from Front 285 | 0.9 1.6 2.1 2.1 3.6 6.1 60 | 119 | 277 | 215 | 146 | 21 | 752
Desk Staff

mgakata”e Distictas aplaceto | 45 0.2 07 | 36 | 25 | 91 | 240 | 253 | 334 | 12 | 864
Council’s provision of information

to the community about its 405 1.2 1.1 1.7 2.2 53 | 137 | 181 | 180 | 132 | 6.9 54 | 131 | 64.2
services, facilities, projects and

plans
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Satisfaction with Council in General — Satisfaction scores based on the percentage of those who rated each service / facility

#of Using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with?
users / % rating with a score of <?>
# who Don'’t Csl
Facility / Service rated 0 1 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10 Know | Score
The opportunities Council
provides for community 405 3.7 2.3 3.6 4.3 8.7 13.0 9.1 14.4 15.9 4.8 4.3 15.9 58.5
involvement in decision making
The Council supporting a strong 405 | 40 | 29 | 38 71 | 89 | 174 | 133 | 156 | 148 | 21 22 | 79 | 546
community
The Council being open and
honest in their dealings with 405 5.3 4.3 55 6.5 8.0 23.8 9.3 12.9 11.5 0.7 1.0 111 49.6
Whakatane residents
Being easy to attend meetings
held by the Whakatane District 129 8.2 6.9 8.1 4.8 5.6 16.5 2.5 11.2 8.4 6.7 4.4 16.6 48.8
Council
The Council making good long 405 | 55 | 42 | 71 | 82 | 93 | 247 | 89 | 99 | 107 | 07 | 09 | 100 | 474
term decisions
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Satisfaction with Facilities and Amenities — Satisfaction scores based on the percentage of those who rated each service / facility

#of Using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with .?
users / % rating with a score of <?>
# who Don'’t CsSl

Facility / Service izl 0 1 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10 Know | Score
Greenwaste Collection 258 0.3 0.4 0.7 1.3 3.8 7.3 8.3 22.7 20.2 31.8 3.1 83.7
Residential refuse collection 347 0.6 1.0 2.0 3.8 3.6 10.1 24.0 24.0 28.4 24 83.6
Council run recycling facilities in

Whakatane or Murupara (this is 201 0.9 0.6 4.3 8.0 7.6 31.9 15.7 26.3 4.7 82.4
not the kerbside collection)

Transfer station / rubbish disposal | 5, 0.5 0.4 0.7 3.8 63 | 116 | 329 | 146 | 261 | 30 | 824
at Whakatane or Murupara

Hazardous Waste Disposal

facilities at the Whakatane 86 1.2 5.9 8.5 7.2 25.3 114 28.1 12.2 82.3
Recycling Park

Cemeteries 166 1.4 0.7 1.2 0.4 0.4 4.7 2.2 10.1 34.5 14.7 26.3 3.3 81.2
Kerbside Recyclable Collection of | 5/, 02 | 03 | 06 | 41 | 55 | 63 | 92 | 255 | 203 | 263 | 17 | 812
paper, plastic, glass and cans

Library 221 0.3 0.6 0.5 1.0 3.9 4.9 7.7 11.3 28.8 12.8 26.8 1.3 79.4
Boat ramps in Whakatane town 115 0.7 0.8 7.6 4.8 10.7 40.2 17.5 11.8 5.8 79.1
Sports grounds 184 1.4 0.4 1.6 7.4 54 18.4 35.4 16.4 11.7 2.0 77.0
Swimming pools 165 0.4 1.1 0.4 1.9 7.0 7.7 20.0 30.5 14.9 13.2 3.0 76.5
The Harbour facilities in

Whakatane CBD including the 253 0.3 0.5 1.4 1.2 6.2 8.0 18.0 32.0 16.9 9.7 6.0 76.5
Port and surrounding environment

Parks and Reserves in the 300 0.4 11 1.0 0.6 7.8 59 | 18.7 | 409 | 123 | 9.4 1.9 | 75.9
Whakatane District

Playgrounds 202 1.4 0.8 1.0 2.2 24 7.8 54 15.3 35.5 9.4 17.4 1.4 75.1
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Satisfaction with Facilities and Amenities — Satisfaction scores based on the percentage of those who rated each service / facility

#of Using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with .?
users / % rating with a score of <?>
# who Don'’t CSli
Facility / Service rated 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Know | Score
The boat ramp, reserve,
playground or toilet facilities at 117 0.9 0.8 0.5 5.2 18.0 20.5 30.7 12.1 5.9 5.3 73.4
Thornton Domain
Public Halls 229 0.5 0.3 0.9 1.4 1.1 10.5 11.6 19.9 32.6 11.1 9.3 0.8 73.2
Boat moorings in Whakatane or 38 15 154 | 42 | 193 | 2903 | 39 99 | 164 | 731
Ohiwa
The boat ramp; playground, toilets
or wharf facilities at Ohiwa 141 0.9 0.8 1.2 11.4 10.3 17.2 37.0 7.0 6.8 7.2 72.6
Harbour
The Museum & Gallery in Boon St 130 0.5 2.6 4.3 1.8 14.2 13.4 11.1 23.8 7.9 16.9 35 71.0
Council Parking in Whakatane 305 0.5 1.1 2.4 1.9 2.9 15.5 13.3 12.9 27.9 10.6 10.7 0.3 69.9
Public toilets 268 1.4 1.0 2.1 4.4 11.2 14.5 17.5 29.9 9.0 5.6 35 69.2
Councils Dog Control Service 109 4.5 1.6 3.0 4.8 6.5 11.0 3.9 10.2 16.6 15.0 14.4 8.4 66.6
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Satisfaction with Services and Facilities — Satisfaction scores based on the percentage of those who rated each service / facility

#of Using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with .?

users / % rating with a score of <?>

# who Don't CSli
Facility / Service rated 0 1 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10 Know | Score
Roads
Overall quality and maintenance
of the roads in the Whakatane 405 1.3 0.7 1.3 3.2 3.9 12.5 9.9 23.0 27.8 8.7 5.9 1.9 68.4
District
Having adequate street lighting 405 2.0 1.2 3.1 2.0 1.7 9.2 5.4 13.3 27.3 121 12.5 10.4 71.8
The plants and vegetation on the
side of the roads being well 405 0.8 15 1.1 2.4 3.9 11.8 9.7 20.4 26.7 9.7 9.5 2.5 70.0
maintained
Safety of our roads 405 1.0 1.2 1.6 2.3 4.4 13.1 10.5 20.4 27.4 9.4 6.7 1.9 68.4
The quality of roads in the District 405 2.2 0.6 1.3 4.3 6.2 11.6 10.2 21.1 26.1 7.2 8.5 0.7 67.1
The surface of the roads being
maintained (e.g. lack of potholes, 405 2.1 0.9 2.3 4.9 5.8 14.6 12.5 23.5 19.6 7.6 5.7 0.5 64.1
cracks, bumps, etc)
Mains Water Supply
Overall quality and reliability of the
mains water supply in the 310 1.1 0.7 0.9 2.4 2.8 9.0 9.1 16.0 25.6 15.5 13.4 3.4 73.7
Whakatane District
Having a reliable supply of water
to home (e.qg. lack of cut-offs, 310 0.3 15 0.4 3.3 2.9 9.3 30.3 20.5 30.8 0.7 84.4
failure of supply)
Having adequate mains water 310 14 0.7 14 17 0.2 85 41 113 | 314 | 137 | 250 0.4 785
pressure in your home
The quality of drinking water
supplied to residents homes (e.g. 310 2.7 1.6 3.3 4.6 7.3 13.3 6.3 16.1 16.2 11.0 16.1 15 66.8
taste, colour, purity)
The price of water supplied 310 1.8 2.8 35 4.4 6.0 13.3 9.6 14.7 17.3 5.6 7.4 13.4 62.1
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Satisfaction with Facilities and Amenities — Satisfaction scores based on the percentage of those who rated each service / facility

#of Using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with .?
users / % rating with a score of <?>
# who Don't Csl

Facility / Service rated 0 1 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10 Know | Score
Wastewater and Sewerage

Overall disposal and treatment of 258 05 07 1.9 16 23 8.6 8.8 159 | 272 9.5 101 | 129 | 724
wastewater and sewage

Having reliable disposal of

wastewater and sewage (e.g. lack 258 1.0 0.3 2.0 2.3 1.4 5.0 5.9 16.3 29.8 14.6 18.6 2.9 76.9
of blockages and overflows)

Smells and odours from the

treatment of wastewater and 258 1.9 0.7 2.2 2.5 4.0 7.2 6.4 16.3 24.9 14.4 14.0 5.4 72.6
sewage being kept to a minimum

The cost of the wastewater and 258 05 07 18 2.1 2.4 8.6 100 | 160 | 145 7.4 73 288 | 689
sewerage system

Stormwater System

The overall effectiveness of the 405 26 11 4.0 2.0 5.0 9.4 114 | 159 | 180 7.2 5.4 181 | 640
storm water systems

The maintenance of the storm 405 25 25 23 2.2 37 112 75 144 | 222 5.4 6.7 195 | 65.1
water systems

The reliability of the storm water

systems from streets, public areas 405 2.0 2.0 1.8 3.0 4.4 12.1 10.5 12.7 21.5 6.3 5.9 17.7 64.7
and residents homes
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Satisfaction with Environmental Health and Planning and Building Regulation Services — Satisfaction scores based on the percentage of those

who rated each service / facility

#of Using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with .?
users / % rating with a score of <?>
# who Don't CSl

Facility / Service rated 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Know | Score
Environmental Health

The environmental health services | 450 03 07 13 15 18 108 12.9 24 | 280 8.1 6.2 6.1 70.4
overall

Making the environment around 405 06 07 13 08 36 105 14.7 23.2 27.6 73 6.4 33 69.6
you a healthier place to live

Being effective 405 0.5 0.3 2.0 1.7 35 12.1 13.7 24.4 24.6 5.2 5.7 6.3 68.1
Planning and building

regulation services

The Planning and Building 405 3.2 28 76 5.0 75 16.0 105 15.9 12.0 1.4 3.8 14.4 54.1
services overall

Making the environment around 405 26 25 44 43 6.8 143 | 104 | 183 | 152 35 4.7 130 | 591
you a nicer place to live

The LIM report overall 54 8.8 3.4 6.5 5.0 8.1 13.1 3.8 17.6 21.2 4.6 6.7 1.2 56.0
The advice received from : 96 55 43 7.2 5.7 115 | 121 6.7 106 | 147 9.8 6.7 53 55.9
Council’'s Building Control Service

The time taken for your LIM report 54 6.9 9.9 31 6.9 6.4 16.6 155 9.1 12.3 5.3 6.7 1.2 52.2
The advice received from

Council's Resource Consent 73 5.9 6.1 9.7 9.3 6.2 11.4 16.5 9.2 11.4 5.7 55 3.2 51.2
Service

The process Council used for your (8855 7.1 8.4 8.8 113 | 164 6.1 6.5 6.4 14.9 3.4 36 7.1 45.8
building consent

The process Council used for your (8505 106 8.4 5.7 143 9.6 6.2 16.2 7.7 101 16 55 41 45.2
resource consent
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Ratings for other factors — based on the percentage of those who answered each question

# of
respondents Don't

Improvements in the quality of

Council facilities and services in 405 1.2 1.0 14 2.3 20.5 10.3 20.5 21.7 6.8 7.2 7.0 67.8
the past 12 months

Safety at home during daytime 405 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 3.2 1.6 7.2 17.7 23.6 43.8 15 88.4

Sg;ety in town centre during the | 445 0.2 03 | 14 | 27 | 30 | 80 | 216 | 253 | 365 | 11 | 869

Safety in local neighbourhood 405 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.2 3.9 3.3 88 | 215 | 191 | 413 | 07 | 865

during day

Safety at home after dark 405 0.7 0.7 0.3 0.7 2.0 5.0 3.5 13.0 21.0 19.1 33.5 0.7 82.8

Safety in local neighbourhood 405 1.2 0.7 0.6 1.4 4.7 74 | 107 | 142 | 218 | 141 | 215 | 1.7 | 755

after dark
Ratings for Value from rates — based on the percentage of those who answered each question

Thinking now about all Council provided services and facilities, and using a 10 point scale where 0 = very
- poor and 10 = very good, overall, what value do you think you get from your residential rates? (% rating)
respondents Don't Value
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | woow | Index

The value from residential rates 357 7.3 2.1 2.2 5.8 8.4 14.9 15.4 16.4 16.6 3.7 35 3.6 56.1
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F INTERNATIONAL JoB NUMBER 0810917 OCTOBER 30 FINAL

RESEARCH CONSULTANTS .~
STRATEGIC PLANNING & BRAND SOLUTIONS

JOB DESCRIPTION: WHAKATANE DISTRICT COUNCIL 2008 RESIDENTS SURVEY

Hello, I'm ................ from DigiPoll and we are calling on behalf of the Whakatane District
Council.

May | speak to a person in the house who is at least 18 years old and whose birthday comes
next?

The Whakatane District Council have commissioned us to carry out a survey of residents of
the District to seek opinions on a number of Council provided services and facilities. This
information will help your Council to understand the issues which are important to you and
other people of the Whakatane District.

The interview will take about 15 - 20 minutes.

Can we talk now?

QB Do you live in the Whakatane District?
Yes 1 =>CONTINUE

No 2 =»THANK AND TERMINATE

QC  Areyou a Council employee or an elected representative of the Whakatane District Council?
Yes 1 =>» THANK AND TERMINATE
No 2=>» CONTINUE

REINTRODUCE IF NECESSARY:
INTERVIEWER RECORD START TIME
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GENERAL COUNCIL

Q1. Thinking about the Whakatane District Council and using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to
10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with ...? (CIRCLE ONE ONLY)
Very Very | pont
Dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied | KW
0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | DK
The Council being open and honest in
A their dealings with Whakatane residents 0 ! 3 4 > ® ! 8 ’ 10 ] 99
- The. C?ouncil making good long term 0 1 3 A - 5 - 5 . 1 e
decisions
c The Cou_ncil supporting a strong 0 1 3 4 5 5 ; 8 9 10 | 99
community
Q2 Are you interested in attending meetings held by Whakatane District Council? (IF YES, THEN Q3)
Yes 1 No 2 GoT0Q5
Q3 And using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with
it being easy to attend meetings held by the Whakatane District Council? (CIRCLE ONE ONLY).
Very Very | Don't
Dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied | know
0 1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9 10 99
Q4 IF Q3 RATED AT 7 OR LESS, then ask; What would make it easier for you to attend meetings held by the
Whakatane District Council
Q5 I'm going to read out a list of different services and facilities. For each one, please tell me how
often you've used that service or facility in the past 12 months.
Used but
At least less than Not used
- . once in last |onceinlast | in past12 No
Facility / Service Daily Weekly Monthly |12 months |12 months months Answer
A | Library 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
B | The Museum & Gallery in Boon St 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
C | Public Halls 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
D | Playgrounds 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Called into the front desk in the
£ Council Building in Whakatane ! 2 3 4 > 6 !
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Q6.  (PROGRAMME WRITTEN TO ONLY ASK FOR THOSE SERVICES USED IN THE PAST YEAR (CODES 1-5IN Q5. Ask Q6 E
AND FIFQ5E =1-5))
I’m going to read out a list of different services and facilities you have used and using the scale
where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with ...?
Very Very | pont
Dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied | koW
o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | DK
A | Library 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
B | The Museum & Gallery in Boon St 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
C | Public Halls 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
D | Playgrounds 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
The Customer Service / Front Desk
E X 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
Staff being knowledgeable
The overall service from the
F | Customer Service / Front Desk 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
Staff
Q7. (PROGRAMME WRITTEN TO ONLY ASK FOR THOSE SERVICES IF RATED AS LOWER THAN ??7>)
<Facility / Service> Question to ask
A Library Why are you not totally satisfied with the
ASKED IF SS IS LESS THAN 8 Library
B | The Museum & Gallery Not asked this year
c Public Halls If you could get one Public Hall improved,
ASKED IF SS IS LESS THAN 7 which would that be?
D | Playgrounds Not asked this year
£ The Customer Service / Front Desk Staff being Not asked this year
knowledgeable
- The overall service from the Customer Service / Not asked this vear
Front Desk Staff y
IF RESPONDENT HAS VISITED A LIBRARY (Q5A 1 - 5) GO TO Q8 OTHERWISE SKIP TO Q9
Q8 Which library have you used most often in the past 12 months?
Whakatane 1 Murupara
Edgecumbe 3 Ohope 4
Other (specify) e 9
Q9 I'm going to read out a list of services and facilities in the Whakatane District. For each one, please
tell me how often you've used that service or facility in the past 12 months.
Used but
At least less than Not used
. . once inlast |onceinlast | inpast12 No
Facility / Service Daily Weekly Monthly | 12 months | 12 months months Answer
Parks and Reserves in the
¢ Whakatane District ! 3 4 > 6 !
H Cemeteries 1 3 4 5 6 7
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Public toilets
Swimming pools

The Harbour facilities in
Whakatane CBD including the
Port and surrounding
environment

Boat ramps in Whakatane
town

Q9 continued

one, please tell me how often you've used that service or facility in the past 12 months.

I'm going to read out a list of services and facilities in the Whakatane District. For each

Used but
At least less than Not used
- ) once in last |onceinlast | in past12 No
Facility / Service Daily Weekly Monthly | 12 months | 12 months months Answer
The boat ramp; playground,
M toilets or wharf facilities at 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Ohiwa Harbour
The boat ramp, reserve,
N playground and toilet facilities 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
at Thornton Domain
. Boat moorings in Whakatane a 5 : / - 5 ;
or Ohiwa
P Sports grounds 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Kerbside Recyclable
Q Collection of paper, plastic, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
glass and cans
R Residential refuse collection 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
S Greenwaste Collection 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transfer station / rubbish
T disposal at Whakatane or 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Murupara
Council run recycling facilities
U in Whakatane and Murupara 0 2 3 A 5 6 .
(this is not the kerbside
collection)
Hazardous Waste Disposal
v facilities at the Whakatane 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Recycling Park
w Parking in Whakatane 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
X Contacted the Council about 1 2 3 4 5 6 2
dogs
Q10. (PROGRAMME WRITTEN TO ONLY ASK FOR THOSE SERVICES USED IN THE PAST YEAR (CODES 1-5 IN Q9) I'm going

to read out a list of different services and facilities you have used and using the scale where 0 is
very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with ...? (CIRCLE ONE ONLY)

Very Very | pont
Dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied | <"°W
0 1 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 DK
& Pgrk_s and Reserves in the Whakatane i i > . / = 5 . . . G o
District
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H | Cemeteries 0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
I | Public toilets 0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
J | Swimming pools 0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
The Harbour facilities in Whakatane
K | CBD including the Port and 0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
surrounding environment
L | Boat ramps in Whakatane 0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
The boat ramp; playground, toilets and
M T : ’ 0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
wharf facilities at Ohiwa Harbour
The boat ramp, reserve, playground
N X i . 0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
and toilet facilities at Thornton Domain
O | Boat moorings in Whakatane or Ohiwa 0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
P | Sports grounds 0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
Q10 continued. (PROGRAMME WRITTEN TO ONLY ASK FOR THOSE SERVICES USED IN THE PAST YEAR (CODES 1-5 IN Q9)
I'm going to read out a list of different services and facilities you have used and using the scale
where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with ...? (CIRCLE ONE
ONLY)
Very Very | pont
Dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied | <"V
0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | DK
0 Kerbside Re_cyclable Collection of i q . / - 5 . : 5 . o
paper, plastic, glass and cans
R | Residential refuse collection 0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
S | Greenwaste Collection 0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
T Transfer station / rubbish disposal at 0 1 3 4 5 6 2 8 9 10 99
Whakatane and Murupara
3 Council run recycling facilities in . Q : / - 5 ; : 8 13 o
Whakatane and Murupara
Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at
\Y . 0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
the Whakatane Recycling Park
W | Parking in Whakatane 0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
X | Councils Dog Control Service 0 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
Q1l1. (PROGRAMME WRITTEN TO ONLY ASK FOR THOSE SERVICES IF RATED AS LOWER THAN ??7>)
IF ANY RATED LOWER THAN (VARIES BY QUESTION) — OTHER WISE SKIP?
<Facility / Service> Question to ask
G | Parks and Reserves in the Whakatane District Not asked this year
. Cemeteries Why are you not totally satisfied with the
ASKED IF SS IS LESS THAN 8 Cemeteries?
I | Public toilets Not asked this year
] Swimming pools Why are you not totally satisfied with the Swimming
ASKED IF SS IS LESS THAN 8 Pools?
K The Harbour facilities in Whakatane CBD including the Not asked this year

Port and surrounding environment

Boat ramps in Whakatane

Not asked this year
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The boat ramp; playground toilets and wharf facilities at

Ohiwa Harbour Not asked this year

The boat ramp, reserve, playground and toilet facilities at

Thornton Domain Not asked this year

Boat moorings in Whakatane and Ohiwa Not asked this year

If you could get one Sports ground improved,

Sports grounds ASKED IF SS IS LESS THAN 7 which would that be?

Kerbside Recyclable Collection of paper, plastic, glass Not asked this year

and cans

Residential refuse collection Not asked this year

Greenwaste Collection Not asked this year

Transfer station / rubbish disposal at Whakatane and Why are you not totally satisfied with the Transfer
Murupara ASKED IF SS IS LESS THAN 7 station / rubbish disposal?

Council run recycling facilities in Whakatane and

Murupara Not asked this year

Hazardous Waste Disposal facilities at the Whakatane

Recycling Park Not asked this year

Council parking in Whakatane Why are you not totally satisfied with the Council
ASKED IF SS IS LESS THAN 7 parking in Whakatane?

Councils Dog Control Service Not asked this year
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SERVICES AND FACILITIES

Q12 Which of the following types of road do you currently live beside (i.e. the road outside your door or

gate)?
Residential sealed road

Country sealed road

Country unsealed road

State Highway
Other

ga b~ W N PP

Q13 Which of the following describes where the supply of water to your home comes from?

Council mains water supply network -------------- 1
Tank water 2
Both Council mains supply and tank water ------ 3
Bore water

Other 5

Q14 Which of the following describes the way in which the wastewater and sewage from your home is

disposed of?

Wastewater and sewage pipeline network------- 1
Septic tank 2
Both pipeline network and septic tank ------------ 3
Other

Don't know

(PROGRAMME WRITTEN TO ONLY ASK FOR THOSE SERVICES USED OR THOSE WHICH ARE NOT USAGE DRIVEN)

FOR THE ROAD QUESTIONS (Q15A — Q15F) ASK ALL RESPONDENTS

FOR THE WATER RELATED QUESTIONS (Q15J- Q15NONLY ASK OF THOSE WHO ANSWER Q13 AS 1 OR 3.

FOR THE WASTE WATER , (Q150- Q15R ONLY ASK OF THOSE WHO ANSWER Q14 AS 1 OR 3.

FOR THE STORM WATER QUESTIONS (Q15G — Q151) ASK ALL RESPONDENTS
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Q15. I'm going to read out a number of aspects relating to the various services and facilities and using
the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with ...?
(CIRCLE ONE ONLY)

Very Very

Don'’t
Dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied | K"MW

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DK

A| The quality of roads in the District 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99

The surface of the roads being
B| maintained (e.g. lack of potholes, 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
cracks, bumps, etc)

The plants and vegetation on the side

c . o 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
of the roads being well maintained

D| Having adequate street lighting 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99

E| Safety of our roads 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99

L Overal_l quality and malnte_narjce of the i Q 2 . h - 5 . . . - .
roads in the Whakatane District

G The maintenance of the storm water 0 1 5 3 4 5 5 . 8 9 10 %

systems

The reliability of the storm water
H| systems from streets, public areas and 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
residents homes

The overall effectiveness of the storm

[ 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
water systems
The quality of drinking water supplied

J| to residents homes (e.g. taste, colour, 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
purity)

K Having adequate mains water pressure 0 1 5 3 4 5 5 . 8 9 10 9%
in your home
Having a reliable supply of water to

L| home (e.g. lack of cut-offs, failure of 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
supply)

M| The price of water supplied 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
Overall quality and reliability of the

N| mains water supply in the Whakatane 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99

District

Smells and odours from the treatment
O| of wastewater and sewage being kept 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
to a minimum

Having reliable disposal of wastewater
P| and sewage (e.g. lack of blockages and | 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
overflows)

The cost of the wastewater and
sewerage system

Overall disposal and treatment of
wastewater and sewage
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Q16 Thinking about environmental health services, including public health, food, noise, litter and liquor
licensing and using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how

satisfied are you with environmental health services

Very Very pont
Dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied "%
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DK
A Making the environment .around 0 1 ’ 3 4 5 6 ; 8 9 10 99
you a healthier place to live
B | Being effective 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
c g\r/]srglrllvwonmental health services 0 1 ’ 3 4 5 6 ; 8 9 10 99

PLANNING AND BUILDING REGULATION SERVICES

Q17 Thinking about planning and building regulation services, and using the same scale where 0 is very
dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with planning and building regulation

services ..... ? (CIRCLE ONE ONLY).

Very Very pont
Dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied "%
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10| DK
A Maklng_the enwronm_ent around 0 1 5 3 4 5 6 . 8 9 10 99
you a nicer place to live
= The Planning and Building services . a 5 : a s 5 . . g o o
overall
Q18 How often have you been involved in <service> in the past 12 months.
Used but
At least less than Not used
o . once in last |once inlast | in past 12 No
Facility / Service Daily Weekly Monthly |12 months |12 months months Answer
A | Applying for a building consent 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
B | Applying for a resource consent 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
C | Applying for a LIM report 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
IFQ1I8A=1-5AsSKkQ19A&B IFALL Q18 A, B
ANDIFQ18B=1-5ASKQ19C&D AND C =6 0R 7 GO
ANDIFQ18c=1-5ASK QI9E&F 70 Q21

Q19. (IF USED IN THE PAST YEAR) Using the scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how
satisfied are you with ...? (CIRCLE ONE ONLY)

Very Very pont
Dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied KnoW

0 1 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DK

A Th_e z_idwce recewed_ from Council’s B 1 B N 4 5 & ; B B 10 g9

building control service

B | The process Council used for your 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
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building consent

The advice received frpm Council’'s 0 1 ) 3 4 5 5 . 8 9 10 99

resource consent service

The process Council used for your 7 0 > . P - . . . g T -

resource consent

The time taken for your LIM report 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99

The LIM report overall 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
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Q20a IF Q19B RATED AT 6 OR LESS Why are you not totally satisfied with the process Council used for your
building consent?

Q20b IF Q19D RATED AT 6 OR LESS Why are you not totally satisfied with the process Council used for your
resource consent?

Q21 Thinking now about personal safety, and using a scale where 0 = very unsafe and 10 = very safe;
how safe do you feel:

Very Very | pont
Unsafe Neutral Safe | Know
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 DK
A Jiu sy home during the 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
daytime
B In your home after dark 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99
- In your local ne_lghbourhood 0 . 5 3 4 5 5 . g ° 10 | 99
during the daytime
b In your local neighbourhood 0 . 5 3 4 5 5 . g ° 10 | 99
after dark
£ In your town centre during 0 1 ) 3 4 5 5 . g ° 10 | o
the daytime
F In your town centre after dark | 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 99

Q22 Council tries to ensure that the community has meaningful input into decision making on significant
Council projects, processes and policy. Using a scale where 0 = very dissatisfied and 10 = very
satisfied, how would you rate the opportunities Council provides for community involvement in
decision making (e.g. making submissions to draft plans, involvement in working parties etc)?

Very Very Don't
Dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied know
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
IF5 OR LESS IF MORE THAN 5 GoTo

74 GoT10Q24 Q24

Q23 IFQ22RrATED AT 5 OR LESS Why do you feel this way?

Q24 Council tries to ensure that it provides adequate information to the community about its services,
facilities, projects and plans. Using the same scale where 0 = very dissatisfied and 10 = very
satisfied, how do you rate Council's provision of this type of information?

|Very Very| Don't ‘
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Dissatisfied

Neutral

Satisfied

know

0 1 2 3

5

7

8 9 10

99

Q25 IFQ24RrATED AT 5 0R LESS What could the Council do to make sure you get the information you
need?
Q26 Does your household pay residential or commercial rates to Whakatane District Council?
Residential Rates 1
Commercial Rates (Business rates) 2 2GoT0Q28
Both 3
No rates 4 =GoT10Q28
Q27 Thinking now about all Council provided services and facilities, and using a 10 point scale where 0
= very poor and 10 = very good, overall, what value do you think you get from your residential
rates?
Very Very Don’t
Poor Neutral Good know
0 1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9 10 99

Q28 Using the scale where 0 = very dissatisfied and 10 = very satisfied, how do you rate the Whakatane
District as a place to live?
Very Very Don't
Dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied know
0 1 2 3 4 5 7 8 9 10 99
Q29 And using a 10 point scale where 0 = greatly deteriorated and 10 = greatly improved, overall how

would you rate the quality of Council facilities and services in the past 12 months:

Greatly Greatly | Don't
Deteriorated Neutral improved | know
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
IF 5 ORLESS IF MORE THAN 5 GoTo

74 GoT0 Q31 Q31

Q30

IF Q29 RATED AT 5 oR LEss Why do you feel this way?
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Q31 How often have you had contact with the Mayor or Councillors in the past 12 months?

Daily 1
Weekly 2
Monthly 3
At least once in last 12 months 4
Contacted but less than once in last 12 months  ----------=-=-=----- 5

Not had any contact in past 12 months
No Answer

Q32 How often have you had contact with a member of your community board in the past 12 months?

Daily 1
Weekly 2
Monthly 3
At least once in last 12 months 4
Contacted but less than once in last 12 months  -------------------- 5

Not had any contact in past 12 months

No Answer

Q33 Council is made up of two main groups — the elected members (the Councillors, Mayor and
Community Boards) and secondly the staff of Council that provide the various services and
manage the various facilities.

Using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you
with the overall performance of the elected members of Council in the past year (i.e. the Mayor,
Councillors and Community Boards)?

Very Very | Don't
Dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied | know
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
IF5 OR LESS IF MORE THAN 5 GoTo

74 GoT10Q35 Q35

Q34 Why do you feel this way?

Q35 Thinking now about the staff at all Council facilities including the Libraries, the Museum, and Art
Gallery, as well as staff in the main Council office; how often have you made contact with Council
staff over the past year?

Daily 1
Weekly 2
Monthly 3
At least once in last 12 months 4
Contacted but less than once in last 12 months  -------------------- 5
Not had any contact in past 12 months 6 GoTO0Q39
No Answer 7 GoTO0Q39
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Q36 How do you normally contact the Council?

Telephone 1 In person 2
Email 3 Post (write letter)
Other 5

Q37 Thinking about the staff at all Council facilities and using the same scale where 0 is very
dissatisfied to 10 being very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the overall performance of Council
staff in the past 12 months?

Very Very | Don't
Dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied | know
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99
IF5 OR LESS IF MORE THAN 5 GoTOo

74 GoTO0 Q39 Q39

Q38 Why do you feel this way?

Q39 Thinking not only about the elected members and Council staff but also the services and facilities
the Council provides and using the same scale where 0 is very dissatisfied to 10 being very
satisfied, how satisfied are you with the overall performance of Council in the past 12 months

Very Very | Dont
Dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied | know

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 99

Q40 Why do you feel this way?

Q41 What in your opinion, are the three main issues that Council should be looking at?

(PLEASE PROBE FULLY IDENTIFYING THE ACTUAL ISSUE E.G. IF ROAD CONGESTION FIND OUT WHAT ROADS, TIMES OF DAY
ETC)

Q42 Finally, we wish to obtain some information about people participating in the survey to make sure
we get a representative cross section of the community.
Can you tell me what year you were born?

RECORD YEAR
|[DO NOT READ OUT Refused 9 |

Q43 What type of accommodation do you have? (CIRCLE ONE ONLY)

Own or live in family home 1
Rent or lease 2
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Board 3
Other (SPECIFY) -4

Q44 Do you own or operate your own business in the Whakatane District?

Yes 1
NoO 2
|DO NOT READ OUT Refused 6

Q45 Interviewer circle

Q46 Do you live in town or in the country?
Town 1 Country 2Both 3

Q47 Which ward or area do you live in? IF RESPONDENT DOES NOT KNOW ASK THEM WHICH TOWN THEY LIVE

CLOSEST TO

Whakatane 1 Ohope 2
Edgecumbe/Tarawera 3 Taneatua / Waimana 4
Murupara / Galatea 5 Other (specify) 6
Q55Don’t know 7

Q48 How long have you lived in the Whakatane District? (READ OUT AND CIRCLE ONE ONLY)
1 year or less

2to 5 years 2
51to 10 years 3
More than 10 years 4

Q49 Do you currently work in paid employment, either full time or part time?
Full time --------- 1 Part Time ------ 2 Non working-3
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Q50 WHICH ETHNIC GROUP OR GROUP’S BEST DESCRIBE YOU? (CIRCLE ONE OR MORE)

NZ of Maori descent ----------------- 1
European / British 3
Cook Island Maori 5
Niuean 7
Asian 9

Others (specify)

NZ of European descent ----------- 2

Samoan

Tongan 6

Other Pacific Islander ------=-------- 38

Indian 10
11

Q51 Do you have ready access to the internet (i.e. is it accessible at home or work)? (CIRCLE ONE)
At home 1
At work 2
At both home and work 3
No access 4
Q52 Can you tell me which of those categories best matches the total annual income of your whole

household before tax? (READ OUT AGAIN IF NECESSARY, CIRCLE ONE)

Less than $20,000

$20,000 to $30,000

$30,000 to $40,000

$40,000 to $50,000

$50,000 to $70,000

$70,000 to $100,000

More than $100,000

DO NOT READ OUT: REFUSED---

Ol N O 00 & WODN

Thank you very much for your time. The information that you gave us will be used to help the
Whakatane District Council improve the services they provide to the people of the District.

If you have any questions about this research, you are welcome to ring our office, on 07 834-7655.
My name is Xxx, and the company name is Digipoll Ltd. (REPEAT IF NECESSARY)

RECORD END TIME HERE:

RECORD DURATION TIME HERE:
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